
 

Washington Village HOA 

Resale Certificate 



Property Information:

#208,  3935 226th Place SE #208
Issaquah, Washington 98029 
Seller: Stephen Couey
Buyer: n/a n/a

Requestor:

Lori Collins -
l.collins@solutionspartnersnorthwest.com 

File/Escrow Number: n/a
Est. Closing Date: 2/20/2025

WA Resale Disclosure Certificate
WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION (589)

This Resale Certificate has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of RCW
64.34.425 (Section 4-107 of the Washington Condominium Act) and RCW 64.90.640 (Section 409 of
the Washington Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act) on the Association by the undersigned
authorized agent or officer of the Association (the "Preparer"). The information stated herein is
based on the books and records of the Association and the actual knowledge of the Preparer.
Neither the Association nor the Preparer guarantee the accuracy of the information contained
herein. The information contained herein is as of the date of execution stated above(the "Date
Prepared") and neither the Association nor the Preparer assume any obligation to supplement or
update the information contained herein should any change in circumstances thereafter occur or
be brought to the attention of the Association or the Preparer.

Please review the Seller and Buyer's responsibilities relative to the RCW 64.90.645 (Section 409
of the Washington Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act) and RCW 64.34.425 (Section 4-107 of
the Washington Condominium Act). New Buyer is obligated to read and review ALL documents
pertaining to the Association. This includes ALL attachments. It is the buyer's responsibility to
understand the governing documents as well as the Fees and Fines, Move in and Out Fees,
Reserve Study, Budget, New Carbon Monoxide Detector Law, Reserve and Budget Disclaimer and
all rental/leasing restrictions.

General Information

Right of first refusal/restraints on
alienation:

If there are any rights of first refusal/restraints on
alienation they will be found under Section 12.2 of the

C C & R's.

 

The regular assessment is: Payments are due on the 1st of each month in the
amount of $1,019.18 ($418.59 for the Village and $600.59

for the Umbrella).

 

Past due assessments against the unit
are:

A late fee of $75.00 is charged to the homeowner on
the village ledger and $15.00 is reimbursed to the

Umbrella Association. The umbrella and village
assessments are charged each month to the village
ledger and the village reimburses the Umbrella the

monthly income that has been collected for the
Umbrella portion of the assessments.
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There are unpaid special assessments
against the unit:

2025 Special Assessment PAID IN FULL.

 

In addition to the monthly and
special assessments in 2b & c above,
the following is past due and unpaid:

N/A

 

Total owing at closing: 2 Months Prepaid $2,038.36 payable to Washington
Village and Capital Contribution $5,023.08 payable to
Washington Village. $250.00 Move-in Fee payable to
Washington Village. $120.00 Transfer Fee payable to

HOAMCO.

 

Delinquent assessments receivable: As of 02/19/2025, there are monthly assessments and/or
special assessments owed by all units in the entire HOA

that are past due over 30 days totaling $125,289.06
($45,524.50 in assessments and $79,764.56 in special

assessments)

 

Delinquent association obligation: If there are any bills or other obligations of the
Association which are past due over 30 days they are

listed below.

 

Fees and fines: 2 Months Dues paid to Washington Village and Capital
Contribution Fee - 12 Months Village Assessments paid to

Washington Village.

 

Anticipated repairs and/or
replacements:

If there are any repairs/or replacements approved by
the Board of Directors they are listed below:

 

The following repairs and/or
replacements have been approved by
the Board of Directors:

Alteration & Maintenance Agreements have been placed
under documents. Please be sure to print the Alteration

& Maintenance Agreements.

 

The Association has the following
cash reserves for repairs and/or
replacements:

As of 02/19/2025 - $1,258,122.43.

 

Judgements and suits: If there are any unsatisfied judgments against the
Association they are listed below:

 

Pending suits: If there are any pending suits against the Association
they are listed below:

 

Alterations or improvements to the
unit which violate the declaration:

If there are any improvements to the unit that violate
the Declaration they are listed below:
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Number of units in the Association
and number owned by
Declarant/Developer:

There are 181 units in the HOA of which 0 are owned by
the Declarant/Developer

 

Declarant/Developer has transferred
control of the Association to the unit
owners on:

2000

 

List number of principal residences,
second or recreational homes, rental
units, and owned by developer:

Of the total number of units in the HOA, Association
records show that 144 owners live on-site and 37 live

off-site. It is unknown how many units are principle
residences of the owners, are second or recreational
homes, or are vacant. It is assumed that owners with

off-site mailing address are renting their units unless we
are notified otherwise.

 

Does any one person or entity own
more than 10% of the total units in
the Association? If yes, the owner
names and number of units they own
are:

None

 

Code violations: There are no parts of the Association that violate health
or building codes.

 

The title of the unit is held in: Fee Simple

 

The following leasehold estate
affecting the Association is:

None

 

State any restrictions in the
declaration affecting the amount
that may be received by a unit
owner upon sale, if any:

None

 

Describe any pending sale or
encumbrance of common elements, if
any:

None

 

Disclose the effect on the unit to be
conveyed of any restrictions on the
owner's right to use or occupy the
unit or to lease the unit to another
person, if any:

None
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If any, provide age-related
occupancy restrictions affecting the
common interest community:

Occupants must be 55 years of age or older.

 

The insurance agent for the
Association's master policy is:

The Partners Group Ltd
Phone: 425-455-5640

Fax: 425-455-6727
Email: condos@tpgrp.com

 

Describe any insurance coverage the
Association provides for the benefit
of unit owners:

Contact insurance agent

 

Is the Association covered by a
qualified warranty:

Contact insurance agent

 

Are the common elements covered
by a qualified warrant:

Contact insurance agent

 

The following claims have been
made under the warranty. Included is
the type of claim, resolution of the
claim, type of repair performed,
date of repair, cost of repair and
name of the person or entity who
performed the repair:

None

 

Exhibits. The following exhibits must
be attached:

A. HOA Declaration, and any amendments thereto,
showing recording numbers.
B. HOA Bylaws, and any amendments thereto.
C. HOA Rules and Regulations, and any amendments
thereto.
D. Annual HOA Financial statement, (including balance
sheet and revenue and expense statement) for the year
preceding the current year.
E. Current HOA financial statement (including balance
sheet and revenue and expense statement) current with
the past 120 days.
F. Current HOA Operating Budget

 

Association Number: 589
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WA Resale Disclosure Certificate
WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION (589)

Comments
THE ASSOCIATION AND MANAGING AGENT EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR ANY
AND ALL LOSSES, DAMAGES, OR CAUSES OF ACTION INCURRED BY ANY BUYER, WHETHER DIRECT,
INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO RELIANCE ON THE
RESALE CERTIFICATE. BUYER IS INSTRUCTED TO SEEK INDEPENDENT LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND/OR
OTHER PROFESSINAL COUNSEL WITH ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, AT BUYERS EXPENSE.

General Note: Washington Village is part of the master association Providence Point Master
Umbrella Association. Please consult the Umbrella Association for resale certificates and
addendums for obligations to this association.

Please note that some buildings in Washington Village have a non-smoking policy. NON-SMOKING
BUILDINGS IN WASHINGTON VILLAGE-BUILDING 111; UNIT 209

Association current reserve study - 2021

Occupants must be 55 years of age or older.

The following professional management company manages the Association:
HOAMCO
3205 Lakeside Village
Prescott, AZ 86301
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NAME: Line Riffel -

TITLE:

PHONE: 928-776-4479

DATE: 2/19/2025

WA Resale Disclosure Certificate
WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION (589)

STATUTORY NOTES: RCW 64.34.425 and RCW 64.90.645(Section 409) require every Association,
within ten days after a request by a unit owner, to furnish a certificate containing the
information provided above, together with any other information reasonably requested by
mortgagees of prospective purchasers of units.Information requested generally by FNMA, FHLMC,
GNMA, the VA and HUD is deemed reasonable, provided such information is reasonably available
to the Association.

The selling unit owner is also required by RCW 64.34.425 and RCW 64.90.645(Section 409) to sign
this Certificate, but is not liable to the Buyer for any erroneous information provided by the
Association and included in the Certificate unless and to the extent the Unit Owner had actual
knowledge of that erroneous information.

A Buyer is not liable for any unpaid assessment or fee against the Unit as of the Effective Date
of this Certificate greater than the amount set forth in the Certificate unless and to the extent
the Buyer had actual knowledge that a greater amount was due.Buyer is cautioned to contact the
Association at the address below prior to closing of the sale for updated pay-off amounts to
avoid liability for amounts assessed against the Unit after the Effective Date of this Certificate.

A unit owner is not liable to a Buyer for the failure or delay of the Association to provide a
Resale Certificate in a timely manner, but the Buyer's contract is voidable by the Buyer until the
Certificate has been provided and for five days thereafter or until conveyance, whichever
occurs first.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I am an owner
of the Unit and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this                     day of                , 20           at                                     Washington

Unit Owner Signature                                                                                        

Note: Buyer understands that the real estate agent(s), if any, has not researched this information
an is not qualified to advise on or interpret it.Buyer should seek independent legal, financial
and/ or other professional counsel with any questions or concerns.

I acknowledge receipt of the above Resale Certificate, including each of the exhibits listed.

Date:                     Buyer Signature                                                                      

Date:                     Buyer Signature                                                                      

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I am the
Managing Agent of the Association, that I am authorized to make this Certificate on behalf of the
Association, and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct.

The information above was obtained by the following representative of the project's
Homeowners Association.
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Assets

CASH
1010 - Alliance Operating Checking-0167 $109,143.95 $109,143.95
1025 - Alliance Operating ICS -1864 $75,086.27 $75,086.27
1052 - Alliance Reserve -5326 $169,172.48 $169,172.48
1053 - Alliance Reserve Special Assessment-6193 $45,608.12 $45,608.12
1054 - Alliance Reserve ICS-5147 $378,630.27 $378,630.27
1055 - Alliance Reserve Special Assessment ICS-5689 $110,701.66 $110,701.66
1056 - Homestreet Bank MM - 5599 (1.75%) $2,580.39 $2,580.39
1060 - Homestreet Bank CD-1964 06/16/24 (3.929%) $30,750.80 $30,750.80
1061 - Homestreet Bank CD-7743 08/16/24 (4.554%) $41,009.36 $41,009.36
1062 - Homestreet Bank CD-9866 06/16/25 (4.554%) $109,859.60 $109,859.60
1063 - Alliance Reserve CDARS -1495(9/19/2024)5.16% $50,707.74 $50,707.74
Total CASH $184,230.22 $939,020.42 $1,123,250.64

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1200 - A/R Assessments $957.56 $957.56
1210 - A/R Special Assessments $60.56 $60.56
1215 - A/R Contra Umbrella $1,413.99 $1,413.99
1225 - A/R Water/Sewer $34.38 $34.38
1240 - A/R Late Fees/Interest $227.54 $227.54
1250 - A/R Collection Fees $20.00 $20.00
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE $2,653.47 $60.56 $2,714.03

OTHER ASSETS
1306 - Contra Umbrella ($1,413.99) ($1,413.99)
Total OTHER ASSETS ($1,413.99) $0.00 ($1,413.99)

Assets Total $185,469.70 $939,080.98 $1,124,550.68

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
BALANCE SHEET

12/31/2023

Operating Reserve Total



Liabilities & Equity
Operating Reserve Total

LIABILITIES
2100 - Prepaid Owner Assessments $77,491.53 $77,491.53
2250 - Accrued Expenses $21,717.51 $21,717.51
2700 - Insurance Claim Receivable / Payable $58,293.40 $58,293.40
Total LIABILITIES $99,209.04 $58,293.40 $157,502.44

EQUITY
3200 - Operating Equity ($28,086.26) ($28,086.26)
3500 - Reserve Equity $626,764.61 $626,764.61
Total EQUITY ($28,086.26) $626,764.61 $598,678.35

Net Income $114,346.92 $254,022.97 $368,369.89

Liabilities and Equity Total $185,469.70 $939,080.98 $1,124,550.68

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
BALANCE SHEET

12/31/2023



Income
INCOME
4100 - Homeowner Assessments $58,443.03 $58,443.00 $0.03 $701,316.36 $701,316.00 $0.36 $701,316.00 ($0.36)
4105 - Surface Water Mgmt Dues $2,074.26 $2,074.87 ($0.61) $24,891.12 $24,898.00 ($6.88) $24,898.00 $6.88
4310 - Assessment Interest $9.52 $0.00 $9.52 $116.51 $0.00 $116.51 $0.00 ($116.51)
4330 - Late Fees $60.00 $33.37 $26.63 $420.00 $400.00 $20.00 $400.00 ($20.00)
4350 - Lien/Collection Fees $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $115.00 $0.00 $115.00 $0.00 ($115.00)
4530 - Move In Fee $0.00 $333.37 ($333.37) $3,550.00 $4,000.00 ($450.00) $4,000.00 $450.00
4550 - Gate Remotes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($43.00) $0.00 ($43.00) $0.00 $43.00
4600 - Interest Income $18.14 $4.13 $14.01 $120.69 $50.00 $70.69 $50.00 ($70.69)
4900 - Other Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $282.96 $0.00 $282.96 $0.00 ($282.96)

Total INCOME $60,624.95 $60,888.74 ($263.79) $730,769.64 $730,664.00 $105.64 $730,664.00 ($105.64)

TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS
8900 - Transfer to Reserves ($29,341.03) ($29,341.01) ($0.02) ($252,092.36) ($352,092.34) $99,999.98 ($352,092.34) ($99,999.98)

Total TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS ($29,341.03) ($29,341.01) ($0.02) ($252,092.36) ($352,092.34) $99,999.98 ($352,092.34) ($99,999.98)

Total Income $31,283.92 $31,547.73 ($263.81) $478,677.28 $378,571.66 $100,105.62 $378,571.66 ($100,105.62)

Expense
ADMINISTRATIVE
5200 - Bad Debt $0.00 $41.63 $41.63 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
5500 - Legal Fees $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00
5530 - Lien/Collection Costs $60.00 $0.00 ($60.00) $355.00 $100.00 ($255.00) $100.00 ($255.00)
5800 - Office Expense/Supply $821.38 $37.50 ($783.88) $2,616.64 $450.00 ($2,166.64) $450.00 ($2,166.64)
5960 - Miscellaneous Operating $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00

Total ADMINISTRATIVE $881.38 $129.13 ($752.25) $2,971.64 $1,650.00 ($1,321.64) $1,650.00 ($1,321.64)

COMMON AREA
6200 - Janitorial $5,451.02 $1,800.00 ($3,651.02) $27,153.06 $21,600.00 ($5,553.06) $21,600.00 ($5,553.06)
6250 - Carpet Care $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $5,750.00 $6,000.00 $250.00 $6,000.00 $250.00
6301 - Grounds Improvement $0.00 $125.00 $125.00 $947.72 $1,500.00 $552.28 $1,500.00 $552.28
6501 - Maintenance - Work Orders $1,210.31 $1,166.63 ($43.68) $10,417.33 $14,000.00 $3,582.67 $14,000.00 $3,582.67
6507 - Maintenance - Sub Contractors $1,414.79 $2,916.63 $1,501.84 $6,703.13 $35,000.00 $28,296.87 $35,000.00 $28,296.87

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Operating

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget



6510 - Fire System Maintenance $1,603.03 $1,720.63 $117.60 $24,748.38 $20,648.00 ($4,100.38) $20,648.00 ($4,100.38)
6511 - Electrical Maintenance $0.00 $83.37 $83.37 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
6512 - A/C Maintenance $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $1,189.08 $600.00 ($589.08) $600.00 ($589.08)
6535 - Wall Heater Cleaning $0.00 $208.37 $208.37 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
6572 - Dryer Vent Cleaning $0.00 $329.62 $329.62 $5,945.40 $3,955.00 ($1,990.40) $3,955.00 ($1,990.40)
6573 - Roof Repairs/Inspections $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
6574 - Moss Removal/Roof Maint $0.00 $275.25 $275.25 $3,303.00 $3,303.00 $0.00 $3,303.00 $0.00
6576 - Window Washing $0.00 $791.63 $791.63 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $0.00 $9,500.00 $0.00
6577 - Gutter/Downspout Cleaning $3,413.10 $495.00 ($2,918.10) $6,826.20 $5,940.00 ($886.20) $5,940.00 ($886.20)
6582 - French Drains $136.53 $871.63 $735.10 $136.53 $10,460.00 $10,323.47 $10,460.00 $10,323.47
6700 - Elevator $1,351.26 $1,355.50 $4.24 $19,807.39 $16,266.66 ($3,540.73) $16,266.66 ($3,540.73)

Total COMMON AREA $14,580.04 $12,689.26 ($1,890.78) $122,427.22 $153,772.66 $31,345.44 $153,772.66 $31,345.44

TAXES/OTHER EXPENSES
8800 - Taxes - Federal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $197.00 $0.00 ($197.00) $0.00 ($197.00)

Total TAXES/OTHER EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $197.00 $0.00 ($197.00) $0.00 ($197.00)

UTILITIES
7100 - Electricity $3,584.87 $2,884.70 ($700.17) $29,321.47 $34,616.51 $5,295.04 $34,616.51 $5,295.04
7504 - Phone- Elevator $1,828.22 $250.00 ($1,578.22) $3,925.29 $3,000.00 ($925.29) $3,000.00 ($925.29)
7550 - Trash/Sanitation $5,115.62 $2,106.00 ($3,009.62) $31,746.20 $25,272.00 ($6,474.20) $25,272.00 ($6,474.20)
7900 - Water/Sewer $24,221.42 $11,280.19 ($12,941.23) $147,847.84 $135,362.50 ($12,485.34) $135,362.50 ($12,485.34)
7905 - Surface Water Mgmt Fee $2,158.00 $2,074.87 ($83.13) $25,893.70 $24,898.00 ($995.70) $24,898.00 ($995.70)

Total UTILITIES $36,908.13 $18,595.76 ($18,312.37) $238,734.50 $223,149.01 ($15,585.49) $223,149.01 ($15,585.49)

Total Expense $52,369.55 $31,414.15 ($20,955.40) $364,330.36 $378,571.67 $14,241.31 $378,571.67 $14,241.31

Operating Net Income ($21,085.63) $133.58 ($21,219.21) $114,346.92 ($0.01) $114,346.93 ($0.01) ($114,346.93)

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Operating

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget



Reserve Income
RESERVE INCOME
4130 - Special Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $399,999.82 $400,000.00 ($0.18) $400,000.00 $0.18
4335 - Late Fees - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270.00 $0.00 $270.00 $0.00 ($270.00)
4355 - Lien/Collection Fees - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 ($100.00)
4510 - Capital Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,135.34 $0.00 $56,135.34 $0.00 ($56,135.34)
4610 - Interest Income - Reserve $1,095.12 $83.37 $1,011.75 $8,055.21 $1,000.00 $7,055.21 $1,000.00 ($7,055.21)
4901 - Other Income - Reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,845.00 $0.00 $26,845.00 $0.00 ($26,845.00)

Total RESERVE INCOME $1,095.12 $83.37 $1,011.75 $491,405.37 $401,000.00 $90,405.37 $401,000.00 ($90,405.37)

TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS
9000 - Transfer From Operating $29,341.03 $29,341.01 $0.02 $252,092.36 $352,092.34 ($99,999.98) $352,092.34 $99,999.98

Total TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS $29,341.03 $29,341.01 $0.02 $252,092.36 $352,092.34 ($99,999.98) $352,092.34 $99,999.98

Total Reserve Income $30,436.15 $29,424.38 $1,011.77 $743,497.73 $753,092.34 ($9,594.61) $753,092.34 $9,594.61

Reserve Expense
COMMON AREA
9100 - Major Maintenance - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,341.24 $0.00 ($26,341.24) $0.00 ($26,341.24)
9209 - Fire Alarm System Conversion - Reserves $0.00 $8,600.68 $8,600.68 $0.00 $103,207.50 $103,207.50 $103,207.50 $103,207.50
9230 - Garage Doors - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,133.72 $10,000.00 ($3,133.72) $10,000.00 ($3,133.72)
9245 - Interior Refurbish- Reserves $0.00 $12,916.63 $12,916.63 $0.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00
9250 - Landscaping - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,344.54 $5,000.00 ($6,344.54) $5,000.00 ($6,344.54)
9260 - Miscellaneous - Reserve $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $32,652.15 $60,000.00 $27,347.85 $60,000.00 $27,347.85
9420 - Plumbing Upgrades - Reserves $0.00 $833.37 $833.37 $8,501.82 $10,000.00 $1,498.18 $10,000.00 $1,498.18

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Reserve

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

12/1/2023 - 12/31/2023 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget

9800 - Window Replacement - Reserves $0.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $66,251.57 $102,000.00 $35,748.43 $102,000.00 $35,748.43

Total COMMON AREA $0.00 $35,850.68 $35,850.68 $158,225.04 $445,207.50 $286,982.46 $445,207.50 $286,982.46

RESERVE EXPENSE
9161 - Elevator Upgrade Win - Reserves $0.00 $16,666.63 $16,666.63 $105,673.98 $200,000.00 $94,326.02 $200,000.00 $94,326.02
9191 - Exterior Refurb - Reserves $0.00 $18,333.37 $18,333.37 $225,575.74 $220,000.00 ($5,575.74) $220,000.00 ($5,575.74)

Total RESERVE EXPENSE $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $331,249.72 $420,000.00 $88,750.28 $420,000.00 $88,750.28

Total Reserve Expense $0.00 $70,850.68 $70,850.68 $489,474.76 $865,207.50 $375,732.74 $865,207.50 $375,732.74

Reserve Net Income $30,436.15 ($41,426.30) $71,862.45 $254,022.97 ($112,115.16) $366,138.13 ($112,115.16) ($366,138.13)



WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
Balance Sheet

12/31/2024
  Operating Reserve Total
Assets
 
CASH
1010 - Alliance Operating Checking-0167 $124,760.30   $124,760.30
1025 - Alliance Operating ICS -1864 $108.28   $108.28
1030 - Alliance Operating CDARS-2988(1/2/2025)5.15% $51,253.72 $51,253.72
1052 - Alliance Reserve -5326   $22,741.25 $22,741.25
1053 - Alliance Reserve Special Assessment-6193   $1,498.24 $1,498.24
1054 - Alliance Reserve ICS-5147   $628,360.21 $628,360.21
1055 - Alliance Reserve Special Assessment ICS-5689 $215,613.31 $215,613.31
1056 - Homestreet Bank MM - 5599 (1.75%) $2,589.43 $2,589.43
1060 - Homestreet Bank CD-1964 01/16/25 (4.889%) $32,151.76 $32,151.76
1061 - Homestreet Bank CD-7743 03/16/25 (4.889%) $42,976.10 $42,976.10
1062 - Homestreet Bank CD-9866 06/16/25 (4.554%) $114,982.65 $114,982.65
1063 - Alliance Reserve CDARS - 4384(9/18/2025)4.40% $78,529.49 $78,529.49
1064 - Alliance Reserve CDARS - 5123(3/20/2025)4.75% $75,998.28 $75,998.28
Total CASH $176,122.30 $1,215,440.72 $1,391,563.02
 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1200 - A/R Assessments $5,671.98 $5,671.98
1210 - A/R Special Assessments   $2,124.66 $2,124.66
1215 - A/R Contra Umbrella $8,478.40 $8,478.40
1225 - A/R Water/Sewer $205.05 $205.05
1240 - A/R Late Fees/Interest $1,547.17   $1,547.17
1250 - A/R Collection Fees $190.00   $190.00
1280 - A/R Other $175.00 $175.00
Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE $16,267.60 $2,124.66 $18,392.26
 
OTHER ASSETS
1306 - Contra Umbrella ($8,487.40) ($8,487.40)
Total OTHER ASSETS ($8,487.40) $0.00 ($8,487.40)
 

Assets Total $183,902.50 $1,217,565.38 $1,401,467.88
 
 



Liabilities & Equity
 
LIABILITIES
2100 - Prepaid Owner Assessments $17,049.92   $17,049.92
2200 - Accounts Payable $18.00   $18.00
2250 - Accrued Expenses $6,484.33 $6,484.33
2900 - Contract Liability $880,787.58 $880,787.58
Total LIABILITIES $23,552.25 $880,787.58 $904,339.83
 
EQUITY
3200 - Operating Equity $86,260.66   $86,260.66
Total EQUITY $86,260.66 $0.00 $86,260.66
 

Net Income $74,089.59 $336,777.80 $410,867.39
 

Liabilities and Equity Total $183,902.50 $1,217,565.38 $1,401,467.88
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Operating

12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
 

  12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024    

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget

Income
INCOME                
4100 - Homeowner Assessments $65,631.25 $65,631.48 ($0.23) $787,575.00 $787,577.87 ($2.87) $787,577.87 $2.87
4105 - Surface Water Mgmt Dues $2,188.29 $2,188.39 ($0.10) $26,259.48 $26,260.13 ($0.65) $26,260.13 $0.65
4310 - Assessment Interest $57.20 $0.00 $57.20 $332.58 $0.00 $332.58 $0.00 ($332.58)
4330 - Late Fees $225.00 $35.00 $190.00 $2,220.00 $420.00 $1,800.00 $420.00 ($1,800.00)
4350 - Lien/Collection Fees ($45.00) $0.00 ($45.00) $545.00 $0.00 $545.00 $0.00 ($545.00)
4530 - Move In Fee $250.00 $225.00 $25.00 $3,250.00 $2,700.00 $550.00 $2,700.00 ($550.00)
4600 - Interest Income $221.41 $66.63 $154.78 $1,401.84 $800.00 $601.84 $800.00 ($601.84)

Total INCOME $68,528.15 $68,146.50 $381.65 $821,583.90 $817,758.00 $3,825.90 $817,758.00 ($3,825.90)
 
TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS                
8900 - Transfer to Reserves ($29,213.95) ($29,213.95) $0.00 ($350,566.85) ($350,566.85) $0.00 ($350,566.85) $0.00

Total TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS ($29,213.95) ($29,213.95) $0.00 ($350,566.85) ($350,566.85) $0.00 ($350,566.85) $0.00
 

Total Income $39,314.20 $38,932.55 $381.65 $471,017.05 $467,191.15 $3,825.90 $467,191.15 ($3,825.90)
 
Expense
ADMINISTRATIVE                
5125 - Consulting $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00)
5200 - Bad Debt $0.00 $43.75 $43.75 $0.00 $525.00 $525.00 $525.00 $525.00
5430 - Insurance Claim Deductible $0.00 $4,166.63 $4,166.63 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
5500 - Legal Fees $18.00 $33.37 $15.37 $1,068.00 $400.00 ($668.00) $400.00 ($668.00)
5530 - Lien/Collection Costs $110.00 $19.25 ($90.75) $780.00 $231.00 ($549.00) $231.00 ($549.00)
5800 - Office Expense/Supply $20.48 $34.55 $14.07 $607.25 $414.71 ($192.54) $414.71 ($192.54)
5960 - Miscellaneous Operating $187.50 $26.25 ($161.25) $226.90 $315.00 $88.10 $315.00 $88.10

Total ADMINISTRATIVE $335.98 $4,323.80 $3,987.82 $3,182.15 $51,885.71 $48,703.56 $51,885.71 $48,703.56



6250 - Carpet Care $0.00 $503.18 $503.18 $5,750.00 $6,037.50 $287.50 $6,037.50 $287.50
6301 - Grounds Improvement $0.00 $125.00 $125.00 $796.00 $1,500.00 $704.00 $1,500.00 $704.00
6501 - Maintenance - Work Orders $0.00 $833.37 $833.37 $12,578.23 $10,000.00 ($2,578.23) $10,000.00 ($2,578.23)
6507 - Maintenance - Sub Contractors $2,490.88 $1,250.00 ($1,240.88) $17,385.94 $15,000.00 ($2,385.94) $15,000.00 ($2,385.94)
6510 - Fire System Maintenance $0.00 $2,179.12 $2,179.12 $11,482.36 $26,149.00 $14,666.64 $26,149.00 $14,666.64
6511 - Electrical Maintenance $0.00 $87.50 $87.50 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
6512 - A/C Maintenance $0.00 $52.50 $52.50 $1,278.32 $630.00 ($648.32) $630.00 ($648.32)
6535 - Wall Heater Cleaning $0.00 $218.75 $218.75 $0.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00
6572 - Dryer Vent Cleaning $0.00 $578.00 $578.00 $6,936.30 $6,936.00 ($0.30) $6,936.00 ($0.30)
6573 - Roof Repairs/Inspections $0.00 $137.50 $137.50 $2,202.00 $1,650.00 ($552.00) $1,650.00 ($552.00)
6574 - Moss Removal/Roof Maint $0.00 $311.88 $311.88 $3,743.40 $3,743.00 ($0.40) $3,743.00 ($0.40)
6576 - Window Washing $0.00 $816.63 $816.63 $9,800.00 $9,800.00 $0.00 $9,800.00 $0.00
6577 - Gutter/Downspout Cleaning $0.00 $642.25 $642.25 $7,721.00 $7,707.00 ($14.00) $7,707.00 ($14.00)
6582 - French Drains $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
6700 - Elevator $1,383.90 $1,371.40 ($12.50) $18,525.98 $16,456.80 ($2,069.18) $16,456.80 ($2,069.18)

Total COMMON AREA $6,736.56 $12,400.70 $5,664.14 $131,723.27 $148,808.07 $17,084.80 $148,808.07 $17,084.80
 
TAXES/OTHER EXPENSES                
8800 - Taxes - Federal $3,000.00 $0.00 ($3,000.00) $9,192.91 $0.00 ($9,192.91) $0.00 ($9,192.91)

Total TAXES/OTHER EXPENSES $3,000.00 $0.00 ($3,000.00) $9,192.91 $0.00 ($9,192.91) $0.00 ($9,192.91)
 
UTILITIES                
7100 - Electricity $3,382.03 $3,311.59 ($70.44) $33,061.00 $39,739.52 $6,678.52 $39,739.52 $6,678.52
7504 - Phone- Elevator $0.00 $350.00 $350.00 $8,369.12 $4,200.00 ($4,169.12) $4,200.00 ($4,169.12)
7550 - Trash/Sanitation $3,800.00 $3,695.00 ($105.00) $42,971.49 $44,340.00 $1,368.51 $44,340.00 $1,368.51

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Operating

12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
 

  12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024    

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget 
COMMON AREA                
6200 - Janitorial $2,861.78 $2,793.62 ($68.16) $33,523.74 $33,523.77 $0.03 $33,523.77 $0.03



7900 - Water/Sewer $12,043.34 $12,663.18 $619.84 $138,290.80 $151,957.72 $13,666.92 $151,957.72 $13,666.92
7905 - Surface Water Mgmt Fee $2,504.33 $0.00 ($2,504.33) $30,136.72 $26,260.13 ($3,876.59) $26,260.13 ($3,876.59)

Total UTILITIES $21,729.70 $20,019.77 ($1,709.93) $252,829.13 $266,497.37 $13,668.24 $266,497.37 $13,668.24
 

Total Expense $31,802.24 $36,744.27 $4,942.03 $396,927.46 $467,191.15 $70,263.69 $467,191.15 $70,263.69
 
 

Operating Net Income $7,511.96 $2,188.28 $5,323.68 $74,089.59 $0.00 $74,089.59 $0.00 ($74,089.59)

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Operating

12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
 

  12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024    

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget



 

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Reserve

12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
 

  12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024    

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget 
Reserve Income
RESERVE INCOME                
4130 - Special Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $499,999.65 $500,000.00 ($0.35) $500,000.00 $0.35
4335 - Late Fees - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $390.00 $0.00 $390.00 $0.00 ($390.00)
4355 - Lien/Collection Fees - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 ($60.00)
4510 - Capital Contribution $4,161.72 $0.00 $4,161.72 $57,570.36 $0.00 $57,570.36 $0.00 ($57,570.36)
4610 - Interest Income - Reserve $2,033.35 $883.37 $1,149.98 $22,902.57 $10,600.00 $12,302.57 $10,600.00 ($12,302.57)
4901 - Other Income - Reserve $3.49 $0.00 $3.49 $42.67 $0.00 $42.67 $0.00 ($42.67)

Total RESERVE INCOME $6,198.56 $883.37 $5,315.19 $580,965.25 $510,600.00 $70,365.25 $510,600.00 ($70,365.25)
 
TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS                
9000 - Transfer From Operating $29,213.95 $29,213.95 $0.00 $350,566.85 $350,566.85 $0.00 $350,566.85 $0.00

Total TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS $29,213.95 $29,213.95 $0.00 $350,566.85 $350,566.85 $0.00 $350,566.85 $0.00
 

Total Reserve Income $35,412.51 $30,097.32 $5,315.19 $931,532.10 $861,166.85 $70,365.25 $861,166.85 ($70,365.25)
 
Reserve Expense
COMMON AREA                
9100 - Major Maintenance - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,812.23 $0.00 ($21,812.23) $0.00 ($21,812.23)
9209 - Fire Alarm System Conversion - Reserves $0.00 $13,750.00 $13,750.00 $46,792.50 $165,000.00 $118,207.50 $165,000.00 $118,207.50
9230 - Garage Doors - Reserves $0.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $11,609.41 $27,000.00 $15,390.59 $27,000.00 $15,390.59
9250 - Landscaping - Reserves $0.00 $458.37 $458.37 $380.00 $5,500.00 $5,120.00 $5,500.00 $5,120.00

9260 - Miscellaneous - Reserve $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $59,698.49 $60,000.00 $301.51 $60,000.00 $301.51
9420 - Plumbing Upgrades - Reserves $0.00 $916.63 $916.63 $11,707.26 $11,000.00 ($707.26) $11,000.00 ($707.26)

Total COMMON AREA $0.00 $22,375.00 $22,375.00 $151,999.89 $268,500.00 $116,500.11 $268,500.00 $116,500.11
 



RESERVE EXPENSE                
9142 - Decks, Doors, Hardware - Reserves $0.00 $2,333.37 $2,333.37 $0.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00
9161 - Elevator Upgrade Win - Reserves $0.00 $19,433.37 $19,433.37 $66,703.44 $233,200.00 $166,496.56 $233,200.00 $166,496.56
9191 - Exterior Refurb - Reserves $0.00 $9,166.63 $9,166.63 $150,653.02 $110,000.00 ($40,653.02) $110,000.00 ($40,653.02)
9192 - Insurance Claim Deductible - Reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 ($10,000.00) $0.00 ($10,000.00)
9500 - Roof Repair - Reserves $17,175.33 $16,666.63 ($508.70) $215,397.95 $200,000.00 ($15,397.95) $200,000.00 ($15,397.95)

Total RESERVE EXPENSE $17,175.33 $47,600.00 $30,424.67 $442,754.41 $571,200.00 $128,445.59 $571,200.00 $128,445.59
 

Total Reserve Expense $17,175.33 $69,975.00 $52,799.67 $594,754.30 $839,700.00 $244,945.70 $839,700.00 $244,945.70
 

Reserve Net Income $18,237.18 ($39,877.68) $58,114.86 $336,777.80 $21,466.85 $315,310.95 $21,466.85 ($315,310.95)

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
INCOME STATEMENT - Reserve

12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
 

  12/1/2024 - 12/31/2024 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024    

Accounts Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Annual Budget Remaining Budget



Income
INCOME
4100 - Homeowner
Assessments $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $65,631.25 $787,575.00

4105 - Surface Water 
Mgmt Dues $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $2,188.29 $26,259.48

4310 - Assessment
Interest $20.80 $24.84 $13.16 $23.99 $27.11 $35.80 $4.61 $18.69 $28.67 $32.60 $45.11 $57.20 $332.58

4330 - Late Fees $180.00 $150.00 $90.00 $120.00 $150.00 $90.00 $120.00 $45.00 $300.00 $300.00 $450.00 $225.00 $2,220.00
4350 -
Lien/Collection Fees $20.00 $125.00 $60.00 $85.00 $105.00 $60.00 ($20.00) $0.00 $45.00 $0.00 $110.00 ($45.00) $545.00

4530 - Move In Fee $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $500.00 $750.00 $250.00 $500.00 $500.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $3,250.00
4600 - Interest
Income $21.37 $21.39 $16.71 $19.97 $23.56 $24.11 $192.16 $217.63 $211.28 $219.23 $213.02 $221.41 $1,401.84

Total INCOME $68,061.71 $68,390.77 $67,999.41 $68,568.50 $68,875.21 $68,279.45 $68,616.31 $68,600.86 $68,654.49 $68,371.37 $68,637.67 $68,528.15 $821,583.90

TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS
8900 - Transfer to 
Reserves ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.95) ($350,566.85)

Total TRANSFER 
BETWEEN FUNDS ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.90) ($29,213.95) ($350,566.85)

Total Income $38,847.81 $39,176.87 $38,785.51 $39,354.60 $39,661.31 $39,065.55 $39,402.41 $39,386.96 $39,440.59 $39,157.47 $39,423.77 $39,314.20 $471,017.05

Expense
ADMINISTRATIVE
5125 - Consulting $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
5500 - Legal Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00 $330.00 $0.00 $18.00 $1,068.00
5530 -
Lien/Collection Costs $0.00 $145.00 $70.00 $75.00 $105.00 $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $45.00 $0.00 $110.00 $110.00 $780.00

5800 - Office
Expense/Supply ($82.94) $61.94 $15.92 $16.76 $77.94 $145.75 $18.48 $47.96 $215.90 $34.52 $34.54 $20.48 $607.25

5960 - Miscellaneous
Operating $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.27 $0.00 $4.13 $0.00 $0.00 $187.50 $226.90

Total
ADMINISTRATIVE ($82.94) $206.94 $285.92 $91.76 $182.94 $205.75 $413.75 $47.96 $985.03 $364.52 $144.54 $335.98 $3,182.15

COMMON AREA
6200 - Janitorial $2,725.51 $2,725.51 $2,725.51 $2,725.51 $2,725.51 $2,725.51 $2,861.78 $2,861.78 $2,861.78 $2,861.78 $2,861.78 $2,861.78 $33,523.74
6250 - Carpet Care $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,450.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,750.00
6301 - Grounds
Improvement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $396.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $796.00

6501 - Maintenance - $455.59 $1,791.79 $1,340.74 $669.76 $2,296.01 $719.17 $1,532.37 $960.57 $818.90 $1,071.60 $921.73 $0.00 $12,578.23

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
Income Statement - Operating

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar 2024 Apr 2024 May 2024 Jun 2024 Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 YTD

Work Orders



6507 - Maintenance -
Sub Contractors $3,998.83 $0.00 $247.73 $0.00 $492.49 $0.00 $3,943.44 $3,397.16 $0.00 $1,268.45 $1,546.96 $2,490.88 $17,385.94

6510 - Fire System
Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $308.00 $0.00 $8,301.04 $0.00 $705.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,167.40 $0.00 $11,482.36

6512 - A/C
Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,278.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,278.32

6572 - Dryer Vent
Cleaning $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,936.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,936.30

6573 - Roof
Repairs/Inspections $0.00 $0.00 $2,202.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,202.00

6574 - Moss 
Removal/Roof Maint $0.00 $0.00 $3,743.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,743.40

6576 - Window
Washing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,800.00

6577 -
Gutter/Downspout
Cleaning

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,860.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,860.50 $0.00 $7,721.00

6700 - Elevator $1,351.26 $2,306.76 $1,465.36 $2,475.67 $1,239.63 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $1,383.90 $18,525.98
Total COMMON
AREA $8,531.19 $6,824.06 $12,032.74 $12,807.24 $19,315.18 $4,828.58 $12,101.73 $21,853.41 $7,364.58 $6,585.73 $12,742.27 $6,736.56 $131,723.27

TAXES/OTHER EXPENSES
8800 - Taxes -
Federal $0.00 ($207.09) $0.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $9,192.91

Total TAXES/OTHER 
EXPENSES $0.00 ($207.09) $0.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $9,192.91

UTILITIES
7100 - Electricity $3,578.07 $4,245.83 $3,576.20 $2,664.11 $2,342.46 $2,945.16 $2,772.67 $913.86 $2,227.04 $1,979.44 $2,434.13 $3,382.03 $33,061.00
7504 - Phone-
Elevator $1,155.34 $1,004.20 $998.00 $1,063.18 $1,063.18 $1,061.83 $1,120.54 $1,100.00 ($780.13) $582.98 $0.00 $0.00 $8,369.12

7550 -
Trash/Sanitation $1,890.26 $3,507.94 $3,698.29 $2,308.42 $5,298.55 $3,729.66 $3,574.53 $4,802.62 $3,711.89 $2,933.64 $3,715.69 $3,800.00 $42,971.49

7900 - Water/Sewer ($346.28) $12,457.62 $12,172.27 $12,427.41 $12,345.86 $12,796.33 $12,898.87 $13,122.58 $13,186.22 $12,572.44 $12,614.14 $12,043.34 $138,290.80
7905 - Surface Water 
Mgmt Fee $2,589.14 $0.00 $5,008.65 $0.00 $5,008.65 $0.00 $5,008.65 $0.00 $5,008.65 $0.00 $5,008.65 $2,504.33 $30,136.72

Total UTILITIES $8,866.53 $21,215.59 $25,453.41 $18,463.12 $26,058.70 $20,532.98 $25,375.26 $19,939.06 $23,353.67 $18,068.50 $23,772.61 $21,729.70 $252,829.13

Total Expense $17,314.78 $28,039.50 $37,772.07 $34,762.12 $45,556.82 $25,567.31 $37,890.74 $41,840.43 $34,703.28 $25,018.75 $36,659.42 $31,802.24 $396,927.46

Operating Net 
Income $21,533.03 $11,137.37 $1,013.44 $4,592.48 ($5,895.51) $13,498.24 $1,511.67 ($2,453.47) $4,737.31 $14,138.72 $2,764.35 $7,511.96 $74,089.59

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
Income Statement - Operating

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar 2024 Apr 2024 May 2024 Jun 2024 Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 YTD



Reserve Income
RESERVE INCOME
4130 - Special Assessment $499,999.72 ($0.03) ($0.02) $0.00 $0.00 ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $499,999.65
4335 - Late Fees - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 ($30.00) $120.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $390.00
4355 - Lien/Collection Fees -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00

4510 - Capital Contribution $0.00 $2,858.64 $0.00 $10,687.20 $11,805.72 $6,120.36 $10,162.80 $7,612.20 $4,161.72 $0.00 $0.00 $4,161.72 $57,570.36
4610 - Interest Income -
Reserve $1,122.84 $1,471.73 $2,344.85 $2,276.00 $2,339.81 $2,279.94 $2,356.33 $2,064.39 $1,520.08 $1,534.22 $1,559.03 $2,033.35 $22,902.57

4901 - Other Income -
Reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.69 $6.30 $9.36 $4.29 $4.10 $5.61 $3.83 $3.49 $42.67

Total RESERVE INCOME $501,122.56 $4,330.34 $2,344.83 $12,963.20 $14,151.22 $8,706.59 $12,558.48 $9,800.88 $5,685.90 $1,539.83 $1,562.86 $6,198.56 $580,965.25

TRANSFER BETWEEN FUNDS
9000 - Transfer From 
Operating $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.95 $350,566.85

Total TRANSFER BETWEEN 
FUNDS $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.90 $29,213.95 $350,566.85

Total Reserve Income $530,336.46 $33,544.24 $31,558.73 $42,177.10 $43,365.12 $37,920.49 $41,772.38 $39,014.78 $34,899.80 $30,753.73 $30,776.76 $35,412.51 $931,532.10

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
Income Statement - Reserve

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar 2024 Apr 2024 May 2024 Jun 2024 Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 YTD

Reserve Expense
COMMON AREA
9100 - Major Maintenance -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,754.88 $0.00 $851.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $330.90 $1,875.10 $0.00 $21,812.23

9209 - Fire Alarm System
Conversion - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,792.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,792.50

9230 - Garage Doors -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,609.41 $0.00 $0.00 $11,609.41

9250 - Landscaping -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $380.00

9260 - Miscellaneous -
Reserve $0.00 $733.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,204.30 $0.00 $48,760.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,698.49

9420 - Plumbing Upgrades -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,252.80 $1,686.89 $1,823.23 $1,217.67 $5,726.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,707.26

Total COMMON AREA $0.00 $733.21 $0.00 $18,754.88 $1,252.80 $2,538.24 $12,407.53 $1,217.67 $101,280.15 $11,940.31 $1,875.10 $0.00 $151,999.89



RESERVE EXPENSE
9142 - Decks, Doors, 
Hardware - Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,752.50 ($2,752.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9161 - Elevator Upgrade Win 
- Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,112.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,591.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,703.44

9191 - Exterior Refurb -
Reserves $0.00 $8,650.34 $34,601.79 $5,768.80 $27,713.54 $146,160.29 ($79,623.11) $5,509.67 $0.00 $0.00 $1,871.70 $0.00 $150,653.02

9192 - Insurance Claim
Deductible - Reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 ($15,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

9500 - Roof Repair -
Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,951.67 $22,270.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,175.33 $215,397.95

Total RESERVE EXPENSE $0.00 $8,650.34 $34,601.79 $8,521.30 $64,073.42 $146,160.29 $96,328.56 $27,780.62 $52,591.06 ($15,000.00) $1,871.70 $17,175.33 $442,754.41

Total Reserve Expense $0.00 $9,383.55 $34,601.79 $27,276.18 $65,326.22 $148,698.53 $108,736.09 $28,998.29 $153,871.21 ($3,059.69) $3,746.80 $17,175.33 $594,754.30

Reserve Net Income $530,336.46 $24,160.69 ($3,043.06) $14,900.92 ($21,961.10) ($110,778.04) ($66,963.71) $10,016.49 ($118,971.41) $33,813.42 $27,029.96 $18,237.18 $336,777.80

WASHINGTON VILLAGE III ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
Income Statement - Reserve

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024
Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Mar 2024 Apr 2024 May 2024 Jun 2024 Jul 2024 Aug 2024 Sep 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 YTD































Income:
4100 - Homeowner Assessments $6,378,785.00

4110 - Village W/O - Labor $60,000.00

4115 - Village W/O - Materials $13,000.00

4120 - Transportation Income $13,500.00

4134 - Activities Ticket Sales $82,000.00

4136 - Events Sponsorship $1,800.00

4155 - Flat Fee Dues $1,371,230.00

4200 - Newsletter Advertising $8,500.00

4209 - Pea Patch Income $3,900.00

4215 - Facilities Rental Income $6,500.00

4225 - SPNW Base Rental Income $18,000.00

4230 - SPNW Performance Rent $25,000.00

4235 - Senior Choice Rental Income $10,200.00

4530 - Move In Fee $41,500.00

4610 - Interest Income - Reserve $1,100.00

4810 - Village Phone Reimbursements $8,874.00

8900 - Transfer to Reserves ($780,000.00)

9000 - Transfer From Operating $780,000.00

Total Income: $8,043,889.00

Expense:
5110 - Audits $30,600.00

5125 - Consulting $24,668.00

5130 - Government Affairs Committee $10,000.00

5200 - Bad Debt $3,000.00

5250 - Bank Charges $150.00

5290 - Emergency Readiness Committee $559.00

5300 - Memberships / Subscriptions $5,500.00

5310 - Staff Salaries $1,273,878.00

5312 - PMO Staff - HOAMCO Fee $34,579.00

5315 - Staff Payroll Taxes $109,299.00

5400 - Insurance: Property & Liability $1,452,866.00

5410 - Insurance- D & O $20,667.00

5415 - Insurance - Earthquake $18,774.00

5420 - Insurance- Misc $48,868.00

5425 - Insurance- Auto $16,385.00

5500 - Legal-General $20,000.00

5505 - Legal - Delinquency $3,000.00

5530 - Lien/Collection Costs $1,500.00

5545 - Postage Meter Rental $1,233.00

5600 - Management Fees $93,312.00

5650 - Annual Meeting Expense $700.00

THE PROVIDENCE POINT UMBRELLA ASSOCIATION
Annual Budget Report
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Accounts 2025 Budget



5655 - Seminars- Staff / Board $3,000.00

5664 - Gate Card/Smart Card Expense $3,000.00

5665 - Volunteer Recognition Program $1,000.00

5700 - Newsletter $750.00

5800 - Office Expense/Supply $10,320.00

5810 - Postage $7,500.00

5820 - Printing $1,750.00

5850 - Communiversity $102,816.00

5855 - Welcome Committee $500.00

5864 - Ticketed Events $90,000.00

5865 - Resident Refreshments $1,200.00

5866 - Non-Ticketed Events $2,000.00

5870 - President's Expense $900.00

5875 - Manager's Expense $3,000.00

5900 - Website (Service & Updates) $6,300.00

5905 - IT Maintenance (Computers) $38,556.00

5910 - Office Equipment Lease (Copiers) $30,200.00

5915 - Office Furniture/Equipment $1,200.00

5955 - Miscellaneous & Door King $6,436.00

6060 - Fire Alarm Monitoring $55,290.00

6065 - Community Bldg Fire Alarm Systems $1,800.00

6100 - Gate & Building Maintenance $12,000.00

6200 - Janitorial $65,344.00

6210 - Uniforms $1,000.00

6215 - Janitorial Supplies $6,000.00

6300 - Landscape $20,000.00

6305 - Landscape Maintenance: Trees. $120,000.00

6310 - Maintenance Supplies $55,000.00

6325 - Landscape- Bark/Mulch $105,000.00

6335 - Hanging Baskets $4,000.00

6340 - Pea Patch Maintenance & Supplies $3,500.00

6350 - Activities- Bus Maintenance $3,500.00

6355 - Activities- Bus Licenses $450.00

6360 - Activities- Bus Fuel $6,200.00

6370 - Maintenance: Truck Repair $15,000.00

6373 - Maintenance: Truck Licenses $2,140.00

6375 - Maintenance: Fleet Fuel $9,000.00

6400 - Pest Control $35,000.00

6450 - Clubhouse Pool $20,000.00

6500 - General Maintenance $50,000.00

6508 - Water Cooler $180.00

6509 - Contracted Maintenance - Basic $779,084.00
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6570 - Irrigation Maintenance $85,000.00

6575 - Street Signage $500.00

6583 - Contracted Irrigation $45,371.00

6590 - Rental Unit Expense $885.00

6593 - Specialized Transportation Services $2,500.00

6600 - Snow Removal $25,000.00

6604 - Supplies: Activities $750.00

6605 - Recreational Equipment $2,500.00

6615 - Office Furniture/Equipment $500.00

6620 - AV Maintenance/Channel 8 $750.00

6630 - Driver's Expenses $1,000.00

6635 - Library Expense $650.00

6640 - Restaurant Expense $6,400.00

6700 - Elevator $6,464.00

6900 - Tools and Equipment $2,000.00

6905 - Safety Services Contract $417,685.00

7050 - Cable TV $1,022,757.00

7106 - Town Hall Electricity $38,657.00

7150 - Utilities- Campus Wide $39,300.00

7200 - N. Comm Bldg Utilities $7,036.00

7205 - S. Comm Bldg Utilities $2,937.00

7210 - Clubhouse Utilities $73,528.00

7212 - Guardhouse Utilities $3,339.00

7215 - Maintenance Bldg Utilities $4,398.00

7220 - Maintenance Bldg Refuse $8,641.00

7301 - Common Building Propane $2,200.00

7502 - Intercom-Bldg 174 - Highland V GL 7502 to Reimb $801.00

7503 - Intercom-Bldg 178 - Highland V GL 7503 to Reimb $801.00

7504 - Phone Elevator-Bldg - Washington V GL 7504 to Reimb $5,816.00

7506 - N. Community Bldg Phone $1,156.00

7507 - S. Community Bldg Phone $801.00

7509 - Phone Elevator-Bldg 206 - Forest V GL 7509 to Reimb $1,456.00

7510 - Telephone - Security Phone $4,390.00

7513 - Office/Monitoring Phone Lines $9,969.00

7525 - Telephone- Clubhouse $284.00

7530 - Staff Cell Phones / Tablets $2,290.00

7535 - Staff Cell Phone- Reimbursement $3,360.00

7556 - Town Hall Refuse (Trash) $7,756.00

7901 - Town Hall Water/Sewer $5,090.00

7905 - Surface Water Mgmt Fee $190,367.00

7908 - Irrigation Water $317,520.00

8600 - Reserve Study $21,000.00
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8800 - Taxes - Federal $16,000.00

8840 - Taxes - Property $12,643.00

8845 - Taxes- Property 228th Park $87.00

8860 - Taxes - Excise (B & O) $11,000.00

9132 - Clubhouse- Exterior Maint (roof) $280,000.00

9150 - Driveways, Sidewalks - Reserves $100,000.00

9165 - Entry Gates; Controls, Systems, Loops - Reserves $40,000.00

9251 - Landscaping; Irrigation Controllers - Reserves $86,056.00

9253 - Landscaping; Trees - Reserves $10,000.00

9254 - Landscaping- Drainage $5,000.00

9450 - Pool, Spa Repair - Reserves $21,619.00

9455 - Pool, Spa Equipment - Reserves $10,000.00

9495 - Repeater Radio Equipment - Reserves $6,000.00

9600 - Street Repair - Reserves $192,418.00

9645 - Tennis Court Resurfacing - Reserves $17,000.00

9655 - Town Hall: HVAC Heat Pumps - Reserves $25,000.00

Total Expense: $8,055,882.00

Budget Difference: ($11,993.00)
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Rental Fact Sheet 
 

• The maximum percentage of rentals allowed in Hilltop Village and Forest Village is five 
percent (5%).  The maximum percentage of rentals allowed in Center Village, Garden 
Village, Highland Village, Meadow Village, and Washington Village is ten percent (10%).  
The Village Boards, in their sole discretion, may grant a limited waiver of the rental cap 
in the case of demonstrated substantial hardship by the Owner. 

 
• Other than Related Parties, domestic partners and caregivers, no individual may reside 

in a Unit without a Unit Rental Agreement. 
 

• Unit Owners will notify the Property Management Office of their intention to lease their 
Unit prior to the actual lease taking place.  Leasing a Unit, and allowing renters to move 
into the Unit without notifying the Umbrella Association beforehand, shall make the lease 
null and void. 

 
• All Unit rental agreements shall be in writing and must identify all residents of the Unit 

and their ages. 
 

• No rental agreements shall be for a term less than 180 days. 
 

• No rental of a Unit may be of less than the entire Unit and no tenant may sublease a Unit 
or any part of a Unit (e.g., a room). 

 
• The Owner-Landlord shall deliver a copy of the rental agreement to the Property 

Management Office before any tenancy commences. 
 

• The Owner-Landlord shall deliver a certification to the Property Management Office that 
the tenant-renter was given a copy of all the rules and regulations of the Village and 
Umbrella Associations. 

 
• All rental agreements must state that all residents are subject, in all respects, to the 

policies, rules, and regulations of the Village Association and of the Umbrella 
Association, including the age restriction.  Failure to comply shall constitute a default 
under the rental agreement, as well as a violation of the rules and regulations. 

 
• All rental agreements shall grant the Village Board the right and authority to evict a 

tenant on the Unit Owner’s behalf for any default. 
 

• Owners shall remain personally liable for monthly Assessments and all other Owner 
obligations, whether or not a Unit is rented. 

 
• An original lease may not be longer than 3 years.  Subsequent lease agreements 

between the same parties may only be signed up to one year, but not less than 180 days 
at a time. 
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Agenda 

Washington Village III Associa�on of Unit Owners Board of Directors Mee�ng 

March 8, 2023, 4:00PM, by Zoom  

Regular Board Mee�ng 

1. Call to order       President Irene Rice 
2. Confirm Quorum      Secretary, Open Posi�on 
3. Changes to or approval of the agenda as writen  Board of Directors 
4. Approval of the minutes of the Nov. 9, 2022 mee�ng President 
5. Providence Point Community Manager’s Report              Michelle Morgan  
6. Treasurer’s Report      Treasurer Sue Edson  
7. President’s Remarks      Irene Rice 
8. Vice Presidents’ Reports 

a. Olympia Building    VP, Ron Imhoff 
b. Winthrop Building    CO-VP, Jo Manning 
c. Cascade Building    VP, Chris�ne Crowle 
d. Rainier Building    VP. Gloria Rodriguez 
e. Pacific Building    VP, Jane Bird 

9. Commitee Reports 
a. Social       Open Posi�on 
b. Grounds      Jo Manning 
c. Emergency Readiness    Marcia Siedschlag 
d. Welcoming      Susan Blake 
e. Building Maintenance    Open Posi�on 
f. Budget & Finance     Sue Edson 

      !1.  Umbrella Commitee Representa�ves  
a. Communiversity      Barbara Beyer 
b. Government Affairs     Ron Imhoff 
c. Pea Patch       Nora Albert 
d. PP Founda�on      Pat Mar�n 
c. Safety Commitee     Open Posi�on 
d. Digital Communica�ons     Kathleen Ege 

12. Umbrella Board Representa�ve    Pat Mar�n 
13. Residents’ Remarks 

Village Residents, please state your name, building, and topic, help us keep 
the comments to two minutes per resident.  Feel free to submit longer 
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comments to the Board in wri�ng. Remember your comments are recorded 
and included in the minutes of the mee�ng. 

14. Unfinished Business 
a. Ra�fy the unanimous email vote of 2/14/23 to accept the bid from 

BBRR for $19,215.44 to repair the damage at Pacific and Rainier 
buildings from the frozen fire sprinkler pipes 

b. Ra�fy the unanimous email vote of 2/24/23 to accept the bid from 
Sanderson Construc�on for $136,325.82 for the siding replacement 
on the garages at Winthrop and Olympia buildings.  

c. Review the mo�on from 2/8/23 BOD mee�ng to move $100,000 from 
Reserves to Opera�ng accounts. It should be processed as a loan 
instead of a transfer. 

d. Review the mo�on from 2/8/23 BOD mee�ng to reduce the amount 
of the monthly transfer to Reserves to the 2022 level. Since the 2023 
budget was ra�fied by the Associa�on the BOD does not have the 
authority to make that change.  

15. New Business 
a. Approve the revision of the Resident Handbook. 
b. Discuss addi�onal hanging baskets for WA Village 

16. Adjournment         
Next Mee�ng:   April 12, 2023; at 4:00 PM, by Zoom 
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WA Village Board of Directors Mee�ng Minutes, 

March 8, 2023, 4 PM, by Zoom 

1. Mee�ng was called order by the President Irene Rice. 
2. A quorum was present, all the Board member, Michelle Morgan General Manager, and a 

total of 20 residents of WA Village. 
3. There were 3 addi�ons to the published agenda. Under new business add  

a. An Altera�ons Agreement request for Unit 301 in the Cascade building for a heat 
pump on the deck. 

b. Establish an Ad Hoc Commitee regarding janitorial services. 
c. Consider a Village Color Commitee for exterior paint colors. 

A motion was made by Gloria Rodriguez and seconded by Ron Imhoff to approve the 
agenda as amended. The vote was unanimous approval. 

     4. A motion was made by Jo Manning and seconded by Gloria Rodriguez to approved the 
corrected minutes of the February 8, 2023 meeting. The vote was unanimous for approval. 

5. Providence Point General Manager Michelle Morgan gave her report. See atached.  
6. President’s report by Irene Rice. See atachment. 
7. Treasurer’s Report by Sue Edson. See atached. The Treasurer’s report and the financial 

report from HOAMCO was sent to the Board members prior to the mee�ng. The mo�on 
made at the Feb 8, 2023 mee�ng to change the amount of the monthly transfer from 
the Opera�ng to Reserve account was not correct because that transfer was part of the 
ra�fied budget for 2023. Sue Edson moved to rescind the motion to reduce the monthly 
transfer from the Operating account to the Reserve account that was approved at the 
Feb Board meeting. Ron Imhoff seconded the motion. There was unanimous approval. 
The other mo�on in the Feb 8 mee�ng to transfer money from the Reserve account to 
the Opera�ng account will have to be considered a loan. The Budget & Finance 
Commitee will meet before the April mee�ng to decide for how to manage the loan.  

8. Vice Presidents’ Reports 
a. Olympia building, Ron Imhoff said one unit is vacant and an estate sale is 

planned for the weekend. There will be a St. Patrick’s Day party. 
b. Winthrop building, Jo Manning said there are new residents and one unit on 

the market and another one coming up soon for sale. The social events are 
well atended. 

c. Cascade building, Christine Crowle said there are no vacancies. 
d. Rainier building, Gloria Rodriguez said no vacant units on the market. Waiting 

for the sprinkler system insulation and wall repair to be done.  
e. Pacific building, Jane Bird said no new residents. She praised Don Oelschlager 

for his work and Kaarin Hughes as well during her absence.  
9. Committee Reports 

a. Social, no Chairman, no report. 
b. Grounds, Jo Manning, reported that Rich’s Landscaping has been preparing the 

flower beds for application of bark soon. They say the weed killer they use is not 
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harmful to pets. The notice did not go out prior to the application of the weed 
killer.  

c. Welcoming, Susan Blake said 3 new residents have been welcomed this month. 
She thanked Sue Dyer for the great work on updating the New Resident 
Handbook. Pat Martin suggested it be shared with Barbara Algaw for use at new 
resident orientation.   

d. Building Maintenance, no chairman, the preventative maintenance inspections 
have been complete on 170 of the 181 units.  

e. Budget & Finance, Sue Edson, will meet in early April. 
10. Umbrella Committee Representatives 

a. Communiversity no report 
b. Government Affairs, Ron Imhoff said there had not been a meeting since the last 

Board meeting. 
c. Pea Patch, Nora Albert said a new newsletter has been posted. The returning 

gardeners have renewed their plots and now there are some available for rent. A 
plant and pots sale is planned for 4/15.  

d. Safety Committee has no representative from WA Village.  
e. PP foundation, Pat Martin, said new members are needed. She encouraged 

residents to speak at the 3/28 Umbrella meeting about wanting a printed 
Directory. See attachment. 

f. Digital Communications, Kathleen Ege’s report is attached.  
11. Umbrella Board Representative Report, See attached.  
12. Residents’ remarks. There was discussion of the fire lane between the Olympia building 

and the Pea Patch. Many people park there to work on their Pea Patches but there are 
signs on the other side that say No Parking. Clarification is needed.  

13. Old business 
a. A motion was made by Sue Edson and seconded by Gloria Rodriguez to ratify 

both email votes. There was unanimous approval. 1. Was the bid by BBRR for 
$19,215.33 to repair the damage from frozen sprinkler pipes at Pacific and 
Rainier. 2. Was the approval of the Sanderson bid for $136,325.82for siding 
repair on the garages at Winthrop and Olympia. 

b. Review of the motion to move $100,000.00 from Reserves to Operating. This 
needs to be changed to a loan and the B&F Committee will plan for presentation 
at the April 12, 2023 BOD meeting.  

c. Review reducing Reserve transfers. The motion was rescinded during the 
Treasurer’s report. 

14. New Business 
a. A motion was made by Gloria Rodriguez and seconded by Christine Crowle to 

approve the revision of the Resident Handbook. The vote was unanimous 
approval. 

b. There will be 3 hanging baskets provided by the Garden Club for WA Village. 
There was no interest in making it 4 for $500.  



5 
 

c. A motion was made by Ron Imhoff and seconded by Christine Crowle to accept 
the Alterations Agreement request by Caroline Thienes for unit 301, Cascade 
building, to put a heat pump on the deck. The vote was unanimous approval.     

d. An Ad Hoc committee has been appointed to review the janitorial contract and 
determine what changes should be made. There are 3 volunteers, Diane 
Edwards, Christine Crowle, and Maryann Campbell.  

e. Other villages have color committees to review and revise the village Color 
palette. There was no support for a committee to do this in WA Village. The 
infrequency of exterior painting suggests the palette would be out fashion by the 
time it was used again. The process used at Olympia to have residents vote on a 
color was successful.  

15. Discussion of the bids for painting Olympia building and the garages at Olympia and 
Winthrop. There has been a request for bids to 5 companies, 2 have said they were too 
busy and a third has said he was writing the bid when asked 4 times this month. Ron 
Imhoff needed more detail of the 2 bids we have received. Rich Nieimi will be asked to 
provide more detail ASAP and then an email vote will be pursued.  

16. Adjournment.   A motion was made by Gloria Rodriguez and seconded by Christine 
Crowle to adjourn the meeting. There was unanimous approval at 5:30 PM.  

Respectfully submitted  

Irene Rice, Acting Secretary.  
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General Manager’s Report  
Michelle Morgan 
 

Mar 7, 2023, 12:40 PM (6 
days ago) 

 
 
 

to me, rimhoff@juno.com, msieds@gmail.com, Toni, Glen, Jo, Christine, Gloria, Pat, Sus
an, Mary, ythomason@gmail.com, Sue, gmcampbell23@msn.com, Evo, dkege36, emcsq
ard@yahoo.com, Diane, Barbara 

 
 

Here’s the PMO report: 
  
  
Umbrella & Village Board Training 
The villages & umbrella boards met with HOAMCO CEO & VP to discuss 2022 contract 
performance and 2023 goals. HOAMCO sponsored training for all board directors, 33 
attended. Umbrella board and village presidents’ orientation is scheduled 03.10 followed 
by umbrella strategy & goal session. 
  
Umbrella Treasurer Report 
In January 15.9k was collected in insurance receivables, 140.3k was spent, and we 
have 133k in delinquent payments. There is concern that we’ll have a serious cash flow 
issue if water leaks aren’t reduced, and delinquent payments aren’t received to offset 
the reserve fund loan. 
  
Preventative Maintenance Program 
170 Washington Village inspections completed – only 11 to go! 
  
Legal 
Arbitration hearing on 02.16 due to payment dispute. Judge dismissed owner 
complaints and village prevailed. Motion filed to recoup legal fees. PMO staff = 317hrs 
for 2022/23. 
  
Safety Services 
Meeting w/Securitas manager, supervisor, committee chair, & PMO regarding final edits 
to post orders; surveillance; door access systems; gates & tailgating; lock outs; EMS 
response; trip & falls; water leak response & false alarms. 
  
Work Orders 
PMO & HOAMCO have been working with engineers to customize the FrontSteps 
platform for PP specifics. Not all feature requests are possible at this time and we’re 
exploring other short & long term options that can affordably get us close. 
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Annual Fire System 
Inspections to begin in March. 
  
Landscaping/Irrigation 
Landscapers are performing their early spring bed cleanup and bark installation in 
selected Villages 
Irrigation backflows have been tested and system audit to begin in March 
weather/temperature permitting. 
  
Communications 
Exploring options to address channel 8 incompatibilities w/new Astound equipment. 
  
  
Michelle Morgan, CMCA, AMS 
General Manager 

 

 

Washington Village Board of Directors Mee�ng  

March 8, 2023 

President’s report  

Aren’t we all ready to have winter over? There are projects we want to get started 
that are wai�ng for parts, for weather improvement, for scheduling, for bids to 
come in for comparison.  

There is a rumor that the parts for the Winthrop fire panel may have arrived. We 
have not been able to verify that and start scheduling the work.  

 The new color for exterior paint at the Olympia building has been approved by 
the Umbrella board. A commitee to review and update the color palete for 
exterior pain�ng in this village is needed. Three other buildings will be planning 
pain�ng in the future. The current palete for this village is very dated. Other 
villages have a commitee that periodically makes changes and then presents 
them for approval by the village Board and the Umbrella.  

Cleaning services not mee�ng expecta�ons. Ad hoc commitee has been formed 
to explore solu�ons. Maryann Campbell, Diane Edwards, and Chris�ne Crowle 
have volunteered. We are mee�ng tomorrow with someone from a cleaning 
service that other villages use.  
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 We are s�ll wai�ng to start the project to insulate the sprinkler pipes and the 
garbage chutes at Pacific and Rainier. Pacific has repairs needed from the water 
damage. The vendor has been chosen and downpayment has been made. 
Scheduling the start of the work is next. Once that work is in progress then the 
preven�on changes for Cascade and Olympia  and any Winthrop changes needed 
can  be scheduled.  

HOAMCO has provided training for the Umbrella Board and the Board members of 
all the Villages in February.  More Orienta�on is planned this week on Friday for 
the Umbrella Board and Village Presidents. The Auditor, the PP Atorney and the 
Reserve Specialists will speak to the group.  

 

 

Washington Village Treasurer’s Report 

March 8, 2023 

Sue Edson 

Account Balances: 

1010 - Alliance Opera�ng Checking-167 $108,930.00 

1051 - Columbia Bank Money Market-155 $179,241.59 

1052 - Alliance Reserve -326 $318,240.12 

1053 - Alliance Reserve Special Assessment-193 $340,644.77 

Reserve Payments: 

Craig Rees/Crea�ve Makeovers and Repairs: Bldg 110 privacy fence la�ce repair = 

$8,752.95 

Sanderson Construc�on; Winthrop Windows: 2 payments to rec�fy a clerical error 

that led to 2 checks being under the agreed amount. One payment of $0.03 and 
the 

other for $20,000. 

Special Assessment collec�ons: Approximately 3/4 of the $400,000 due from the 

special assessment has been collected. The remaining amount is listed in the 
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Financials under 1210 - A/R Special Assessments: $98,665.69 and consists 
primarily of 

the second half payment for those who chose to pay in 2 payments instead of 1. 

Capital Contribu�on fees this month: $7,973.28 

At the last Board mee�ng, the Board approved 2 items concerning the Opera�ng 

Account: 

1. Reduce the amount of the monthly transfer from opera�ng to reserves. 

I was informed a�er the mee�ng that this can’t be done and rescinded the 
request 

to our Accountant. I will ask the Board to rescind the approval of this mo�on. 

2. The transfer of $100,000 from Reserves to Opera�ng. I have since been 
informed 

that this can’t be a straight transfer (without a majority vote of owners). Rather, it 
must 

be in the form of a loan that will be paid back in 2 years. The Budget and Finance 

Commitee will meet in early April to discuss how this will be done. I want one 
more 

month of financial data to make sure the Opera�ng Account is stable. 

Good news: There is a recent legal opinion that would have saved us a substan�al 

amount of money if in place last year: If a common area element, i.e. something 
the 

Village is responsible for, fails, we are liable to repair that item, but not for any 
damage 

caused to individual owner’s units. That is covered by their insurance. 

Ex: The drain that backed up into a unit at Winthrop and caused over $50,000 
worth 

of damage. We paid to clean the drain plus a $25,000 deduc�ble from our 
insurance 
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claim and our insurance company paid the rest. With this new ruling, we would 
pay to 

clean the drain; and that is it; no insurance claim needed. Our insurance company 

would not be on the hook for the rest. To my mind, the later is the biggest 
impact. We 

are struggling to find insurance companies willing to do business with us because 
of 

large losses such as this one. This shi�s some of the burden onto individual 
owners 

 

who might want to take a look at their insurance to make sure they have adequate 

coverage. 

And finally: a big welcome and thank you to our newest member of the Budget 
and 

Finance team: Tom Allen from Pacific brings his experience as a CPA and 20+ years 

working with another HOA 

 

MEMO 

To: all PP DCC Village Reps 

RE: Talking Points from 2/14/23 Steering Team mee�ng 

 

 Resident Directory: It seems like we’ve been talking about the Resident 
Directory forever 

(seems close to that anyway!) but here’s the latest: 

o Our own ini�a�ve will depend on the DCC village reps, building captains and the 

coopera�on of village boards. It is not part of the ad hoc printed directory 
commitee, 

although a printed directory is possible through the PPL directory if/when we get 
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enough par�cipa�on. Sandy will be contac�ng village presidents directly 
(February) 

o DCC reps will provide lists of all residents who have already registered on the 
website 

(and therein met all PII restric�ons) and ask village presidents to share their 
village 

roster with them for comparison. From that, reps will be able to iden�fy those 
residents 

who are not yet on the website OR have registered but declined to allow the 
publica�on 

of their informa�on (March). 

o Building captains (and addi�onal volunteers if necessary) will be given training 
before 

they visit those iden�fied residents individually with the form and a script to ask 
for 

their permissions (April). 

o DCC reps will collect those forms and deliver them to Sandy Hare, DCC chair, 
who will 

work with the DCC registrar, Avril Allori, to put the appropriate informa�on on the 

Resident Directory without par�cipants having to register for the website. Forms 
will 

then be digi�zed and handed over to PMO for archiving and the originals will be 

shredded. 

o Our goal is to raise our resident par�cipa�on from the current 65-70% to 90-
95%. There 

may also be a friendly compe��on between villages to see which one can increase 
their 

own par�cipa�on rate the most. Details s�ll being worked out… 
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 Projects and Priori�es: With the integra�on of the former two websites 
successfully working, 

DCC is looking forward to a host of new ini�a�ves to make the website even more 
valuable and 

informa�ve to our residents. 

o DCC members are considering 11 ideas which we have now clustered into four 

categories—enhanced content, keeping content updated, increase resident use, 
and 

simplify registra�on/access to the website. 

o The February issue of To the Point will also announce a similar poll for residents 
to voice 

their opinions on the website Resident Dashboard and hard copies in key 
loca�ons. 

 

… 

 
Report on PPT Foundation March 8, 2023 
 
The Saturday morning GriefShare continues at 10 every Saturday morning through 
March in the NCB. 
 
The third version of “Everyone Has a Story” meets/greets those who were born or lived 
in an Asian country. Come to the NCB at10 on Thursday, March 16th. 
 
The Fd. Board will be meeting March 9. We are concerned that many of our members 
have been working with the Fd. for many years. We are looking for new members who 
want to help our residents Live Well here as long as possible. Please contact Ann Lamb 
if you have an interest in finding out more about this issue. 
 
submitted by Pat Martin 
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Report on Umbrella Board To Washington Village March 8, 
2023 
  
Feb. 21st Michael Francios, VP of HOAMCO Operations, presented “Board of Directors 
Training” to the UBA.  This was well received with options for the Board to consider 
using. The same presentation was given to Village Boards geared to their work on Feb. 
22. 
 

Feb. 28th was the monthly Board Zoom meeting.  
 
There were no comments/Questions during the Owner/Resident time provided. About 
75 folks were on Zoom. 
 
The Board approved the Washington Village request to adopt a new color, Sherwin 
Williams Story Cloud 6249, for the exterior Umbrella color palate. This will be the color 
for the painting of  the Olympia Building. This was an unanimous vote. Washington 
Village was praised for following the process of getting this approval of their 
neighboring buildings for a new color. 
 
Paul Koch ,Treasurer, reported there are still accounting issues to straighten out with 
the new system. The $300,000 loan from the Reserve Fund will be repaid when the 
operating fund is in a better state.This loan was to cover monies out in insurance 
claims. Anything not repaid by September when work on the 2024 budget is in full swing 
wil become a line item for 2024. 
 
In the General Managers Report Michelle mentioned lenders are more concerned about 
all 8 reserves than in the past. Nation wide attention is on reservers due to the collapse 
of the large condo/apt. in Flordia. 
Irene called attention to the Preventative Maintenance Program graph Michelle 
provided. She said Washington Village had better numbers and is looking into it for 
correction. 
There was a short discussion about the new IPTV system Astound has put in some 
condos; those with trouble with their TiVOS and new residents have received it.. It is still 
being worked out as an upgrade in the future for everyone. 
 
COMITTiEE REPORTS were sent to Board members to read before this meeting. 
Questions/comments were voiced. 
 
A new chair is needed by the Emergency Readness Committee. 
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Washington Village needs a representative to the Safety Committee.  It seems 
important that we get on as this committee deals with our buildings being locked 
properly, and possibly our front door systems in the future. 
 
There was a discussion about whether there were funds for a computer lab with Sandy 
Hare of the Digital Communications Co. She said there would be a report to the Board 
by April about the four options they are considering for this space. 
 
The Insurance Co. reported the current yearly cost is about $800,000 for our coverage. 
This was an increase of nearly 1/3 over our prior policy. This is due to water damage 
claims, and a reduction in the number of companies willing to cover communities such 
as out. We are with Philadelphia Insurance Company now; an A+ carrier. The properties 
here aare vaued currently at about 402 million. 
 
Other committees reporting were: Pea Patch and Government Affairs, The full 2022 
Annual Reports of all these committees can be found on the PPT website. 
 
The Board went into Executive Session to consider two resident requests concerning 
water leak claims. One request was approved and one denied. 
Then, the meeting was adjoined. 
 
March 10th There is a full day Board Orientation.  We will  be hearing from a 
CPA/Auditor, our Attorney and two Reserve Specialists. Village Presidents are invited to 
this meeting. The afternoon session is for the UBA to work on  2023 Goals. 
 
The next Board Meeting is on Zoom March 28th at 1:30 
 
submitted, Pat Martin Director from Washington Village 
 





WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 

April 12, 2023 – 4pm on Zoom 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Christine Crowle, Ron Imhoff, Jane Bird, Jo Manning, Sue 
Edson, Gloria Rodriguez.   

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION 

Call to Order  President called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm. 
Quorum 
Confirmation 

 Ron Imhoff, acting Secretary.  
Quorum confirmed. 

Approval of 
Agenda 

Additions to the agenda:  
 
New Business: Discuss the bid for the 
elevator. 

Motion to approve the agenda with additions 
made by Sue Edson; seconded by Gloria 
Rodriguez. Motion carried. 

Approval of 
Minutes 

 
Motion to approve the Minutes of the 3/8/2023 
meeting made by Sue Edson; seconded by Gloria 
Rodriguez. 
Motion carried.  

Treasurer’s 
Report 

The financials were sent to the Board 
before the meeting. 
 
Treasurer’s report attached. 
 
 
 
 

 
Motion to move the Umpqua reserve account to 
Harborstone Credit Union by Sue Edson, 
seconded by JoManning. 
Motion carried. 
 
Motion to transfer $69,017.02 in equal payments 
of $13,673.24 monthly from operating account 
to reserve account starting in January 2024 
through June 2024 made by Sue Edson, 
seconded by Jane Bird. 
Motion carried.  
 
Motion to rescind previous motion made by Sue 
Edson, seconded by Jane Bird. Motion carried. 
 
Motion to transfer $24,402.88 in equal payments 
of $13,673.24 monthly from operating account 
to reserve account June and July 2024 made by 
Sue Edson, seconded by Jane Bird.  Motion 
rescinded. 
 
Move to table this discussion made by  Sue 
Edson. 
 

Vice 
President’s 
Reports 
 
 

VP’s for the following buildings 
reported: 
Olympia – report attached 
Winthrop – report attached 
Cascade – report attached 

 



 
 

Rainier – report attached 
Pacific – report attached 

Community 
Manager’s 
Report 

Left early; no report given.  

President’s 
Report 

Report attached. 
 

 

Committee 
Reports 

The following committees reported: 
Social –  
Grounds – 
Welcoming– report attached 

 

Umbrella 
Committee 
Representative 
Reports 

Verbal reports were provided for the 
following committees: 
Government Affairs – Ron Imhoff 
Pea Patch – Nora Albert 
Digital Communications – Kathleen Ege 

 

Umbrella 
Board 
Representative 

No report  

RESIDENT’S 
REMARKS 

  

Old Business a. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 
3/9/23 to accept the bid to paint the 
exterior garages at Winthrop and 
Olympia and the Olympia Building 
for $41,613.57 plus tax by The 
Painter.  

 
b. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 

3/22/23 for Mary Deriatus as the WA 
Village Representative to the 
Umbrella Association Safety 
Committee. 

 
c. Report on progress of the Ad Hoc 

Committee for janitorial services 
 
d. Report on the progress of the 

temporary Social Committee 
 

Motion to ratify the unanimous email vote of 
3/9/23 made by Gloria Rodriguez, seconded by 
Jane Bird. Motion carried 
 
 
 
 
Motion to ratify the unanimous email vote of 
3/22/23 for Mary Deriatus as the WA Village 
Representative to the Umbrella Association 
Safety Committee made by  Gloria Rodriguez, 
seconded by  Jo Manning. Motion carried. 
 

New Business a. Discuss Cascade Building color 
choice for exterior paint. – SW 6255 
Morning Fog. 

 
b. Discuss providing time off for VPs 

and President 
 
c. Mary D. appointed as Content Editor 

for WA Village portion of PP Living 
website. 

 

Motion to accept the color choice of  Morning 
Fog for Cascade made by Christine Crowle, 
seconded by Jo Manning. Motion carried. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



d.   Discuss the bid for the elevator. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
e.  Discuss Michelle not remaining at the 
meeting.  

Motion to approve the bid by Otis Elevator in 
the amount of $156,165.84 for the upgrade of the 
Winthrop elevator made by Sue Edson, seconded 
by Jo Manning. Motion carried. 
 
Motion to approve the bid by 16d IIc  in the 
amount of $50,120.00 for the additional work 
needed with the Winthrop elevator upgrade 
made by Sue Edson, seconded by Jo Manning.  
Motion carried.  

Adjourn 
 

Motion to adjourn made by Gloria Rodriguez, 
seconded by Christine Crowle.  Motion carried. 
Adjourned at 6:10 pm. 

 

 

 



 

Reports: 

Community Manager: (no report) 

President:  

Here is the progress on the 2023 goals established by the Board 

1.  Increase the reserves to ensure proactive, timely maintenance of Village buildings. 

Treasurer Sue Edson will report on the collections of the Special Assessment and plans for the loan from 
Reserves to the Operations.  

The Winthrop garage project is getting started this week with repairs to the siding before the painting begins. 
Sanderson Construction has the contract.  

The insulation project with repair of the water damage at Pacific and the insulation of sprinkler pipes at Pacific 
and Rainier is close to completion. BBRR is the contractor chosen by the Board. Additional preventative 
insulation work will be scheduled for Cascade and Olympia buildings. Winthrop has no sprinkler system.  

The Winthrop Fire panel upgrade is still on hold waiting for the contractor (16D) to tell us all the parts have 
arrived and the work can be scheduled. This project must be finished before the Winthrop elevator 
modernization can begin and then the interior refurbishment at Winthrop. 

The contract with “The Painter” for exterior painting of the Olympia building and garages has been approved by 
the Board. The same company will paint the Winthrop garages.  

The request for bids is out for the contract to repair the privacy fences at Olympia.  

The janitorial work for the five buildings is being considered by an ad hoc committee that has met twice.  

2. Improve the level of resident interest and participation in Village governance. Plan at least one outdoor 
social gathering for all of WA Village residents to provide opportunities to get to know each other.  

The ad hoc social committee has started meeting and making plans for an event. 

 

Treasurer:  

WV Treasurer’s Report  - April 2023 - Sue Edson 
 
Our electric bill for the first 3 months of 2023 is 51% higher than the same period last year; 51%!. We need to 
work to bring those numbers down.  
 
                                    Building Electric Usage 
   December January February March Total Jan-March 
Rainier -3175 $1,006.00  $985.00  $992.00  $1,038.00  $3,015.00  
Winthrop -3167 $775.00  $898.00  $869.00  $931.00  $2,698.00  
Cascade -4516 $652.00  $684.00  $711.00  $817.00  $2,212.00  
Pacific -3183 $563.00  $679.00  $628.00  $719.00  $2,026.00  
Olympia -4722 $572.00  $591.00  $570.00  $596.00  $1,757.00  

 



 
Please keep thermostats set to the low 60’s (low 70’s for meeting rooms in use)  
At first glance, I thought it was the result of the frozen pipes at Pacific and Rainier; fans blowing 24/7 to dry 
everything out and then space heaters to keep things above freezing while we waited for repairs. Pacific had 
holes in the walls on 2 floors and still managed to use less electricity than Cascade, Winthrop and Rainier. If 
those 3 buildings used the same amount of electricity as Pacific and Olympia, we would have saved $2500. 
Turning the thermostats up a few degrees doesn’t seem like a big impact, but it adds up. Please look for ways to 
reduce our electric bill. In  
particular, set a thermometer out to check how warm the halls really are; our thermostats can be off by 10+ 
degrees. Pacific has their thermostats set at between 50 and 55 degrees, but the thermometer in the mail room 
reads 67 degrees.  
Our water usage is also over budget, so please try to reduce the amount of water used as much as possible. 
Don’t leave the water running and check toilets for slow leaks, etc. You know the drill. If we all pitch in here, it 
will make a big difference. A 10% drop would have saved us $3600 just in the first 3 months of this year. Our 
expenses are more times than not exceeding our income. We need to do what we can to change that.  
 
Bank Balances:  
 Operating Account: $94,794.25  
 Umpqua Reserve Account $179,281.68  
Alliance Reserve: $321,711.77 
Alliance Special Assessment Reserves: $344,851 
Total Reserve Accounts: $845,844.45 
Capital Contribution Fee: 0 in March, $7973.28 YTD 
March Reserve Payments: 
1. Sanderson’s Construction: $40,897.73 down payment for the exterior siding project. 
2. Sanderson’s Construction: $16,349.85 + $6731.51 for the final payments on the Winthrop window project. A 
separate invoice was needed for the sliders for the PSE rebates.  
3. BBRR: 2 payments: $2941.38 and $6666.33; the down payments for Rainier’s and Pacific’s repairs caused 
by frozen pipes.  
4. Rich’s Landscaping: $12,979.19 Removal of the Meadowscape project.  
5. Creative Makeovers: $8752.95 for repair of the privacy fence at B 110 
 
Our account at Columbia is now at Umpqua bank after a buyout. The rates there are pretty low. As a result, I 
would like Board approval to move that money to Harborstone Credit Union. Their money market rate is among 
the highest at 2% while also having a good record of high CD rates. Credit Unions are federally insured via 
NCUA. With increased rates, I would also like to put some of this money into CDs. This should bring in an 
additional $7000/year.  
From our Financial Management Policy: 2b: One or more interest-bearing accounts, or certificates of deposit, 
up to the federally insured limit, may be used. Who will be signers on this account? There will likely be very 
few, if any, transactions on this account.  
 
Motion: to move the Umpqua reserve account to Harborstone Credit Union.  
 
The bids and timing for our reserve projects are mostly in. Here are the bids compared to the estimates along 
with the expected timing for the projects: 
1. Winthrop windows: completed. Estimate =$102K, actual = 



2. Winthrop garages: paint and siding: started on Monday with the first additional cost on Tuesday. Once the 
old siding came off, there was no plywood as needed to provide adequate strength for the building; it was only 
drywall.  
Estimate = $70K, bid = $79K +$11,062.85. The latter is only for 2 buildings. The other 2 carports have the 
same issue and I assume the building with the doors does as well. Expect another $16,600. Total cost now looks 
like $106,662. Painting scheduled for end of May.  
3. Olympia Exteriors: garage paint and siding + building paint: Estimate= $150K.  
Bid = $141K. Garages are being done with the Winthrop garages so in the next  
couple of weeks. Painting scheduled for the end of May. These garages have plywood sheathing. Waiting on 
additional bids for the privacy fences before we can finalize painting the building.  
4. Winthrop garage doors: Estimate = $10K, Bid = $27000. No other companies were willing to bid. Will be 
done after the garages are painted.  
5. Winthrop elevator: Estimate = $200K. Bid = $212K. Earliest they can start is October, and that was a few 
weeks ago. I think it is likely this will be ongoing over Thanksgiving so residents might want to plan an 
extended visit with relatives for the holidays. Payment to be presented to the Board for approval at this meeting.  
6. Grounds projects: $5000 allocated and $12,980 spent to remove the Meadowscape project.  
7. Winthrop fire code upgrades: Estimate = $15K, bid for part of it is $93,500. Unknown costs to put the 
drywall back, paint plus any additions the Fire Marshal requires. Last word I had was that they were still 
waiting on one more part, but would get started and finish when that last piece came in. This also needs to 
coordinate with the elevator project. No word on start date.  
8. Winthrop interiors: has to wait until the elevator etc are done. Earliest date this could start would be Dec and 
I think it is more likely to be Jan. Residents have been very, very patient….. 
 
Transfer of funds from Reserves to Operating: 
 We have made 3 of these transfers. Each were discussed and approved at previous Board meetings (July, 
November and Feb). The 3 transfers were as follows:  
 1. $69,017.02 (to cover the drain cleaning costs) posted in August, 2022.  
 2. $24,402.88 (additional drain cleaning and other operating costs) posted in Dec,  
2022 
 3. $70,658.97 (operating costs) posted in Feb, 2023 
Total = $164,078.87 
The Budget and Finance committee met to discuss this issue. With follow up advise from the auditor, the 
following is recommended to the Board: 
 Motion: Transfer $69,017.02 in equal payments of $13,673.24 monthly from  
the operating account to the reserve account starting in January 2024 through  
June 2024.  
 Motion: Transfer $24,402.88 in equal payments of $13,673.24 monthly from  
the operating account to the reserve account in June and July 2024.  
 Motion: Payback $70,658.97 in equal payments of $13,673.24 starting in July  
through Dec 2024.  
The above item was tabled until the May Board meeting. 
 
 
Building VP Reports: 

Olympia: 
One unit was recently put on the market and has been sold.  We expect a second unit to be put on the market 
soon.     
 



Ron Imhoff 
Olympia VP 
 
Winthrop: 
One new move in at Winthrop this month, one unit pending and two are vacant. 
 
This last month we had our regularly scheduled programs of bingo, Saturday morning get-togethers and happy 
hours. The community rooms are once again being scheduled for game playing, working puzzles, bridge and 
mah jongg games. We had a chilly chili dinner outdoors on an afternoon with no rain.  
 
Bark has been put down in the flower beds, fire alarms have been checked and restoration work has been started 
on our carports.  
 
Diane Edwards 
Co-VP Winthrop 
 
Cascade: 
We have no vacancy. Our residents voted on a color for the building paint – Morning Fog. 
 
Christine Crowle 
VP Cascade 
 
Rainier: 
No units listed and nothing to report. 
 
Gloria Rodriguez 
Rainier VP 
 
Pacific: 
There are no new residents.  Two units are empty because they are snowbirds.  Building Maintenance is 
working on the sprinkler pipe damage and identifying balconies that need work  The light fixture at the front 
entrance to the building was installed.  

Building Maintenance had the power wire cut again to the patio lines which have been repaired.  One of the 
lines on the other string of patio lights has gone out.  By my understanding the whole string of light will have to 
be replaced.  Is there any president or object to us going solar with the patio lights? 

The City of Sammamish is having a Recycling Event on April 15, 2023 if anyone has documents, mattress, or 
wood they would like to get rid of.  Here is the link: https://www.sammamish.us/news/events/events/recycling-
event/april-15-2023-recycling-event/ 

They are having one this weekend of electronics if you know anyone with an old computer, batteries, or TV 
sets. 

Eloise Rouse, a long-time resident of Pacific Building, passed away on April 4 at home.  They are hoping to 
have a service in Issaquah but nothing has been planned yet. 

Jane Bird 
Pacific Building VP 
 
Committee Reports 
 

https://www.sammamish.us/news/events/events/recycling-event/april-15-2023-recycling-event/
https://www.sammamish.us/news/events/events/recycling-event/april-15-2023-recycling-event/


Welcoming:  
The updated March 2023 Washington Village handbook for residents has been approved by the Board and 
distributed to board members, Washington Village welcoming committee and sent to Barbara Algaw at PMO. A 
big thank you goes to Sue Dyer for her meticulous work. 
 
No new residents to Washington Village last month. 
 
Susan Blake 
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Washington Village III Association of Unit Owners Board of Directors 
Meeting        

February 8, 2023, 4:00 PM, by Zoom  

Regular Board Meeting Agenda 
1. Call to order      President Irene Rice 
2. Confirm Quorum      Secretary, Open Position 
3. Changes to or approval of the agenda as written     Board of Directors 
4. Approval of the Minutes of the Nov. 9, 2022 meeting President 
5.Providence Point Community Manager’s Report               Michelle Morgan  
6.Treasurer’s Report      Treasurer Sue Edson  
7.President’s Remarks     Irene Rice 
8.Vice Presidents’ Reports 

a. Olympia Building     VP, Ron Imhoff 
b. Winthrop Building     CO-VP, Jo Manning 
c. Cascade Building     VP, Christine Crowle 
d. Rainier Building     VP. Gloria Rodriguez 
e. Pacific Building     VP, Jane Bird 

9.Committee Reports 
a. Social      Open Position 
b. Grounds      Jo Manning 
c. Emergency Readiness    Marcia Siedschlag 
d. Welcoming     Susan Blake 
e. Building Maintenance    Open Position 
f. Budget & Finance     Sue Edson 

10. Umbrella Committee Representatives  
a. Communiversity     Barbara Beyer 
b. Government Affairs    Ron Imhoff 
c. Pea Patch      Nora Albert 
d. PP Foundation     Pat Martin 

           e. Safety Committee     Open Position 
           f. Digital Communications     Kathleen Ege 
11. Umbrella Board Representative    Pat Martin 
12. Residents’ Remarks 

Village Residents, please state your name, building, and topic, help us keep the 
comments to two minutes per resident.  Feel free to submit longer comments to the 
Board in writing. Remember your comments are recorded and included in the Minutes 
of the meeting. 

13. Unfinished Business 
a. Ratify unanimous email vote 12/31/22 for AA request for furnace and AC replacement 

by Sandra Love, Olympia building, unit #206. 
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b. Ratify unanimous email vote of 1/11/23 for stepping stones without any colored paint 
for El Kellogg, Olympia Building, Unit #103. 

c. Ratify unanimous email vote of 1/9/23 to approve sending the 2022 financial 
information to the CPA to do the audit.  

d. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 1/21/23 to accept the bid by Rich’s Landscaping to 
replace the turf on the Meadowscape for $11,788,55 plus tax. 

14. New Business 

a. Discussion of AA requests to enclose patios or decks. Michelle Morgan has new 
information.   

b. Approval of bid for insulation of the sprinkler pipes and floor repair and wall repair in 
Rainier and Pacific due to 12/23/22 water leak and preventative insulation of the 
sprinkler pipes in Cascade and Olympia buildings.  

15. Adjournment         

Next Meeting:   March 8, 2023; at 4:00 PM, by Zoom 
 
 
 
WA Village Regular Board Meeting, Feb 8. 2023, 4 PM, Zoom 
Minutes 

1. The meeting was called to order by Irene Rice, President.at 4 PM 
2. A quorum was present. All Board members were present plus the PP Manager. A 

total of 21 Village residents attended.  
3. There were 2 changes to the agenda. Under New Business: 1. The 3 bids for the 

insulation of the sprinkler pipes need clarification by Rich Niemi, the Project 
Supervisor, before the Board can make a choice. He will not be available until 2/14. 
2. A Vote is needed for the color choice for the exterior paint that the Olympia 
Building residents have voted to use.  

4. Approval of the Minutes of the Nov. 9, 2022 Regular BOD Meeting. Gloria 
Rodriguez made a motion and Ron Imhoff seconded it, to approve the Minutes as 
corrected. The vote was unanimous approval.  

5. PP General Manager, Michelle Morgan was present. She said that she attended the 
Annual meetings of the 7 Villages and the Umbrella Association in the month of 
January and many were in person. She came down with Covid and is just now 
returning to work. She will not be able to stay for the entire meeting due to 
exhaustion.  

a. A large amount of time and resources have been expended on an arbitration 
issue with Center Village.  

b. The letters contracting with a CPA for the 2022 audits have been signed for 
all 8 entities. Now the audit process will begin.  

c. An Alterations Agreement request by residents in this Village that wanted to 
enclose their patio to increase their living space has been denied. Expanding 
the living space is not allowed according to the Declarations of the Village as 
well as the Umbrella Declaration. Although this has been done in the past in 
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all of the Villages, she is saying it is in conflict with the Declarations and 
should not be approved.   

d. Ron Imhoff asked if the specification that the AA has about the liability for 
any repairs or maintenance of that space would justify the approval. She said 
that would be after the fact. The addition of square footage would require 
recalculation of the percentage of ownership of all the owners and a change 
in the Declarations approved by a super majority of the owners, which would 
be very difficult to accomplish.  

e. Gloria Rodriguez asked about the submission of the Special Assessment 
payments to a PO box in Las Vegas with the account number on the 
envelope. Michelle said that the account number was to be on the check and 
it was an error to have the account number on the envelope. Submitting them 
to the PMO office works well.  

f. Caroline Thienes asked about submitting the SA by ACH. Michelle said each 
homeowner can only have one ACH account. Using it for dues payments 
precludes using it for the SA.  

g. Jane Bird asked about the HOAMCO Board training for 2/22. Zoom would 
be more convenient and safer but it has only been scheduled for in person.  

h. Blair McKay asked about the enclosures that have been approved in the past 
and had the changes to the sf been calculated in the past. Michelle answered 
that she was focused on not making any more changes in the sf for living 
space. The past changes appear to have been ignored.  

i. Gloria Rodriguez asked Michelle to remember that many residents work 
during the day and asked that meetings be scheduled in the evenings or 
weekends. Michelle mentioned that some trainings are available by 
Webinars. 

j. Christine Crowle asked if we would ever have hybrid meetings. Michelle 
said making it possible for everyone to hear what is being said may require 
purchase of expensive equipment. Some villages have been using ingenuity 
to improve the quality of the meetings.    

k.  Sue Edson wants the default to be zoom, noting Michelle’s experience with 
Covid.  

l. Irene Rice asked about training for the Board regarding Reserve studies to 
better understand the process for collecting data about specific Village needs 
to submit to her, if she is the only one interacting with the Reserve 
Consultant.  

m. Ron asked for an explanation of how the calculations for the Reserve study 
are done. He hasn’t been able to replicate them.   

n. Gloria Rodriguez asked for it to be a workshop format to better understand 
the Reserve study process, Michelle said she would provide a training session 
for the Board. 

6. President’s Report see attachment. 
7. Treasurer’s Report see attachment. The report and the financial statement have been 

sent to the Board members prior to the meeting.  
a. A motion was made by Sue Edson and seconded by Diane Edwards to 

transfer $100,000 from the Reserve account to the Operating account. The 
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motion was approved unanimously. (Details for the transfer in the 
Treasurer’s report.) 

b. A motion was made by Sue Edson and seconded by Christine Crowle to 
reduce the monthly transfer from the Operating account to Reserve 
account to the 2022 amount of $25, 597.13. There were 5 votes to approve 
and 2 votes to deny. The motion was approved. Gloria suggested that the 
Budget & Finance Committee meet to review the 2023 Budget to determine 
if reallocations of funds would be necessary.  

8. Vice Presidents’ Reports 
a. Olympia Building. Ron Imhoff said there is one vacant unit that has sold 

and one vacant unit that is not yet on the market. The residents voted on a 
paint color for the exterior of the building.  

b. Winthrop Building, Diane Edwards reported that a new resident is moving 
in later this month. There are 3 units that are vacant waiting for families to 
act on selling.  Two new activities have been added, Bingo and a Saturday 
morning coffee get together. One resident celebrated her 90th Birthday with 
a party. Emergency Readiness plans were reviewed with the floor captains.  

c. Cascade Building, Christine Crowle said there are no vacant units in the 
building. Sat morning coffee has been started. A dear lady in one of the 
units has died and will be missed.  

d. Rainier Building, Gloria Rodriguez reported that there are no units on the 
market at this time. We are anxiously awaiting the insulation being done on 
the sprinkler pipes because below freezing nighttime temperatures are 
expected. 

e. Pacific Building, Jane Bird said a new resident has moved into a unit that 
has been vacant for 2 years. There are no other vacancies. There is an issue 
with low voltage in a couple of units. PMO is addressing the problem.  

9. Committee Reports 
a. Social Committee Chairman Patti Huggins has moved from PP so that 

position is open. 
b. Grounds Committee Chair Jo Manning sent her report. Rich’s has a new 

weeding machine that burns the weeds.  They have been trying it out since 
November. We will be getting bark in this Village. Rich’s will first clean up 
the weeds and then apply pre-emergent weed killer, then bark. The bark 
application will start in Forest Village. It should be here in March. Irrigation 
should have been taken care of by then. Tree removal and replacement are 
also on the list. The Meadowscape is being worked on today. Rich’s is rolling 
out sod.  

c. Emergency Readiness, Marcia Siedschlag said there have been no power 
outages so no announcements about warming stations. The Committee has 
received some money for updating the radio network. She and Jim Riley are 
stepping down as CO chairs of the Umbrella Emergency Readiness 
Committee. The Village will need a chairman as she is putting her unit up for 
sale. She is willing to orient a new person for the job. It mostly involves 3 
things: radio drills, fire drills and radio checks.  
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d. Welcoming Committee Chair Susan Blake said that Sue Dyer is updating 
the WA Village Handbook for new residents, emphasizing the use of the 
Providence Point website www.providencepointliving.com, encouraging 
volunteers to get involved in our community and getting started  at PP. In 
2022. The Welcoming Committee welcomed 23 people to WA Village (7 
couples and 9 singles). 

 
e. Building Maintenance Committee still needs a chairman.  

 
f. Budget and Finance Committee, Sue Edson gave the Treasurer’s report. 
The committee has not met recently.  

10. Umbrella Committee Representatives 
a. Communiversity Rep Barbara Beyers reported from the Jan 13 meeting. The 

Committee discussed the current Winter Quarter which includes live, Zoom & 
Channel 8 classes.   Registration was good for all classes – except for CPR. Tony 
Curry expressed disappointment about this, and requested that Barbara Beyers 
interview the instructor and write an article about the CPR course for To The 
Point. She then requested that any resident who would like to teach a class (or 
knows anyone who would) should let her know.  American Sign Language and lip 
reading were requested at this Communiversity meeting so now a search for a 
qualified instructor will begin. The CPR class is offered on Mon 10 AM to 12 
Noon. Two people recommended that classes be offered in the evenings and 
weekends since so many people are working during the daytime. The CPR class 
includes practice with the defibrillator and first aid instruction.  

b. Government Affairs Committee Ron Imhoff reported on the Jan 31st meeting. There 
is an audit being done of the Issaquah School District bond funds that were used for 
other projects than the HS #4 and Elementary #17. The Committee continues to 
monitor the permit process. A right away permit for changes to 228th is needed 
through the City of Sammamish for changes in front of the school property. ISD 
had a report from a Consulting Demographer about decreases in the student 
population.  King County is experiencing a decrease in the birthrate. It is the lowest 
in the state. A title search for easements through Forest Village has uncovered none. 
The City of Issaquah is exploring construction of a trail through Forest Village and 
PP property to allow public access. The recommendation of the GAC is that the 
trail skirt around PP property.  

c. Pea Patch Rep Nora Albert was not available today. Friday 2/10 is the last day to 
renew a Pea Patch. Next week new rentals will be possible.  

d. PP Foundation Rep Pat Martin reported that in-person events sponsored by the 
Foundation have started. The GriefShare workshop meets on Saturdays through 
February. They are at the NCB on Sat mornings. Another event is the Everyone has 
a Story group chaired by Shirlann Nold. The next meeting will be Thursday 2/16. 
Pat will take back to the Foundation, the feedback about scheduling on Saturdays 
and evenings to increase availability to more residents. The ad hoc committee has 
prepared a proposal and has sent it to PMO and the Umbrella Board regarding the 
request for a printed directory.  

http://www.providencepointliving.com/
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e. DCC, Digital Communications Committee Rep Kathleen Ege was not available. 
Kathleen came later but did not have a report for this month.  

f. Safety Committee does not have a Representative yet. Michael Butchko agreed to 
attend the Feb meeting later this week but not be the Representative.  

11.  Umbrella Board Representative Pat Martin has an attached report. She answered Ron 
Imhoff’s question about Personal Identification Information (PII) saying it has been 
addressed in the proposal. So far there is still controversy about sharing that information. 
No WA State law prohibiting it has been found.  

12.  Resident Remarks Maria Kialkoff was contacting Kathleen Ege to come to the meeting. 
No other Resident Remarks.  

13. Old Business 
a. Ron Imhoff made a motion to ratify 3 email votes. 1. AA for Sandra Love on 

12/31/22 for AC replacement; 2. AA for El Kellogg for stepping stones on 1/11/23; 
3. Vote to approve sending WA Village 2022 financial information to the CPA for 
the audit. Gloria Rodriguez seconded the motion. There were 7 votes for approval 
making it unanimous.  

b. Gloria Rodriguez made a motion to ratify the email vote of 1/21/23 to accept the 
Rich’s Landscape bid to replace the turf on the Meadowscape. Sue Edson seconded 
the motion. Ron Imhoff objects to the cost. The vote was 6 approving the motion 
and 1 abstention. The motion passed.  

14.  New Business  
a. The discussion about Alterations Agreements for enclosures took place at the 

beginning of the meeting when Michelle Morgan was present. There was consensus 
that if an attorney’s opinion is needed this village would prefer that be handled by the 
Umbrella Board since all villages would be affected.  

b. The bids for insulation of the sprinklers are indicating different things. Clarification 
by PMO is needed before a vote can be taken. 

c. The color for the exterior paint for the Olympia Building has been approved by the 
residents of that Building. Ron Imhoff made a motion that the WA Village Board 
approve Sherman Williams color called Storm Cloud for the exterior of the 
Olympia Building. Gloria Rodriguez seconded the motion. There were 7 votes of 
approval. Highland Village has been notified since the building is next to that 
Village. There was discussion about getting Umbrella Board approval since this color 
was not on the approved palette. The PP President will be notified. 

15.  Adjournment.  Gloria Rodriguez made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Christine 
Crowle seconded. There was unanimous approval. The meeting ended at 6 PM.  

Respectfully submitted 

Irene Rice, Acting Secretary.  
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President’s report 

Each year the month of January at PP in filled with Annual Meetings for 7 village associations 
and the Umbrella Association. This year there were also meetings with representatives of the 
management company, HOAMCO, to evaluate the performance of the first year. The consensus 
was that the transition has been challenging. All the expectations of the relationship have not 
been met but there is a plan with HOAMCO and PP to continue to work together for another 
year. There was clarity of what would happen if either party decided this was not to continue. 
Either party could issue a 60 notice to termination. The HOAMCO CEO Justin Scott said he 
would keep the Community Manager as part of his staff and leave those staff members who 
have been PMO. PP would need to develop a contract with Caliber, where all our financial 
records reside. A new Manager and an Accountant would have to be hired for PP.  Having a 
plan B puts the Community in a better position as the changes are negotiated.  

The WA Village Board had an orientation workshop meeting on 1/19 to review the Code of 
Conduct and the Conflict-of-Interest policy as well as establish Goals for 2023. Increasing the 
residents’ involvement with the Board so more people will volunteer was agreed to be a 
pressing need. We have not had social activities for the whole village since the pandemic 
started. Having at least one outdoor event when the weather improves was one goal. A second 
goal was to ask for training about the Reserve Study process to understand how data is 
collected about the needs of each village needs.  Sue has the most experience representing the 
Village in the Reserve study discussions. The other Board members want to understand the 
process.  

 

 

 

 

WA Village Treasurer’s Report: January 2023 

Operating Account: $2,943.92 (see discussion below) 

Reserves. $ 581,788.98 

Reserves Special Assessment. $318,270.51 (see discussion below) 

Reserve Spending: 

Jan: 

Winthrop Windows: Sanderson Construction: 2 payments $5,020.26 and 

$18,149.65 for a total of $23,169.91 Note: A data entry error from HOAMCO 

resulted in this payment being $20,000.30 short. The correct total should have 

been $43,170.21 and the extra payment will show up in the Feb financials. 
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Dec: 

2022 Window project final payment Sanderson Construction 12/20/2022: 

$17,653.71 

2023 Winthrop Window project first payment Sanderson Construction: 

12/20/2022: $38,920.35 

Cascade garage siding: Sanderson Construction. $49,264.26 

Operating Account: 

The Operating Account is way too low. The recommendation is to have 2-3 

months of expenses in the account. In the past, our average expenses were 

around $25,000 so we aimed for somewhere between $50-75K. Starting in 

August, our average has shot up to $37,500 vs an income of $31K. The excess 

costs due to inflation and things needing to be repaired have drained the Op 

Account to an unacceptable level. We should now have between $70-$100K in 

that account. A balance of $2K is an emergency that needs to be dealt with 

promptly. 

Jan total expenses = $35,071.37 

Jan income =. $31,113.77 

Over budget by $3957.60 

Amount transferred from Operating to Reserves =. $29,341.03 

Maintenance Sub Contractors is over by a couple thousand; these are the 

maintenance items that keep coming up. This month it is the frozen pipes at 

Rainier and Pacific. There will be at least another $30,000 from reserves to put 

everything back together and add more insulation. 

Routine items that are over budget: Fire System maintenance, trash and water 

(total of $750 for the month), and building electricity is $1000 over (but this 

should balance out in the summer). Surface Water. This is paid every 2 months 

and we are over budget by $350. 

Total of the routine items that will likely repeat: $1100 

 

Dec total expenses = $34,348.53 
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Dec income =. $79,751.20 Normally, would have been $29,751.19. The Board 

voted in Nov to transfer $50,000 from Reserves to Operating. That wasn’t done 

until Dec. 

Normal 2022 transfer from Operating to Reserves = $25,597.13 

Total over budget if not for the extra money transferred: $4597.34 

The Budget and Finance committee recommends the Board approve the 

following motion: 

Move to: transfer $100,000 from Reserves to Operating immediately. 

Reduce the 2023 amount transferred monthly from Op to Reserves to 

the 2022 level. i.e. $25,597.13. The Jan amount was $29,341.03. 

Comments: This will leave an expected reserve ending year balance of over 

$400,000. This should provide sufficient cushion so that we can avoid making 

any changes in this year’s reserve projects. 

Special Assessment: The 2023 payment was due Feb 1 either in full or half with 

the other half due in July. The financial statements are on an accrual basis so 

record income when it is due vs when it is actually received. The income 

statement shows $400,000 received. As of Jan 31, we actually have about 

$140K outstanding. There are about 35 owners who had not paid at all with the 

rest paying half. I expect many of those 35 paid on Feb 1. 

I have set a reminder on my calendar to send out a reminder email in June for 

those who have only paid half. I suggest those who paid half do the same and 

not count on me actually remembering or paying attention to my calendar. 

Reserve Projects: 

1. Winthrop windows: These are done except for the final painting. We have 

now replaced all of the old metal windows in residences leaving some common 

area windows on the first and second floor for later. 

2. Fire code upgrades: still waiting on one more part. I sent Francisco an 

email on Monday to see if there is any update, but haven’t heard back. That 

means the Winthrop interiors are still on hold, but the assumption is they will be 

done this fall. 
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3. Winthrop elevator: no bids yet. 

4. Winthrop garages: Olympia garages and Olympia main building exteriors: 

We are painting all of these and also replacing most of the garage siding. The 

latter is still the old LP siding and while some has been replaced, most still 

remains. The walk around in Dec revealed there was more that needed to be 

replaced than I had hoped. The bid for siding came in this morning at $136K vs 

 

$150K budgeted. We have 2 bids for painting. One from the company that 

painted the Cascade garages for $41K for all those buildings vs another at 

$260K. We are waiting on a 3rd bid which should be in shortly (I saw them out 

working on it on Monday. Total budgeted was $225K with bids totaling $177K. 

Building color selection: Olympia has selected their color and I wanted to pass 

along the process and lessons learned for Cascade and Rainier which will be 

done in the next couple of years. 

a. The color should be decided by December. Waiting too long risks the 

color being selected by the maintenance department (which is how Olympia’s 

current colors were chosen). 

b. There is a notebook of approved colors. If another color is selected (and 

it likely will), then the color needs to be approved by the Village Board and the 

Umbrella Board. 

c. Building residents/owners vote for the color. Start with 6-10 choices with 

a mix of light and dark and various colors. Have them vote for 3 and then take 

the top 3 winners and vote for 1. 

d. Avoid any colors that are the same as a building next door, either in WA 

Village or a neighboring village. 

 

 

Report from Umbrella Board Director from WA Village: 
 
The Annual Meeting was well attended on January 25th.  Members of the Board spoke 
to issues worked on in 2022 such as water leaks, reserve studies and the new school 
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being built. Michelle Morgan gave comments. President Sharon Bernhardt said it had 
been a hard year working through the change to HOAMCO. She said we have more 
hard work to do in 2023, but hopefully things will become easier. There were questions 
from residents including what is going on with a printed directory.  A member of the Ad 
Hock Committee said a proposal will soon go to the Board with the hope it will be on the 
February agenda. A light lunch was enjoyed with much chatter among residents. 
 
I was invited to attended the Boards evaluation meeting with the CEO and Executive 
Director of HOAMCO. There were several points suggested that need improvement; the 
Board and HOAMCO agreed to work on better communication to work on these issues. 
 
Board Offices are hosting a Welcome to new Board members and Thank You to those 
leaving February 14 from 3 to 4:30. 
 
Training meetings will be held, led by HOAMCO staff, for the Presidents of Villages 
February22 and for the Umbrella Board February 21. 
 
The next Umbrella Board Meeting will be held on Zoom February 28 at 1:30 
 
Pat Martin 
y Zoom 

 

 

 





















WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 

June 14, 2023 – 4pm on Zoom 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Christine Crowle, Ron Imhoff, Jane Bird, Jo 
Manning, Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez 

 
AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION 
Call to Order  President called the 

meeting to order at 
4:00 pm. 

Quorum 
Confirmation 

 Confirmed by 
Christine Crowle, 
acting Quorum 
Secretary. 

Approval of 
Agenda 

Added to New Business: Discussion of high-risk 
components. 

Motion to approve 
the agenda with 
additions made by 
Gloria Rodriguez; 
seconded by Jo 
Manning. Motion 
carried. 

Approval of 
Minutes 

 
Motion to approve 
the Minutes of the 
5/10/2023 meeting 
was made by Ron 
Imhoff; seconded by 
Gloria Rodriguez. 
Motion carried. 

Community 
Manager’s Report 

See below.  

President’s 
Report 

See below. 
 

 

Treasurer’s 
Report 

See below. The financials and Treasurer’s Report 
were sent to the Board before the meeting 
 

 

Vice Presidents’ 
Reports 
 
 

VP’s for the following buildings reported: 
Olympia – See below. 
Winthrop – See below. 
Cascade – See below. 
Rainier – See below. 
Pacific – See below. 

 

Committee 
Reports 

The following committees reported: 
Grounds – See below. 
Welcoming– See below. 
 

 



Umbrella 
Committee 
Representative 
Reports 

Verbal reports were provided for the following 
committees: 
Government Affairs – Ron Imhoff 
Pea Patch – Nora Albert  
PP Foundation – Pat Martin 
 

 

Umbrella Board 
Representative 

No report.  

Resident’s 
Remarks 

Discussion regarding undetected leaks if a leak 
occurred in an upper apartment and caused a water 
intrusion below in an apartment that had been 
vacant for an extended period of time. 
 
 
Question regarding if replacement of a faulty main 
shut off valve will be reimbursed by the Village. 
Resident should have a plumber assess the problem 
to determine if a repair or replacement is needed. 
 
Question as to whether resident’s remarks should 
be included in minutes. Resident’s remarks should 
be reflected in meeting minutes and previous 
minutes amended to reflect those comments. 

Irene will contact the 
head of the Safety 
Committee on how 
best to implement a 
good process. 

Old Business a. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 5/31/2023 
to approve an AA request by Fay Helmon for a 
storm door for Olympia Unit #310. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 5/31/2023 

to approve an AA request by Fay Helmon for 
an addition to the deck railing for Olympia Unit 
#310. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
c.  Report from the Ad Hoc Committee for 

janitorial services. Committee’s work is 
complete. 

Motion to approve 
the unanimous email 
vote of 5/31/2023 to 
accept Fay Helmon’s 
request for a storm 
door made by Ron 
Imhoff; seconded by 
Jane Bird. Motion 
Carried 
 
Motion to approve 
the unanimous email 
vote of 5/31/2023 to 
accept Fay Helmon’s 
addition to the deck 
railing made by Ron 
Imhoff; seconded by 
Jane Bird. Motion 
carried. 
 
The contract was 
signed and MartyK 
is due to start July 3. 



New Business Discussed the AA request from Kathryn Palma, 
Olympia Unit #214 for a roll up sunshade.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
High Risk Components – Discussion of whether to 
add water heaters to list of high-risk components. 
No resolution, will continue discussion in next 
meeting. 

Motion to approve 
the AA request from 
Kathryn Palma, 
Olympia Unit #214 
for a roll up 
sunshade made by 
Ron Imhoff; 
seconded by Jo 
Manning. Motion 
carried.  

Adjourn After brief discussion, it was decided to hold a July 
meeting. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:40 p.m. 

Motion to adjourn 
made by Gloria 
Rodriguez; seconded 
by Christine Crowle. 
Motion carried.  

 
 
Reports begin on next page. 



 
COMMUNITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

JUNE 14, 2023 
 
General Manager – Michelle Morgan 
 
Preventative Maintenance Program (as of 05.19) 
 

• The 2023 goal is for 80% of inspections by June 30th. This will enable PP to positively 
influence the insurance premiums before the next renewal period.  
 

 
 
Reserve Studies 

• Initiated for all 8 associations. Ongoing issues with vendor process 
 
Financial 

• Insurance receivable balance 392,095. Ongoing payment disputes.  
• Ongoing coordination with vehicle owners & carriers in garage collapse 

 
Communications 

• Violation letters sent for unauthorized alterations 
• 39.25 hrs. of meetings in May. 

 
 
 
 



Facilities Manager – Tim Boone  
 

1. Residential fire system conversion.  Maintenance is working with the contractor installing 
these systems.  They are performing 3 buildings with about 15-21 units total each day. 
The schedule has to be completed by mid-June.  Residents choosing the pull cord 
options are on a list and the fire company will be installing these devices after the 
general installation is complete. 
 

2. Maintenance has limited time to perform work orders with the above project. After Mid-
June work orders will resume normal operation but there will be a backlog to work 
through initially. 
 

3. Irrigation initial audit has been completed and repairs are underway. We have turned on 
areas with fresh plantings and annual flowers but the rest of the system we try to wait as 
long as possible to conserve water and ultimately funds.   

 
4. Emergency losses 

 
a. Working on 4 losses involving 5 homes 
b. 12 losses YDT 
c. 6 losses that went to master policy this current policy including the 

Washington Village carport 
 
Activities Manager – Lorri Palreiro  
 

• In the month of April, we held a successful Casino Night and a Breakfast for Dinner 
Pajama Party, both which were enjoyed by all who participated. In addition, we 
coordinated 9 bus trips. 

 
• Activities assisted in coordinating set ups, marketing and tickets sales for the Garden 

Club, The Spring Craft Fair Committee, Garden and Center Village. 
 

• Website Update: 93 reservations for trips and activities were made using the RSVP 
feature. 

 
• Our in-house Shuttle Bus continues to serve the community. We had an average of 11 

riders per week with a total of 42 residents served. In April we welcomed 3 new riders. 
 

• There will be a Community Block Party this year on Saturday, August 5. This party will 
be in place of the 4th of July Party. We have several sponsors eager to make this a great 
event so mark your calendars. 
 

 
PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

June 14, 2023 

Irene Rice, President 



The painting project at the Olympia Building is moving along well. The garages have been 
painted and the building has new paint on ¾ of the building. There are repairs being done for 
damaged siding and the privacy fences.  

The painting at the Winthrop building garages is on hold until the City of Issaquah issues a 
permit for the work to continue. The structural engineer report has been submitted. The fire 
panel work at Winthrop is close to the finish. Otis Elevator has the downpayment for the 
modernization of the Winthrop elevator.   The next step is for Otis to establish a start date for 
the work to begin. The interior refurbishment is on hold until the elevator work is completed.  

The garage at Winthrop that was demolished in Garage #2. There has been no information yet 
on the reconstruction or the decisions by the insurance companies.  

Each owner in the PP was sent a letter from Michelle Morgan regarding individual insurance for 
the unit. If you have not yet had a conversation with your homeowners insurance agent to 
verify your coverage, please do that.  Putting PP on your policy will facilitate the notification of 
that you renew your policy each year.  

Water leaks can happen quickly and become very costly. The building maintenance 
representative in each of the five buildings have been compiling data about the number of units 
with at least 3 water leak sensors. There are 126 of the 181 units in this village that have 3 or 
more leak sensors, 69%. Those gadgets are inexpensive and can save owners thousands of 
dollars. The bad news is that 12 units have no leak sensors and 31 units have water heaters that 
are over 10 years old. One is 28 years old. The gate type water shut off valves (the old round 
handled ones) have been replaced in half of the units, 92. The old shut off valves are hard to 
turn off and often leak when they are turned off. The village has been budgeting $10,000 each 
year to reimburse owners when they replace those valves. The prices are up, as are most 
things. When the next budget is being written we will need to consider how to increase the line 
item.  

This Friday is our first WA Village social event since the covid shut everything down. Hope you 
are planning to be there to meet your neighbors from the other buildings.  

 
WASHINGTON VILLAGE TREASURER’S REPORT 

June 14, 2023 
Sue Edson, Treasurer 

 
Bank balances as of May month end: 
Operating Account = $102,334.56  
Reserves= $500,532.65 
Reserves Special Assessment Account:  $280,309.14 
Total Reserves = $780,841.79  
 
Capital Contribution Fee YTD:  $20,258.64  
    Pending or for sale:  $13,694.76 



 
Reserve Payments: 
5/23/2023:  Elevator upgrade: 16D LLC:  $27,591.06  
5/8/2023: Elevator Upgrade:  Otis Elevator:  Down payment on Winthrop 
elevator upgrade:  $78,082.92 
 
5/9/2023:  Broken sprinkler repairs:  BBRR, LLC:  $6571.25 and $2,263.41 
 
5/16/2023: Exterior Refurb: Gus Home Repairs and Remodels: Olympia privacy 
screens down payment:  $4,139.76 
6/1/2023: Exterior Refurb: Gus Home Repairs and Remodels:  Olympia siding 
repairs $1,376.25  
5/12/2023: Exterior Refurb:  Sanderson Construction:  Garage siding progress 
payment:  $5.531.42 
6/1/2023:  Exterior Refurb:  The Painter Interior and Exterior LLC:  Down 
payment for garage and building painting.  $17,373.67  
 
6/1/2023:  Insurance Claim (GL Code 2700); Garage collapse:  Walt’s Demo 
Excavating and Wood Co LLC:  $3,842.88  
 
 
The Reserve projects are moving along satisfactorily.  Some additional siding 
damage was found at Olympia after power washing, which will result in an 
additional cost of a little over $4000.   
 
Note that Operating expenses are still exceeding income.  Bottom line:  inflation 
has exceeded budget estimates.  The money we transferred from reserves is 
providing sufficient cushion, but we will need to make adjustments and plans to 
repay that loan in the 2024 budget.   
 
Please remind all owners that the final payment of the Special Assessment is 
due July 1.   
 

VICE PRESIDENTS’ REPORTS 
 
Olympia Report – Ron Imhoff, VP 
 
All units currently occupied. 
A bear was sighted walking on the south side of our building a few days ago. 
Garage siding replacement and painting was completed. Building painting is currently in process. 
We have encountered several issues during the painting that hopefully will be addressed better in 
future projects: 
• Exterior lights on some of the garages no longer work. 



• Some downspouts not attached; most garage numbers not on. 
• Fire control box by front entrance is no longer working properly. 
• Exterior lights on the building remained on all the time. A piece of tape was covering the light 
sensor. 
• Plastic remained on the windows so no air could come in. It appeared they were going to do all 
the building painting before going back to paint the trim and remove the plastic. After our 
complaints, the painters went back and cut out the center of the plastic. 
• A lot of trash was left around the building. 
• Dryer and other vents were painted shut. 
• There was confusion about what colors should be painted on parts of the trim and on the 
ceilings. 
• A lot of plants and landscaping have been trampled on and broken. 
 
 WINTHROP – Diane Edwards, Co-VP 
 
Unfortunately, we have had a death of one of our residents leaving a vacancy. We currently have 
three units vacant. Our new part-time residents will be moving in during the middle of this 
month. 

CASCADE - Christine Crowle - VP 

We have one apartment on the market, and no vacancies. Memorial Day was celebrated with a 
potluck outside and was well attended. 

RAINIER Gloria Rodriguez - VP 
 
One unit has sold and another unit is on the market.  Everything else is quiet. 
 
PACIFIC - Jane Bird - VP 
 
There are no new residents and no units empty.  The Buildings Social Coordinator has arranged 
for the High School Jazz band to return this summer to perform during our Monday Happy Hour 
on the patio.  The first performance will be this coming Monday, June 19th.  They plan on 
hanging posters in each of the buildings with all the details.  The Building Maintenance 
coordinator has reported some siding that needs some attention.  
 

GROUNDS 

June 14, 2023 

Jo Manning 

  
Irrigation is still a learning process, going slowly, but fewer repairs this spring. All 
sprinklers are on except for 20, some unidentified areas. Most irrigation is going 
well.  
  



Josh Richards, Rich’s Landscaping Balancing mowing – only areas that need 
mowing are being mowed. Pruning and weeding are main current goals. This 
includes spot spraying for weeds.  
 
Starting regular rotations – Rich’s will send out rotation lists. Will include what 
will be pruned i.e. hydrangeas, rhododendrons. Work orders will be handled 
during regular rotation unless it is an emergency. One rotation through the whole 
village takes at least 8 weeks. Each village takes approximately a week, but Forest, 
Center and Hilltop take longer.  
  
Tim Boone, PMO  
Alteration Agreement (AA) vs. Personal Gardening Agreement (PGA). PGA doesn’t 
go with the sale of the unit. Unit must be brought to condition which satisfies 
Rich’s by the selling owner before sale. AA does go with the sale of the unit.   
 
Organizational:  
Sandy requested a dirt bin at the pea patch for gardeners to put extra dirt 
removed from pea patches in.  
 
Umbrella is currently revising committees but has not yet decided what to do with 
Grounds, but wants Tim to continue leading grounds group, as currently 
composed, for now.  
 
Tim is going to ask Rich’s Landscaping for an estimate of what the raise in their 
fees will be for next year, as their current contract will expire at the end of this 
year. After that this group will discuss whether we might want to make changes 
to the scope of work.  
  

WELCOMING COMMITTEE 

June 14, 2023 

Susie Blake       

One new resident to Washington Village last month. Sadly, Sue Dyer is no longer a 
member of the Welcoming Committee. She was responsible for creating and 
updating the WV Handbook for new residents. She was the absolute best, and it 
was wonderful working with her. 

 



GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE (GAC) 
June 14, 2023 
Ron Imhoff 

 
A. Held GAC meeting on June 13. 
B. A meeting was held with the ISD superintendent and some from Providence Point 
so she could better understand the concerns and issues that PP has. 
C. Waiting for audit to be completed on use of funds from 2016 school bond issue. 
While we were promised more documents by June 15, now were are being told that 
the state hasn’t even started the audit. 
D. We continue to monitor the Issaquah School Board, and Sammamish and Issaquah 
city councils for potential impacts to Providence Point residents and property. 
E. Complete reports of the GAC are posted on the website 
at: https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-activity-reports/ 
F. The next regular GAC meeting will be held on July 11, 1:30 via Zoom. Residents 
are welcome to attend. Contact GAC Chair Dave Osmer 
at osmerdave@outlook.com for the Zoom link. 
 

PROVIDENCE POINT FOUNDATION 
June 14, 2023 

Pat Martin 
 
The PPT Foundation Board hosted a lovely tea on Thursday, June 8th with 16 
attendees who were invited to come and hear of our work. The Board 
members each spoke of the events they had led since 2016. Since all of us 
except one have been on the Board for at least four years, we are looking for 
new members. There was a lively discussion and exchange of ideas. 
 
After the meeting, interest was expressed by some in getting a printed 
directory. This conversation ended with Suzan Matt of Garden Village 
volunteering to head a committee of representatives from each Village to get it 
done. Jeff Matson volunteered to be the rep. from Meadow. Since 3 Fd. Bd. 
members were on the Ad-Hock committee appointed by the Umbrella Board 
to propose a printed directory, we immediately began to share what work we 
had done with Suzan. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 

July 12, 2023 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Christine Crowle, Ron Imhoff, Jane Bird, Diane 
Edwards, Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION 

Call to Order  President, Irene 
Rice, called the 
meeting to order at 
4:04 pm. 

Quorum 
Confirmation 

 Quorum confirmed 
by Acting Secretary, 
Gloria Rodriguez. 

Approval of 
Agenda 

Ratification of July 7, 2023 email vote on Alteration 
Agreement for a shower remodel added to Old 
Business. Discussion of UB Alternate was added to 
New Business. 

Motion to approve 
the agenda as 
amended made by 
Gloria Rodriguez; 
seconded by Ron 
Imhoff. Motion 
carried. 

Approval of 
Minutes 

 
Minutes from 
6/14/23 approved by 
consensus as posted. 

Community 
Manager’s 
Report 

Report attached. 
Community Manager responded to Board member 
questions/ comments: 
• What landscaping items can the Village request be 

included in the UB 2024 budget? Michelle 
responded there is no optional or discretionary 
funds but requests for essential items can be 
requested. Replacing trees that have been removed 
or the putting green would not be considered 
essential because of the costs. She will submit a 
work order to ensure the putting green has been 
reseeded. 

• The water leak sensor spreadsheet did not open 
correctly. Michelle will follow up with Chris. 

• What is the status of the garage rebuild? Will not 
happen anytime soon. The insurance companies are 
still negotiating an agreement and the status of the 
permits with the city are unknown. PP insurance 
has paid minus the insurance deductible. Concern 
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was expressed that it won’t be rebuilt by the winter. 
• Large moving vans can be difficult to park while 

unloading. 18 wheelers are a problem. If the VPs 
notify PMO they will coordinate with Safety 
Services so they can cone off an appropriate area. 

 
Treasurer’s 
Report 

Report attached. 
 

 

Vice 
President’s 
Reports 
 
 
 
 

VP’s for the following buildings reported: 
Olympia - One unit is vacant and should be on the 
market soon. 
 
The painting project continues, and hopefully will be 
done soon.  It appears to be taking a couple of extra 
weeks from the estimated schedule. 
 
There was an issue with building doors not being 
locked.  Michelle worked with Securitas to resolve the 
issue. 
Winthrop - A one bedroom, which has been vacant for 
over a year, went up for sale this month. Another is 
being emptied by the family which will be put up for 
sale soon. No other vacancies. 
 
The family of Pat Harris put on a celebration of life 
memorial service in the courtyard which was well 
attended.  The courtyard happy hours have grown from 
the traditional Wednesday and Friday evenings to 
nightly get togethers now that the weather has gotten 
warm. 
 
First Let’s Dine Out to a local restaurant was well 
attended. 
Cascade - Unit #312 has been sold. We celebrated the 
July 4th holiday with a potluck outside on July 7th. 
Rainier – 2 units are expected to close later this month. 
Happy hours & monthly potlucks continue. 
Pacific - There are no new residents and no units for 
sale. We did not have a building meeting in July.  The 
Village is invited to come over and enjoy the High 
School Jazz Group on July 17th and August 14th at 6 
pm. 

 

President’s 
Report 

See attached.  

Committee 
Reports 

The following committee reported: 
Welcoming– One new resident to Washington Village 
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last month. Year to date, 9 new Washington Village 
residents 
 

Umbrella 
Committee 
Representative 
Reports 

Government Affairs - Held GAC meeting on July 11. 
 
The big issue we discussed was the variance to put a 
150 ft cell tower on the school property within 150 ft 
of Hilltop buildings.  We have been told that there will 
be a hearing about that on July 25th.  The Umbrella 
Board has approved sending a letter opposing the 
variance. More information about how to attend or 
letters to send should be forthcoming. 
 
Complete reports of the GAC are posted on the website 
at: https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-
activity-reports/  
 
The next regular GAC meeting will be held on August 
1, 1:30 via Zoom. Residents are welcome to attend. 
Contact GAC Chair Dave Osmer at 
osmerdave@outlook.com  for the Zoom link. 
 
PP Foundation - Pat Martin, Foundation Board 
member, reported President Ann Lamb and she hosted 
a meeting of five more folks interested in joining the 
Foundation Board. Nora Albert and Caroline Thienes 
from Washington Village were among them. We had a 
lovely afternoon full of conversation about projects 
that might be developed. We are interested in knowing 
what residents really want, and how we can be helpful. 
 
The next meeting of the Foundation Board is July 13. 
A slate of new members will be voted on and are 
invited to this meeting. Their names will then go to the 
Umbrella Board for ratification. This will provide new 
energy and ideas for our work in the community. We 
thank these people for volunteering and look forward 
to working with them.  
 
With encouragement from the PPT Foundation, Suzie 
Matt stepped up to lead a committee of residents in 
getting a printed directory published. Those of us on 
the Ad-hoc Committee and also on the Foundation 
Board gave all our “work” to this committee so they 
did not have to reinvent the wheel so to speak. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion declaring 
support for a 
Providence Point 
printed directory 
made by Sue Edson; 
seconded by Diane 
Edwards. Motion 

https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-activity-reports/
https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-activity-reports/
mailto:osmerdave@outlook.com
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Each Village has a point person to help organize the 
effort in their Village. Nora Albert is doing that in 
Washington Village.  
 
If the Village Presidents agree at their July 17th 
meeting, an email blast will be sent to each of their 
residents on July19th and the Directory will be on its 
way. The information to be sent out will include a form 
to sign up to be in the Directory and a note as to how 
things will work to get the job done from Suzie Matt. 
 
The plan is for a 10 day push with posters and personal 
contacts to get most residents to participate. 
 
There will be places to turn in the forms. In our Village 
that will be the mail rooms in each building. Nora will 
collect them each day in Olympia and Kathleen Ege 
will do the same in Rainier. We need volunteers in the 
other 3 buildings. All forms will be turned over to 
Nora who will give them to Milton Moorhouse, Forest 
Village, who has a database of residents. He is the 
person who will do a complete data base. After July 31 
(deadline for the first round forms) he will let each 
Village point person know who has not yet responded. 
There will be efforts then to reach everyone. 
 
We will be contacting the Welcome Committee Chair 
in each Village to get a list of new residents by July 31 
for his date base work. 
 
Volunteers can to it! 

carried. 

Umbrella 
Board 
Representative 

No report.  

RESIDENT’S 
REMARKS 

Resident stated the UB decision not to do the directory 
was shameful. She is glad the Foundation is doing it. 

 

Old Business Ratification of 6/30/23 unanimous email vote on 
Alterations Agreement for Olympia Unit #307 and 
7/7/23 unanimous email vote on Alterations 
Agreement for shower remodel in Cascade Unit #202. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion to ratify 
Alteration 
Agreement email 
votes by the Board 
taken on 6/30/23 for 
Olympia Unit 307, 
and 7/7/23 for 
Cascade Unit 202 
made by Ron 
Imhoff; seconded by 
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Janitorial Ad Hoc Committee reported that there have 
been a few hiccups but those are being worked out and 
it is expected that everything will work out.  
 
 
Discussion of high risk component designation for 
water heaters 10 years or older continued from last 
meeting. 
 
Water leak sensors were also discussed. 

Christine Crowle. 
Motion carried. 
 
The Janitorial Ad 
Hoc Committee will 
sunset after the next 
meeting. 
 
Consensus was to 
not to adopt this 
requirement. 

New Business Proposed changes to the 2017 Continuing Delegation 
Policy were discussed. 
 
Progress on the 2023 Reserve Study was discussed 
during the Treasurer’s report. 
 
Help with the proposed Town Hall in August was 
discussed. 4 Village residents have volunteered. 
 
UB Alternate representative was discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cancellation of the August Board meeting was 
discussed. Next Board Meeting will be held Sept. 13th. 

Decision held until 
further action by UB. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion to approve 
Fay Helmon as the 
Alternated to the UB 
was made by Ron 
Imhoff; seconded by 
Christine Crowle. 
Motion carried. 
 
No August meeting 
will be held.  

Adjourn 
 

Motion to adjourn 
made by Gloria 
Rodriguez; seconded 
by Christine Crowle.  
Motion carried. 
Adjourned at 
5:41pm. 

Submitted by: Gloria Rodriguez, Acting Secretary 

 

PMO Report June 2023 – Michelle Morgan, Community Manager 

Preventative Maintenance Program 
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• Deadline for inspection forms 06.30.23, PMO will continue accepting new inspection forms for 
the next renewal period. Chris will send email soon asking for recently installed water sensor.  

Reserve Studies 

• All drafts under review. 

Financial 

• Insurance receivable balance $183,085, a $209,000 decrease month over month!!!! 

• Stricter lender requirements for deferred maintenance, special assessments, and adequate 
reserves. New shared database for ineligible HOA’s. 

• Villages, Committees, Clubs & Residents - Please submit 2024 Umbrella expense requests by 
end of July for budget consideration.  

Communications 

• 2023 HO6 policy reminder sent to all residents 

• Eblasts: Travel Club; Bear Smart; Pool closure; Umbrella meeting notices & summary.  

• Violation letters sent for unauthorized garden alterations, flooring, neighbor disputes, 
residents under 55 & reckless driving. 

Maintenance 

• Maintenance crew worked with Western States fire on the residential fire panel conversion for 
5 weeks solid to finish the installation.  

• Due to the above many work orders have been delayed and the crew is now working on 
catching up on that backlog. 

• Pressure washing 

• Touch up painting 

• Building foot drainage clearing and repairs 

Landscaping/Irrigation 

• Landscapers are performing seasonal pruning and bed maintenance along with Village 
renovations. 

• The irrigation system has been audited and is turned on. The contractor has been working on a 
few larger problems and will tune the run times to better meet the requirements of each area. 

• Seasonal arbor work will begin the last week of June and continue into July. 

Projects  

• Village building projects for 2023 are well underway and will be receiving requests from 
Villages next month to start preparing budgets for 2024 projects. 
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Emergency repairs 

• 6 current projects involving 7 homes. 

• 14 since the beginning of 2023. 

• 6 new master policy claims since new policy started in October 

 

President’s Report - Irene Rice, President WA Village 

The biggest news this month has been the exterior painting at the Olympia building. The residents made 
great choices for the colors. It is a huge improvement.  

Permits are pending for the replacement of the Winthrop garage that collapsed on April 14. The 
planning is being taken care of by the facilities staff at PMO. A bid from a construction company has 
been requested. The Umbrella insurance company has made a partial payment of $71, 356.74 which has 
been deposited in the WA Village Reserve account. More information will be shared as it becomes 
available. 

The work on the other three garages at Winthrop is at a standstill until the City of Issaquah issues a 
permit. The plans drawn by the structural engineer were submitted.  

The most discouraging news for the Winthrop building is that Otis Elevator Company will not be able to 
schedule the modernization of the elevator before November and no definite start date has been made. 

Highland Village has offered more used water leak sensors that are surplus since they are installing 
Yolink sensors throughout that village.  

The new janitorial company, Marty K, started on Monday, July 3.  Since there was a holiday that week 
the cleaning schedule was adjusted. In the future Pacific will be cleaned on Monday, Rainier on Tuesday, 
Cascade on Wednesday, Winthrop on Thursday, and Olympia on Friday. The cleaning will be done 
sometime between 8 AM and 8 PM.  

Mary D has assumed the Umbrella Board Representative position again as she is the elected Alternate. 
She has jumped into two committees in her first month. She is asking for help from volunteers for 
planning the August Town Hall meeting. This Village has been asking for that kind of meeting since the 
last one in September 2022 when residents could not speak. The purpose this time is to give residents 
the opportunity to voice their opinions and ask questions. 

 

Washington Village Treasurer’s Report - Sue Edson, Treasurer 

Bank balances as of June month end: 
Operating Account = $120,111.23  
Reserves= $339012.26. 
Reserves Special Assessment Account: $334,154.67 
Total Reserves = $853,627.32 
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Capital Contribution Fee YTD: $19,571.04 
 Pending or for sale: $16,588.68 
 
Reserve Payments: 
BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs: $2,263.41 was originally paid earlier, but the  
check had to be reissued in June.  
Diane Edwards: $1243.95 for shut off valve replacement.  
Norma Pence: $1152.95 for shut off valve replacement 
El Kellogg: $347.81 for garage door spring. 
Sanderson Construction: B54 garage siding: $30,074.92 and $10,000. 
The Painter Interior and Exterior, LLC: B108 garage painting = $3,433.09 and B108  
main building prep and paint down payment: $13,898.95  
 
I am attaching the 2023 Operating Budget at the 6 month point. It includes columns for the full budget, 
Actuals as of June 30 and projected year end costs. To calculate the latter, I doubled actuals for monthly 
expenses or used the budgeted amount for line items that have not had any costs yet.  
The projected year end result has us $30K over budget. Some items of note: 
1. Janitorial is the result of the prior contract ending as of July one and a new, higher cost service 
starting.  
2. Maintenance Work Orders and Maintenance Subcontracts: both of these lines have been increasing 
rapidly over the last few years. This year, they are way down. Part of this is that I am being more 
aggressive in making sure the items that belong in Reserves are there.  
3. Maintenance Sub-Contracts shows a negative amount. That is the result of a long term delinquency 
that was paid. The amount is higher than the total of actual costs in that category by $1,050. The 
amount of actual expenses is around $5500. 
4. Fire Systems Maintenance: The list of actuals includes $8800 that should have been in Reserves. That 
switch is happening with the July financials. I calculated the estimated year end amount taking that 
$8800 out and then doubling.  
5. Gutter cleaning. The estimate the provided last summer for 2 cleanings was less than the amount 
actually charged for 1. Inflation hit us hard here.  
6. Drains: This was a big issue last year, but so far we haven’t had any issues this year. If that continues, 
this may be an area to mitigate that $30K over budget amount, along with the Maintenance Subcontract 
category. 
 
Reserve Study: The reserve study that was sent to the Board from our Community Manager, Michelle 
Morgan, was only the first draft. It is not ready to be sent out to residents. I sent some corrections and 
will forward the final copy when it is distributed.  
 
Michelle’s rather dire warnings were based on the Reserve Study’s “Current Funding Plan” which is 
somewhat misleading. That plan is NOT our current funding plan, but rather the plan using the current 
level of funding. Our current funding plan is part of the 5 year plan designed to deal with our backlog of 
maintenance as well as building up the reserves to prepare for large expenses in the future. That plan is 
very similar to the Reserve Study’s recommended plan.  
  
Budget: The Budget and Finance Committee will meet to discuss the 2024 budget in late August. We 
won’t have the numbers we need until then. The proposed budget will then be presented to the Board 
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at the Sept meeting with resident meetings to follow. The budget is then approved at the October 
meeting and ratified in November. 



WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARDMEETING MINUTES

September 13, 2023 - 4pm on

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Christine Crowle, Ron Imhoff, Jane Bird, Jo
Manning, Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION
Call to Order President called the

meeting to order at
4:01 pm.

Quorum
Confirmation

Quorum confirmed.
Jane Bird

Approval of
Agenda

Add the Glen Cramer AA request under new
business.

Motion to agenda
made by Gloria;
seconded by Ron.
Motion carried.

Approval of
Minutes

Move to approve the minutes for July 12th and
July 14th

Motion Sue
Second Jo
motion carried

Community
Manager’s Report

No report

Treasurer’s Report Treasurer’s report attached. Motion: Renew the
$40,000 + interest 4
month CD at
Homestreet Bank into
an 11 month CD at
Homestreet yielding
4.65% APY.
Motion Sue
Second Ron
Motion Carried

Motion: Withdraw
$50,000 from the
Alliance Reserve
Account to invest in
an 11 month CD at
Homestreet yielding
4.65% APY interest.
Motion Sue
Second Jo
Motion Carried

President’s Report Report attached



Vice President’s
Reports

VP’s for the following building reported:
Olympia - report attached
Winthrop - Diane was not in attendance so Jo
gave this report. By my notes: we have had
another covid case in our building and we have
shut everything down. We are not having any
activities currently. We have a new resident and
possibly another unit sold.
Cascade - report attached
Rainier - report attached
Pacific - report attached

Committee Reports The following committees reported:
Grounds – Verbal report
Welcoming– Verbal report

Umbrella
Committee
Representative
Reports

Verbal reports were provided for the following
committees:
Government Affairs - Ron Imhoff - report
attached
Pea Patch - Nora Albert
PP Foundation - Nora Albert
Safety Committee - Mary Deriatus
Digital Communications - Kathleen Ege

Umbrella Board
Representative

Report Attached.

RESIDENT’S
REMARKS
Old Business a. Ratify the decision of the emergency meeting

of 7/14/23 to approve
Mary Deraitus as the Umbrella Board
Representative to replace Pat
Martin who resigned and to approve Fay Helmon
to replace Mary
Deraitus as Alternate.

b. Ratify a unanimous email vote on 7/26/23 to
approve the
amendment of the Continuing Delegation policy
to include
monitoring owners’ insurance by PPUA.

c. Ratify the unanimous email vote on 8/24/23 to
approve installation
of a storm door for Unit #111 Building 108.

d. Ratify a unanimous email vote to approve an
AA hard flooring for

Motion to ratify was
made by Gloria,
seconded by Ron.
Motion carried.

Motion to ratify was
made by Sue,
seconded by Gloria.
Motion carried

Motion to ratify email
vote was made by
Gloria, seconded by
Christine. Motion
carried



Unit #201 Building 112.

e. Ratify the unanimous email vote of 9/5/23 to
approve a change order
of $27,403.89 for the garage siding repairs at
Building 54.

Motion to ratify was
made by Gloria,
seconded by Jo.
Motion carried

Motion to ratify was
made by Sue,
seconded by Jo.
Motion carried

New Business a. Approve Marcia Colvin as the Emergency
Readiness Chairman for WA
Village.

c. Discuss Nominating Committee for WA
Village 2024 Ballot. Fay Helmet was appointed
as the chair.

d. Remind to increase the deductible on owners
insurance

e. Opening on the Safety Committee, Village Rep
needed

f. Approval of an alternations agreement from
Glen Cramer for a heat pump to be installed
because the location submitted in June has no
power for the unit.

Motion to accept
Marcia Colvin was
made by Gloria,
second by Jo. Motion
carried.

Motion to approve the
alteration agreement
for a heat pump for
Glen Cramer was
made by Gloria,
second by Jo. Motion
carried.

Adjourn Motion to adjourn
made by Gloria;
seconded by Sue.
Motion carried.
Adjourned at 5:49
pm.



President Report:

WA Village Board of Directors Meeting

September 13, 2023

President’s Report

The Board of Directors did not meet in August as a result several decisions were

made by email which need to be ratified at this meeting. Email decisions must be

unanimous or the decision will to be put off until there is an in-person meeting.

A letter was sent from PMO to each owner in the Providence Point to increase the

deductible on their unit owner’s insurance from $25,000 to $100,000. The

Umbrella Policy is changing with the new contract that goes into effect on

October first. It is important for each owner to make that change during

September.

The new Umbrella insurance policy is treating WA Village differently than the

other villages for the property part of the policy. There is special coverage by

ARDEN Insurance company that deals with higher risks. The density of units in WA

Village is different than in the rest of PP. The cost per unit is uniform throughout

PP according to the percentage of ownership. The cost to WA Village owners is no

greater than to the owners in other villages.

Damage from water is the most expensive cause of insurance claims. If you

haven’t yet changed the shut off valve in your unit to an easier to use, lever type

handle, consider doing that work. Water leak sensors are worth every penny you

spend on them.

There has been new news about the rebuilding of Winthrop garage #2 that

collapsed. A report came today from PMO that the insurance company and the

engineer have come to agreement and plans have been submitted to the City of

Issaquah. The next step is a permit. As soon as information comes from PMO it

will be relayed through the building VPs.



Garages #3, 4 and 5 at Winthrop are being resided now that the City of Issaquah

has processed a permit for the work. Painting will be done next. Then 7 new

garage doors will replace the old damaged doors. The Treasurers report has much

more detail.

Covid continues to appear in our buildings. I had planned to attend the meeting in

person today but I tested positive yesterday and must stay home for 5 days then

mask when I go out for the next 5 days. Please protect yourselves. The current

strain is easily transmitted.

Irene Rice, President

===================================

Treasure Report:

Washington Village Treasurer’s Report. Sept 2023

Sue Edson, Treasurer

Bank balances as of Aug month end:
Operating Account = $123,096.47
Reserves= $390,328.93.
Reserves Special Assessment Account: $349,823.13
Homestreet Reserves: $181,661.55
Total Reserves = $921,813.61
Capital Contribution Fee YTD: $36,863.82. Pending: $9909.36

Reserve Payments:
BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B110: $2404.56
BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B108: $2617.52
Gus Home Repairs and Remodeling: Siding repair before painting B108: $4139.76
Marianne Face: $731.06 for shut off valve replacement.
Tao Chao: $731.06 for shut off valve replacement

The Board approved on 9/5 a change order to the Exterior project in the amount of
$27,403.89 for additional materials for the remaining B54 garages. Payment to
Sanderson Construction.

We are making progress through the substantial list of reserve projects for the year.



The windows replaced at Winthrop earlier this year were the last of the old metal
windows in resident units leaving only some first and second floor common area
windows remaining. We just received our rebate check from PSE in the amount of
$11,460 bringing the total cost of the project to $93,711; about $8000 under budget.
Olympia and Winthrop exteriors: The old LP siding on the garages at Olympia and
Winthrop has been replaced at Olympia and they are finishing up the remaining 3
garage buildings at Winthrop. The privacy fences at Olympia have been repaired.
Olympia Building plus garages have all been painted and the Winthrop garages will be
done when the siding has been replaced. We were right on budget before the garage
collapsed. The additional costs such as the engineering report has put us over
budget.
The fire code changes at Winthrop have finally been completed with work to start on
the elevator upgrades sometime in November. I have yet to see any invoices for this
other than the down payment we made in early 2022. However, there was a sizable
contingency built in for things that never materialized, so I think this is under budget.
The interiors at Winthrop will have to wait until the work on the elevator is done, so
that will likely be in January.
The rebuilding of the garage that collapsed is out of our control and is waiting for
decisions from the insurance companies.
The garage doors that were planned to be replaced at Winthrop have been put off
until 2024. The only bid we were able to get was ridiculously expensive. With the
delays to work on the siding, I asked for additional bids combining these 7 doors with
the 13 doors at Rainier that need to be replaced. The result was a bid of about the
same amount of money for 20 garage doors instead of just 7.
The frozen pipes last winter revealed an issue with insulation so we have also
completed adding insulation to the pipes at the other buildings as a preventative
measure.

The ending Reserve balance for the year is expected to be around $500,000. An
additional $150,000 (give or take) will likely still be in the account to pay for the
Winthrop interiors which will likely be paid for in early 2024.

I will not be seeking re-election for Treasurer for next year. If you are interested, please
let any WA Village Board member know. The qualifications consist of being good with
numbers and a basic understanding of spreadsheets. You don’t need any experience
in accounting; we have an accountant, auditor, bookkeepers etc to do that work + the
staff at PMO to help understand the maintenance/reserve project part. There’s also no
need to be a power spreadsheet user, just the ability to add/subtract and do percents.
It’s an interesting job with a lot to learn (and a lot of help to learn it) and also an
opportunity to steer our budget priorities into the future.

Loans from Reserves to Operating: We transferred money from the reserves to the
operating account to cover higher than expected operating costs due to inflation and
some hefty unexpected expenses (the drain cleaning). $50,000 was transferred in



2022 and another $100,000 in 2023. Those transfers are considered loans that need
to be paid back within 2 years. We discussed this a bit at the April Board meeting, but
questions about some of the details had this issue tabled, and then forgotten.

The 2023 loan of $100,000 will be paid back via money from the 2024 special
assessment by March 1 2024.
Motion: I move to repay the loan of $100,000 from reserves to our operating
account in Feb 2023 from the special assessment collected in Feb 2024 and
repaid in a lump sum by March 1, 2024. Tabled.

2022 Audit: was done in August. A few issues were found and corrected as
summarized in the list below:
Summary of due to/from reserves at 12/31/22:
Capital contribution underpaid: $2497.86
Duplicate Priority One - s/b operating. $8969.20
SW Plumbing - s/b reserves. (22008.51)
SW Plumbino - s/b reserves. (44904.35)
Transfer to operating $50,000
Amount owed to OPERATING. (5445.80)

Our reserve account loaned the operating account $50,000 to pay for the drain
cleaning. One of the main drains backed up into a unit causing well over $50,000 in
damage; we paid $25,000 from Operating as the insurance deductible (note, in 2024,
that number would be $100,000). The Board then decided to clean all the drains as a
preventative measure. We paid SW Plumbing almost $45K for that work and then
another $22K as a result of that pair of pliers stuck in a pipe. Both of these should
have been paid from reserves but were, instead, paid out of operating. The auditor
agreed to re-code those 2 items to reserve, essentially repaying the loan. There were
a few other items, as listed above, and the net result was the need to move $5445.80
from reserves to operating. With these items fixed, the auditor gave us a clean bill of
health.

The insurance deductible paid in 2022 was paid from operating. In the past, it has
been included in the reserve budget, but will now be in the operating budget per the
auditor. See the budget discussion later in this Board meeting.

CD: One of our CD at Homestreet bank is maturing. I’d like to renew it for an 11
month term at 4.65% APY. I’d also like to add $50,000 to the Homestreet reserve
accounts in a CD. That will bring our total in CD up to under $240,000 allowing room
under the FDIC cap for interest. This should also help with keeping the Alliance
accounts within the FDIC limits.

Motion: Renew the $40,000 + interest 4 mo CD at Homestreet Bank into an 11
month CD at Homestreet yielding 4.65% APY.



Motion: Withdraw $50,000 from the Alliance Reserve Account to invest in an 11
month CD at Homestreet yielding 4.65% APY interest.
2024 Budget: The 2024 budget recommended by the Budget and Finance Committee
requires both a 13% dues increase to cover increases in the operating expenses and a
$500,000 special assessment to complete projects and keep them on schedule. The
dues increase will range from $24.83/month to $38.74/month. The special assessment amount
varies from a low of $1641.97/year to $3886.76/year. The proposed budget is attached.
Meetings to discuss the budget will be held via Zoom on Sept 19 at 7pm and Sept 27 and 28 at
4pm.
The long range plan for future years is included below:

2025: 1. Cascade elevator + fire code upgrades = $355,200
2. Cascade interiors = $177,320
3. Decks; resurface and repair as needed = $45,000
4. Winthrop front door replacement. = $30,000
Total = $682,520
Expected Ending Balance. = $825,000

2026: 1. Windows; rest of the common area windows in B54+108+110 that open. = $60,000
2. Rainier exteriors = $178464
3. Rainier elevator +fire code upgrades. = $439,000
4. Pressure Reg Valve rebuild = $25,000
Total = $717,464
Expected Ending Balance. = $875000

2027. 1. Pacific exteriors = $185,603
2. Roof replace (Rainier? Based on inspections in 2024). = 250,000
Total = $517,603
Expected Ending Balance. = $810,000

2028. 1. Rainier interiors = $193,000

===================================

Vice President’s Report:

Olympia Report – September 2023

One unit has been sold and should close soon. All others occupied.

We recently held a ‘Triple Trivia’ night to meet the new residents, learn about Providence Point
and recognize volunteers.



We also held a Taco dinner night.

Window washing is now scheduled for September 26 and 27.

==================

VP BUILDING REPORT
9-13-23

Unit #207 has sold, which means we have no vacancy. We celebrated Labor Day with a potluck
outside on September 2.

Christine Crowle
VP Cascade

=====================

All units are now occupied with two new residents. Nothing else to report.

Gloria Rodriguez
Rainier VP

======================

All units are occupied. The building is having a Treasury Sale on September 22 - 24th. We have
had two items stolen from the building in the last 60 days.

Jane Bird
Pacific Building VP

=========================================

Government Affairs:

Government Affairs Committee (GAC) update for Washington Village – September 2023

A. Held in person GAC meetings on August 1 and September 5.

B. The big issue we discussed was the variance to put a 150 ft cell tower on the school property
within 150 ft of Hilltop buildings. We have been told that there will be a hearing about that on
September 19th. All are welcome and encouraged to attend. The previous scheduled hearings
were postponed because of health issues.



C. We continue to monitor the permit status for the new school, as well as activity of the
Issaquah and Sammamish city councils.

D. Made recommendations about Providence Point becoming a sponsor of the Issaquah Food
Bank Turkey Trot. Umbrella Board has given approval – we now need to raise money by
September 29. We have $500 pledged. We need an additional $1250.

E. Complete reports of the GAC are posted on the website at:
https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-activity-reports/

F. The next regular GAC meeting will be held on October 3 at 1:30 via Zoom or possibly in
person. Residents are welcome to attend. Contact GAC Chair Dave Osmer at
osmerdave@outlook.com for the Zoom link.

===============
Umbrella Report

Umbrella Association Board of Director’s Meetings
July and August 2023
Resident comments/questions are now on the agenda both before and after the business session.
We argued about this for months, with my pushing for the recommendation from Jamie Nelson
from HOAMCO, who suggested that in February, 2022. This way, residents can speak their
minds prior to votes and after votes regarding them. Hopefully, it’ll remain this way.
Committees
• I’m on the Evaluation committee, which has shifted its focus from evaluating Michelle Morgan
and HOAMCO to making recommendations base on lessons learned to inform our new GM as
she goes forward.
• I’m also on the Town Hall committee, which is looking at the emails sent to ProvPoint
management questions email address. It’s been very disappointing because only about 50 emails
were received.
• I’m no longer on the Safety Services committee. Given that our village will be impacted by that
committee’s recommendations, it’s very important that someone step up to that position. Safety
Services Committee delivered their report; I’ll send that out.
The Digital Communications Committee (DCC). One of the leading forces behind our
Providence Point website, Sandy Hare, is moving, and Bill Eades (also the rep from Forest
Village), will be taking her place as the committee chair. I wish Sandy all the best with her
exciting move!

Committee Charter for the DCC. We continue to discuss the pros and cons of the Michelle
Morgan’s re-written Digital Communications Committee charter. This is intended to serve as the

https://www.providencepointliving.com/gac-activity-reports/


template for all future committees here at Providence Point. It is supposedly based on RCWs,
“Advisory Committee” and “Committee of the Board” and Tony Rafel’s presentation in March,
2023. The only reference on that seems to be pretty vague, so I don’t know where that came
from. Bill Eades has rewritten Michelle’s version to make it much more friendly toward
volunteers and we will continue to push for that version.
Ad Hoc Revenue Committee: I sent the committee’s recommendations report to the UAB. The
UAB officers thought that directors should pick two or three items as their priorities; because of
the limitations of that, I pushed for prioritizing all 11; they did that in August. The top four ideas
for saving and/or earning money for the PPUA are: Banking, Audits, and Contractor Oversight,
Closer Attention to Energy and Water Use, Install Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations, and
Legacy and Naming Rights’ Programs (see attached). Of special note: the EV stations
idea is based on having a staff apply for PSE’s $250,000 grant for installing charging stations and
to buy new fleet vehicles, including a $115,000 new shuttle bus. This received immense
push-back from a couple of board members – without them even knowing the details. We finally
agreed that Nick Wells, Highland Village, will meet with Tim Boone to go over the grant
application. If you are interested in this idea, email info@provpoint.com and let management
know.
The Government Affairs Committee (GAC) has worked tirelessly on recommendations for the
proposed cell tower on the border of the school property to the north of Hilltop Village. President
Sharon Bernhardt will sign a letter and send it to the City of Issaquah asking that it not be
approved. You can submit your own comments – look for upcoming eBlasts on how to do this.

Report for Washington Village. Mary Deraitus | UAB Report for September 19, 2023 Page 2
REPORTS
We are still not being allowed to discuss committee reports nor share them prior to our monthly
meetings. The Evaluation Committee is recommending that the future GM simply mark these
reports with “DRAFT’ so we can share them and residents will be aware of them.
OTHER
Bill Eades has stepped up to fill the assistant treasurer role. Paul Koch will not continue as
treasurer next year.
There was a lot of talk on whether or not to sunset the Insurance Committee. I hope, with our
new GM, we will have support to continue committees like this.
We continue to have Work Sessions. There were no residents attend the one on September 11,
which was very disappointing.

Submitted September 19, 2023
Mary Deraitus



‭WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES‬

‭October 11, 2023‬

‭BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:‬‭Irene Rice, Christine Crowle,‬‭Nora Albert, Jane Bird, Jo‬
‭Manning, Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez‬

‭AGENDA ITEM‬ ‭DISCUSSION‬ ‭MOTION/ACTION‬
‭Call to Order‬ ‭President called the‬

‭meeting to order at‬
‭4:02 pm.‬

‭Quorum‬
‭Confirmation‬

‭Quorum confirmed.‬

‭Approval of‬
‭Agenda‬

‭Doing something for Francisco on his retirement.‬ ‭Motion to approve‬
‭with additions made‬
‭by Gloria; seconded‬
‭by Jo. Motion‬
‭carried.‬

‭Ryan Stewart, the PP Insurance Agent, was‬
‭present at the beginning of the meeting for about‬
‭10 minutes to answer questions about the changes‬
‭in the insurance.‬
‭Thanks very much.‬

‭Approval of‬
‭Minutes‬

‭Motion made to‬
‭approve minutes by‬
‭Gloria; seconded by‬
‭Sue. Motion carried.‬

‭Community‬
‭Manager’s Report‬

‭Verbal report.‬

‭President’s Report‬ ‭Report attached.‬

‭Treasurer’s‬
‭Report‬

‭Treasurer’s report attached.‬ ‭Motion made to‬
‭Accept the 2022‬
‭Fiscal Audit made‬
‭by Sue; seconded by‬
‭Gloria. Motion‬
‭carried.‬
‭Motion made to‬
‭Approve submission‬
‭of the 2022 Tax‬
‭return. made by Sue;‬
‭seconded by Gloria.‬
‭Motion carried.‬

‭Vice President’s‬
‭Reports‬

‭VP’s for the following building reported:‬
‭Olympia - verbal report‬
‭Winthrop - report attached‬



‭Cascade - report attached‬
‭Rainier  - report attached‬
‭Pacific - report attached‬

‭Committee‬
‭Reports‬

‭The following committees reported:‬

‭Grounds – reported attached‬
‭Emergency Readiness – verbal report‬
‭Welcoming– verbal report‬

‭Umbrella‬
‭Committee‬
‭Representative‬
‭Reports‬

‭Verbal reports were provided for the following‬
‭committees:‬
‭Pea Patch‬
‭Safety Committee - No report‬

‭Umbrella Board‬
‭Representative‬

‭Report attached.‬

‭RESIDENT’S‬
‭REMARKS‬
‭Old Business‬ ‭Approve the 2024 Budget with a 12.6% increase‬

‭and a $500,000 special assessment.‬

‭Ratify the unanimous email vote of 9/18/23 to‬
‭invest $50,000 from the Alliance Reserve account‬
‭in a 12 month CDAR at Alliance for‬
‭5.15% APY interest.‬

‭Ratify the unanimous email vote of 9/23/2023 to‬
‭approve Fay Helmon as the Village Representative‬
‭to the Umbrella Board Safety Committee.‬

‭Motion made to‬
‭approve budget by‬
‭Sue; seconded by‬
‭Gloria. Motion‬
‭carried.‬

‭Motion to ratify was‬
‭made by Gloria,‬
‭seconded by Sue.‬
‭Motion carried‬

‭Motion to ratify was‬
‭made by Sue,‬
‭seconded by Gloria.‬
‭Motion carried‬

‭New Business‬ ‭Nominating committee - report attached‬
‭Creating a committee to work on doing something‬
‭for Francisco.‬

‭Adjourn‬ ‭Motion to adjourn‬
‭made by Gloria;‬
‭seconded by‬
‭Christine.  Motion‬
‭carried. Adjourned at‬
‭5:39 pm.‬



‭President Report:‬
‭Washington Village Board of Directors Meeting‬

‭October 11, 2023‬

‭President’s Report, Irene Rice‬

‭Garages at Winthrop.‬‭The latest report from Rich Niemi‬‭at PMO is that the three‬
‭garages that have been resided have that portion of the project finished. The next‬
‭step is painting to match the main building. The company that has the contract‬
‭has been notified and will be starting when the weather cooperates and they are‬
‭finished with the painting of other buildings in two other villages. The‬
‭replacement of the seven wood doors with steel garage doors will be the last‬
‭step. The carports will remain without garage doors.‬

‭The garage that collapsed is to be replaced as soon as the City of Issaquah issues‬
‭the permit. The construction contract has been approved by the insurance‬
‭company that will be paying for the project. The hope is that it will be done‬
‭before winter.‬

‭Fire panel work at Winthrop‬‭I think I reported that‬‭the change from the‬
‭residential fire panels to a totally commercial system at Winthrop was finished.‬
‭There is still more work to be done. The next steps are the installation of the Low‬
‭frequency sounders in all the units, the electrical inspection with the L&amp;I‬
‭inspector, the fire alarm pre-test and finally the Fire final inspection with the Fire‬
‭Department. If there is a fire alarm the low frequency sounders in the units and‬
‭the horns and strobe lights in the common areas will go off and that is how the‬
‭residents will be notified. The residents of that building are relieved of their‬
‭requirement to maintain a Century Link phone line finally. That was about $50‬
‭/month individual expense.‬

‭Insulation for the sprinkler pipes.‬‭This project had‬‭two parts. The broken pipes‬
‭from 12/23/22 and subsequent damage at Pacific and Rainier buildings was‬
‭repaired early in the year. The second part was the insulation of the sprinkler‬
‭pipes at Cascade, Winthrop, and Olympia to prevent them from freezing. The‬
‭whole project is now finished.‬

‭Volunteers for open positions.‬‭There are many ways‬‭to share in the work of the‬
‭village. More volunteers are needed for the various committees and a Treasurer.‬

‭Insurance changes‬‭Hopefully each owner has made the‬‭changes to their owner’s‬
‭policy and made sure that information has been reported to Sam at PMO. If‬
‭anyone still has question about that please call me.‬

‭New GM‬‭is being welcomed to PP at a reception on Thursday‬‭from 4 to 5:30 at‬
‭Our Place. Having her stay for our Board meeting to learn more about WA Village is much appreciated.‬



‭===================================‬
‭Treasure Report:‬
‭Washington Village Treasurer’s Report. Oct 2023‬
‭Sue Edson, Treasurer‬

‭Bank balances as of Sept month end:‬
‭Operating Account = $131,184.30‬
‭Reserves= $501,648.06‬
‭Reserves Special Assessment Account: $238,486.72‬
‭Homestreet Reserves: $182264.07‬
‭Alliance Reserve CD: $50,068.95‬
‭Total Reserves = $972,467.80‬
‭Capital Contribution Fee YTD: $51,508.38 For Sale: $4626.96‬

‭Reserve Payments:‬
‭BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B54: $2,153.63‬
‭The Painter Interior and Exterior LLC: Painting B108 $3,474.74‬
‭Wanda Sherrad: $1,098.02 for shut off valve replacement.‬
‭Meredith Prock: $868.44 for shut off valve replacement‬
‭Marilyn Porter: $729.96 for shut off valve replacement‬
‭Marc Albert: $729.96 for shut off valve replacement‬
‭Diane Prigge: $1,216.42 for shut off valve replacement‬

‭$50,000 was transferred from Alliance reserves into a CD at Alliance at 5.16% for 11‬
‭months per the Board motions. This is a CDARS which is the sweep version for CD;‬
‭i.e. it is placed at another bank to keep us below the FDIC insurance maximum‬
‭amount.‬

‭At the first budget information meeting in Sept, Dave McHenry asked which items had‬
‭been paid from the 2023 assessment. The list of those paid so far is below. The‬
‭remaining money will pay for the rest of the elevator (roughly $105,000) and the rest of‬
‭the fire code upgrades at Winthrop (north of $50K). That will put us over the $400,000‬
‭total with the excess coming from the ‘regular’ reserve account.‬

‭Elevator upgrade electrical work down payment:‬
‭Company = 16D Amt: $27,591.06.‬

‭Elevator upgrade down payment: Company = Otis Elevator Company‬
‭Amt: $78,082.92‬

‭Olympia and Winthrop garages paint and siding:‬
‭Company = Sanderson Construction:‬
‭Amt. = $155,091.10‬

‭Total spent so far = $260,765.08. There is only one owner who hasn’t paid‬
‭and that is being pursued by HOAMCO with late fees and collection fees‬
‭assessed.‬



‭2024 Budget: The proposed budget for 2024 is attached. There are some changes‬
‭from the one submitted in Sept:‬
‭1. The addition of $2500 of interest income from the Alliance CD purchased in Sept.‬
‭2. Revised the estimated interest earned on the Homestreet CDs upward based on‬
‭current rates.‬
‭3. Corrected the amount listed for the Surface Water Management Fee. This reduced‬
‭the dues increase to 12.6% instead of 13% previously announced.‬

‭I appreciate all the input provided at the 3 Budget meetings. The Budget and Finance‬
‭Committee discussed some additional options for the budget, but decided to stay the‬
‭course. The special assessment is still $500,000, due in Feb with the option to make‬
‭2 payments in Feb and July. The dues increase, with the corrections mentioned above‬
‭is at 12.3%.‬

‭The 2022 Fiscal Audit and Tax Returns were distributed to the Board for review.‬
‭Motion: Accept the 2022 Fiscal Audit.‬
‭Motion: Approve submission of the 2022 Tax return.‬
‭Motion: Approve the 2024 Budget with a 12.6% increase and a $500,000 special assessment.‬

‭===================================‬
‭Vice President’s Report:‬

‭======================‬
‭The Winthrop Building has two new residents, one unit for sale, and a second unit is for rent.‬
‭The new siding and retrofitting has been completed on the three carports and garage and new‬
‭gutters being replaced. We are anxiously awaiting word on when work on the collapsed carport‬
‭will be started.‬

‭Work on the fire alarm system has started with work in the hallways completed and every unit‬
‭has had the old system removed. Residents have been given the opportunity to complete the‬
‭removal of the extra boxes and repair the walls, or they can sign up to pay B&W who has done‬
‭this work before for Providence Point.‬

‭Diane Edwards‬
‭Co-VP Winthrop Building‬

‭======================‬
‭We have no vacancy. A resident plugged in a new air fryer for the first time and it smoked so badly that it‬
‭triggered the building fire alarm and an ensuring visit from the firemen. Nothing else to report.‬

‭Christine Crowle‬
‭VP Cascade‬

‭======================‬
‭Rainier VP Report‬



‭There are no units currently on the market.  We had a fire alarm go off on Sunday while I and the‬
‭Alternate VP were gone. It was a good drill and I’ll schedule a meeting with the floor captains to follow‬
‭up.‬

‭======================‬
‭Two units are vacant.  One will be sold and the other will be rented.‬

‭Jane Bird‬
‭Pacific Building VP‬

‭=========================================‬
‭Government Affairs:‬

‭===================‬
‭Grounds Report:‬

‭Oct. 11, 2023‬

‭The Umbrella Grounds Group met Monday, Oct. 9, 2023. One representative from‬
‭each village; three people from Rich Landscaping, Tim Boone, facilities manager‬
‭meets monthly by zoom on the second Monday of the month.‬

‭All irrigation is off. If anyone sees a sprinkler head anywhere on, please let me‬
‭know. Blow-outs of the system should be starting soon. Sprinklers may be keep‬
‭on in newly planted areas until rain becomes reliable. Pea Patch water will remain‬
‭on until the end of October.‬
‭Every year Umbrella board allots some funds ($10,000 this year) for replacements‬
‭of trees that are diseased or have died and need replacement. The list is due to‬
‭Tim Boone by October 31. Planting will begin in approximately 30 days. If trees‬
‭have been independently purchased, Rich Landscaping can be asked to plant‬
‭them and barring unusual circumstances they will comply. Tim tries to put in a‬
‭few flowers or shrubs each year, but the hedges affected by Viburnum beetle are‬
‭too big a project for that pot of money, so another way to fund them must be‬
‭found. Send the list to Tim Boone and Josh Avery by Oct. 31 st .‬

‭Report from Josh Avery and Josh Richland:‬
‭Lawn fertilizing started Monday and will finish by Friday this week. Fertilizer will‬
‭be spread only on one side of the street at a time. Flags will mark the fertilized‬
‭areas so pets may be kept off of the fertilized area until it is dry. Fertilizing starts‬
‭in Forest Village.‬
‭Leaf blowing will be next and will go on for several weeks. If extra leaf removal is‬
‭needed, contact your building representative who will then contact me or Josh‬
‭Avery, our account manager with Rich Landscaping. You could also put in a work‬
‭order.‬



‭Sandy, the Pea Patch representative reported that each year for the last two years‬
‭she has asked to have the trees between Winthrop and the Pea Patch window‬
‭trimmed to allow more light into the Pea Patch. It has not been done. It needs to‬
‭be done by the arborist as the trees are taller than 20 feet, which is Rich’s limit.‬
‭The Umbrella Board accepted the figure for the new landscaping contract. Rich’s‬
‭contract will be signed for three more years with a 5% increase in January 2024‬
‭and a 3% increase in each of the next two years. Although the money part is set,‬
‭the contract will not be ready for signing until November. The scope of work has‬
‭not yet been solidified. The representatives have submitted their suggestions, but‬
‭Tim needs to firm up Rich’s suggestions.‬
‭Miscellaneous:‬
‭Rich Landscaping has hired a new person named Shawn, who will be a layer‬
‭between Josh Avery and Josh Richland. His purpose will be to work on the‬
‭management of work orders. Tim is trying to keep Appfolia as a program for work‬
‭orders. HOAMCO has not been able to give us a program that works.‬

‭===============‬
‭Umbrella Report‬

‭PROVIDENCE POINT UMBRELLA ASSOCIATION‬

‭Board of Director’s Report‬
‭Washington Village Rep Mary Deraitus‬

‭October 11, 2023‬

‭Umbrella Association Board of Director’s Meetings‬
‭For September 2023‬
‭Resident comments/questions are now on the agenda both before and after the business session.‬
‭Committees‬
‭• The Evaluation committee received comments from four village presidents, which went into a report I‬
‭edited for the committee, which now has it for review. President Sharon Bernhardt will be submitting it‬
‭to the new GM, Lesley Millender-Irwin, for future tasks.‬
‭• The Umbrella Board held a Town Hall on September 20, which had about 80 people in person and‬
‭another 90 on Zoom. We answered all the questions that were submitted to the ProvPoint management‬
‭questions email address (about 50), in our presentations. I will send mine out so you can read it. We had‬
‭some technical difficulties, which was surprising because the Umbrella Board has been using the Owl for‬
‭Zoom meetings and wasn’t made aware that the microphones made it hard for Zoom attendees to hear.‬
‭The volunteers who run the Owl and Zoom are looking into solutions. My view is that we need another‬
‭Will, who left early last year, who was invaluable helping us all for tech solutions.‬

‭• Fay Helmon stepped up to be on the Safety Services committee for Washington Village. Because of the‬
‭years-long issues of getting our courtyard doors locked at night, it’s very important for us to have‬
‭representation on this committee and I thank Fay.‬
‭• Committee Charter for the DCC. This is being reviewed and edited, and probably addressed in‬
‭November.‬



‭Meetings‬
‭• Budget Meetings. September was filled with four budget meetings. The Umbrella Association budget‬
‭was approved, with a 17.4% increase for the Umbrella Association portion of your unit. During one of the‬
‭meetings, there was a proposal to buy automated external defibrillators (AED); I brought up the‬
‭Association Safety Policy, from 2017, says that one of these is to be stored in the Safety Services vehicle.‬
‭Given that the Safety Officers are not allowed to use it, hopefully this will be looked at.‬
‭• Candidate Meeting. There was a wonderful meeting, held by the village presidents, to explain and‬
‭encourage candidates for Umbrella Board officers. I hope we can continue to have productive meetings‬
‭like these.‬
‭• There was an Umbrella Board Work Session, which only had board members and no residents or‬
‭owners. Please let people know that these are open meetings and that the invitation does go out to‬
‭every owner. If they are renters, they need to contact the owner to make sure they get notified of any‬
‭information from PMO.‬

‭Ad Hoc Revenue Committee: The UAB received the committee’s recommendations report last month.‬
‭Out of the top four ideas, the Puget Sound Energy grants for EV stations and new shuttle bus is being‬
‭reviewed by Lesley, and the committee’s other ideas will hopefully be looked at in the future.‬

‭OTHER‬
‭Bill Eades has stepped up to fill the assistant treasurer role. Paul Koch will not continue as treasurer next‬
‭year.‬
‭There are talks in the works about the officers’ roles on the board, which will be announced in the‬
‭future.‬
‭There was a lot of talk on whether or not to sunset the Insurance Committee. I hope, with our new GM,‬
‭we will‬
‭have support to continue committees like this.‬

‭Providence Point Town Hall, September 2023‬
‭The Town Hall committee received a lot of emails about:‬
‭• the long history and good work of our volunteers and committees,‬
‭• the proposed changes to committee charter policy, and‬
‭• losing the feeling of community here at Providence Point.‬
‭I’ve been a volunteer on many committees, as well as my village board and the umbrella board. It‬
‭can be frustrating, but it can also be very rewarding. I was inspired to volunteer by the people I met‬
‭when I moved here. I have to point out one of those volunteers, Gary Ruel, who worked tirelessly‬
‭on many initiatives for many, many years.‬
‭It’s crucial to recognize people like Gary, and other, who spend countless hours trying to make‬
‭improvements in our community. We used to have a volunteer appreciation program, and I hope‬
‭we bring that back, as well as some kind of support system for our volunteers to make their jobs run‬
‭more smoothly.‬
‭Earlier this year, the umbrella board was told we needed to change our committee charters, based‬
‭on Washington State Law RCW 24.03A.575. If you want a copy of that, please see me after the‬
‭meeting. Basically, as of 2021, there are “Committees of the Board” and “Advisory Committees.”‬
‭The wording is different than what we used to call “Standing Committees” and “Ad-Hoc‬
‭Committees.” We’re incorporating the changes into our charters, and I thank Bill Eades for his work‬
‭to make the wording more inclusive of our volunteers!‬
‭Several emails supported the work of the Digital Communications Committee, or DCC. In 2018, we‬
‭realized our old “brown” website wasn’t able to do what residents wanted, like make reservations‬



‭and other tasks. Also, there wasn’t anyone in our old PMO that had full responsibility for posting‬
‭updates. After I left that committee to the on the umbrella board, Sandy Hare and the numerous‬
‭volunteers on the DCC created a new website. There are still problems with posting documents, but‬
‭I have faith that our new General Manager will work with the volunteers to iron out those issues.‬
‭We also received emails about how we’ve lost our sense of community. I agree. COVID definitely‬
‭played a part in that, but there have been other factors as well. Over the past seven years, we’ve‬
‭had six different umbrella presidents and vice presidents, as well as the usual two-year term‬
‭turnover as new directors were elected. And we’ve had no continuity or transition training; this is‬
‭on the list of recommendations from a committee working on current issues.‬
‭We also went from being self-managed to being managed by a company. That transition did not go‬
‭smoothly! This has created confusion and frustration, and lack of communication. Our previous‬
‭management sent out weekly email blasts to keep us all informed about what was going on, and in‬
‭the last community-wide survey, 95% of you found those to be effective. We hope to get back to‬
‭that.‬
‭From a personal perspective, it takes more than just a few people in leadership roles to create‬
‭community. We can’t do it all. Do you have ideas? Solutions? Is there an initiative that’s‬
‭important to you? Then you must be willing to become involved! As we move forward into 2024,‬
‭please make that commitment to bringing back the sense of community we used to have here at‬

‭==========================‬
‭New Business‬

‭REVISED‬

‭Washington Village Slate of Officers and Board Members‬

‭for 2024‬

‭President Irene Rice‬
‭Treasurer OPEN‬
‭Umbrella Board Director Mary Deraitus Alternate Irene Rice‬
‭Secretary Arla Demore‬

‭Vice Presidents‬
‭Winthrop Diane Edwards &amp; Jo Manning Alternate Yvonne Thomason‬
‭Olympia Ron Imhoff Alternate Katy Palma‬
‭Cascade Christine Crowle Alternate Toni Meyers‬
‭Rainier Gloria Rodriguez Alternate MaryAnne Campbell‬
‭Pacific OPEN‬

‭Respectfully submitted by the Nominating Committee‬
‭Christine Crowle, Gloria Rodriguez and Fay Helmon, Chair‬

‭========‬
‭Nominating Committee Chair Comments‬

‭To the WV Board,‬



‭It was very difficult to turn in the slate of nominees for next year without being‬
‭able to fill the Treasurer and the Pacific VP positions. It is an unusual situation to‬
‭have two vacancies in the Board nominations for next year.‬

‭Please know that the nominating committee and the VPs as well as Sue and Irene‬
‭have searched diligently for a treasurer. Treasurer is the one position that‬
‭requires specific skills and experience, so it is the most difficult to fill. We came‬
‭very close on two separate occasions using two volunteers working together, but‬
‭in each case one party had to decline. We thank those who stepped forward and‬
‭tried to make things work.‬

‭In Pacific building, I know that Jane and others in her building have tried to find a‬
‭VP or co-VPs but have been unable to do so. Pacific building suffers from a small‬
‭number of qualified volunteers because many owners aren’t able due to health,‬
‭age, language barriers or full-time work. And Pacific building isn’t the only‬
‭building that has found themselves in this position or soon will. We need to‬
‭recognize that our residents are aging as well as our buildings.‬

‭As I searched for candidates, there was a recurring theme: willing volunteers are‬
‭getting hard to find. As you know, I’ve lived here since 2002 and during those‬
‭years I’ve noticed a marked decline in volunteering, especially in leadership‬
‭positions. There are many causes for this decline and as a village we must find a‬
‭way to address it.‬

‭I want to thank those who have served this year on the Board , and those who‬
‭have agreed to serve next year, as well as all the building volunteers. Your work is‬
‭appreciated.‬
‭Fay Helmon‬



‭WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES‬

‭November 8, 2023 - 4pm‬

‭BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:‬‭Irene Rice, Christine Crowle,‬‭Ron Imhoff, Jane Bird, Jo‬
‭Manning, Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez‬

‭AGENDA ITEM‬ ‭DISCUSSION‬ ‭MOTION/ACTION‬
‭Call to Order‬ ‭after the budget ratification meeting‬ ‭President called the‬

‭meeting to order at‬
‭4:05 pm.‬

‭Quorum‬
‭Confirmation‬

‭Quorum confirmed.‬
‭Irene Rice‬

‭Approval of‬
‭Agenda‬

‭Motion to agenda‬
‭made by Gloria;‬
‭seconded by Ron.‬
‭Motion carried.‬

‭Approval of‬
‭Minutes‬

‭Approved by census‬
‭as posted‬

‭Community‬
‭Manager’s Report‬

‭Report Attached‬

‭President’s Report‬ ‭Treasurer’s report attached.‬

‭Treasurer’s Report‬ ‭Report attached‬
‭Vice President’s‬
‭Reports‬

‭Olympia  verbal report‬
‭Winthrop‬
‭Cascade‬
‭Rainier‬
‭Pacific     reports attached‬

‭Committee Reports‬ ‭The following committees reported:‬
‭Social – no report‬
‭Grounds – no report‬
‭Emergency Readiness – reported attached‬
‭Welcoming– no report‬
‭Building Maintenance– no report‬

‭Umbrella‬
‭Committee‬
‭Representative‬
‭Reports‬

‭Verbal reports were provided for the following‬
‭committees:‬
‭Government Affairs - Ron Imhoff - report‬
‭attached‬



‭Umbrella Board‬
‭Representative‬

‭No reports‬

‭RESIDENT’S‬
‭REMARKS‬

‭Report attached‬

‭Old Business‬ ‭a. Appointment of Arla DeMore as Secretary in‬
‭Jan.‬

‭b. Appointment of Gaily Chumley as DCC Rep.,‬
‭Kathleen Ege as alternate‬

‭c. Announce gutter cleaning 11/20-28‬

‭Motion by Gloria‬
‭Seconded by Ron‬

‭Motion by Ron‬
‭Seconded by Jo‬

‭Both motions carried.‬

‭New Business‬ ‭Change meeting time to 7 PM on 2nd Wed. or‬
‭month‬

‭Motion by ??, second‬
‭by Ron.‬

‭Motion carried.‬

‭Adjourn‬ ‭Motion by Gloria;‬
‭seconded by Ron.‬

‭Motion carried.‬
‭Adjourned at 5:15‬
‭pm.‬



‭Agenda‬

‭Budget Ratification meeting is to be completed before the start of the‬

‭Regular BOD Meeting.‬

‭Washington Village III Association of Unit Owners Board of Directors Meeting‬
‭November 8, 2023, 4:00PM, by Zoom and In Person at the NCB‬

‭Regular Board Meeting‬

‭1. Call to order President Irene Rice‬
‭2. Confirm Quorum Jo Manning, Temporary‬
‭Acting Secretary, Open Position‬
‭3. Changes to or approval of the agenda as written Board of Directors‬
‭4. Approval of the minutes of the 10/11/23 meeting, President‬
‭5. Providence Point General Manager’s Report Lesley Millender-Irwin‬
‭6. Treasurer’s Report Treasurer Sue Edson‬
‭7. Vice Presidents’ Reports‬

‭a. Olympia Building VP, Ron Imhoff‬
‭b. Winthrop Building CO-VP, Jo Manning‬
‭c. Cascade Building VP, Christine Crowle‬
‭d. Rainier Building VP. Gloria Rodriguez‬
‭e. Pacific Building VP, Jane Bird‬
‭8. President’s Remarks Irene Rice‬
‭9. Committee Reports‬
‭a. Social Open Position‬
‭b. Grounds Jo Manning‬
‭c. Emergency Readiness Marcia Colvin‬
‭d. Welcoming Open position‬
‭e. Building Maintenance Open Position‬
‭f. Budget &amp; Finance Sue Edson‬

‭!1. Umbrella Committee Representatives‬
‭a. Communiversity Barbara Beyer‬
‭b. Government Affairs Ron Imhoff‬
‭c. Pea Patch Nora Albert‬
‭d. PP Foundation Pat Martin‬
‭c. Safety Committee Fay Helmon‬
‭d. Digital Communications Kathleen Ege‬
‭12. Umbrella Board Representative Mary Deriatus‬



‭13. Residents’ Remarks‬
‭Village Residents, please state your name, building, and topic, help us keep‬
‭the comments to two minutes per resident. Feel free to submit longer‬
‭comments to the Board in writing.‬
‭14. Unfinished Business‬
‭a. Appointment of Arla DeMore as Secretary starting in January‬
‭b. Appointment of Gail Chumley as Representative to the Digital‬
‭Communications Committee. Discuss need for an alternate.‬
‭c. Announce gutter cleaning Nov. 20 to 28, 2023.‬
‭15. New Business‬
‭a. Discuss meeting at a different time.‬
‭16. Adjournment‬
‭Next Meeting: Plan for December to be determined at this meeting.‬
‭Annual meeting of the WA Village Association will be January 10, 2024 by‬
‭Zoom and In Person at the NCB‬



‭Washington Village Treasurer’s Report. Nov 2023‬

‭Sue Edson, Treasurer‬
‭Bank balances as of Sept month end:‬
‭Operating Account = $123,528.40‬
‭Reserves= $516,528.17‬
‭Reserves Special Assessment Account: $170,287.75‬
‭Homestreet Reserves: $182,907.75‬
‭Alliance Reserve CD: $50,283.29‬
‭Total Reserves = $920,006.97‬
‭Capital Contribution Fee YTD: $51,508.38 For Sale or pending: $7180.80‬
‭Reserve Payments:‬
‭BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B54: $1,665.17‬
‭BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B108: $2,617.52‬
‭BBRR, LLC: Broken sprinkler repairs/new insulation for B110: $2,404.56‬
‭Sanderson Construction: B108/54 garage siding: $82,665.29‬
‭The exterior project at Olympia and Winthrop will be completed within the next week‬
‭with the replacement of the old garage doors at Winthrop. The exception is the rebuild‬
‭of the garage that collapsed. That is finally moving forward, but is being handled by the‬
‭Umbrella Board. The start date is Nov 20.‬
‭Remaining projects for 2023 include the elevator upgrade (still waiting a start date from‬
‭the company); fire code upgrades (still waiting on the final invoices) and the interior‬
‭refurbishment at Winthrop which is waiting on the elevator. Monies for these projects‬
‭is in the reserves.‬
‭In December, a Homestreet Bank CD will mature. If there’s no Board meeting in Dec,‬
‭watch for an email vote to approve the new CD. The current amount is $109,079.97‬
‭maturing on 12/16 at a rate of 4.165%.‬



‭Village VP Reports 11/08/2023‬

‭Winthrop: by Diane Edwards‬
‭Winthrop is looking forward to having a full house about the middle of November. All units‬
‭have either been leased or sold. Our Halloween party with trick-or-treating proved to be the‬
‭highlight of the month. Work continues on the fire alarm system, and we are anxiously awaiting‬
‭to hear the start date for the elevator shut down.‬
‭Diane Edwards, Co-VP Winthrop Building‬
‭______________________________________________________________________________‬
‭Olympia – verbal report‬

‭Cascade: by Christine Crowle‬
‭We have no vacancies. There is nothing more to report.‬
‭Christine Crowle‬

‭Rainier: by Gloria Rodriguez‬
‭One unit is anticipated to go on the market Friday. Yesterday we experienced a roof leak which‬
‭set off a third floor fire sensor and the alarm. The sensor wiring had rusted through and water‬
‭had pooled in the attic. This had happened before in the same area. The roofers are scheduled‬
‭to be out tomorrow to make repairs and then the sensor and alarm will need to be repaired.‬
‭I also wanted to let the VPs know that when you submit a work order with a photo, the photo is‬
‭not forwarded to the contractor who is bidding on the work. Evidently the system cannot do‬
‭this. That means your WO description has to be very explicit and detailed as any photos are‬
‭useless. I would prefer that the contractor be put in contact with the VP so the location and‬
‭work needed can be verified but that isn’t done. We could have avoided a significant repair cost‬
‭had this been done.‬

‭Pacific: by Jane Bird‬
‭There are three empty units. Two units are for sale and the other one is a rental. Since Pacific‬
‭Building doesn’t have a candidate for VP for 2024 – 2025, I have created a new email address‬
‭for Village business for ease of transfer to a new VP. Please start using‬
‭wvpacificbldg@gmail.com instead of desertbirdtraveler.‬

‭______________________________________________________________________________‬



‭WA Village Board of Directors Meeting‬

‭November 8, 2023‬
‭President’s Report‬
‭Insurance concerns have continued this month. Each owner needs to be sure‬
‭they understand their own property policy limitations regarding water damage‬
‭and in particular sewer backup. The owners of first floor units especially, should‬
‭be clear what is excluded and what is covered. There are many variations‬
‭according to insurance companies. Since the collapse of that building in Florida,‬
‭insurance companies have changed their coverage for condominiums.‬
‭Test your water sensors for battery function. You are depending on those gadgets‬
‭to warn you of water leaks, test them with a few drops of water or even a wet‬
‭paper towel to see if the water is noticed. At last count 94% of the 181 units in‬
‭WA Village had water sensors. Water leak damage is the most common cause of‬
‭insurance claims.‬
‭The heavy rain in the last few days has caused problems at three of the buildings.‬
‭Pacific Building had flooding in the vault (that underground container by the‬
‭street that has a large metal cover) that led to part needing to be replaced. That‬
‭part set off the fire alarm and called the fire department twice. Rainier had a roof‬
‭leak which led water to damage a smoke alarm which set off the fire alarm and‬
‭another visit by the fire department. Both buildings are now on Fire Watch which‬
‭means the Safety Service person makes rounds on each floor watching for fire‬
‭every two hours during the day and every hour from 8 PM to 6AM. The Village is‬
‭getting a lot of the Safety officer attention. The Fire watch will continue until the‬
‭fire alarms are functioning correctly. The third building having problems with rain‬
‭is Winthrop where a blocked gutter is spilling large amounts of water into a‬
‭puddle in the courtyard to the point the resident is concerned that the water will‬
‭come in her unit. PMO maintenance department (Tim Boone, Mike Young, Rich‬
‭Niemi and Francisco Sanchez) has been very helpful with these problems. There‬
‭have been several after hours calls for assistance.‬
‭The replacement of the carport at Winthrop that collapsed will start on November‬
‭20 th .‬



‭Minutes for the ERC‬
‭(Emergency Readiness Committee)‬

‭By Marcia Colvin‬

‭The emergency response committee met on Friday October 27 th .‬
‭We discussed developing a mission statement and will spend more time on that‬
‭as a committee.‬
‭The city of Issaquah will offer another CERT training in the spring. It is free and‬
‭everyone is encouraged to attend. I prepares us to handle emergencies on our‬
‭own until help arrives.‬
‭We are working on updating our ERC member manual.‬
‭We are also working on standardizing our roles and responsibilities across all the‬
‭villages.‬
‭ERC attempts to keep a supply of emergency food and water in the North and‬
‭South Community buildings; however residents have been heling themselves to‬
‭those supplies. We are exploring ways to lock up the supplies and still have them‬
‭readily available in the case of an emergency.‬
‭We discussed communications with Providence Community when certain events‬
‭occur like the recent earthquake great ShakeOut. Lesley offered to look into‬
‭setting up a text alert in Providence Point for all residents.‬
‭We also talked about a new ERC Charter to comply with the HOAMCO‬
‭requirement to be either a committee of the board or an advisory committee.‬
‭There will be more discussion on this issue in the future.‬
‭Susan Matt will be working with Lesley on the overall Providence Point emergency‬
‭plan.‬
‭End of my report.‬



‭Government Affairs Committee Report‬
‭November 8, 2023 By Ron Imhoff‬

‭Our November meeting was held in person on November 7. Guests included UAB President,‬
‭Sharon Bernhardt‬
‭and new General Manager Lesley Millender-Irwin. Reports and activities were as follows:‬
‭Issaquah School District (ISD) and Providence Heights Development:‬
‭The ISD Board is in the process of beginning to plan for an 11/5/2024 Bond. It would include‬
‭funds for‬
‭HS#4, Clean Building modification requirements, enhanced security, transportation &amp;‬
‭transportation and fleet‬
‭infrastructure, and athletic field replacement.‬
‭WA State Auditor’s office has released the financial audit findings criticizing ISD’s use of‬
‭Emergency‬
‭Connectivity funds granted from the FCC. The school board is with the Auditor’s findings. An‬
‭accountability‬
‭audit report is due in December 2023.‬
‭An additional audit of alleged misspending of bond funds is ongoing and the GSC continues to‬
‭monitor‬
‭the process.‬
‭Permits for Right of Way reconstruction of 228 th Ave SE at the proposed school entrance, and‬
‭for‬
‭clearing and grading the site remain in limbo.‬
‭Cell Tow Variance Permit Hearing:‬
‭The Hearing Examiner approved the Variance with conditions. It was unclear if this decision‬
‭could be‬
‭appealed to Issaquah City Council or King County Superior Court.‬
‭The condition of most significance to Providence Point is that, if the new cell tower is built, the‬
‭[new‬
‭cell] tower [shall]be removed should plans to demolish the water tower fail to materialize in the‬
‭next five‬
‭years from the date of this decision.‬
‭The GAC recommended two alternative plans of action to the Umbrella Board: a) Do not appeal‬
‭the‬
‭Hearing Examiner’s finding, since we believe that, given this condition, this is the best outcome‬
‭that could be‬
‭hoped for, or, b) Approve funds, not to exceed $3K, from the GAC budget for an attorney‬
‭consultation on‬
‭whether or not to appeal.‬
‭In a special meeting, immediately following the GAC’s meeting and after substantial and well-‬
‭considered discussion, the Board voted not to proceed with an appeal.‬
‭The GAC will continue to monitor subsequent permit applications for this project and will‬
‭consider‬
‭further opportunities to appeal aspects of these permit approvals that may be suspect. Appeals of‬
‭these‬



‭decisions are administrative and do not involve the City Council or the courts.‬
‭Issaquah City Council:‬
‭GAC members, and other interested residents, attended a Council candidate forum and spoke‬
‭with the‬
‭candidates and other Council members present. Neither the Council members, nor the candidates‬
‭were‬
‭unaware of the cell tower issue. Many were also unaware of the School District’s ~$100M‬
‭budget shortfall for‬
‭the HS#4 project.‬

‭The Council is proposing a one tenth% sales tax increase. The GAC will consider recommending‬
‭to the‬
‭UAB that they comment on this proposal on behalf of our residents.‬
‭Department of Commerce:‬
‭Clean Buildings Program. The Department has clarified that compliance requirements do not‬
‭apply to‬
‭buildings consisting of individually-owned condo units, but only to any community buildings of‬
‭20-50K square‬
‭feet. We will clarify if any of PP’s community buildings fall into that category.‬



‭Providence Point Foundation Presentations‬

‭Wednesday, November 15 th, 2023‬
‭The team from Worry-Free Wednesdays will present “End of Life Planning” - the‬
‭things you can do to ensure the end-of-life decisions you want made for yourself or your‬
‭loved ones are well documented and communicated. Consultants will discuss topics‬
‭associated with a Living Will, Healthcare Directives and a Durable Power of Attorney for‬
‭Health Care, Living and Dying with Dementia, and new “greener” options for disposition.‬
‭They will also offer ideas and tools you can use to have conversations with family,‬
‭friends and your community about your dying wishes, celebration of life and the legacy‬
‭you want to leave.‬

‭10:00 – 11:30 am: Presentation and Q&amp;A at Our Place‬
‭11:30 am - Noon: Free Consultations Available‬

‭If you have questions prior to this event, feel free to contact Worry-Free Wednesdays at‬
‭info@worryfreewednesdays.com.‬
‭Saturday, November 18 th, 2023 and Friday, December 8 th‬
‭Judy Sender will provide wisdom for “Surviving the Holidays.” This popular GriefShare‬
‭program was given for the first time last year, and returns on Saturday, November 18 th‬
‭and Friday, December 8 th at the NCB from 10 - 12:00 AM.‬
‭Thursday, November 30th, 2023‬
‭Shirleann Nold is presenting “Everyone Has a Story – People of the Military” at 10:30‬
‭AM in the NCB. The nation celebrates the military on Veterans Day, November 11 th so‬
‭let’s take this opportunity to celebrate the veterans here at Providence Point. Whether‬
‭you served Germany, Italy, North Africa, Japan, Korea, Vietnam, Guam or ....wherever,‬
‭come and connect.  Bring your pictures, your medals, flags and souvenirs and let’s hear‬
‭your stories!‬
‭Note: The Providence Point Foundation is a 501c(3) non-profit organization, and donations are‬
‭welcomed to underwrite the costs of offering activities and resources for the Providence Point‬
‭community. Checks made out to the Providence Point Foundation may be dropped off anytime‬
‭at PMO. Donations letters will be provided for tax benefits.‬
‭Thank you – don’t miss these dynamic presentations!‬
‭Caroline Thienes‬

‭President, Providence Point Foundation‬



‭Special Umbrella Board‬

‭Subject:  Whether to proceed with appeal of the most recent decision about the cell‬
‭tower height variance on the school property.‬

‭Government Affairs Committee recommended two possible courses of action:  Do‬
‭nothing or have the Board immediately retain professional counsel to quickly determine‬
‭whether we have reasonable grounds for appeal, to whom to make such an appeal and‬
‭the cost of the appeal.‬

‭After a motion was made and seconded to support the “do nothing” course of action,‬
‭there was discussion that revealed the Board was divided about what action to take. I‬
‭sided with those who wished at least to explore cost of an attorney to get answers about‬
‭a possible appeal before giving up entirely.  Ultimately, the motion to “do nothing”‬
‭carried 4 to 3 therefore the Association will take no further action to appeal the decision.‬

‭Fay Helmon‬
‭WV Umbrella Board Alternate Director‬



‭Resident Comments from Jane Bird‬

‭As a resident and soon to be retired VP,  I wanted to give some input to Fay’s comment about the‬
‭volunteers in the Village.‬

‭I want to start with running the numbers.  Pacific Building has 44 residents but we average an‬
‭attendance of 20 residents to most building events.  The rest of the residents have no interest in‬
‭enacting with others.   In an ideal situation, each volunteer would occupy one position.  The‬
‭building needs 13 to 14 residents (6 floor captains, 5 standing committee coordinators (B, G, R,‬
‭W, and S), treasure, and VP plus one (either co VP / alter or secretary).  I would then have 6 or 7‬
‭residents to replace volunteers.  By the way, the Village needs about 11 volunteers (5 standing‬
‭committees, Pres, Tres, Sec, Gov, Sec, Dig, Pea, PrPtF and  Safety).  Which takes two of my‬
‭volunteers.‬

‭We are unique.  By Google, nearly 75% of people suffer from speech anxiety.  These people will‬
‭not want to take on a leadership position.  As we get older, we tend to take things more‬
‭personally.  Some of us get our feelings hurt from comments.  Most of these positions are‬
‭frustrating because it seems we can really change or fix anything.   I watched one of my residents‬
‭who told me several times she would not volunteer because she is retired.  But when given a‬
‭simple task by the Village, she became extremely anxious and stressed out.‬

‭I have heard from several people, we are not an assisted living community.  That is correct but I‬
‭have noticed that recently the owners are children of the residents.  They are moving their older‬
‭parents closer so as they go through cancer treatments or after the heart attack or as they start to‬
‭show signs of dementia or Alzheimer.  They can still dress, bathe, and cook for themself.  They‬
‭may not qualify for or can afford assisted care.  We do not get that person who retired last year‬
‭with a healthy 401 and wants a leisurely life in their golden years.  I am sure this is why I am‬
‭seeing the sale of units that have been sold before in the last 5 years.‬

‭I can’t end without passing on what I encounter in a CO-OP community in California.  They‬
‭make it very clear in the bylaws that people need to volunteer.   It is pointed out that this will‬
‭keep costs down and everyone expects to lead a committee or club or the community for some‬
‭period of time.  It might not be their cup of tea but everyone gets a turn so they learn how things‬
‭work.‬

‭It’s been a pleasure getting to know you all.  I wish you all well but it’s time for me to step aside‬
‭and let someone new lead the building.   I will continue to be involved from a distance but I will‬
‭enjoy being an invisible resident.‬



Washington Village 2024 Budget Ratification Meeting 

November 8, 2023 

 

Washington Village held a meeting to ratify the 2024 Washington Village Budget. 

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 PM. Village President Irene Rice presided 

over the meeting. There were 12 people present on zoom and two people in person. 

This meeting requires no quorum. The Umbrella and Villlage CC&Rs require that at 

least 90% of owners must vote against approving the budget if it is to be rejected. 

There were not enough owners present to reject the budget, so the budget was 

ratified. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:04 PM.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jo Manning, secretary pro tem 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



















WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

 

February 14, 2024 

 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Christine Crowle, Ron Imhoff, Jo Manning, Sue 

Edson, Gloria Rodriguez, Don Oelschlager, Diane Edwards, Arla DeMore. 

 

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION 

Call to Order  President called the meeting 

to order at 7:00 pm. 

Quorum 

Confirmation 

 Quorum confirmed. 

Approval of 

Agenda 

Addition under New Business to fill the 

vacancy of the Umbrella Board Rep. 

Motion to approve the 

agenda with additions made 

by Ron Imhoff; seconded by 

Christine Crowle. Motion 

carried. 

Approval of 

Minutes 

 
Motion to approve the 

minutes for the ___ board 

meeting made by Sue Edson; 

seconded by Gloria 

Rodriguez.  Motion carried. 

Community 

Manager’s Report 

 Report attached. 

President’s 

Report 

 Report attached. 

 

Treasurer’s 

Report 

The financial statements and written report 

were distributed to the board in advance of 

the meeting. 

 

 

Report attached. 

 

 

 

Motion to purchase a 

$250,000 CDAR at Alliance 

Association Bank for a term 

of 6 months yielding 5.25% 

interest made by Sue Edson; 

seconded by Ron Imhoff. 

Motion carried. 

Vice President’s 

Reports 

 

 

 

 

VP’s for the following building reported: 

Olympia 

Winthrop 

Cascade 

Rainier  

Pacific 

 

See attached. 

See attached. 

See attached. 

See attached. 

No report. 

 

Committee 

Reports 

The following committees reported: 

Grounds  

 

See attached. 



Emergency Readiness   See attached. 

Umbrella 

Committee 

Representative 

Reports 

Government Affairs  

Pea Patch  

PP Foundation  

Safety Committee  

Digital Communications  

See attached. 

Nothing to report. 

No Report 

See attached. 

No report. 

Umbrella Board  Report attached. Report attached. 

 

RESIDENT’S 

REMARKS 

No remarks.  

Old Business Ratification of emails votes of 1/29/24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ratification of email votes of 2/2/24 

 

 

 

Motion to ratify the email 

vote to accept Sanderson 

Construction as a single 

source for siding work to be 

done in WA village made by 

Gloria Rodriguez; seconded 

by Christine Crowle. 

Motion carried. 

 

Motion to ratify the email 

vote of 1/29/24 to accept 

Sanderson Construction’s bid 

of $43,251.68 to replace 

siding on the garages at the 

Cascade Building made by 

Sue Edson; seconded by Jo 

Manning. Motion carried. 

 

Motion to ratify the email 

vote of 2/2/24 to accept The 

Painter’s bid to paint 

Cascade Building and 

garages for $56,001.93 made 

by Sue Edson; seconded by 

Christine Crowle. Motion 

carried. 

 

Motion to ratify the email 

vote of 2/2/24 to approve an 

Alterations Agreement 

request to replace carpet with 

vinyl flooring in the entry of 

Unit #309 Rainier Building 

made by Ron Imhoff; 

seconded by Gloria 

Rodriguez. Motion carried. 



New Business Revision of Motion to accept revisions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Reserve allocation for Grounds projects 

discussed.  

 
 
 
The resignation of the WA Village 

representative to the Umbrella Board and 

process for replacing her was discussed. 

  

Motion made by Sue Edson 

to revise the WA Village 

financial Management Policy 

as proposed; seconded by Jo 

Manning. Motion carried. 

 

The grounds committee 

needs to organize a plan with 

details of costs then bring it 

to the Board for approval. 

 

Motion to accept the 

resignation of Mary Deraitus 

as Washington Village 

Representative to the 

Umbrella Board made by 

Ron Imhoff; seconded by 

Gloria Rodriguez. Motion 

carried. 

 

Ron Imhoff volunteered to 

draft a letter to go out to all 

VP’s to recruit volunteers for 

the vacancy of WA Village 

Representative to the 

Umbrella Board. 

Adjourn Adjourned at 8:54pm Motion to adjourn made by 

Gloria Rodriguez; seconded 

by Christine Crowle. Motion 

carried.  

 































‭WASHINGTON‬‭VILLAGE‬‭BOARD‬‭MEETING‬‭MINUTES‬

‭April‬‭10,‬‭2024‬

‭BOARD‬‭MEMBERS‬‭PRESENT:‬‭Irene‬‭Rice,‬‭Christine‬‭Crowle,‬‭Ron‬‭Imhoff,‬‭Don‬‭Oelschlager,‬
‭Jo‬‭Manning,‬‭Sue‬‭Edson,‬‭Gloria‬‭Rodriguez,‬‭Sheila‬‭Couey,‬‭Arla‬‭Demore,‬‭Diane‬‭Edwards.‬

‭AGENDA‬‭ITEM‬ ‭DISCUSSION‬ ‭MOTION/ACTION‬
‭Call‬‭to‬‭Order‬ ‭President‬‭called‬‭the‬

‭meeting‬‭to‬‭order‬‭at‬
‭7:00‬‭pm.‬

‭Quorum‬
‭Confirmation‬

‭Quorum‬‭confirmed.‬

‭Approval‬‭of‬
‭Agenda‬

‭Motion‬‭to‬‭approve‬
‭agenda‬‭made‬‭by‬‭Ron‬
‭Imhoff‬‭and‬‭seconded‬
‭by‬‭Christine‬‭Crowle.‬
‭Motion‬‭carried.‬

‭Approval‬‭of‬
‭Minutes‬

‭Motion‬‭to‬‭approve‬
‭Minutes‬‭for‬‭3/13/24‬
‭BOD‬‭meeting‬‭and‬
‭3/21/24‬‭Board‬
‭Workshop‬‭meeting‬
‭with‬‭corrections‬
‭made‬‭by‬‭Ron‬
‭Imhoff;‬‭seconded‬‭by‬
‭Don‬‭Oelschlager.‬
‭Motion‬‭carried.‬

‭Community‬
‭Manager’s‬‭Report‬

‭Report‬‭attached.‬

‭President’s‬‭Report‬ ‭Report‬‭attached.‬

‭Treasurer’s‬
‭Report‬

‭Reported‬
‭The‬ ‭financial‬ ‭statements‬ ‭report‬ ‭was‬ ‭distributed‬ ‭to‬
‭the‬‭board‬‭in‬‭advance‬‭of‬‭the‬‭meeting.‬

‭See‬‭attached.‬

‭Motion‬‭made‬‭by‬‭Sue‬
‭Edson‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭the‬
‭bid‬‭from‬‭Sanderson‬
‭Construction‬‭in‬‭the‬
‭amount‬‭of‬‭$13,718.46‬
‭for‬‭siding‬‭repair‬‭at‬
‭Cascade‬‭;‬‭seconded‬



‭by‬‭Ron‬‭Imhoff.‬
‭Motion‬‭carried.‬

‭Vice‬‭President’s‬
‭Reports‬

‭VP’s‬‭for‬‭the‬‭following‬‭building‬‭reported:‬
‭Olympia‬
‭Winthrop‬
‭Cascade‬
‭Rainier‬
‭Pacific‬

‭See‬‭attached.‬
‭See‬‭attached.‬
‭See‬‭attached.‬
‭See‬‭attached.‬
‭See‬‭attached.‬

‭Committee‬
‭Reports‬

‭The‬‭following‬‭committees‬‭reported:‬
‭Grounds‬

‭Emergency‬‭Readiness‬

‭See‬‭attached.‬

‭Motion‬‭made‬‭by‬‭Jo‬
‭Manning‬‭to‬‭approve‬
‭$500‬‭for‬‭the‬‭project‬
‭at‬‭Olympia‬‭NE‬‭side‬
‭of‬‭building;‬
‭seconded‬‭by‬‭Ron‬
‭Imhoff.‬‭Motion‬
‭carried.‬

‭See‬‭attached.‬

‭Umbrella‬
‭Committee‬
‭Representative‬
‭Reports‬

‭Verbal‬‭reports‬‭were‬‭provided‬‭for‬‭the‬‭following‬
‭committees:‬
‭Government‬‭Affairs‬‭-‬
‭Pea‬‭Patch‬
‭Safety‬‭Committee‬
‭ERC‬‭Committee‬

‭See‬‭attached.‬
‭See‬‭attached‬
‭See‬‭attached‬
‭See‬‭attached‬

‭Umbrella‬‭Board‬
‭Representative‬

‭Report‬‭attached.‬ ‭See‬‭attached‬

‭RESIDENT’S‬
‭REMARKS‬
‭Old‬‭Business‬ ‭Ratification‬‭of‬‭email‬‭votes‬‭of‬‭3/22/2024‬

‭Ratification‬‭of‬‭email‬‭votes‬‭of‬‭3/26/2024‬

‭Motion‬‭to‬‭ratify‬‭the‬
‭email‬‭vote‬‭to‬‭accept‬
‭the‬‭bid‬‭from‬
‭Chinook‬‭Roofing‬‭to‬
‭replace‬‭the‬‭roof‬‭at‬
‭Rainer‬‭made‬‭by‬‭Ron‬
‭Imhoff;‬‭seconded‬‭by‬
‭Gloria‬‭Rodriguez.‬
‭Motion‬‭carried.‬

‭Motion‬‭to‬‭ratify‬‭the‬
‭email‬‭vote‬‭to‬‭accept‬



‭the‬‭bid‬‭from‬
‭Chinook‬‭Roofing‬‭to‬
‭repair‬‭the‬‭roofs‬‭on‬
‭buildings‬‭#54‬
‭Winthrop,‬‭#108‬
‭Olympia,‬‭#110‬
‭Cascade,‬‭and‬‭#112‬
‭Pacific‬‭for‬
‭$16,069.49‬‭made‬‭by‬
‭Ron‬‭Imhoff;‬
‭seconded‬‭by‬‭Gloria‬
‭Rodriguez.‬‭Motion‬
‭carried.‬

‭New‬‭Business‬ ‭Discuss‬‭the‬‭7‬‭PM‬‭Board‬‭meeting‬‭time‬‭after‬‭3‬
‭months‬‭experience.‬

‭Discuss‬‭the‬‭compliance‬‭with‬‭rule‬‭to‬‭provide‬‭a‬‭fence‬
‭to‬‭screen‬‭AC‬‭units.‬

‭Meeting‬‭day‬‭and‬
‭time‬‭will‬‭remain‬‭the‬
‭same‬‭for‬‭the‬‭time‬
‭being.‬

‭Discussed.‬

‭Adjourn‬ ‭Motion‬‭to‬‭adjourn‬
‭made‬‭by‬‭Gloria‬
‭Rodriguez;‬‭seconded‬
‭by‬‭Christine.‬
‭Motion‬‭carried.‬
‭Adjourned‬‭at‬
‭8:40PM‬

‭Washington‬‭Village‬‭Treasurer’s‬‭Report.‬ ‭April‬‭2024‬‭Sue‬‭Edson,‬‭Treasurer‬

‭Bank‬‭balances‬‭as‬‭of‬‭March‬‭31,‬‭2024:‬

‭Operating‬‭Account‬‭=$139,755.45‬

‭Alliance‬‭Reserves=‬‭$678,643.72‬

‭Reserves‬‭Special‬‭Assessment‬‭Account:‬ ‭$192,385.69‬

‭Homestreet‬‭Reserves:‬ ‭$186,224.03‬

‭Alliance‬‭Spec‬‭Assess‬‭CD:‬ ‭$251,309.56‬

‭Alliance‬‭Reserve‬‭CD:‬
‭$51,347.60‬‭Total‬‭Reserves‬‭=‬
‭$1,359,910.60‬



‭Capital‬‭Contribution‬‭Fee‬‭YTD:‬
‭0‬‭in‬‭March‬ ‭$10,516.44‬‭sold‬
‭but‬‭not‬‭recorded‬‭yet.‬

‭For‬‭Sale‬‭or‬‭pending:‬
‭$16,806.12‬

‭Reserve‬‭Payments:‬

‭B110‬‭Garage‬‭siding‬‭repair:‬ ‭Sanderson‬‭Construction.‬‭$4325.61‬

‭Reserve‬‭Projects:‬

‭1.‬ ‭Cascade‬‭exteriors:‬ ‭Budget:‬ ‭$110,000‬
‭The‬‭garage‬‭portion‬‭is‬‭done.‬

‭Actual‬‭cost‬‭for‬‭siding‬‭=‬‭$39,681.21‬ ‭Bid‬‭=‬‭$43,251.68‬ ‭Painting‬‭for‬‭just‬‭the‬‭garages‬‭is‬‭$3025.11.‬
‭Garage‬‭total‬‭=‬‭$42,706.32‬

‭Remaining:‬ ‭Siding‬‭repair‬‭on‬‭the‬‭main‬‭building:‬ ‭Sanderson’s‬‭bid‬‭is‬‭$13,718.46.‬‭The‬

‭Painter‬‭bid:‬ ‭$56,001.93‬‭for‬‭both‬‭the‬‭main‬‭building‬‭and‬‭the‬‭garages.‬

‭Total‬‭so‬‭far‬‭=‬‭$56,424.78.‬ ‭Remaining‬‭Painting‬‭=‬‭$52,976.82‬

‭Motion:‬ ‭I‬‭move‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭the‬‭bid‬‭from‬‭Sanderson‬‭Construction‬‭in‬‭the‬‭amount‬‭of‬‭$13,718.46‬
‭for‬‭siding‬‭repair‬‭at‬‭Cascade.‬

‭2.‬ ‭Rainier‬‭Roof‬‭replacement:‬ ‭Budget‬‭=‬‭$200,000‬
‭The‬‭Board‬‭voted‬‭(via‬‭email)‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭the‬‭bid‬‭from‬‭Chinook‬‭roofing.‬ ‭In‬‭addition,‬‭the‬
‭inspections‬‭for‬‭the‬‭other‬‭buildings‬‭came‬‭in‬‭with‬‭a‬‭grade‬‭of‬‭D,‬‭including‬‭a‬‭D-‬‭for‬‭Cascade.‬ ‭3‬‭of‬
‭the‬‭4‬‭were‬‭listed‬‭as‬‭needing‬‭to‬‭be‬‭replaced‬‭in‬‭2024.‬ ‭However,‬‭with‬‭some‬‭patching,‬‭we‬‭can‬‭get‬‭a‬
‭few‬‭more‬‭years‬‭out‬‭of‬‭the‬‭roofs.‬ ‭That‬‭patching‬‭totaled‬‭a‬‭little‬‭over‬‭$16,000‬‭for‬‭all‬‭4‬‭roofs.‬ ‭The‬
‭Board‬‭approved‬‭and‬‭the‬‭work‬‭has‬‭already‬‭been‬‭completed.‬ ‭We‬‭are‬‭now‬‭waiting‬‭for‬‭attic‬
‭inspections‬‭on‬‭the‬‭other‬‭4‬‭buildings.‬ ‭That‬‭will‬‭require‬‭access‬‭to‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭via‬‭each‬‭3rd‬‭floor‬‭unit.‬
‭It‬‭is‬‭very‬‭helpful‬‭to‬‭have‬‭somebody‬‭on‬‭hand‬‭to‬‭expedite‬‭access.‬ ‭More‬‭info‬‭when‬‭this‬‭is‬
‭scheduled.‬

‭We‬‭met‬‭with‬‭Rich‬‭Niemi‬‭to‬‭discuss‬‭the‬‭various‬‭issues‬‭with‬‭the‬‭roofs‬‭and‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭inspections.‬

‭Bottom‬‭line:‬ ‭we‬‭need‬‭an‬‭additional‬‭$130K‬‭this‬‭year‬‭for‬‭the‬‭insulation‬‭and‬‭other‬‭issues‬‭that‬‭came‬
‭up‬‭from‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭inspection‬‭at‬‭Rainier‬‭plus‬‭patching‬‭the‬‭roofs‬‭at‬‭the‬‭other‬‭buildings.‬ ‭If‬‭the‬‭attic‬
‭inspections‬‭at‬‭the‬‭other‬‭buildings‬‭show‬‭the‬‭same‬‭results,‬‭we‬‭would‬‭need‬‭another‬‭$470K.‬ ‭Once‬
‭the‬‭reports‬‭are‬‭in,‬‭the‬‭Budget‬‭and‬‭Finance‬‭committee‬‭will‬‭meet‬‭to‬‭discuss‬‭all‬‭of‬‭this‬‭and‬‭make‬‭a‬
‭recommendation‬‭to‬‭the‬‭Board.‬



‭Now‬‭some‬‭good‬‭news:‬ ‭PSE‬‭offers‬‭rebates‬‭for‬‭attic‬‭insulation.‬ ‭It‬‭is‬‭the‬‭same‬‭program‬‭that‬‭we‬
‭used‬‭to‬‭get‬‭$80K‬‭in‬‭rebates‬‭on‬‭our‬‭window‬‭replacement.‬ ‭Thanks‬‭to‬‭Fay‬‭Helmon‬‭for‬‭bringing‬
‭this‬‭to‬‭my‬‭attention.‬ ‭Based‬‭on‬‭a‬‭very‬‭rough‬‭estimate,‬‭this‬‭might‬‭be‬‭$25,000+/building.‬ ‭There‬
‭are‬‭pre-approval‬‭requirements‬‭so‬‭finding‬‭out‬‭about‬‭this‬‭now‬‭is‬‭essential.‬

‭Elevators:‬ ‭The‬‭Olympia‬‭elevator‬‭and‬‭fire‬‭code‬‭upgrades‬‭are‬‭delayed‬‭indefinitely‬‭by‬‭the‬
‭company.‬ ‭PMO‬‭staff‬‭are‬‭working‬‭on‬‭options,‬‭but‬‭I‬‭think‬‭the‬‭$400K‬‭budgeted‬‭for‬‭that‬‭project‬‭in‬
‭this‬‭year's‬‭budget‬‭can‬‭be‬‭used‬‭for‬‭the‬‭roof‬‭issues.‬
‭Hopefully,‬‭we‬‭will‬‭have‬‭the‬‭necessary‬‭information‬‭so‬‭we‬‭can‬‭move‬‭forward‬‭in‬‭time‬‭for‬‭the‬‭2025‬
‭Budget‬‭discussions.‬

‭Next‬‭steps:‬ ‭With‬‭the‬‭vote‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭the‬‭Chinook‬‭bid,‬‭we‬‭can‬‭start‬‭moving‬‭forward‬‭on‬‭Rainier's‬
‭roof.‬ ‭The‬‭priority‬‭is‬‭to‬‭get‬‭a‬‭watertight‬‭roof.‬ ‭Next‬‭step‬‭is‬‭to‬‭then‬‭work‬‭on‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭issues.‬
‭The‬‭same‬‭priority‬‭holds‬‭for‬‭the‬‭other‬‭buildings:‬ ‭patch‬‭the‬‭roof‬‭to‬‭stop‬‭any‬‭leaks‬‭etc.‬‭(done),‬‭then‬

‭get‬‭the‬‭attics‬‭inspected‬‭and‬‭finally‬‭fix‬‭any‬‭issues‬‭found.‬

‭PSE‬‭has‬‭another‬‭program‬‭with‬‭some‬‭potential‬‭savings‬‭for‬‭us.‬ ‭This‬‭is‬‭their‬‭Flex‬‭program.‬ ‭I‬
‭received‬‭a‬‭flyer‬‭in‬‭the‬‭mail‬‭and‬‭Diane‬‭Edwards‬‭forwarded‬‭the‬‭email‬‭version.‬ ‭That‬‭was‬‭very‬
‭helpful.‬ ‭My‬‭first‬‭look‬‭at‬‭the‬‭information‬‭had‬‭me‬‭wondering‬‭if‬‭we‬‭qualified,‬‭but‬‭the‬‭email‬‭version‬
‭said‬‭it‬‭applied‬‭to‬‭multi-family‬‭buildings.‬ ‭The‬‭Flex‬‭program‬‭depends‬‭on‬‭the‬‭user‬‭having‬‭smart‬
‭thermostats‬‭and‬‭electric‬‭meters‬‭that‬‭can‬‭be‬‭read‬‭remotely.‬ ‭I‬‭think‬‭we‬‭have‬‭the‬‭latter.‬ ‭They‬‭are‬
‭offering‬‭a‬‭$50/thermostat‬‭incentive‬‭for‬‭signing‬‭up‬‭and‬‭then‬‭$10‬‭each‬‭annually‬‭plus‬‭some‬
‭discounts‬‭(up‬‭to‬‭$75)‬‭via‬‭the‬‭PSE‬‭marketplace.‬ ‭I‬‭am‬‭looking‬‭into‬‭whether‬‭the‬‭financial‬
‭incentives‬‭will‬‭essentially‬‭pay‬‭for‬‭new‬‭thermostats.‬ ‭We‬‭have‬‭60+‬‭or‬‭so.‬ ‭The‬‭program‬‭allows‬‭the‬
‭company‬‭to‬‭automatically‬‭cut‬‭back‬‭our‬‭heat‬‭or‬‭AC‬‭if‬‭the‬‭raw‬‭power‬‭grid‬‭is‬‭under‬‭strain.‬ ‭They‬
‭will‬‭pay‬‭us‬‭$1/KwH‬‭for‬‭the‬‭electricity‬‭saved‬‭plus‬‭a‬‭few‬‭other‬‭smaller‬‭incentives.‬ ‭Using‬‭Pacific‬
‭building‬‭as‬‭a‬‭model;‬‭the‬‭heat‬‭was‬‭turned‬‭down‬‭in‬‭Feb‬‭by‬‭5‬‭or‬‭so‬‭degrees,‬‭reducing‬‭the‬‭average‬
‭daily‬‭KwH‬‭usage‬‭by‬‭61.‬ ‭I‬‭think‬‭this‬‭is‬‭pretty‬‭similar‬‭to‬‭what‬‭a‬‭Flex‬‭situation‬‭might‬‭be‬‭and‬‭that‬
‭would‬‭result‬‭in‬‭a‬‭savings‬‭of‬‭$61‬‭for‬‭one‬‭day.‬ ‭Multiply‬‭by‬‭5‬‭buildings‬‭and‬‭more‬‭days‬‭and‬‭this‬
‭could‬‭really‬‭add‬‭up.‬

‭I‬‭am‬‭still‬‭trying‬‭to‬‭get‬‭more‬‭information‬‭and‬‭am‬‭running‬‭into‬‭people‬‭on‬‭vacation‬‭(spring‬‭break‬
‭for‬‭schools)‬‭so‬‭hope‬‭to‬‭have‬‭more‬‭info‬‭on‬‭this‬‭for‬‭our‬‭next‬‭meeting.‬

‭Reserve‬‭Study:‬ ‭The‬‭contract‬‭with‬‭the‬‭company‬‭that‬‭produces‬‭our‬‭reserve‬‭studies‬‭is‬‭up‬‭this‬‭year.‬
‭I’d‬‭like‬‭to‬‭ask‬‭our‬‭Umbrella‬‭Rep‬‭(Sheila)‬‭to‬‭propose‬‭that‬‭this‬‭contract‬‭be‬‭put‬‭out‬‭to‬‭bid‬‭rather‬
‭than‬‭just‬‭renew‬‭it.‬ ‭Please‬‭make‬‭sure‬‭to‬‭include‬‭the‬‭Treasurers‬‭in‬‭setting‬‭the‬‭criteria‬‭for‬‭the‬
‭contract‬‭bid.‬ ‭This‬‭is‬‭an‬‭Umbrella‬‭responsibility,‬‭so‬‭it‬‭needs‬‭to‬‭happen‬‭at‬‭the‬‭Umbrella‬‭level.‬ ‭The‬
‭Treasurers‬‭met‬‭and‬‭we‬‭are‬‭all‬‭unhappy‬‭with‬‭the‬‭work‬‭provided‬‭by‬‭the‬‭current‬‭company‬‭and‬‭will‬
‭also‬‭be‬‭discussing‬‭this.‬ ‭The‬‭quality‬‭of‬‭the‬‭reports‬‭we‬‭have‬‭received‬‭is‬‭pretty‬‭low.‬



‭Electric‬‭Bill:‬ ‭Below‬‭is‬‭the‬‭chart‬‭showing‬‭the‬‭electric‬‭bill‬‭for‬‭each‬‭building‬‭in‬‭the‬‭winter‬‭months.‬
‭The‬‭numbers‬‭in‬‭parentheses‬‭are‬‭the‬‭last‬‭4‬‭digits‬‭of‬‭the‬‭account‬‭number‬‭for‬‭each‬‭building.‬ ‭Note‬
‭that‬‭the‬‭meters‬‭are‬‭read‬‭very‬‭early‬‭in‬‭the‬‭month,‬‭so‬‭the‬‭March‬‭bill‬‭is‬‭for‬‭the‬‭electric‬‭use‬‭in‬‭Feb.‬

‭General‬‭Manager/PMO‬‭Report‬‭–‬‭April‬‭2024‬

‭Submitted‬‭by‬‭Leslie‬‭Millender-Irwin,‬‭PCAM,AMS‬

‭Electronic‬‭Access‬‭Control/Cameras,‬‭Clubhouse‬‭o‬‭PMO‬‭is‬‭interviewing‬‭vendors‬‭who‬‭are‬‭able‬‭to‬‭provide‬

‭electronic‬‭access‬‭control‬‭and‬‭cameras‬‭for‬‭the‬‭first‬‭phase/beta‬‭test‬‭in‬‭the‬‭Clubhouse.‬‭A‬‭presentation‬‭on‬

‭this‬‭issue‬‭will‬‭be‬‭made‬‭at‬‭the‬‭May‬‭working‬‭session‬‭meeting‬‭by‬‭PMO.‬‭•‬‭ERC:‬‭SMS‬‭Texting‬‭Test,‬‭Process:‬

‭PMO‬‭and‬‭ERC‬‭Update‬‭o‬‭PMO‬‭is‬‭working‬‭with‬‭the‬‭ERC‬‭on‬‭the‬‭4/24‬‭communications‬‭test.‬‭PMO‬‭will‬‭assist‬

‭with‬‭the‬‭SMS‬‭texting‬‭aspect‬‭of‬‭the‬‭communications‬‭test.‬‭An‬‭e-blast‬‭will‬‭be‬‭sent‬‭out‬‭this‬‭week‬‭and‬‭next‬

‭to‬‭encourage‬‭owners‬‭to‬‭check‬‭their‬‭mobile‬‭numbers‬‭to‬‭ensure‬‭they‬‭are‬‭correct‬‭and‬‭confirm‬‭if‬‭owners‬

‭would‬‭like‬‭to‬‭participate‬‭in‬‭the‬‭texting‬‭test.‬‭•‬‭New‬‭State‬‭of‬‭WA‬‭Fire‬‭Grill‬‭Requirements‬‭o‬‭Our‬‭insurance‬

‭broker‬‭has‬‭advised‬‭us‬‭that‬‭the‬‭new‬‭State‬‭of‬‭WA‬‭open‬‭flame/BBQ‬‭law‬‭has‬‭been‬‭reversed.‬‭Ryan‬‭Stewart‬‭of‬

‭the‬‭Partners‬‭Group‬‭advised‬‭us‬‭that‬‭the‬‭State‬‭adopted‬‭the‬‭new‬‭law,‬‭which‬‭had‬‭a‬‭ban‬‭on‬‭BBQs‬‭on‬‭decks.‬

‭This‬‭law‬‭was‬‭supposed‬‭to‬‭go‬‭into‬‭effect‬‭on‬‭3/14.‬‭Ryan‬‭stated‬‭that‬‭the‬‭State‬‭reversed‬‭the‬‭new‬‭law‬‭at‬‭the‬

‭last‬‭minute‬‭as‬‭they‬‭did‬‭not‬‭intend‬‭to‬‭ban‬‭BBQs.‬‭The‬‭new‬‭law‬‭was‬‭banned‬‭five‬‭days‬‭before‬‭it‬‭was‬‭to‬‭be‬

‭implemented,‬‭but‬‭unfortunately,‬‭the‬‭State‬‭had‬‭already‬‭given‬‭directives‬‭to‬‭fire‬‭departments/fire‬

‭authorities‬‭on‬‭the‬‭new‬‭law.‬‭Current‬‭Umbrella‬‭and‬‭Village‬‭policies‬‭related‬‭to‬‭open‬‭flame‬‭devices‬‭are‬‭still‬

‭in‬‭effect.‬‭•‬‭Committee‬‭Reports:‬‭Distribution‬‭to‬‭Community‬‭and‬‭UAB‬‭Ahead‬‭of‬‭Board‬‭Meetings‬‭o‬‭new‬

‭process‬‭will‬‭be‬‭effective‬‭in‬‭May‬‭–‬‭committee‬‭reports‬‭will‬‭be‬‭distributed‬‭to‬‭PP‬‭residents‬‭as‬‭part‬‭of‬‭the‬

‭working‬‭session‬‭and‬‭regular‬‭UAB‬‭board‬‭meeting‬‭agendas.‬‭This‬‭will‬‭allow‬‭PP‬‭residents‬‭and‬‭UA‬‭board‬

‭members‬‭to‬‭review‬‭committee‬‭reports‬‭before‬‭these‬‭meetings.‬‭•‬‭White‬‭Elephant‬‭Sale:‬‭Update‬‭on‬‭the‬‭first‬

‭committee‬‭meeting‬‭that‬‭took‬‭place‬‭two‬‭weeks‬‭ago.‬‭WE‬‭sale‬‭is‬‭scheduled‬‭in‬‭July‬‭2024.‬‭•‬‭Mobile‬‭Speed‬

‭Sign‬‭Purchase‬‭of‬‭Safety‬‭committee‬‭has‬‭determined‬‭location/placement‬‭of‬‭new‬‭mobile‬‭sign,‬‭which‬‭will‬‭be‬

‭installed‬‭on‬‭a‬‭maintenance‬‭vehicle‬‭once‬‭deployed.‬‭•‬‭Village‬‭and‬‭UAB‬‭FHA‬‭Renewals‬‭and‬‭Insurance‬

‭Broker‬‭Information‬‭–‬‭Update‬‭of‬‭The‬‭WAV‬‭FHA‬‭recertification‬‭is‬‭still‬‭pending.‬‭FHA‬‭requested‬‭2/29/24‬

‭income‬‭and‬‭balance‬‭sheet‬‭for‬‭review,‬‭which‬‭have‬‭been‬‭provided.‬‭•‬‭Work‬‭Order‬‭Software‬‭Acquisition‬

‭Review‬‭by‬‭PMO:‬‭Update‬‭on‬‭LIMBLE,‬‭the‬‭prospective‬‭CMMS‬‭work‬‭order‬‭software‬‭vendor,‬‭has‬‭been‬

‭contacted‬‭and‬‭provided‬‭with‬‭our‬‭technical‬‭questions.‬‭PMO‬‭has‬‭forwarded‬‭additional‬‭info‬‭regarding‬‭“pain‬

‭points''‬‭from‬‭village‬‭leaders.‬‭This‬‭information‬‭has‬‭been‬‭sent‬‭to‬‭LIMBLE‬‭for‬‭response.‬‭•‬‭Stripe/Website‬

‭Reservation‬‭System‬‭Review:‬‭PMO‬‭Update‬‭o‬‭Lorri‬‭is‬‭finalizing‬‭the‬‭new‬‭Stripe‬‭payment‬‭policy‬‭and‬‭online‬



‭reservation‬‭process,‬‭which‬‭will‬‭be‬‭utilized‬‭for‬‭the‬‭May‬‭rollout‬‭of‬‭the‬‭first‬‭activity/event‬‭that‬‭can‬‭be‬

‭reserved‬‭and‬‭paid‬‭for‬‭online.‬

‭President’s‬‭Report‬

‭The‬‭report‬‭from‬‭PMO‬‭at‬‭the‬‭March‬‭Meeting‬‭indicated‬‭that‬‭only‬‭69‬‭of‬‭the‬‭181‬‭owners‬‭in‬‭WA‬

‭Village‬‭have‬‭reported‬‭their‬‭property‬‭insurance‬‭information.‬‭This‬‭could‬‭indicate‬‭that‬‭owners‬

‭have‬‭not‬‭asked‬‭their‬‭insurer‬‭to‬‭notify‬‭PP‬‭of‬‭the‬‭annual‬‭renewal‬‭of‬‭the‬‭property‬‭insurance.‬‭It‬‭is‬

‭much‬‭easier‬‭to‬‭have‬‭the‬‭insurance‬‭company‬‭send‬‭the‬‭notice‬‭than‬‭it‬‭is‬‭for‬‭the‬‭owner‬‭to‬‭deliver‬‭a‬

‭copy‬‭to‬‭PMO‬‭each‬‭year.‬‭Or‬‭it‬‭may‬‭mean‬‭that‬‭the‬‭owner‬‭has‬‭not‬‭increased‬‭their‬‭property‬

‭insurance‬‭coverage‬‭from‬‭$25,000‬‭to‬‭$100,000‬‭as‬‭notified‬‭last‬‭year‬‭at‬‭this‬‭time.‬‭If‬‭the‬‭second‬

‭reason‬‭is‬‭true‬‭then‬‭the‬‭owners‬‭are‬‭at‬‭great‬‭risk‬‭of‬‭having‬‭an‬‭inadequate‬‭amount‬‭of‬‭property‬

‭insurance‬‭on‬‭their‬‭unit.‬ ‭Please‬‭discuss‬‭this‬‭situation‬‭at‬‭the‬‭building‬‭meetings.‬

‭There‬‭are‬‭projects‬‭in‬‭5‬‭of‬‭the‬‭7‬‭villages‬‭to‬‭install‬‭Yolink‬‭water‬‭leak‬‭sensors‬‭that‬‭report‬‭to‬‭the‬

‭owner’s‬‭smartphones.‬ ‭This‬‭Board‬‭has‬‭not‬‭adopted‬‭a‬‭plan‬‭for‬‭Yolink.‬ ‭There‬‭are‬‭several‬‭owners‬

‭in‬‭the‬‭Cascade‬‭building‬‭who‬‭have‬‭purchased‬‭another‬‭water‬‭leak‬‭sensor‬‭system‬‭that‬‭sends‬

‭alarms‬‭to‬‭phones,‬‭Govee.‬‭Sheila‬‭Couey‬‭and‬‭her‬‭husband‬‭Steve‬‭have‬‭expressed‬‭interest‬‭in‬

‭exploring‬‭how‬‭this‬‭village‬‭might‬‭have‬‭a‬‭Yolink‬‭project.‬

‭The‬‭Preventative‬‭Maintenance‬‭Inspections‬‭were‬‭completed‬‭last‬‭year‬‭and‬‭the‬‭Building‬

‭Maintenance‬‭representatives‬‭in‬‭each‬‭of‬‭the‬‭5‬‭buildings‬‭will‬‭be‬‭asking‬‭owners‬‭for‬‭their‬‭updated‬

‭information.‬‭That‬‭will‬‭not‬‭involve‬‭inspecting‬‭inside‬‭units‬‭unless‬‭that‬‭inspection‬‭was‬‭not‬

‭completed‬‭last‬‭year.‬‭There‬‭is‬‭a‬‭form‬‭to‬‭update‬‭about‬‭the‬‭number‬‭of‬‭water‬‭leak‬‭sensors‬‭being‬

‭used,‬‭changes‬‭to‬‭the‬‭main‬‭shut‬‭off‬‭valve‬‭and‬‭installation‬‭of‬‭new‬‭water‬‭heaters.‬ ‭The‬‭purpose‬‭of‬

‭this‬‭review‬‭is‬‭to‬‭demonstrate‬‭to‬‭the‬‭insurance‬‭company‬‭that‬‭we‬‭are‬‭paying‬‭attention‬‭to‬‭the‬

‭prevention‬‭of‬‭the‬‭costly‬‭source‬‭of‬‭claims.‬

‭The‬‭report‬‭of‬‭the‬‭inspection‬‭of‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭at‬‭Rainier‬‭building‬‭indicated‬‭that‬‭the‬‭insulation‬‭is‬

‭deficient.‬‭As‬‭a‬‭result,‬‭Rich‬‭Niemi‬‭has‬‭been‬‭asked‬‭to‬‭arrange‬‭similar‬‭inspections‬‭of‬‭the‬‭attics‬‭in‬

‭the‬‭other‬‭4‬‭buildings.‬‭Those‬‭inspections‬‭involve‬‭entrance‬‭into‬‭units‬‭on‬‭the‬‭third‬‭floor‬‭where‬‭the‬

‭openings‬‭to‬‭the‬‭attic‬‭are‬‭located.‬ ‭Advanced‬‭notice‬‭will‬‭be‬‭given.‬ ‭The‬‭Evolution‬‭Architects‬

‭inspection‬‭took‬‭a‬‭whole‬‭day‬‭for‬‭one‬‭building.‬‭The‬‭replacement‬‭of‬‭the‬‭roof‬‭at‬‭Rainier‬‭and‬‭the‬

‭repairs‬‭to‬‭the‬‭other‬‭four‬‭building‬‭roofs‬‭is‬‭the‬‭first‬‭step.‬ ‭The‬‭schedule‬‭of‬‭when‬‭Chinook‬‭Roofing‬

‭will‬‭be‬‭doing‬‭the‬‭work‬‭is‬‭not‬‭available‬‭yet.‬

‭There‬‭has‬‭been‬‭a‬‭change‬‭in‬‭the‬‭WA‬‭State‬‭fire‬‭code‬‭restricting‬‭the‬‭use‬‭of‬‭BBQs‬‭with‬‭open‬‭flames‬

‭on‬‭decks‬‭effective‬‭July‬‭1.‬‭There‬‭must‬‭be‬‭an‬‭overhead‬‭sprinkler.‬ ‭The‬‭decks‬‭in‬‭this‬‭village‬‭do‬‭not‬

‭have‬‭overhead‬‭sprinklers.‬ ‭Our‬‭policy‬‭needs‬‭to‬‭be‬‭rewritten.‬

‭There‬‭are‬‭goals‬‭for‬‭2024‬‭that‬‭hopefully‬‭the‬‭Board‬‭will‬‭approve‬‭at‬‭this‬‭meeting.‬‭One‬‭is‬‭to‬

‭increase‬‭resident‬‭interest‬‭and‬‭participation‬‭in‬‭village‬‭governance.‬‭The‬‭VPs‬‭have‬‭worked‬‭this‬

‭month‬‭to‬‭provide‬‭more‬‭information‬‭about‬‭the‬‭volunteer‬‭nature‬‭of‬‭the‬‭village‬‭governance‬‭to‬



‭new‬‭owners.‬‭Fay‬‭Helmon‬‭is‬‭willing‬‭to‬‭Chair‬‭the‬‭ad‬‭hoc‬‭committee‬‭of‬‭residents‬‭to‬‭talk‬‭about‬‭how‬

‭to‬‭increase‬‭interest.‬
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
 

September 11, 2024 
 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Irene Rice, Ron Imhoff, Don Oelschlager, Jo Manning, 
Sue Edson, Gloria Rodriguez, Christine Crowle, Cindy Hamilton 
 
OTHERS PRESENT/GUESTS: Jane Bird, Terrie Nixdorff, Katy Palma, Fay Helmon, 
Nora Albert, Evelyn Johnston, Amanda Burton, Kathleen Ege 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION MOTION/ACTION 
Call to Order  President Irene Rice 

called the meeting to 
order at 4:02 PM 

Quorum 
Confirmation 

 Quorum confirmed 

Approval of Agenda Irene Rice added an agenda item, which was 
discussion of the Nominating Committee. 

Motion to approve the 
agenda as amended 
made by Gloria 
Rodriguez; seconded 
by Ron Imhoff. 
Motion carried. 

Approval of Minutes  Ron Imhoff moved to 
approve the July 10, 
2024 minutes. 
Seconded by Christine 
Crowle. Motion 
carried. 

Community General 
Manager Report 

The Community Manager Report will be 
provided later. 

Community Manager 
was unable to join due 
to travel. 

President’s Report Report attached  
Treasurer’s Report Report attached Sue Edson moved to 

Transfer the 
$52,441.66 (+ interest) 
from the maturing 12 
mo CDAR paying 
5.15% interest at 
Alliance, plus an 
additional $25,000 
from reserves into a 12 
mo CDAR paying 
4.4% interest, or the 
best available rate 
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from Alliance Bank. 
Jo Manning seconded. 
Motion carried. 

Sue Edson moved to 
invest $75,000 from 
reserves into a 6 mo 
CDAR paying 4.75% 
interest, or the best 
available rate from 
Alliance Bank. Gloria 
Rodriguez seconded. 
Motion carried.  

Vice 
President/Committee 
Reports 
 
 
 
 

VPs for the following building reported: 
Olympia  
Winthrop  
Cascade 
Rainier  
Pacific 
Umbrella Committee 
 
Reports attached 

 

Umbrella Board 
Representative 

Report attached  

Village Committee 
Reports 

Budget & Finance 
Buildings 
Emergency Readiness 
Grounds 
Social Committee 
Welcome 
 
Report Attached  

 

Village 
Representatives to 
Umbrella 
Committees 

Government Affairs 
Safety Committee 
Emergency Readiness 
Pea Patch 
Digital Communications  
 
Report Attached 

 

RESIDENT’S 
REMARKS 

No resident remarks were given  

Unfinished Business a. Committee Policy Review 
 
 
 

a. Ron Imhoff moved 
to accept the 
Committee Policy 
as amended. 
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b. Report from Fay Helmon – Team Builders 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
c. Alternation Agreement #201 Cascade 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
d. Ratify CD 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
e. 2023 Village Audit and Tax Return 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Christine Crowe 
seconded. Motion 
carried.  

 
 
 
b.   Jo Manning moved 
to accept the Team 
Builders report. 
Christine Crowle 
seconded. Motion 
passed.  
 
BOD will consider an 
October workshop to 
discuss Team Builders 
more completely. 
 

 
c. Gloria Rodriguez 
moved to approve the 
Alt agreement for 
#201. Ron seconded. 
Motion carried 
 
 
 
d.    Gloria Rodriguez 
moved to ratify the 
CD. Ron Imhoff 
seconded. Motion 
carried.  
 
 
 
 
e.   Gloria Rodriguez 
moved to ratify email 
vote of Aug 12 to 
accept the 2023 tax 
return and file the 
return with the IRS. 
Ron Imhoff seconded. 
Motion carried.  
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f. Ratify vote for Rainier garage doors 
 
 
 
 
 
 

g. Ratify vote for Rainier elevator 

f.    Gloria Rodriguez 
moved to ratify email 
vote of Aug 16. for 13 
Ranier garage doors. 
Ron Imhoff seconded. 
Motion carried.  
 
g. Jo Manning moved 

to ratify Aug 29 
email vote for 
Ranier elevator. 
Christine Crowle 
seconded. Motion 
carried.  

New Business a. Accept resignation of Glen Cramer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

b. Approve reserve expense of $6035.62 
to B & W remodeling for courtyard 
expansion joint repair 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

c. Approve reserve expense of $4,168 for 
plumbing repair at the Olympia 
Building 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

a. Gloria 
Rodriguez 
moved to 
accept the 
resignation of 
Glen Cramer, 
Ron Imhoff 
seconded. 
Motion carried.  

 
b. Approved 

reserve 
expense for 
Pacific Bldg. – 
no motion 
needed. 
Approved by 
President and 
Treasurer 

 
 

c. Approved 
reserve 
expense for 
Olympia Bldg. 
– no motion 
needed. 
Approved by 
President and 
Treasurer 

. 
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d. Revision of the Maintenance and 
Safety Responsibilities Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. Request for discussion by Christine 
Crowle of use of parking spaces for 
second vehicles once the unit garage 
space is taken by the owner’s first car. 

 
 

f. Nominating Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 

d. Gloria 
Rodriguez 
moved to 
accept the 
Safety Policy 
as amended. Jo 
Manning 
seconded. 
Motion carried  
 

e. Discussion 
held. No action 
required. 

 
 
 

 
f. Christine 

Crowle agreed 
to serve as 
Nominating 
Chair. Ron 
Imhoff agreed 
to serve on the 
committee. 
Ballot with 
names and 
biographical 
info due by 
10/11/24. 

Adjourn Meeting adjourned at 6:16 Gloria Rodriguez 
moved to adjourn. 
Christine Crowle 
seconded. Meeting 
adjourned.  

 

Respectfully submitted:  Cindy Hamilton, Village Secretary 

NEXT MEETING:  October 9, 2024 4:00 PM via Zoom 
 
BUDGET MEETINGS by Zoom 

 September 19, 2024   4:00 PM 
 September 23, 2024   7:00 PM 
 September 25, 2024   4:00 PM 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Reserve Study meets the requirements of the Washington Condominium Act and the Washington 

Uniform Common Interest Owner Act for a Level 3 Reserve Study Update without a Site Visit, and was 

prepared by an independent Reserve Study Professional. 

Washington Village is a 181-unit residential community located along Providence Point Drive SE in 

Issaquah, Washington. Construction of Washington Village was completed from 1989-1995. The 

community consists of five wood framed buildings that are three stories each with detached garages and 

enclosed carports. The buildings have fiber cement board siding with wood trim. All buildings are topped 

with asphalt composition shingle roofing.

WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESERVE FUND STATUS  

WASHINGTON VILLAGE’S FISCAL YEAR a calendar year 

PROJECTED RESERVE ACCOUNT BALANCE ON DECEMBER 31, 2024 $750,000  1 

FULLY FUNDED BALANCE @ FISCAL YEAR-END 2024 $3,315,284 2  

PERCENT FUNDED BALANCE @ FISCAL YEAR-END 2024 23% 3  

FUNDING STATUS – RISK OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT @ FISCAL YEAR-END  Highest Risk  

2024 PLANNED OR IMPLEMENTED SPECIAL ASSESSMENT $500,000  

COMPONENT INCLUSION THRESHOLD VALUE $4,370 

WASHINGTON VILLAGE CURRENT AND RECOMMENDED RESERVE CONTRIBUTIONS 

CURRENT BUDGETED ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES  $350,566  

2025 RECOMMENDED ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION RATE $500,000 4 

2026 RECOMMENDED SPECIAL ASSESSMENT $500,000  

2025 AVERAGE CONTRIBUTION PER UNIT PER YEAR $2,762  

2025 AVERAGE CONTRIBUTION PER UNIT PER MONTH $230  

2025 BASELINE FUNDING PLAN CONTRIBUTION RATE $365,800  

2025 FULL FUNDING PLAN CONTRIBUTION RATE $478,300  

1 The actual or projected total reserve fund balance presented in the Reserve Study is based on information 

provided by the Association representative and was not audited by RCL. 

2 The fully funded balance for each reserve component is calculated by multiplying the current replacement cost of 

that reserve component by its effective age, then dividing the result by that reserve component's useful life. The 

sum of all reserve components' fully funded balances is the association's fully funded balance as defined by 

Washington State law. The fully funded balance changes from year to year. 

3 The percent fully funded acts as a measuring tool to assess an association’s ability to absorb unplanned expenses. 

These expenses could be emergency repairs not covered by insurance, or expenses that differ from the existing 

Reserve Study in terms of timing or cost. 

4  To help ensure there are appropriate funds for the anticipated expenses over the next 30 years, we recommend 

that the annual reserve contribution be adjusted to $600,284 in 2037. A special assessment of $500,000 is needed 

to adequately fund for the maintenance planned in 2026.
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 FULLY FUNDED BALANCE CALCULATION @ FISCAL YEAR END 2024  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW FOR 2025  

$750,000  28% $227,135  
 2025 Estimated 2025 Estimated Percent Funded 2025 Estimated 

 Starting Balance w/the Recommended Funding Plan  Reserve Expenditures   

 

RESERVE CONTRIBUTION COMPARISON 2024 VS 2025

2024 

$350,566  

Association 

Budgeted 

Contribution  

$536,000  

Recommended  

Contribution to  

Reserves 

65% 

% of 2023 Recommended  

Contribution Budgeted 

In 2024 

 

 

 

2025 

 $500,000  

 Recommended 

 Contribution to 

 Reserves 

43% 

% Increase Between 

2025 Recommended & 

2024 Budgeted 

Contribution to 

Reserves 

 

The recommended reserve contribution 
represents a Threshold Funding Plan to prevent 
additional special assessments over the course 
of the 30-year study while maintaining a 
minimum reserve account balance of one year's 
contribution to reserves and the percent 
funded above 26%. Washington State law 
requires an up-to-date Reserve Study with a 
current recommended reserve contribution rate. 

$3,315,284  

Current Fully Funded 
Balance 

 

$750,000  

Current Reserve Fund 
Balance 

 

23% 

 Current Percent Fully 
Funded 
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ASSOCIATION OVERVIEW 

Washington Village is a 181-unit residential community 

located along Providence Point Drive SE in Issaquah, 

Washington. Construction was completed from 1989-1995. 

The community consists of five wood framed buildings that 

are three stories each with detached garages and enclosed 

carports. The buildings have fiber cement board siding with 

wood trim. All buildings are topped with asphalt composition 

shingle roofing. 

Refer to the Component List on the following page for a 

complete list of Washington Village’s common components 

that are included in the reserve study analysis. 

The 2024 Board Treasurer was identified as a representative 

who provided the information used to complete the reserve 

study analysis. A site visit was not completed with this 

reserve study update. Photos included in the report were 

taken at the last site visit. 

COMMUNITY MAINTENANCE  

According to The 2024 Board Treasurer, Washington Village 

does not have a preventative maintenance manual. It was 

reported that major and minor maintenance is regularly 

completed. 

  

PROFESSIONAL INSPECTIONS 

The 2024 Board Treasurer reported that Washington Village 

had a professional inspection completed. We understand that 

a roof inspection and attic inspections were completed in 

2024. Findings from the inspections have been considered 

when setting the maintenance cycles and budgets for the 

reserve components included in this reserve study analysis. 
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COMPONENT LIST

Each reserve component is evaluated to 

determine the current condition, the remaining 

useful life, and the estimated replacement cost. 

Reserve studies for condominiums are required 

to include roofing, painting, paving, decks, 

siding, plumbing, windows, and any other 

reserve component that would cost more than 

one percent of the annual budget for major 

maintenance, repair or replacement (RCW 

64.34.382). While the law defines the inclusion 

threshold to be 1% of the operating budget, or 

$4,370 (1% of $437,000), components valued 

less than the legal threshold may be included to 

better capture reserve funding for Washington 

Village. The current replacement cost represents 

the total component cost in today’s dollar value. 

The component list is based on information 

provided by Washington Village. Reserve 

Consultants LLC does not provide legal 

interpretations of governing documents. It is the 

responsibility of Washington Village to ensure 

that the component list is complete and 

complies with their governing documents. Many 

factors may influence the actual costs that an 

association will experience. The quality of 

replacement materials of items can significantly 

impact cost, as well as the timing between 

replacements. The use of consultants to specify 

and oversee work may also cause additional 

expenses. Remaining balances due for Year 0, 
(2024) appear in the list, but do not impact the 

fully funded balance.

.
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COMPONENT LIST CONTINUED 
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COMPONENT LIST CONTINUED 
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COMPONENTS EXCLUDED FROM THIS STUDY 

Unless specifically noted, the components included within this study have an anticipated remaining 

useful life within 30 years from the time the field observations used in preparing the study was 

performed. Components that individual unit owners are responsible to maintain, repair, and/or replace 

are not included in the study or funding projections. We recommend that common interest properties 

establish a clear definition of these components, as well as policies and processes regarding 

maintenance of these "owner responsibility" items. 

OPERATING BUDGET  UNIT OWNER RESPONSIBILITY 

The following components may qualify for 

inclusion in the Reserve Study, but are 

excluded because the Association elects to 

maintain them with funds from the operating 

budget: 

There are items that individual unit 
owners are responsible to maintain and 
pay for, including, but not limited to:  

 fire sprinkler maintenance 

 garbage chutes 

 lighting motion and time sensors 

 mailboxes 

 wall heaters 

 landscaping maintenance 

 wood railing repairs 

 select window replacement 

 routine elevator maintenance 

 interior finishes within individual 

residences 

 damage by residents or their pets 

 

ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPONENT RESERVE RECOMMENDATIONS 

This reserve study provides updated information 

on the components from prior reserve studies. 

All cost estimates were adjusted to reflect the 

actual inflation rate for construction work in 

Washington State, and costs actually 

experienced by Washington Village or others in 

the area. To complete the report, we were 

provided with a record of recent expenditures 

on reserve components. 

We use those figures, where applicable, for 

updating component cost projections, applying 

an appropriate inflation factor. Where updated 

figures from actual work performed are not 

available, cost projections from the previous 

reserve study are updated for inflation and 

rounded to the nearest $10, using the RS Means 

2023 to 2024 inflation figure of 2.7% for 

construction work.
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SIX YEARS AT A GLANCE (2024 - 2029) 

Below is a comprehensive list of reserve funded expenses that are expected to occur this fiscal year and 

the following five years at Washington Village. 

2024 (YEAR 0) COMPLETED / ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE           ESTIMATED COST 

 

2025 (YEAR 1) ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE                    ESTIMATED COST 

 

2026 (YEAR 2) ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE              ESTIMATED COST 
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SIX YEARS AT A GLANCE (2024 - 2029) CONTINUED 

2027 (YEAR 3) ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE             ESTIMATED COST 

 

2028 (YEAR 4) ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE              ESTIMATED COST 

 

2029 (YEAR 5) ANTICIPATED MAINTENANCE              ESTIMATED COST 
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PROJECTED RESERVE ACCOUNT BALANCE  
FOR EACH FUNDING PLAN OVER NEXT 5 YEARS  
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PERCENT FUNDED  

The "percent funded" is a measure of how much the Association should have saved in their reserve 

account compared to the projected cost for all the components the Association is responsible for and 

relates to the level of deterioration compared to the cost to repair or replace the component.

We typically recommend a contribution rate to 

meet a minimum reserve account balance 

(threshold) goal instead of a 100% funded rate.  

We usually recommend that an association 

consider a threshold equal to the recommended 

annual reserve contribution because this is the 

average maintenance expense over the thirty 

years. However, each association must judge 

their unique risk tolerance.  

The Fully Funded Balance for Washington 

Village is $3,315,284 . The actual current funding 

is $750,000 . The Association is approximately 

23% funded.  

This means that based on a straight-line savings 

for each reserve component, the Association 

saved 23% of the accumulated depreciation of 

the reserve components. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

At 23% percent funded, Washington Village 

is considered to be at  

Highest Risk for a special assessment. 

EXAMPLE OF PERCENT FUNDED FOR ROOF REPLACEMENT 

SCENARIO ANALYSIS 

For a deck membrane that lasts 10 years 
and costs $100,000 to replace: 

• Save $10,000 each year, for 10 years 
 

• Year 2, the membrane has deteriorated 20%.  
 
o If you have $20,000 saved it is fully 

funded.  
 

o If you have $10,000 saved it is 50% 
funded. 

 

• Year 8, the membrane has deteriorated 
80%.   
 
o If you have $80,000 saved it is fully 

funded.  
 

o If you have $20,000 saved it is 25% 
funded. If you have $10,000 saved it is 
13% funded. 

 

A. In effect, the percent funded is a measure of 

how well an association can withstand the 

risk of unexpected expenses. Such 

unexpected expenses include: emergency 

expenses not covered by insurance, expenses 

that are higher than predicted, and expenses 

that are required earlier than anticipated. 

 

B. A higher percent funded means more money 

is in the bank which lowers the risk of special 

assessment if something unexpected occurs. 

A poorly funded Association has less cash on 

hand, therefore much higher risk of special 

assessment for unplanned expenses. 

 

C. By analyzing deterioration cycles and cash 

flow needs, we determine how much money 

should be steadily contributed, over a 30 year 

period, to fund the repair and replacement 

needs of the components included in the 

study. Budgeting to maintain a minimum 

balance, or threshold, helps to ensure that a 

special assessment will not be required if an 

unexpected expense arises.  
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DEFICIT OR SURPLUS IN RESERVE FUNDING

RCW 64.90.550 §2(l) requires that the reserve study 

include the amount of any current deficit or surplus in 

reserve funding expressed on a dollars per unit basis. 

This is calculated by subtracting the community’s 

reserve account balance as of the date of the study 

from the fully funded balance, and then multiplying the 

result by the fraction or percentage of the common 

expenses of the community allocable to each unit. 

The fully funded balance calculates how much money 

should be saved for future maintenance based on the 

age of each component and the cost for future 

maintenance. In other words, the fully funded balance 

assumes that money will be saved every year for the 

next maintenance of a component to ensure special 

assessments are not required to fund future 

maintenance. The intent of RCW 64.90.550 §2 (l) is to 

show each unit’s “share” of the surplus or deficit in 

reserve funding. 

If the reserve account balance is: 

• equal to the fully funded 
balance, Washington Village 
would be considered as 100% 
fully funded. There would be 
neither a surplus nor deficit. 
 

• less than the fully funded 
balance, there is a deficit 
meaning Washington Village 
would be thought behind on 
saving for future maintenance. 
 

• more than the fully funded 

balance, there is a surplus 

meaning Washington Village 

would be deemed ahead on 

saving for future maintenance. 

The Recommended Funding Plan is based on Threshold Funding, a reserve contribution rate that is 

constant (increasing annually with inflation) to provide funds for all anticipated reserve expenses for 

the life of the study but leaving a minimum level of reserves (the “threshold”) at all times. The 

threshold provides a monetary cushion in the reserve account to help ensure that a special 

assessment is not required for the duration of the study, even in years when there are significant 

withdrawals from the reserve account. Primary consideration is given to cash needed to cover 

expenses and the threshold; the percent funded is typically targeted to be 80%. 

 

SUMMARY  

PROJECTED RESERVE ACCOUNT BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024  $750,000  

CURRENT FULLY FUNDED BALANCE  $3,315,284  

RESERVE FUND (DEFICIT)  ($2,565,284) 

NUMBER OF UNITS  181 

AVERAGE (DEFICIT) PER UNIT  ($14,173)1 

ALL UNITS PAY EQUALLY INTO RESERVES 

1 All units pay equally into reserves  
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FUNDING PLANS 

THRESHOLD FUNDING PLAN 

$500,000  

BASELINE FUNDING PLAN 

$365,800  

FULL FUNDING PLAN 

$478,300   

Special Assessment 
    $500,000 in 2026 
Contribution Accelerator 
    Years 2 -10 : 0.0% 
    Years 11 – 30 : 0.0% 
Contribution Adjustment 
    $600,284 in 2037 

Special Assessment 
    $500,000 in 2026 
Contribution Accelerator 
    Years 2 -10 - None 
    Years 11 – 30 - None 
Contribution Adjustment 
    None 

Special Assessment 
    $500,000 in 2026 
Contribution Accelerator 
    Years 2 -10 - None 
    Years 11 – 30 - None 
Contribution Adjustment 
    None 

RECOMMENDED OPTIONAL STRATEGY 100% FUNDED BY YEAR 30 

initial annual contribution of 
$500,000  

initial annual contribution of 
$365,800  

initial annual contribution of 
$478,300  

meets yearly projected 
reserve expenses  
  

meets annual reserve 
expenses with no minimum 
balance requirement 

most flexibility for cost 
variables and unplanned 
expenses 

 
maintains minimum reserve 
balance equal to annual 
contribution amount 

 
less flexibility with cost 
variables and unplanned 
expenses 

lowest risk for special 
assessment 

The Threshold Funding Plan is the RECOMMENDED FUNDING PLAN for Washington Village, balancing 

cashflow and anticipated expenses over 30 years while maintaining a minimum reserve account balance 

of one year's contribution to reserves and the percent funded above 26%. Cost projection accuracy 

decreases into the distant future. Assumptions should be reconsidered and updated with each revision 

of the study. 

ALTERNATIVE FUNDING STRATEGIES 

In addition to an annual contribution to reserves that increases every year to keep up with inflation, a 

variety of funding strategies are available. These strategies are not typically employed but are options 

that provide additional flexibility in developing a custom funding plan to fit the unique needs of a 

community.  

Special assessments – additional lump-sum contributions to either cover the cost of anticipated 

expenses, or to help increase the reserve account balance.  

• Recommended special assessment: $500,000 in 2026 

Contribution accelerators – an additional increase to the annual reserve contribution above the 

applied inflation rate. Our system can accommodate up to two rates. The ranges are grouped with 

the same percentage increase in Years 2 - 10 and in Years 11 – 30. 

• Budgeted accelerator in Years 2 -10 : 0.0% 

• Budgeted accelerator in Years 11 – 30 : 0.0% 

Contribution adjustments – stepped increase or decrease in the reserve contribution to provide 

appropriate funding over the 30-year span of the report. 

• Allocated contribution adjustments: $600,284 in 2037  
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COMPARISON OF FULLY FUNDED BALANCE AND FUNDING PLANS 

The following graph illustrates the projected Fully Funded Balance, along with the  

• Current Budgeted Contribution to reserves (Current Funding Plan) 

• Recommended Funding Plan (Threshold Funding Plan) 

• Baseline Funding Plan 

• Full Funding Plan 

If any of the following special funding strategies are employed: 

• Special assessments are calculated in all the funding plans. 

• Contribution accelerators are only applied to the Recommended (Threshold) Funding Plan. 

• Contribution adjustments are only applied to the Recommended (Threshold) Funding Plan. 

Note: If the funding plans are similar or identical, only one line will be visible on some parts of the graph 

where the lines intersect. 
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PROJECTED RESERVE ACCOUNT BALANCES  
FOR FUNDING PLANS OVER 30 YEARS 
 

Per RCW 64.90.550 §2 (j) of the Washington Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (WUCIOA), the 

projected reserve account balance for each of the funding plans over the next 30 years is provided, 

along with the current funding plan projections. The values in the Recommended Funding Plan include 

the previously mentioned recommended adjustment(s) in the annual reserve contribution, if applicable. 
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RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS  

USING INFLATED DOLLAR VALUES 

The recommended contribution to reserves is primarily based on cashflow over thirty years to ensure 

that there will be enough funds in reserves to cover anticipated expenses without the need of a special 

assessment. Monitoring the Fully Funded Balance helps anticipate future financial liabilities and the 

community’s potential risk for a special assessment. The inflated scenario includes annual increases in 

the reserve contribution to keep up with inflation. 

 Teal Area Graph: The fiscal year-end 

running reserve fund balance is shown 

as a line graph in teal.  

 

 Grey Area Graph: The anticipated fully 

funded balance is shown as a line 

graph in grey.  

 Mint Green Bars: The annual reserve fund 

contributions are shown as mint green bars.  

 

 Brick Red Bars: The anticipated yearly 

reserve expenditures are shown as brick red 

bars, depicting the anticipated expenses 

over the next 30 years. 

RECOMMENDED FUNDING PLAN STARTING AT $500,000  
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RESERVE 30 YEAR SUMMARY AT THE  

RECOMMENDED FUNDING PLAN STARTING AT $500,000  
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PURPOSE OF A RESERVE STUDY 

The purpose of a Reserve Study is to 

recommend a reasonable annual reserve 

contribution rate made by a common interest 

community to its reserve account. Reserve 

accounts are established to fund major 

maintenance, repair, and replacement of 

common elements, including limited common 

elements, expected within the next thirty years. 

A Reserve Study is intended to project 

availability of adequate funds for the 

replacement or major repair of any significant 

component of the property as it becomes 

necessary without relying on special 

assessments. It is a budget planning tool which 

identifies the current status of the reserve 

account and a stable and equitable Funding Plan 

to offset the anticipated future major shared 

expenditures. Each reserve component is 

evaluated to determine the current condition, 

the remaining useful life, and the estimated 

replacement cost. This information is combined 

into a spreadsheet to determine funding 

requirements and establish the annual 

contribution rate needed to minimize the 

potential for special assessments. All costs and 

annual reserve fund balances are shown with 

adjustments for annual inflation and interest 

earned. Ideally, an even level of contributions is 

established that maintains a positive balance in 

the reserve account over the timeline the study 

examines. Annual updates are key to keeping up 

with current trends in component pricing, 

inflation and interest rates, actual timing of 

maintenance experienced and the community’s 

risk tolerance. 

A Reserve Study also calculates a theoretical “Fully Funded Balance”. Fully 

Funded Balance is the sum total of the reserve components’ depreciated 

value using a straight-line depreciation method.  

To calculate each component’s depreciated value: 

𝐷𝑒𝑝𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑖𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑉𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒 = 𝐶𝑢𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑅𝑒𝑝𝑙𝑎𝑐𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡 × 𝐸𝑓𝑓𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑖𝑣𝑒 𝐴𝑔𝑒𝐸𝑥𝑝𝑒𝑐𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝑈𝑠𝑒𝑓𝑢𝑙 𝐿𝑖𝑓𝑒 
By comparing the actual current reserve fund balance, to the theoretical 

Fully Funded Balance a Percent Fully Funded is derived. 

 

OUR APPROACH TO A RESERVE STUDY 

Reserve Consultants LLC employs a “Reasonable 

Approach” when evaluating reserve components 

to draft a study that is of greatest value to our 

clients. This means we attempt to predict, based 

on the costs involved and the client’s objectives, 

what a reasonable person will decide to have 

done when maintenance, repairs, or replacement 

become necessary. For example, a reasonable 

person will not replace a fence when it only 

needs to be repainted. The benefit of this is that 

reserve contributions are minimized to allow for 

what is most likely to occur. Our studies are not 

based on a worst-case scenario, but rather on 

what we expect is most likely to occur. Our 

approach assumes minor repairs will be 

completed as they occur before they become 

major problems. 
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LEVELS OF RESERVE STUDIES 

Level 1: The first level, an initial Reserve Study, must be 

based upon a visual site inspection conducted by a Reserve 

Study Professional. This is also known as a full Level 1 

Reserve Study with a site visit. 

Level 2: Thereafter at least every three years, an updated 

Reserve Study must be prepared, which again is based upon 

a visual site inspection conducted by a Reserve Study 

Professional. This is also known as a Level 2 update with a 

site visit. 

Level 3: As noted earlier, the Association is required to 

update its Reserve Study every year. However, in two of the 

three years, the annual updates do not require a site visit. 

This is also known as a Level 3 update without a site visit. 

Level 4: The Community Associations Institute defines a 

Level 4 reserve study for communities under construction as 

a Preliminary, Community Not Yet Constructed reserve 

study. 

This study  

is a Level 3 

Reserve Study 

Update without a 

Site Visit 

 

The next required update 

for Washington Village is 

a Level 2 study by July, 

2025. 

 

 

SOURCES USED IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

Reserve Consultants LLC has provided reserve studies and construction services since 1992 and base 

component repair and replacement costs on this extensive experience and information provided by the 

Association. Sources used include: 

 Review of previous reserve study report(s) 

 Input provided by The 2024 Board Treasurer 

 Review of a list of components the community is responsible for 

 Generally accepted construction, maintenance, and repair guidelines  

Measurements and take-offs used in the report are collected using a variety of methods. Our preference 

is to collect information from as-built drawings. If drawings are not available, measurements are taken 

from Google Earth and on-site; quantities of components are confirmed on-site. For updates, 

Washington Village is considered to have deemed previously developed component quantities as 

accurate and reliable. 

Information provided by Washington Village regarding ongoing maintenance or repair being performed 

is included in the component summary notes. This information impacts estimated costs, maintenance 

cycles and useful life for the components.  

The current replacement cost is an estimate and actual costs may vary. Material selection, timing of the 

work, and requirements for Architectural services or construction management can impact cost 

projections. Expenses related to common interest communities are typically higher than other multi-

family construction types, often due to the elevated insurance requirements contractors must carry. All 

estimates assume that a licensed and bonded contractor will be utilized to complete the work due to 

liability issues. Regional cost factors are applied as appropriate. 
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GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR A RESERVE STUDY 

The Washington State government requires that the following disclosure be included in every Reserve 
Study (RCW 64.34.382§3 & RCW 64.38.070§3): 

"This reserve study should be reviewed carefully. It may not include all common and 
limited common element components that will require major maintenance, repair, or 
replacement in future years, and may not include regular contributions to a reserve 
account for the cost of such maintenance, repair, or replacement. The failure to 
include a component in a reserve study, or to provide contributions to a reserve 
account for a component, may, under some circumstances, require you to pay on 
demand as a special assessment your share of common expenses for the cost of 
major maintenance, repair, or replacement of a reserve component." 

The requirements of RCW 64.34 (Condo Act) and RCW 64.38 (Homeowners’ Association Act) can 
be found on the Washington State Legislature’s website. Effective July 1, 2018, the Washington 
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (WUCIOA) has impacted all common interest 
communities. Our reserve studies also comply with WUCIOA. WUCIOA requires the following 
disclosure in every Reserve Study (RCW 64.90.550 § 3):  

“This reserve study should be reviewed carefully. It may not include all common and 
limited common element components that will require major maintenance, repair, or 
replacement in future years, and may not include regular contributions to a reserve 
account for the cost of such maintenance, repair, or replacement. The failure to 
include a component in a reserve study, or to provide contributions to a reserve 
account for a component, may, under some circumstances, require the association to 
(1) defer major maintenance, repair, or replacement, (2) increase future reserve 
contributions, (3) borrow funds to pay for major maintenance, repair, or replacement, 
or (4) impose special assessments for the cost of major maintenance, repair, or 
replacement.” 

We understand that common interest properties are to follow the budget ratification process outlined in 
RCW 64.90.525. Specifically,  

“Within thirty days after adoption of any proposed budget for the common interest 
community, the board must provide a copy of the budget to all the unit owners and set 
a date for a meeting of the unit owners to consider ratification of the budget not less 
than fourteen nor more than fifty days after providing the budget. Unless at that 
meeting the unit owners of units to which a majority of the votes in the association are 
allocated or any larger percentage specified in the declaration reject the budget, the 
budget and the assessments against the units included in the budget are ratified, 
whether or not a quorum is present.” 

RCW 64.90.525 §2 states that the copy of the budget must include:  

(d) the current amount of regular assessments budgeted for contribution to the reserve account; 

(e)  A statement of whether the association has a reserve study that meets the requirements of 
RCW 64.90.550 of this act and, if so, the extent to which the budget meets or deviates from the 
recommendations of that reserve study; and 

(f) The current deficiency or surplus in reserve funding expressed on a per unit basis. 

Reserve Consultants will prepare a Reserve Disclosure that covers the requirements of RCW 64.90.525 
§2 (d) – (f) if requested within one year of when the draft report of the Reserve Study was issued. 
Once Washington Village has provided the required information in RCL’s format, the Reserve 
Disclosure will be compiled at no additional charge for inclusion with the budget ratification package. 
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LIMITATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS OF A RESERVE STUDY 

This Reserve Study is not a report on the 

condition of the assets maintained by 

Washington Village, or a detailed report of 

necessary maintenance to the assets. It is also 

not an investigation into or comment on the 

quality of construction of the reserve 

components, or whether the construction 

complies with the building code or the 

requirements of Washington State requirements 

common interest properties, including the 

Washington Uniform Common Interest 

Ownership Act (WUCIOA). 

The component list is based on information 

provided by Washington Village. Reserve 

Consultants LLC does not provide legal 

interpretations of governing documents or 

auditing services on account information 

provided. 

Material issues that are not disclosed to Reserve 

Consultants LLC could cause a distortion of 

Washington Village’s reserve fund standing. 

Furthermore, Reserve Consultants LLC can only 

be aware of preventative maintenance plans or 

programs that have been disclosed by 

Washington Village. An audit or evaluation of 

any maintenance plan or maintenance contract is 

outside the scope of services performed by a 

Reserve Specialist.  

Necessary corrective maintenance costs and 

timing will be incorporated into the report if the 

most recent structural or other professional 

inspection reports are provided.  

The observations made by Reserve Consultants 

LLC are limited to a visual inspection of a sample 

of the reserve components. Unless informed 

otherwise, our assumption is that the 

components are constructed in substantial 

compliance with the building code and to 

industry standards, and that it will receive 

ordinary and reasonable maintenance and repair 

by Washington Village. These assumptions 

include that most reserve components will 

achieve their normal useful lives for similar 

components in the Pacific Northwest, and that 

they will be replaced when necessary to prevent 

damage to other reserve components. 

Conditions may exist that are outside the scope 

of work for a Reserve Specialist. When 

conditions outside the reserve study scope of 

work are noted, Reserve Consultants LLC will 

make a recommendation regarding further 

investigations by another professional in the 

Association Overview and/or Component 

Summary. 

This Reserve Study assumes that the assets will 

be maintained to keep a good level of 

appearance, with a special emphasis on retaining 

the original appearance of the assets to the 

greatest possible extent. The analysis also 

assumes that Washington Village will replace 

materials as they are required with good quality 

materials, installed by qualified, licensed, 

contractors. We further assume that the assets 

will experience the full typical useful life for the 

new materials installed. 

The long-term nature of this study requires that 

certain assumptions and predictions be made 

about future events. Since there can be no 

guarantee that these future events will occur as 

assumed, this analysis must be viewed 

considering the circumstances under which it 

was conducted. A reasonable effort has been 

made to ensure that the conclusions of this 

report are based on reliable information and 

sound reasoning. 

This report should be updated annually with 

actual repair costs, reserve fund balances, etc. 

Every three years it should be updated with a 

site inspection and professional review. Regular 

updating will allow changes based on actual 

occurrences and adjustments for the cost of 

repairs to be incorporated into the annual 

reserve contributions. This will allow any savings 

or additional costs to be properly allocated 

among unit owners.
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INFLATION AND INTEREST RATE PROJECTIONS 

When making estimates on the future inflation and interest rates, we use a staggered approach for 

more flexibility in reflecting future economic projections. Inflation and interest rate projections are 

updated annually. 

  

For inflation, we have historically followed the 
construction industry inflation rates published by 
RS Means, which differ from the consumer 
inflation index. For 2024 we have adjusted the 
RS Means published inflation index to reflect 
values that are more representative of inflation 
experienced in the Pacific Northwest, as 
indicated by recent construction bids and by 
publications by local contractors. The average 
annual construction inflation increase since 1993 
is 3.47%.  

We do not apply inflation to the recommended 
reserve contribution in Year 1 since this is the 
first year at the recommended contribution rate. 
Inflation applied to the components on the 
inflated spreadsheet is compounded annually; 
the values are listed for each year at the bottom 
of the inflated spreadsheet.  

For interest rates, we analyze the historical data 

provided by the Board of Governors of the 

Federal Reserve. The average annual interest 

rate since 1993 is 2.48%. The interest for 

common interest properties is typically lower 

than average due to conservative investing 

options that are usually employed by common 

interest properties.  

 

 

 

CONTRIBUTION & EXPENSE INFLATION AND INTEREST PROJECTIONS 

YEARS APPLIED 
CONTRIBUTION 

ACCELERATOR 

RESERVE 

CONTRIBUTION 

INFLATION 

RESERVE 

EXPENSE 

INFLATION 

INTEREST 

RATE 

Year 0 (2024) 0% 0% 0% 1.0% 

Year 1 (2025)   0% 0% 3.0% 1.0% 

Year 2 (2026) through Year 10 (2034) 0% 3.5% 3.5% 2.5% 

Year 11 (2035) through Year 30 (2053) 0% 3.5% 3.5% 2.5% 

 

A contribution accelerator applies an additional annual increase to the reserve contribution above the 

inflation rate assumption to help increase the reserve fund balance without the need for a special 

assessment. This is not a strategy that is typically employed. 
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DISCLOSURES 

1. Reserve Consultants LLC also provides construction inspection services for common interest 

properties and does design and construction oversight for major repair projects, including 

roofing, decks and building envelope replacement. 

2. No shareholder or employee of Reserve Consultants LLC has any interest in, or obligation to, 

any construction company, management company, or development entity that creates 

common interest properties; nor is there any involvement with Washington Village which 

could result in a conflict of interest. 

3. Reserve Consultants LLC has been a member of the Community Associations Institute since 

about 1993, and has worked with a variety of management companies, common interest 

properties, and other types of clients in Washington State. 

4. This report and analysis are based upon observations of the visible and apparent condition of 

the building and its major components on the date of the inspection. Although care has been 

taken in the performance of this inspection, Reserve Consultants LLC (and/or its 

representatives) make no representations regarding latent or concealed defects which may 

exist, and no warranty or guarantee is expressed or implied. This report is made only in the 

best exercise of our ability and judgment. Conclusions in this report are based on estimates 

of the age and normal working life of various items of equipment and appliances. Predictions 

of life expectancy and the balance of useful life are necessarily based on industry and/or 

statistical comparisons. It is essential to understand that actual conditions can alter the useful 

life of any item. The previous use or misuse, irregularity of servicing, faulty manufacture, 

unfavorable conditions, acts of God, and unforeseen circumstances make it impossible to 

state precisely when each item would require replacement. The client herein should be aware 

that certain components within the above referenced property may function consistent with 

their purpose at the time of inspection, but due to their nature, are subject to deterioration 

without notice. 

5. Unless otherwise noted, all reserve components are assumed to meet the building code 

requirements in force at the time of construction. Any on-site inspection should not be 

considered a project audit or quality inspection. 

6. Conclusions reached in this report assume responsible ownership and competent 

management of the property. Information provided by others is believed to be reliable. 

Information provided by others was not audited; we assume no responsibility for accuracy 

thereof.  

7. The reserve study reflects information provided to the consultant and assembled for 

Washington Village’s use, not for the purpose of performing an audit, quality/forensic 

analyses, or background checks of historical record. 

8. Reserve study updates are based on information collected for the previous reserve study 

analysis. It is assumed that quantities remain the same. Estimated costs and timing for 

maintenance are adjusted from the previous report according to inflation factors indicated 

and information provided by The 2024 Board Treasurer. 

9. Reserve Consultants LLC shall incur no civil liability for performing the physical or financial 

portions of a reserve study. 

10. Structural integrity evaluations are not included in the reserve study unless otherwise noted. 

11. The Community Associations Institute (CAI) encourages every common interest community 

to have a preventative maintenance plan prepared in conjunction with the reserve study to 

positively impact life cycle costs and structural safety. The plan should include all applicable 

common elements, not just those components included in the reserve study. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Allocated Interests - the following interests 
allocated to each unit: (a) In a condominium, the 
undivided interest in the common elements, the 
common expense liability, and votes in the 
association; (b) In a cooperative, the common 
expense liability, the ownership interest, and 
votes in the association; and (c) In a plat 
community and miscellaneous community, the 
common expense liability and the votes in the 
association, and also the undivided interest in 
the common elements if owned in common by 
the unit owners rather than an association. RCW 
64.90.010 §2. 

Assessment - all sums chargeable by the 
association against a unit, including any 
assessments levied pursuant to RCW 64.90.480, 
fines or fees levied or imposed by the 
association pursuant to this chapter or the 
governing documents, interest and late charges 
on any delinquent account, and all costs of 
collection incurred by the association in 
connection with the collection of a delinquent 
owner's account, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees. RCW 64.90.010 §3. 

Association or Unit Owners Association - the 
unit owners association organized under RCW 
64.90.400 of WUCIOA and, to the extent 
necessary to construe sections of this chapter 
made applicable to common interest 
communities pursuant to RCW 64.90.080, 
64.90.090, or 64.90.095 of WUCIOA, the 
association organized or created to administer 
such common interest communities. RCW 
§64.90.010 §4. 

Baseline Funding Plan – A reserve contribution 
rate that is constant, increasing with inflation, to 
provide funds for all anticipated reserve 
expenses so that no special assessments are 
required for 30 years, but with no excess funds 
some years.  

Board - the body, regardless of name, 
designated in the declaration, map, or 
organizational documents, with primary 
authority to manage the affairs of the 
association. RCW §64.90.010 §6. 

Building Codes - Nationally recognized 
standards used to gauge the acceptability of a 
particular material or building procedure. 
Typically, if something is built to "code," it is 
acceptable to all concerned.  Some often-used 
codes are International Building Code (IBC) 
(applicable to most multifamily housing), 
International Residential Code (IRC) (applicable 
to one- and two-family structures), Washington 
Energy Code, National Electric Code (NEC), 
Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC), and the National 
Fire Protection Association Standards (NFPA).  
These are usually amended slightly by each city 
or county. 

Building Component – see “Reserve 
Component”.  

Component Number - A number assigned to 
each building component that allows grouping 
of like components. The numbers are based 
roughly on the Construction Specification 
Institute system. 

Common Elements - (a) In a condominium or 
cooperative, all portions of the common interest 
community other than the units; (b) In a plat 
community or miscellaneous community, any 
real estate other than a unit within a plat 
community or miscellaneous community that is 
owned or leased either by the association or in 
common by the unit owners rather than an 
association; and (c) In all common interest 
communities, any other interests in real estate 
for the benefit of any unit owners that are 
subject to the declaration. RCW §64.90.010 §7. 

Common Expense - any expense of the 
association, including allocations to reserves, 
allocated to all the unit owners in accordance 
with common expense liability. RCW §64.90.010 
§8. 

Common Expense Liability - the liability for 
common expenses allocated to each unit 
pursuant to RCW 64.90.235. RCW §64.90.010 
§9. 

Common Interest Community - real estate 
described in a declaration with respect to which 
a person, by virtue of the person's ownership of 
a unit, is obligated to pay for a share of real 
estate taxes, insurance premiums, maintenance, 
or improvement of, or services or other 
expenses related to, common elements, other 
units, or other real estate described in the 
declaration. "Common interest community" 
does not include an arrangement described in 
RCW 64.90.110 or RCW 64.90.115. A common 
interest community may be a part of another 
common interest community. RCW §64.90.010 
§10. 

Condition Assessment of Components - a 
visual, non-invasive evaluation of a sampling of 
the components, completed by a reserve 
professional during the site visit. The evaluation 
may also take into consideration information 
provided by the community representative. The 
last observed or reported condition will be used 
until another site visit is conducted. 

Excellent – very close to new condition, 
recently installed, and/or no maintenance 
required prior to the end of typical 
maintenance cycle; the component should 
achieve a full useful life cycle. 
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Good – fit for the intended purpose, no visible 
damage, and/or meets expected performance 
standards within the maintenance cycle; the 
component is expected to attain a full useful 
life cycle. 

Good/Fair – in working condition, minor 
damage visible, and/or minor maintenance 
anticipated within typical maintenance cycle; 
without maintenance the component may not 
achieve a full useful life cycle. 

Fair – has been modified or repaired, and/ or 
effects of age/utilization requires shorter than 
typically specified maintenance cycle; without 
maintenance the component will not achieve a 
full useful life cycle. 

Fair/Poor – requires general repairs and/or 
some replacement of minor elements at a 
shortened maintenance cycle; the component 
is close to the end of its useful life cycle. 

Poor – visible damage, current condition does 
not meet expectations, and/or extensive 
repairs and replacement required; the 
component is at the end of its useful life cycle.  

Not Observed – access was not available for a 
visible inspection, e.g. an exterior deck or 
pitched roof. 

Serviceable – the component is not obsolete 
and can reasonably be repaired or maintained 
to achieve a full useful life cycle. 

Reported Good – the representative reported 
the component to be in good/working 
condition; the reserve professional did not 
directly observe the component at the time of 
the site visit. 

N/A – not applicable, e.g. an inspection or a 
component that is no longer budgeted in the 
report. 

Contribution Rate - the amount contributed to 
the reserve account so that the association will 
have cash reserves to pay major maintenance, 
repair, or replacement costs without the need 
for a special assessment. RCW 64.34.020 (10), 
RCW 64.38.010 (6) 

Constant Dollars - costs and contributions are 
provided in today’s dollars, no matter how far in 
the future they occur. Inflation and interest are 
not factored in. 

Effective Age - the difference between the 
useful life and the remaining useful life. RCW 
64.34.020 §19, RCW 64.38.010 §7 & RCW 
§64.90.010 §21.

Full Funding Plan - a reserve funding goal of 
achieving one hundred percent fully funded 
reserves by the end of the thirty-year study 
period described under RCW64.90.550 of 
WUCIOA, in which the reserve account balance 
equals the sum of the estimated costs required 
to maintain, repair, or replace the deteriorated 
portions of all reserve components. RCW 
§64.90.010 §25.  

Fully Funded Balance - the current value of the 
deteriorated portion, not the total replacement 
value, of all the reserve components. The fully 
funded balance for each reserve component is 
calculated by multiplying the current 
replacement cost of that reserve component by 
its effective age, then dividing the result by that 
reserve component's useful life. The sum of all 
reserve components' fully funded balances is 
the community's fully funded balance. RCW 
64.34.020 §22, RCW 64.38.010 §10 & RCW 
§64.90.010 §26. 

Inflated Dollars - as opposed to constant 
dollars, inflated dollars recognize that costs in 
the future will probably be higher than today 
because each dollar will buy fewer goods and 
services. A rate of inflation must be assumed 
and applied to all future costs. Also referred to 
as future cost.  

Inflation Multiplier - 100% plus the assumed rate 
of inflation. Thus, for an assumed yearly inflation 
rate of 5%, the "multiplier" would be 105% or 
1.05 if expressed as a decimal number rather 
than as a percentage. Each successive year the 
previous year's "multiplier" is multiplied by this 
number to arrive at the next year's "multiplier." 

Interest Rate Multiplier - The assumed rate of 
interest earned on the average annual reserve 
bank account balance.  Thus, 4% interest would 
be 0.04 expressed as a decimal number. A rate 
of interest earned must be assumed for all 
future years. Typically this is lower than the rate 
of inflation. 

Limited Common Element - a portion of the 
common elements allocated by the declaration 
or by operation of RCW 64.90.210 §1(b) or §2 
for the exclusive use of one or more, but fewer 
than all, of the unit owners. RCW §64.90.010 
§30.  

Unit owners may be responsible for the cost to 
repair and maintain limited common elements, 
so those costs may not appear in a Reserve 
Study. 

Maintenance Cycle – the frequency of 
maintenance on a component to reach or 
extend its Useful Life. Often shorter than the full 
“Useful Life” for repairs that occur in lieu of 
complete replacement.
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Next Repair – the next time the “Repair Cycle” 
starts with work on a component. 

Nominal Reserve Costs – the current estimated 
total replacement costs of the reserve 
components are less than fifty percent of the 
annual budgeted expense of the association, 
excluding contributions to the reserve funds, for 
a condominium or cooperative containing 
horizontal unit boundaries and less than seventy 
five percent of the annual budgeted expenses of 
the association, excluding contributions to the 
reserve fund for all other common interest 
communities. RCW §64.90.010 §34. 

Percent Fully Funded – The percentage of the 
“Fully Funded Balance” which the current 
condominium Reserve Account actually has in it. 

RCL Database – A database of maintenance 
cycles and unit costs compiled and constantly 
updated by RCL, based on information gathered 
since 1992 from our reserve study and 
construction service clients. 

RCW – the Revised Code of Washington.  

RCW 64.34 is the Washington Condominium 
Act, the statute that governs 'New Act' 
common interest properties formed between 
July 1, 1990 and June 30, 2018. 

RCW 64.38 is the Washington Homeowners’ 
Act, the statute that governs homeowners’ 
common interest properties formed prior to 
June 30, 2018. 

RCW 64.90 is the Washington Uniform 
Common Interest Ownership Act (WUCIOA) 
and governs common interest properties 
formed after July 1, 2018 and requires all 
common interest properties in Washington 
State to comply with RCW 64.90.525. 

Remaining useful life - the estimated time, in 
years, that a reserve component can be 
expected to continue to serve its intended 
function. RCW 64.34.020 §31, RCW 64.38.010 
§15. Or the estimated time before a reserve 
component will require major maintenance, 
repair or replacement to perform its intended 
function. RCW §64.90.010 §44. 

Replacement Cost - the current cost of 
replacing, repairing, or restoring a reserve 
component to its original functional condition. 
RCW 64.34.020 §32, RCW 64.38.010 §16. 

Or the estimated total cost to maintain, repair, 
or replace a reserve component to its original 
functional condition. RCW §64.90.010 §45.  

Reserve Account - Money set aside for future 
repair and replacement projects.  For common 
interest properties, the RCW requires a separate 
Reserve Account to be maintained to hold 
reserves to fund repair or replacement of 
Reserve Components. 

Reserve Component - common elements whose 
cost of maintenance, repair, or replacement is 
infrequent, significant, and impractical to 
include in an annual budget. RCW 64.34.020 
§34, RCW 64.38.010 §18.  

Or a physical component of the common 
interest community which the association is 
obligated to maintain, repair, or replace, which 
has an estimated useful life of less than thirty 
years, and for which the cost of such 
maintenance, repair or replacement is 
infrequent, significant, and impractical to 
include in an annual budget. RCW §64.90.010 
§46. 

Reserve Contribution Rate - The amount of 
money saved to fund replacement costs for 
maintenance and repairs of common elements. 
See “Contribution Rate”. Current contributions 
and Recommended contributions may be 
different.  

Reserve Specialist – A designation for those 
professionals who have met the standards 
established by Community Associations 
Institute (www.caionline.org) for Reserve Study 
providers.  

Reserve Study - A physical assessment of a 
building and a subsequent report which 
estimates the anticipated major maintenance, 
repair, and replacement costs, whose infrequent 
and significant nature make them impractical to 
be included in an annual budget, which will need 
to be repaired or replaced over the next 30 
years.  It provides estimates of these 
replacement costs and details of expected 
annual expenditure.  It is used to calculate the 
Reserve Contribution Rate required to maintain 
a facility in good condition both functionally and 
cosmetically. The Washington Condominium 
Act sets out requirements for annual reserve 
studies. 

Reserve Study Professional - means an 
independent person suitably qualified by 
knowledge, skill, experience, training, or 
education to prepare a reserve study in 
accordance with RCW 64.34.020 §35, RCW 
64.38.010 §17, RCW 64.90.545 and RCW 
64.90.550. For the purposes of WUCIOA,” 
independent” means a person who is not an 
employee, officer, or director, and has no 
pecuniary interest in the declarant, association, 
or any other party for whom the reserve study is 
prepared. RCW §64.90.010 §47. 

Roofing Square - A roofing industry term 
meaning 100 square feet.  

Special Assessment - A levy against all unit 
owners that is necessary when a needed 
repair/replacement/upgrade has not been 
planned for, and for which insufficient money 
has been saved. 
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Threshold Funding (contribution rate) – A 
Reserve Contribution Rate that is constant, 
increasing with inflation, to provide funds for all 
anticipated Reserve Expenses for the life of the 
study, but leaving a minimum level of Reserves 
(the “threshold”) at all times. Our default 
minimum threshold is one year’s contribution. 

Typ. - Abbreviation for ‘typical’; used on 
photographs and in text to refer to a condition 
that is shown or described once but applies to 
many locations. 

Typical Life - An average expected life for an 
average building component. As in any 
statistical average, there is a range of years over 
which each individual item might fall.  

Useful life - the estimated time, in years, that a 
reserve component can be expected to serve its 
intended function. RCW 64.34.020 §40 & RCW 
64.38.010 §20 or the estimated time during 
which a reserve component is expected to 
perform its intended function without major 
maintenance, repair or replacement. RCW 
§64.90.010 §59.

Year End Reserve Balance or Reserve Fund 
Balance - What is projected to be left in the 
reserve account after the expected yearly 
expenses and contributions are added to the 
prior year's carryover balance.  Assumes that 
the reserve contributions and expenses occur as 
predicted. 

Yearly Expenses - The total labor and material 
costs associated with all the 
repairs/maintenance that are scheduled in that 
particular year. 

30 Year Spreadsheet - A summary listing each 
building component and its yearly cost to 
maintain/repair over the next 30 years.  It also 
lists the annual reserve fund balance, reserve 
contributions, reserve expenses and bank 
interest earned on the calculated reserve fund 
balance. 
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EVALUATORS’ CREDENTIALS 

Mahria Sooter 

Principal 
Reserve Consultants LLC 

B.A. Springfield College, MA 

Reserve Specialist, #380 

Mahria joined Reserve Consultants in 2016. Mahria holds a 

Bachelor of Arts degree from Springfield College, MA. In 2019, the 

Condominium Associations Institute recognized Mahria as a 

'Reserve Specialist.' She has over 20 years of experience with 

marketing and various aspects of integrated communication in 

the construction industry. In 2018, Mahria received a certificate of 

completion from the King County Dispute Resolution Center for 

Basic Mediation Training providing her the skills to assist 

Associations with identifying and effectively communicating 

interests and goals. Mahria’s attention to detail lends well to 

providing clear and concise recommendations that clients can 

utilize to make informed decisions.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  APPENDIX A

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE $750,000 $1,031,729 $1,038,543 $990,482 $750,644

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION $500,000 $517,500 $535,613 $554,359 $573,762

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED $8,864 $19,386 $25,050 $21,495 $18,825

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0

ACCUMULATED CREDITS $1,258,864 $2,068,615 $1,599,206 $1,566,336 $1,343,230

MAINT. NEXT 1 2 3 4 5

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT. 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1 $5,665 $0 $0 $0 $0

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,270

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2 $0 $43,143 $0 $0 $0

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2 $0 $150,409 $0 $0 $0

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $166,761

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,709

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,962

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1 $44,506 $0 $0 $0 $0

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2 $0 $169,097 $0 $0 $0

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,481

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2 $0 $186,559 $0 $0 $0

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3 $0 $0 $193,088 $0 $0

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4 $0 $0 $0 $199,846 $0

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,549

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3 $0 $0 $257,834 $0 $0

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2 $0 $249,115 $0 $0 $0

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4 $0 $0 $0 $266,858 $0

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2 $0 $22,867 $0 $0 $0

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1 $60,162 $0 $0 $0 $0

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1 $6,582 $6,812 $7,050 $7,297 $7,553

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1 $4,769 $0 $0 $0 $0

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,898

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1 $14,729 $15,245 $15,778 $16,330 $16,902

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4 $0 $0 $0 $102,287 $0

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2 $0 $186,825 $0 $0 $0

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4 $0 $0 $0 $200,132 $0

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3 $0 $0 $134,974 $0 $0

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1 $26,234 $0 $0 $0 $0

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1 $23,288 $0 $0 $0 $0

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4 $0 $0 $0 $22,942 $0

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1 $41,200 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES $227,135 $1,030,072 $608,724 $815,692 $569,085

ACCUMULATED CREDITS $1,258,864 $2,068,615 $1,599,206 $1,566,336 $1,343,230

ACCUMULATED DEBITS $227,135 $1,030,072 $608,724 $815,692 $569,085

YEAR-END BALANCE $1,031,729 $1,038,543 $990,482 $750,644 $774,145

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30 1 (2025 ) 2 (2026 ) 3 (2027 ) 4 (2028 ) 5 (2029 )

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5% 0.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5% 103.0% 106.6% 110.3% 114.2% 118.2%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5% 1.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

COPYRIGHT 2024 RESERVE CONSULTANTS LLC
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  APPENDIX A

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

MAINT. NEXT 

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT.

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

ACCUMULATED DEBITS

YEAR-END BALANCE

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

$774,145 $949,212 $1,127,760 $1,746,588 $2,084,059

$593,843 $614,628 $636,140 $658,405 $681,449

$21,276 $25,642 $35,486 $47,292 $53,478

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,389,264 $1,589,481 $1,799,386 $2,452,284 $2,818,986

6 7 8 9 10

2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$4,771 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $44,424 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $153,087 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $158,445

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $178,639 $0 $0 $0

$26,852 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $40,036

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$356,903 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $215,138 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $222,668

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $200,834 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $115,068

$16,050 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $35,095

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$7,817 $8,091 $8,374 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $74,157 $0 $0 $0

$27,659 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$440,052 $461,721 $52,798 $368,225 $571,312

$1,389,264 $1,589,481 $1,799,386 $2,452,284 $2,818,986

$440,052 $461,721 $52,798 $368,225 $571,312

$949,212 $1,127,760 $1,746,588 $2,084,059 $2,247,674

6 (2030 ) 7 (2031 ) 8 (2032 ) 9 (2033 ) 10 (2034 )

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

122.3% 126.6% 131.0% 135.6% 140.4%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
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  APPENDIX A

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

MAINT. NEXT 

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT.

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

ACCUMULATED DEBITS

YEAR-END BALANCE

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

$2,247,674 $2,861,327 $3,034,425 $3,418,487 $3,822,939

$705,299 $729,985 $600,284 $621,294 $643,040

$63,074 $72,787 $79,666 $89,400 $91,226

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$3,016,048 $3,664,099 $3,714,374 $4,129,182 $4,557,205

11 12 13 14 15

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $28,593

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $60,858 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $212,167 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $235,233

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $33,008 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $47,550

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $295,887 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $306,243 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $316,962

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $56,370

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $238,528 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $264,460

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $41,681

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$84,865 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $85,113 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$37,006 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$32,850 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$154,721 $629,674 $295,887 $306,243 $990,849

$3,016,048 $3,664,099 $3,714,374 $4,129,182 $4,557,205

$154,721 $629,674 $295,887 $306,243 $990,849

$2,861,327 $3,034,425 $3,418,487 $3,822,939 $3,566,356

11 (2035 ) 12 (2036 ) 13 (2037 ) 14 (2038 ) 15 (2039 )

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

145.3% 150.4% 155.6% 161.1% 166.7%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
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  APPENDIX A

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

MAINT. NEXT 

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT.

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

ACCUMULATED DEBITS

YEAR-END BALANCE

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

$3,566,356 $3,933,206 $4,187,011 $4,972,466 $5,208,352

$665,546 $688,840 $712,949 $737,903 $763,729

$92,587 $100,250 $113,080 $125,689 $131,711

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$4,324,489 $4,722,295 $5,013,041 $5,836,058 $6,103,792

16 17 18 19 20

2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

$9,491 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$6,730 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $215,944 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $223,503

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $251,988 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $40,575 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $56,475

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$328,056 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $303,474 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $314,096

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $283,296 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $49,504

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$7,990 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $108,288 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$39,016 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$391,283 $535,284 $40,575 $627,706 $643,578

$4,324,489 $4,722,295 $5,013,041 $5,836,058 $6,103,792

$391,283 $535,284 $40,575 $627,706 $643,578

$3,933,206 $4,187,011 $4,972,466 $5,208,352 $5,460,214

16 (2040 ) 17 (2041 ) 18 (2042 ) 19 (2043 ) 20 (2044 )

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

172.6% 178.6% 184.9% 191.3% 198.0%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
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  APPENDIX A

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

MAINT. NEXT 

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT.

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

ACCUMULATED DEBITS

YEAR-END BALANCE

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

$5,460,214 $6,176,082 $6,062,764 $6,684,827 $7,179,769

$790,460 $818,126 $846,760 $876,397 $907,071

$143,658 $151,097 $157,378 $171,168 $178,950

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$6,394,331 $7,145,305 $7,066,902 $7,732,392 $8,265,790

21 22 23 24 25

2045 2046 2047 2048 2049

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $40,334

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $85,846 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $299,282 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $331,819

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $49,877 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $67,074

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $79,515

$0 $236,706 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $244,991 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $253,566 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $336,467 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $373,047

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $58,796

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$119,710 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $203,530 $0

$0 $0 $137,084 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$52,200 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $124,240 $0 $0 $0

$46,339 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $45,650 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$218,249 $1,082,541 $382,075 $552,623 $950,585

$6,394,331 $7,145,305 $7,066,902 $7,732,392 $8,265,790

$218,249 $1,082,541 $382,075 $552,623 $950,585

$6,176,082 $6,062,764 $6,684,827 $7,179,769 $7,315,205

21 (2045 ) 22 (2046 ) 23 (2047 ) 24 (2048 ) 25 (2049 )

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

204.9% 212.1% 219.5% 227.2% 235.2%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

COPYRIGHT 2024 RESERVE CONSULTANTS LLC
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  APPENDIX A

STARTING RESERVE BALANCE

ANNUAL RESERVE CONTRIBUTION

ESTIMATED INTEREST EARNED

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

MAINT. NEXT 

# COMPONENT NAME CYCLE MAINT.

2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project 15 1

3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair 10 5

3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency 10 6

5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace 25 8

6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair 10 2

6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace 35 0

6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 10 9

6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 10 0

6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 10 2

6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 10 5

6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 10 7

7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace 6 6

7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance 5 0

7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 0

7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 13

7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 14

7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 30 15

7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 30 16

7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair 10 5

7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 30 22

7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 30 23

7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 30 24

8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 35 29

8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 35 32

8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 35 33

8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 35 34

8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 35 6

8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace 35 1

9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 10 9

9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 10 0

9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 10 2

9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 10 5

9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 10 7

10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair 20 10

10.4.1 Signs - Replace 20 6

12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 30 0

12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 30 2

12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 30 3

12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 30 4

12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 30 27

12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades 5 5

14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade 30 27

14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade 30 0

14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade 30 3

14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade 30 2

14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade 30 4

15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild 30 2

15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency 10 1

15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) 40 32

15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) 1 1

15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace 15 1

15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace 7 5

16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 1 1

16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 40 43

16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace 20 4

17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace 20 23

17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade 20 0

17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade 20 2

17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade 20 4

17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade 20 3

18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance 10 1

18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance 15 7

18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace 5 1

18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace 25 0

18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace 20 4

7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection 1 1

TOTAL ANTICIPATED ANNUAL RESERVE EXPENSES

ACCUMULATED CREDITS

ACCUMULATED DEBITS

YEAR-END BALANCE

YEARS 1 2-10 11-30

CONTRIBUTION INFLATION 0.0% 3.5% 3.5%

COMPONENT COMPOUND INFLATION 3.0% 3.5% 3.5%

INTEREST RATE MULTIPLIER 1.0% 2.5% 2.5%

30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY PROJECTIONS

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

WITH STARTING RECOMMENDED FUNDING OF $500,000

AND COMPOUND INFLATION

Recommended Funding of $500,000

WITH INFLATED DOLLARS

COMPOUND INFLATION

9-Aug-24

$7,315,205 $8,211,474 $7,593,602 $8,801,699 $8,536,577

$938,818 $971,677 $1,005,686 $1,040,885 $1,077,316

$191,687 $195,124 $202,411 $214,053 $190,998

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$8,445,711 $9,378,275 $8,801,699 ######### $9,804,891

26 27 28 29 30

2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$9,493 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $304,611 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $315,272

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $355,453 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $61,311

$0 $0 $0 $0 $79,663

$0 $0 $0 $0 $531,022

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $787,368 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $428,080 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $443,063

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $399,617 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $228,961

$31,936 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $488,816

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $440,884 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $69,831

$0 $588,719 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $652,723

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$137,772 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$55,036 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$234,237 $1,784,673 $0 $1,520,059 $2,870,662

$8,445,711 $9,378,275 $8,801,699 $10,056,636 $9,804,891

$234,237 $1,784,673 $0 $1,520,059 $2,870,662

$8,211,474 $7,593,602 $8,801,699 $8,536,577 $6,934,229

26 (2050 ) 27 (2051 ) 28 (2052 ) 29 (2053 ) 30 (2054 )

3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

243.4% 251.9% 260.8% 269.9% 279.3%

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

COPYRIGHT 2024 RESERVE CONSULTANTS LLC
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES

 2.2.1 Landscaping - Major Project Site

Maintenance Cycle: 15 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $5,500

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $5,665

16 (2040) $9,491

  

  

  

 3.3.1 Concrete Patio - Repair Concrete

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 5 Buildings Unit Cost:

Estimate: 5 BLDG X 20% X $15,576.75/BLDG = $15,577 + tax = $17,150

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $20,270

15 (2039) $28,593

25 (2049) $40,334

  

  

 3.3.2 Concrete Walkways - Contingency Concrete

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 6 (2030)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $3,900

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

6 (2030) $4,771

16 (2040) $6,730

26 (2050) $9,493

  

  

 5.4.1 Wood Rails - Replace Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 25 years Next Maintenance: Year 8 (2032)

Quantity: 870 Linear Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 870 LF X 100% X $35.39/LF = $30,789 + tax = $33,900

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

8 (2032) $44,424

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the landscaping major project budget has been adjusted to 

fund $5,500 every maintenance cycle. The Village did not report the landscaping major project as being 

completed in 2023 as previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2025. 

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association reported plans to remove the meadowscape project. The cost 

has been updated after receiving a bid. The Association reported plans to complete the Meadowscape 

project in 2022. Once this one-time project has been completed, this component will budget for future 

major landscaping projects every 15 years. Funds are intended to be used as needed. Yearly landscaping 

projects should be funded with funds from the operating budget.

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

$5,500.00 / LS

$15,576.75 / BLDG

$3,900.00 / LS

$35.39 / LF

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The concrete patios appeared to be clean and in good condition at the 2022 site visit. 

This component budgets funds for repairs to approximately 20% of the total patio surface area each 

maintenance cycle.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The walkways we observed at the 2022 site visit appeared to be in good condition. This 

component budgets a lump sum to repair flat concrete work that is Washington Village's responsibility 

to maintain. Concrete patios are budgeted in a separate category; this component covers all other 

Village flatwork, such as entries, sidewalks and other walkways, with exception of sidewalks adjacent to 

the paved roads which are understood to be an Umbrella responsibility to maintain. The budget is for 

major maintenance to areas that are damaged or have shifted. Repairs may include shaving, grinding, "lift 

jacking" or replacement of the damaged areas.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The wood appeared to be in good condition based on our observations from ground 

level at the 2022 site visit. The rails have been painted in conjunction with siding painting in the past on 

various maintenance schedules; the age of the wood rails therefore varies. This component budgets for 

100% replacement of the wood rails at the approximate end of their useful life.
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 6.1.1 Decks - Resurface & Repair Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 6,315 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 6,315 SF X 33% X $17.64/SF = $36,761 + tax = $40,470

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good/Fair

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $43,143

12 (2036) $60,858

22 (2046) $85,846

  

  

 6.2.1 Building 54 Garage Siding - Replace Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $0

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $0

  

  

 6.2.2 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 1 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 9 (2033)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 8% X $38.96/SF = $102,520 + tax = $112,870

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

9 (2033) $153,087

19 (2043) $215,944

29 (2053) $304,611

  

  

 6.2.3 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 2 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 8% X $38.96/SF = $102,520 + tax = $112,870

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $68,000

10 (2034) $158,445

20 (2044) $223,503

30 (2054) $315,272

  

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the next maintenance year was moved out beyond 2025. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets funds for major maintenance to the structure of the decks as 

well as replacement of the vinyl deck coverings as needed. The budget has been increased to 33% so 

that all decks are resurfaced and repaired on a 30 year cycle. The unit cost has been increased to reflect 

current trends in pricing. Routine maintenance will be completed with funds from the operating budget. 

The decks we observed appeared to be weathering as expected at the 2022 site visit.

2024 Notes: In 2023 the Village reportedly replaced the garage siding of Building 54 at a cost of 

$79,000. This component provided a one-time budget to complete the Building 54 exterior siding 

replacement project; since the maintenance has been completed, the budget was set to fund $0 and the 

component will be removed from the next reserve study.

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association expressed plans to replace the siding for all of the garage 

buildings. The cost has been updated after receiving a bid. 

2024 Notes: In 2023 the Village reported completing exterior siding and trim repairs at a cost of $146,655. The 

repairs include replacing the old LP siding of B108's garage buildings with Hardie board, as well as repairing minor 

issues on the main building. The budget has been adjusted to fund for repairs of up to 8% of the total phased portion 

of siding since the garage siding replacement for this phase has been completed. The maintenance cycle has been 

reset. 

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association expressed plans to replace the siding for garage buildings and privacy 

fences located at B108. The cost has been updated after receiving a bid. The maintenance cycle has been updated to 

a 10 year cycle; maintenance will occur in conjunction with painting. At the request of the Association the 

component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is maintained every two years starting in 2023. The 

component budgets a higher than typical percentage to help fund for the cost of selective replacement of garage LP 

siding as needed, in addition to major maintenance to the siding of the residential building. The garage siding is a 

lower priority since it does not enclose living spaces. The siding on residential buildings appeared to be in good 

condition at the 2022 site visit; however, some of the garage siding was in poor condition. We recommend that the 

Village develop a plan to replace the garage siding to ensure that the garage framing is not compromised. 

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the exterior siding and trim replacement phase 2 has been 

moved from 2025 to 2024. They reportedly plan on replacing the the original LP garage siding with 

Hardie plan, completing miscellaneous repairs on the main building, and repainting all of the above. The 

2024 cost has been budgeted accordingly, and the budget for future siding repairs has been adjusted to 

fund for repairs of up to 8% of the total phased portion of siding since the garage siding replacement for 

this phase has been completed.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle has been updated to a 10 year cycle; maintenance will occur in 

conjunction with painting. At the request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases 

so that one building is maintained every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 2.

 

$17.64 / SF

$0.00 / LS

$38.96 / SF

$38.96 / SF

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 6.2.4 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 3 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 10% X $38.96/SF = $128,150 + tax = $141,090

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $150,409

12 (2036) $212,167

22 (2046) $299,282

  

  

 6.2.5 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 4 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 10% X $38.96/SF = $128,150 + tax = $141,090

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $166,761

15 (2039) $235,233

25 (2049) $331,819

  

  

 6.2.6 Exterior Siding & Trim- Repair Phase 5 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 7 (2031)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 10% X $38.96/SF = $128,150 + tax = $141,090

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

7 (2031) $178,639

17 (2041) $251,988

27 (2051) $355,453

  

  

 7.3.1 Gutters & Downspouts - Replace Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 6 years Next Maintenance: Year 6 (2030)

Quantity: 11,712 Linear Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 11,712 LF X 20% X $8.51/LF = $19,934 + tax = $21,950

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good/Fair

YEAR COST

6 (2030) $26,852

12 (2036) $33,008

18 (2042) $40,575

24 (2048) $49,877

30 (2054) $61,311

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the exterior siding and trim repairs phase 3 have been moved 

from 2027 to 2026. They plan on repairing the garage and building siding at the same cost as previously 

budgeted. 

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle has been updated to a 10 year cycle; maintenance will occur in 

conjunction with painting. At the request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases 

so that one building is maintained every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 3.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle has been updated to a 10 year cycle; maintenance will occur in 

conjunction with painting. At the request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases 

so that one building is maintained every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 4.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle has been updated to a 10 year cycle; maintenance will occur in 

conjunction with painting. At the request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases 

so that one building is maintained every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 5.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The provides funds for future gutter and downspout replacement of about 20% per 

maintenance cycle and the next maintenance year is aligned with the next roof replacement. The Village 

reported all of the residential the gutters and downspouts were improved to commercial grade products 

around 2007-2009. The Association reported the exterior drains moving the water from the gutters are 

aging out.  Some have collapsed and been replaced (20% at Building 54) but others remain. Cleaning out 

the main drains from each stack has not been done for some time and the Association plans to clean out 

the downspouts of all 5 buildings in 2022 at a cost of $69,017 which is included in the amount budgetd 

with component 19.1.1 Misc Small Projects - Contingency.

$38.96 / SF

$38.96 / SF

$38.96 / SF

$8.51 / LF

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 7.4.0 Residential Roofs - Inspections/Major Maintenance Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 5 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1,220 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 1,220 SQ X 3% X $707.75/SQ = $25,904 + tax = $28,520

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $19,000

5 (2029) $33,709

10 (2034) $40,036

15 (2039) $47,550

20 (2044) $56,475

 7.4.1 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 1 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 244 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 244 SQ X 100% X $707.67/SQ = $172,671 + tax = $190,110

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $350,000

30 (2054) $531,022

  

  

  

 7.4.2 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 2 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 13 (2037)

Quantity: 244 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 244 SQ X 100% X $707.67/SQ = $172,671 + tax = $190,110

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

13 (2037) $295,887

  

  

 7.4.3 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 3 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 14 (2038)

Quantity: 244 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 244 SQ X 100% X $707.67/SQ = $172,671 + tax = $190,110

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

14 (2038) $306,243

  

  

  

2024 Notes: In 2024 the Village confirmed plans to complete the residential roof inspections and maintenance as 

previously budgeted. They reported that all roofs have been inspected, and patching has been completed on 4 

buildings, excluding B111. The cost has been updated after receiving invoices for work completed. The inspections 

that took place in 2024 resulted in a D grade for the remaining roofs, so the Village is now planning on inspecting 

the roofs annually and repairing as needed; the maintenance cycle has been adjusted accordingly. Based on the 

Village's new plan this component will be evaluated to determine its funding allocation from either reserves or the 

operating budget during the reserve study update with a site visit in 2025.

Previous Notes: The Association did not report that the residential roofs will be inspected/maintained in 2023 as 

previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2024. In light of the new information regarding leaks in 

one roof, it will be prudent to inspect the other buildings to determine the useful life of these roofs. We also 

recommend inspecting chimney chase waterproofing details to ensure they are still performing well. The 

maintenance cycle has been updated to 5 years to ensure necessary funds are available. Approximately 3% of the 

cost of roof replacement is allocated for repairs as needed. Due to the considerable damage potential a leaking roof 

can cause, we recommend regular cleanings and inspections to maintain the integrity of the weatherproof 

membrane, flashing and joints.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the residential roof replacement phase 1 has been moved from 2030 to 

2024 with an anticipated cost of $350,000. They plan on replacing the roof of B111 and addressing attic issues 

regarding ventilation and insulation. The Village also provided a rough estimate of the cost based on the following: 

the roof bid and attic inspection totaling $175,000, and similar building insulation costing $100,000. The 2024 

budget has been set accordingly, and the future cost remains as previously budgeted since it is not anticipated that 

additional ventilation and insulation will be required.

Previous Notes: The Association reported plans to complete Phase 1 replacement in 2030 based on the suggestion 

of the roofing technician. The Village reported experiencing 2 leaks in one building; this condition may indicate that 

the roof has a useful life of approximately 25 years instead of 30 years as previously budgeted. The unit cost was 

updated to reflect the current rise in prices. This component budgets for roof replacement in one of five residence 

buildings; one building is budgeted in each phase.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle remains as previously budgeted until new information on the 

expected useful life of this roof is available. The budget provides funds for roof replacement in each of 

five consecutive years to one residence building each year. The existing asphalt shingle roofs are 

repaired as needed.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle remains as previously budgeted until new information on the 

expected useful life of this roof is available. The budget provides funds for roof replacement in each of 

five consecutive years to one residence building each year. The existing asphalt shingle roofs are 

repaired as needed.

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

Repeat Every 5 Years

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$707.67 / SQ

$707.67 / SQ

$707.67 / SQ

$707.75 / SQ

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 7.4.4 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 4 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 15 (2039)

Quantity: 244 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 244 SQ X 100% X $707.67/SQ = $172,671 + tax = $190,110

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

15 (2039) $316,962

  

  

  

  

 7.4.5 Residential Roofs - Replace Phase 5 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 16 (2040)

Quantity: 244 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 244 SQ X 100% X $707.67/SQ = $172,671 + tax = $190,110

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

16 (2040) $328,056

  

  

  

  

 7.5.0 Garage Roofs - Repair Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 434 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 434 SQ X 10% X $707.57/SQ = $30,709 + tax = $33,810

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $39,962

15 (2039) $56,370

25 (2049) $79,515

  

  

 7.5.1 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 1 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 22 (2046)

Quantity: 434 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 434 SQ X 33% X $707.68/SQ = $101,354 + tax = $111,590

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

22 (2046) $236,706

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle remains as previously budgeted until new information on the 

expected useful life of this roof is available. The budget provides funds for roof replacement in each of 

five consecutive years to one residence building each year. The existing asphalt shingle roofs are 

repaired as needed.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The maintenance cycle remains as previously budgeted until new information on the 

expected useful life of this roof is available. The budget provides funds for roof replacement in each of 

five consecutive years to one residence building each year. The existing asphalt shingle roofs are 

repaired as needed.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The garage roofs appeared to be in great condition and were performing as expected at 

the 2022 site visit. This component budgets funds for regular maintenance to ensure the full useful life of 

all of the roofs. Funds should be used as needed.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The unit cost was updated to reflect the current rise in prices. This component budgets 

to replace 1/3 of the garage roofs in Phase 1; it was requested that we budget for future replacement in 

three phases. Since the garages are not over living spaces, we have given them a longer useful life; leaks 

are more readily tolerated over unoccupied spaces. 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

$707.67 / SQ

$707.67 / SQ

$707.57 / SQ

$707.68 / SQ

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 7.5.2 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 2 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 23 (2047)

Quantity: 434 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 434 SQ X 33% X $707.68/SQ = $101,354 + tax = $111,590

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

23 (2047) $244,991

  

  

  

  

 7.5.3 Garage Roofs - Replace Phase 3 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 24 (2048)

Quantity: 434 Roofing Squares Unit Cost:

Estimate: 434 SQ X 33% X $707.68/SQ = $101,354 + tax = $111,590

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

24 (2048) $253,566

  

  

  

  

 8.5.1 Windows - Replace Phase 1 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 29 (2053)

Quantity: 216 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 216 EA X 100% X $1,226.79/EA = $264,987 + tax = $291,750

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

29 (2053) $787,368

  

  

  

  

 8.5.2 Windows - Replace Phase 2 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 32 (2056)

Quantity: 216 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 216 EA X 100% X $1,226.79/EA = $264,987 + tax = $291,750

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

  

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The Association reported replacing windows in Buildings 108 & 110 in 2021 for a cost of 

$370,000. Residential windows at Building 108 were replaced in addition to sliders and garden windows. 

The budget funds for future residential window, slider and garden window replacement once the 

elements are at the approximate end of their typical useful life. This component budgets for the 

replacement of one building's windows, 216 EA, at a cost of $1,050 per window. Replacement of the 32 

common area windows is budgeted with component 8.5.6.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets to replace 1/3 of the garage roofs in Phase 2; it was requested 

that we budget for future replacement in three phases. Since the garages are not over living spaces, we 

have given them a longer useful life; leaks are more readily tolerated over unoccupied spaces. 

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets to replace the remaining 1/3 of the garage roofs; it was 

requested that we budget for future replacement in three phases. Since the garages are not over living 

spaces, we have given them a longer useful life; leaks are more readily tolerated over unoccupied spaces. 

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The windows that we observed at the 2022 site visit appeared to be in good condition. It 

was reported that windows have been replaced on the third floors of Buildings 108, 110, 111, & 112, and 

approximately 59 were replaced in Building 54 during the 2018 renovation. The budget funds for future 

residential window, slider and garden window replacement once the elements are at the approximate 

end of their typical useful life. This component budgets for the replacement of one building's windows, 

216 EA, at a cost of $1,050 per window. Replacement of the 32 common area windows is budgeted with 

component 8.5.6.

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

 

$707.68 / SQ

$707.68 / SQ

$1,226.79 / EA

$1,226.79 / EA

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 8.5.3 Windows - Replace Phase 3 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 33 (2057)

Quantity: 216 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 216 EA X 100% X $1,226.79/EA = $264,987 + tax = $291,750

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

  

  

  

  

  

 8.5.4 Windows - Replace Phase 4 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 34 (2058)

Quantity: 216 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 216 EA X 100% X $1,226.79/EA = $264,987 + tax = $291,750

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

  

  

  

  

  

 8.5.5 Windows - Replace Phase 5 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 6 (2030)

Quantity: 216 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 216 EA X 100% X $1,226.79/EA = $264,987 + tax = $291,750

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

6 (2030) $356,903

  

  

  

  

 8.5.6 Windows Common Area - Replace Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 35 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 32 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32 EA X 100% X $1,226.44/EA = $39,246 + tax = $43,210

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Not Observed

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $44,506

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: Between Fall and Winter 2023, the Association reportedly replaced resident windows in 

Buildings 108, 110, and 54 at a cost of $228,000; the maintenance cycle has been reset accordingly. The 

scope of work includes replacement of 190 windows at Buildings 108, 110, & 111, in addition to 1 slider, 6 

garden windows, and 6 sliding glass doors. The Association reported a total cost of $242,872 for this 

maintenance, and $133,338 has already been paid out of reserves. The budget funds for future residential 

window, slider and garden window replacement once the elements are at the approximate end of their 

typical useful life. This component budgets for the replacement of one building's windows, 216 EA, at a 

cost of $1,050 per window. Replacement of the 32 common area windows is budgeted with component 

8.5.6.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The Association reported completing al of the window replacements planned for phase 

4. The next maintenance year has been reset one full maintenance cycle. This phase of window 

replacement includes the 2023 and 2024 replacement of remaining windows. The anticipated cost for 

the 2023 replacement is reported to be $102,000 and the amount has been adjusted accordingly for 

2023 only.The budget funds for residential window, slider and garden window replacement once the 

elements are at the approximate end of their typical useful life. This component budgets for the 

replacement of one building's windows, 216 EA, at a cost of $1,050 per window. Replacement of the 32 

common area windows is budgeted with component 8.5.6.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The Association reported that after the 2024 window replacement project additional 

windows will need to be replaced in about 2030. This component budgets funds to replace the 

remaining windows at an estimated cost of $1,050 each. This component budgets for the replacement of 

one building's windows, 216 EA, at a cost of $1,050 per window. Replacement of the 32 common area 

windows is budgeted with component 8.5.6.

2024 Notes: The Village did not report plans to complete the common area window replacement in 2024 

as previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2025.

Previous Notes: This component budgets funds to replace the 32 common area windows at an estimated 

cost of $1,050 each. The budget continues to fund for future window replacement once the windows are 

at the end of their typical useful life.

$1,226.79 / EA

$1,226.79 / EA

$1,226.79 / EA

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$1,226.44 / EA

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 9.8.1 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 1 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 9 (2033)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 100% X $4.38/SF = $144,070 + tax = $158,620

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

9 (2033) $215,138

19 (2043) $303,474

29 (2053) $428,080

  

  

 9.8.2 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 2 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 100% X $4.38/SF = $144,070 + tax = $158,620

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $62,000

10 (2034) $222,668

20 (2044) $314,096

30 (2054) $443,063

  

 9.8.3 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 3 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 100% X $4.38/SF = $144,070 + tax = $158,620

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $169,097

12 (2036) $238,528

22 (2046) $336,467

  

 9.8.4 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 4 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 100% X $4.38/SF = $144,070 + tax = $158,620

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $187,481

15 (2039) $264,460

25 (2049) $373,047

  

2024 Notes: The Village did not report completing the exterior siding and trim paint phase 1 in 2023 as 

previously budgeted, however, in 2024 they plan on moving to the next phase. It can be assumed that 

phase 1 has already been completed, so the maintenance cycle has been reset. The cost has been 

adjusted to reflect current painting expenses. 

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association expressed plans to paint the garages and main building of 

Building 108, and the garages at Building 54. The cost has been updated after receiving a bid. Painting is 

budgeted on a 10-year cycle in conjunction with Siding & Trim Repair. At the request of the Association 

the component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is painted every two years starting in 

2023. Overall, the existing paint appeared to be weathering as expected at the 2022 site visit and was 

generally in good condition. We recommend maintaining a regular paint cycle to protect the exterior 

components from UV and moisture damage, which should help these components achieve their 

expected useful life. The unit cost was updated to accurately reflect current pricing. Annual touch-up 

painting is completed with funds from the operating budget.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the exterior siding and trim paint phase 2 has been moved 

from 2025 to 2024. They reported plans to repaint the garages and B110. The cost for 2024 has been 

updated to reflect invoices received for the completed garage painting and a bid for remaining work. 

Future component for painting one entire building and garages remains as previoulsy budgeted.

Previous Notes: Painting is budgeted on a 10-year cycle in conjunction with Siding & Trim Repair. At the 

request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is painted 

every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 2.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the exterior siding and trim paint phase 3 has been moved 

from 2027 to 2026. The Village reported a cost estimate of $70,000. The budget remains unchanged 

from the initial estimate due to the absence of further details explaining the reduced cost.

Previous Notes: Painting is budgeted on a 10-year cycle in conjunction with Siding & Trim Repair. At the 

request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is painted 

every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 3.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: Painting is budgeted on a 10-year cycle in conjunction with Siding & Trim Repair. At the 

request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is painted 

every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 4.

$4.38 / SF

$4.38 / SF

$4.38 / SF

$4.38 / SF

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 9.8.5 Exterior Siding & Trim - Paint Phase 5 Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 7 (2031)

Quantity: 32,893 Square Feet Unit Cost:

Estimate: 32,893 SF X 100% X $4.38/SF = $144,070 + tax = $158,620

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

7 (2031) $200,834

17 (2041) $283,296

27 (2051) $399,617

  

  

 10.3.1 Chimney Chase - Major Repair Specialties

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 10 (2034)

Quantity: 35 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 35 EA X 100% X $2,127.16/EA = $74,451 + tax = $81,970

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Not Observed

YEAR COST

10 (2034) $115,068

30 (2054) $228,961

  

  

  

 10.4.1 Signs - Replace Specialties

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 6 (2030)

Quantity: 7 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 7 EA X 100% X $1,702.35/EA = $11,916 + tax = $13,120

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

6 (2030) $16,050

26 (2050) $31,936

  

 12.6.1 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 1 Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $175,000

30 (2054) $488,816

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: Painting is budgeted on a 10-year cycle in conjunction with Siding & Trim Repair. At the 

request of the Association the component has been split into 5 phases so that one building is painted 

every two years starting in 2023. This component budgets for Phase 5.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: We recommend inspecting chimney chase waterproofing details along with roof 

inspections to ensure they are still performing as expected. The Association has been replacing the 

chimney cap flashing and the siding on the chimney chases with fiber cement board over the past 10 

years in conjunction with the major exterior remodel work. This component budgets a lump sum for 

future major maintenance to the cap flashing and chimney chases. The Association reported plans to 

complete minor repairs with funds from the operating budget.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: No concerns were reported with the free standing Village or building signs, and they 

appeared to be weathering as expected at the 2022 site visit. We recommend that the Village signs be 

repainted with the building exteriors to help extend the useful life of the signs. In 2020 the Village 

requested that the next budget be moved out to allocate funds to other projects.

2024 Notes: In 2024, the Village reported plans to complete major interior upgrades including upgrading 

the carpet, paint, lighting, and furniture of B54. This project was previously scheduled for 2023, but was 

delayed until the elevator upgrade was completed. Also in 2024, the Village reported plans to upgrade 

the carpet, paint, lighting, and furniture of B108 in 2026, after the elevator has been upgraded. Future 

interior upgrades following completion of this series of upgrades will be completed with component 

12.6.2.

Previous Notes: At the request of the Association, the interior major upgrades have been moved to 2023. 

In 2022 the Association reported completing painting as well as updates to carpeting, hallway lighting 

and some furniture in common rooms. Building 54 is being completed in 2022, Building 108 in 2023 and 

Building 110 in 2024. The cost of this maintenance was reported to be $155,000; it has not yet been paid 

for out of reserves. Future interior upgrades following completion of this series of upgrades will be 

completed with component 12.6.2.

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$4.38 / SF

$2,127.16 / EA

$1,702.35 / EA

$175,000.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 12.6.2 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 2 Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 5 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $186,559

  

  

  

  

 12.6.3 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 3 Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 3 (2027)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

3 (2027) $193,088

  

  

 12.6.4 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 4 Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 4 (2028)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

4 (2028) $199,846

  

  

  

  

 12.6.5 Interiors Major Upgrade Project - Phase 5 Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 27 (2051)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

27 (2051) $440,884

  

  

  

  

At the request of the Village, the component for interior major upgrade projects has been split into 5 

phases to fund for upgrades at the time of the building elevator upgrade project. 

At the request of the Village, the component for interior major upgrade projects has been split into 5 

phases to fund for upgrades at the time of the building elevator upgrade project. 

At the request of the Village, the component for interior major upgrade projects has been split into 5 

phases to fund for upgrades at the time of the building elevator upgrade project. 

At the request of the Village, the component for interior major upgrade projects has been split into 5 

phases to fund for upgrades at the time of the building elevator upgrade project. 

$175,000.00 / LS

$175,000.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$175,000.00 / LS

$175,000.00 / LS
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 12.6.6 Interiors - Maintenance/Upgrades Finishes/Furnishings

Maintenance Cycle: 5 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 5 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $25,000

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $29,549

10 (2034) $35,095

15 (2039) $41,681

20 (2044) $49,504

25 (2049) $58,796

 14.1.1 Building 112 Elevator - Upgrade Elevator

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 27 (2051)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $233,680

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

27 (2051) $588,719

  

  

  

 14.1.2 Building 54 Elevator - Upgrade Elevator

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $233,680

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $233,680

30 (2054) $652,723

  

  

 14.1.3 Building 110 Elevator - Upgrade Elevator

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 3 (2027)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $233,680

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

3 (2027) $257,834

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The Building 112 elevator was last upgraded in 2021. This component budgets for future 

upgrades to the elevator once the upgraded components reach the end of their anticipated useful life. 

All the elevators have been evaluated by specialists and the remaining 4 elevators are nearing the time 

when they will need major component upgrades, which are budgeted in the following four components.

2024 Notes: The Village reported plans to upgrade the Building 54 elevator in late 2024. The project was 

originally scheduled for 2023, however, it was delayed due to supply chain issues. The 2024 cost has 

been budgeted accordingly, and the budget for future elevator upgrades remains as previously funded.

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association reported plans to upgrade Building 54's elevator. This 

component budgets funds to upgrade the elevator at Building 54 for an estimated cost of $200,000. 

The maintenance is planned for 2023.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the next maintenance year was moved to 2027. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets funds to upgrade the elevator at Building 110 for an estimated 

cost of $200,000. The maintenance is planned for 2025.

2024 Notes: This component was updated to fund for minor maintenance to the interior spaces such as 

touch-up painting, wall repairs, and furniture upgrades. Funds may be drawn from as needed. 

Previous Notes: The building interiors observed during the site visit appeared to be in very good 

condition and well maintained. At the request of the Association, the budget provides funds to update 

the interior of one building every two years. Updates include interior painting, carpeting, furnishings and 

light fixtures. All of the buildings appeared to be regularly maintained. The Village anticipates completing 

interior updates in 2022-2024 which are budgeted with component 12.6.1, and then an on-going schedule 

of upgrading one building ever other year moving forward. It was reported that in 2013 Building 111 was 

updated; in 2016 Building 112 had interior painting and flooring refurbished. The estimated cost was 

provided by the Village.

$25,000.00 / LS

$233,680.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

Repeat Every 5 Years

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$233,680.00 / LS

$233,680.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 14.1.4 Building 108 Elevator - Upgrade Elevator

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $233,680

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $249,115

  

  

  

  

 14.1.5 Building 111 Elevator - Upgrade Elevator

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 4 (2028)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $233,680

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

4 (2028) $266,858

  

  

  

  

 15.1.1 Pressure Regulating Valves (PRV) - Rebuild Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 30 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 5 Buildings Unit Cost:

Estimate: 5 BLDG X 100% X $3,896.46/BLDG = $19,482 + tax = $21,450

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Reported Good

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $22,867

  

  

  

  

 15.2.1 Plumbing System - Contingency Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 5 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $58,410

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Fair/Poor

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $60,162

11 (2035) $84,865

21 (2045) $119,710

  

  

2024 Notes: In 2024 the Village confirmed plans to complete the Building 108 elevator upgrade in 2026, 

after the project was delayed due to company issues. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets funds to upgrade the elevator at Building 108 for an estimated 

cost of $200,000. The maintenance is planned for between 2023-2027 in conjunction with the 

corresponding fire panel & alarm system code upgrades, budgeted in Component 17.8.3.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the next maintenance year was moved to 2028. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets funds to upgrade the elevator at Building 111 for an estimated 

cost of $200,000. The maintenance is planned between 2023-2027 in conjunction with the 

corresponding fire panel & alarm system code upgrades, budgeted in Component 17.8.4.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The pressure regulating valves are nearing the end of their useful life. No new issues with 

the valves were reported at the 2022 site visit. The budget provides funds to replace the valves to help 

financially prepare the Village for replacing the valves as needed.

2024 Notes: The Village did not report plans to fund the plumbing system contingency in 2024 as 

previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2025. 

Previous Notes: The Association did not report that the plumbing system contingency willd be funded in 

2023 as previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2024. Issues with exterior drains 

were reported in 2022; some have already been replaced and the Association plans to replace the rest 

and to clean out the main drains from each stack of all 5 buildings in 2022. The anticipated cost of 

maintenance is $69,017. At the request of the Association a plumbing system contingency of $50,000 

every 10 years has been added back into the study; it was included in component 19.1.1 in 2021. The 

contingency is intended to help financially prepare the Village for any unforeseen problems with the 

common supply and drain plumbing lines, typically the sections running from the utility connection to 

the buildings. The allowance is intended to be drawn from as needed.

$58,410.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$233,680.00 / LS

$3,896.46 / BLDG

$233,680.00 / LS
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 15.2.2 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Building) Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 40 years Next Maintenance: Year 32 (2056)

Quantity: 5 Buildings Unit Cost:

Estimate: 5 BLDG X 100% X $15,271.57/BLDG = $76,358 + tax = $84,070

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Reported Good

YEAR COST

  

  

  

  

  

 15.2.3 Plumbing-Install Water Shut-Off Valves (Units) Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 1 year Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 5 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $6,390

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $6,582

2 (2026) $6,812

3 (2027) $7,050

4 (2028) $7,297

5 (2029) $7,553

 15.6.1 AC Wall Units - Replace Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 15 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 3 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 3 EA X 100% X $1,401.76/EA = $4,205 + tax = $4,630

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Not Observed

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $4,769

16 (2040) $7,990

  

  

  

 15.6.2 Exterior AC Units - Replace Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 7 years Next Maintenance: Year 5 (2029)

Quantity: 8 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 8 EA X 50% X $12,851.95/EA = $51,408 + tax = $56,600

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

5 (2029) $66,898

12 (2036) $85,113

19 (2043) $108,288

26 (2050) $137,772

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets for the replacement of the three AC wall units located in 

Building 54 at an estimated cost of $1,200 each. The component name was updated to more accurately 

reflect the purpose of this component. Maintenance of these wall units will be completed with funds from 

the operating budget.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: Buildings 108, 110, 111, & 112 each have 2 AC units for a total of 8 units. The units in 

Buildings 111 & 112 were replaced in 2022 for a cost of $11,000 each; the maintenance has already been 

paid for with funds from reserves. This component budgets to replace half of the AC units every 7 years 

so that all 8 units are replaced every 14 years.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: No issues with the valves were reported at the time of the 2022 site visit. Between 2016-

2017 the Association installed additional water shut-off valves in order to zone the buildings and avoid 

total building shut off requirements every time work needs to occur on the system. The budget provides 

funds for future replacement of the shut-off valves at the typical end of their useful life. 

2024 Notes: The Village did not report plans to install the shut-off valves in 2024 as previously 

budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2025. The end-year for this budget has been moved 

out one additional year.

Previous Notes: The Association did not report that the water shut-off valves will be installed in 2023 as 

previously budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2024. The Association reported 

experiencing a cost of $10,300 for maintenance in 2021 and an additional $10,000 for 2022 maintenance. 

$2,100 of this cost has already been paid out of reserves. The budget continues to provide $5,000 

annually to replace the main water shut off valves within the units until 2031. Once the project has been 

completed, a new component will be added to the study to fund for future replacement of the 

equipment.

$15,271.57 / BLDG

$6,390.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

Repeat Every Year

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$1,401.76 / EA

$12,851.95 / EA
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 16.3.1 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 1 Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 1 year Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $14,300

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $14,729

2 (2026) $15,245

3 (2027) $15,778

4 (2028) $16,330

5 (2029) $16,902

 16.3.2 Electrical Meter Bases - Replace Phase 2 Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 40 years Next Maintenance: Year 43 (2067)

Quantity: 4 Buildings Unit Cost:

Estimate: 4 BLDG X 100% X $14,289.28/BLDG = $57,157 + tax = $62,930

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

  

  

  

  

  

 16.6.1 Exterior Lighting - Replace Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 4 (2028)

Quantity: 501 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 501 EA X 100% X $162.38/EA = $81,352 + tax = $89,570

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

4 (2028) $102,287

24 (2048) $203,530

  

  

  

 17.8.1 Fire Panels - Replace Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 23 (2047)

Quantity: 5 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 5 EA X 100% X $11,342.42/EA = $56,712 + tax = $62,440

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Reported Good

YEAR COST

23 (2047) $137,084

  

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported. The end-year for this budget has been moved out one 

additional year since not maintenance was reported for 2024.

Previous Notes: No issues with the meter bases were reported at the 2022 site visit. The budget reflects 

replacements every year for four years starting in 2025. Future meter replacement is listed in the 

following component. 

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets for future meter replacement after the replacement budgeted 

in the previous component. The life of the meters may be able to be extended because they are interior 

and not susceptible to weather extremes.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The light fixtures were reported to be functioning as expected at the 2022 site visit. It 

was reported that approximately $9,000 was expected to be spent in 2019 from the operating budget to 

install motion and timer sensors to improve the efficiency of the fixtures throughout the Village.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets for the replacement of the main fire panels starting 20 years 

after the current fire panel replacements/code upgrades have been completed. There is one main panel 

per building and the panels at Buildings 54, 110, & 112 have already been replaced. The fire panels are 

inspected regularly and no issues were reported at the time of our site visit.

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

Repeat Every Year

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

$14,300.00 / LS

$14,289.28 / BLDG

$162.38 / EA

$11,342.42 / EA

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 17.8.2 Fire Alarm System Bldg. 54 - Code Upgrade Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $99,310

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $99,310

20 (2044) $0

  

  

  

 17.8.3 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 108 - Code Upgrade Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 2 (2026)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,250

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

2 (2026) $186,825

22 (2046) $0

  

  

  

 17.8.4 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 111 - Code Upgrade Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 4 (2028)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $175,250

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

4 (2028) $200,132

24 (2048) $0

  

  

  

 17.8.5 Fire Panel & Alarm System Bldg. 110 - Code Upgrade Life Safety

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 3 (2027)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $122,330

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

3 (2027) $134,974

23 (2047) $0

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: This component budgets for the one-time upgrade to the fire panel & alarm system at 

Building 108 in order to comply with new fire codes. The total cost of this maintenance will be $150,000 

based on a bid received by the Association; it will be completed in conjunction with the Building 108 

elevator upgrades.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the next maintenance year was moved to 2028. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets for the one-time upgrade to the fire panel & alarm system at 

Building 111 in order to comply with new fire codes. The total cost of this maintenance will be $150,000 

based on a bid received by the Association; it will be completed in conjunction with the Building 111 

elevator upgrades.

2024 Notes: At the request of the Village, the next maintenance year was moved to 2027. 

Previous Notes: This component budgets for the one-time upgrade to the fire panel & alarm system at 

Building 110 in order to comply with new fire codes. The total cost of this maintenance will be $120,000 

based on a bid received by the Association; it will be completed in conjunction with the Building 110 

elevator upgrades.

2024 Notes: In 2024 the Village reported plans to complete the fire alarm system upgrade for Building 

54. The project was reportedly started in 2023 as previously budgeted, but delayed due to an issue 

found in early 2024. This component provided a one-time budget  and the component will be removed 

from the reserve study once the project is completed.

Previous Notes: The Association is reportedly planning on upgrading the fire alarm system in Building 54 

in 2023. This component budgets for the one-time upgrade to the fire alarm system at Building 54 in 

order to comply with new fire codes; the fire panel has already been replaced to meet these code 

requirements. The cost of the system upgrade will be $85,000 based on a bid received by the 

Association. Fire panel & alarm system upgrades for Buildings 108 & 111 are budgeted in the following 

components; these upgrades have already been completed at Buildings 110 & 112.

 

$175,250.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

$99,310.00 / LS

$175,250.00 / LS

$122,330.00 / LS

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 18.1.1 Common Doors & Hardware - Major Maintenance Security

Maintenance Cycle: 10 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 20 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 20 EA X 33% X $3,505.08/EA = $23,134 + tax = $25,470

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $26,234

11 (2035) $37,006

21 (2045) $52,200

  

  

 18.1.2 Push Button Assist - Major Maintenance Security

Maintenance Cycle: 15 years Next Maintenance: Year 7 (2031)

Quantity: 15 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 15 EA X 100% X $3,546.47/EA = $53,197 + tax = $58,570

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Good

YEAR COST

7 (2031) $74,157

22 (2046) $124,240

  

  

  

 18.3.1 Garage Doors - Replace Security

Maintenance Cycle: 5 years Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 149 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 149 EA X 10% X $1,378.25/EA = $20,536 + tax = $22,610

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Fair/Poor

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $23,288

6 (2030) $27,659

11 (2035) $32,850

16 (2040) $39,016

21 (2045) $46,339

 18.3.2 Garage Doors Building 54 - Replace

Maintenance Cycle: 25 years Next Maintenance: Year 0 (2024)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $0

Cost Source: Bid General Condition: Not Observed

YEAR COST

0 (2024) $0

25 (2049) $0

  

  

  

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The common doors appeared to be in good condition at the 2022 site visit. The 

component number has been updated from 8.2.1 to 18.1.1 to better conform to our new numbering 

system. This component provides a major maintenance contingency to repair up to a third of common 

doors or to replace an entry door and hardware as needed since we do not anticipate that all of the 

doors and hardware will need to be replaced at the same time in all of the buildings.

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: The push button assists were reported to be in working condition at the time of the 2022 

site visit. The component number has been updated from 8.2.2 to 18.1.2 to better conform to our new 

numbering system. The component name was updated to more accurately reflect the purpose of this 

component. The Village reported that push-button assists were installed to the main entry door and to 

patio access doors of each building in 2016; this component budgets funds for major maintenance of 

these mechanisms.

2024 Notes: The Village did not report plans to replace the garage doors in 2024 as previously 

budgeted, so the maintenance has been moved to 2025. 

Previous Notes: The garage doors were showing their age at the time of the 2022 site visit, and many 

seem to be near the end of their useful life. It was reported that there are plans to replace the garage 

doors at Building 111 in 2024 at a budget of $15,000. The component number has been updated from 

8.3.1 to 18.3.1 to better conform to our new numbering system. This component continues to budget to 

replace up to 10% of the doors each repair cycle.

2024 Notes: The Village reportedly replaced the garage doors of Building 54 in 2023 at a cost of $13,100. 

The budget has been set to $0, the component will be removed from the next reserve study. 

Previous Notes: In 2023 the Association reported plans to replace 7 garage doors located in Building 54. 

The cost has been updated after receiving a bid. This component funds for the anticipated garage door 

replacement at Building 54 in 2023 at a budget of $7,950. The component number has been updated 

from 8.3.2 to 18.3.2 to better conform to our new numbering system. The component name was updated 

to more accurately reflect the purpose of this component. The component can be removed once the 

project is complete.

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

Repeat Every 5 Years

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

$3,505.08 / EA

$3,546.47 / EA

$1,378.25 / EA

$0.00 / LS
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      APPENDIX B

COMPONENT SUMMARY 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE WITH INFLATED ESTIMATES 9-Aug-24

WASHINGTON VILLAGE

 18.7.1 Intercoms - Replace Security

Maintenance Cycle: 20 years Next Maintenance: Year 4 (2028)

Quantity: 5 Each Unit Cost:

Estimate: 5 EA X 100% X $3,649.41/EA = $18,247 + tax = $20,090

Cost Source: RCL Database General Condition: Reported Good

YEAR COST

4 (2028) $22,942

24 (2048) $45,650

  

  

  

 7.4.1a Residential Roofs - Attic Inspection Ext Envelope

Maintenance Cycle: 1 year Next Maintenance: Year 1 (2025)

Quantity: 1 Lump Sum Unit Cost:

Estimate: $40,000

Cost Source: Community Representative General Condition: N/A

YEAR COST

1 (2025) $41,200

2 (2026) $0

3 (2027) $0

4 (2028) $0

5 (2029) $0

2024 Notes: No new updates were reported.

Previous Notes: No issues with the intercoms were reported at the 2022 site visit. We understand that 

several of the intercoms have been replaced in the recent past; the intercom at Building 112 has not been 

replaced, but is in working order.

2024 Notes: The Association reported plans to complete attic inspections in 2025 at a cost of $40,000. 

This is a one-time budget that will be removed from the study once the project is completed. 

$3,649.41 / EA

$40,000.00 / LS

FUTURE MAINTENANCE

 

FUTURE MAINTENANCE
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Air Conditioners, October 7, 2020  Page 1 of 1 
 

WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Air Conditioners 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations,  
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke on behalf of the Village detailed rules 
and regulations necessary to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the 
comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To preserve a pleasing and uniform appearance of the exterior of Washington Village 

buildings. 
 
Resolution: This resolution is guided by Umbrella Association Rules and Regulations Section 2, 

part 6, Heat Pumps/Air Conditioners, and Washington Village Declaration Section 10.6, 
Alteration of Common and Limited Common Elements. 

1. For installation of an air conditioner, an Alteration Application must be submitted to the 
Property Management Office [Umbrella Association Alterations Procedures Policy]. All 
applications shall be reviewed and voted upon by the Village Board to ensure that Village 
property standards are met. Installations must comply with the Issaquah building and 
noise level codes. A permit from the City of Issaquah is required.  

2. Owners must ensure that the contractor seals all building penetrations to prevent rodents 
from entering the building. If penetrations are not sealed, the owner may be fined to cover 
the cost of sealing the penetrations and mitigating rodent damage. 

3. Window-mounted air conditioners are prohibited. They can cause water and rot damage to 
buildings. Portable air conditioners with flex hose exhaust systems that are mounted at 
windows are acceptable without a permit. Fan units designated for windows are also 
acceptable. Exhaust hoses and fan units must be removed from the window when the hot-
weather season ends. 

4. An owner installing a central air conditioner must ensure that the condenser is enclosed in 
vinyl fencing material in a color approved by the Board. Where appropriate the owner may 
use plantings to hide the condenser after submission of an Alteration Agreement and 
authorization by the Board. Fencing or plantings must be maintained in good order by the 
owner. 

 
THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSIONS 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION 22, AIR CONDITIONERS. 

 
Adopted: October 7, 2020 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Board Election, Budgeting, and Association Annual Meeting 

 
Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 

empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and regulations necessary to 
ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the comfortable use and enjoyment 
of the property. 

 
Purpose: To facilitate the planning and implementation of Village Association membership Board 

election, budgeting, and the Association annual meeting. 
 
Resolution: The Village shall fulfill its obligations under its founding documents for election of the 

Association Board, budget preparation and ratification, and the Association annual meeting. 
Governing sources are cited throughout this document. 

 
1. Board election. [Declaration, Section 12.8] 

a. The President shall appoint a Chair of the Nominating Committee no later than the regular 
September Board meeting. [Bylaws, Section 6.2.1] The committee shall 
(1) Prepare a slate of nominees for President, Treasurer, and Umbrella Board Director and 

Alternate. 
(2) Gather names of building Vice Presidents, voted by buildings. 
(3) Present the nominees at the regular October Board meeting. 

b. All nominees must be selected from resident Owners or Designated Related Parties. 
[Declaration, Sections 1.1.27, 14.1] To designate a Related Party the Owner must signify in 
writing to the Property Management Office that the relative residing in the Unit is the 
Designated Related Party. [Declaration, Section 12.5] 

c. The President shall submit the slate of nominees to Property Management Office staff in 
time to ensure the nominees are on the ballot sent to Owners as part of the packet 
notifying them of the Association annual meeting. 

d. Owners shall vote on the President, Treasurer, and Umbrella Board Director and Alternate 
and ratify the building Vice Presidents and Alternates before or at the Association annual 
meeting. [Declaration, Sections 16.2, 14.1] 

e. Resident Owners may mail their ballots or proxies to the Property Management Office or 
place them in a box provided by the building Vice President. The Vice President shall 
deliver these ballots and proxies to the Property Management Office on or before the due 
date. 
 

2. Budgeting. 
a. To prepare the budget for the upcoming year, the Treasurer shall hold meetings with the 

Budget and Finance Committee and the Building Maintenance Committee. The Treasurer 
shall also schedule at least two resident meetings to present the draft budget and solicit 
input from resident Owners. 

b. The budget for the upcoming year must be completed by the regular October Board 
meeting, at which time the Board shall adopt the budget. 
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c. Immediately after adoption the Treasurer shall submit a summary of the budget to 
Property Management Office staff in time to ensure that the budget summary is included 
in the packet sent to Owners notifying them of the budget ratification meeting. 
[Declaration, Section 16.2] 

d. Owners shall vote on budget ratification at the budget ratification meeting. Owners may 
return their proxies for the ratification meeting in advance, but designated voters must be 
present at the ratification meeting. 

 
3. Association annual meeting. 

a. The annual meeting shall be held in January. The President shall coordinate with Property 
Management Office staff to ensure that Owners are given the required notice of the 
meeting and that space is reserved. [Declaration, Section 12.8] 

b. The agenda for the annual meeting shall be as required in Village Bylaws Section 5.6 unless 
this agenda is waived by a motion at the meeting.  

 
4. Property Management Office staff responsibilities. The Washington Village Continuing 

Delegation Resolution specifies that Property Management Office staff shall provide 
administrative support to the Village as follows: 
a. Prepare lists of Washington Village Owners to facilitate tracking of voting and for use by 

the budget ratification and Association annual meeting door attendants. The list shall track 
who has voted by ballot or proxy and determine the percentage of votes for quorum and 
other purposes.  

b. Ensure that budget ratification and Association annual packets are mailed within the time 
frames required by the Village Declaration. 

c. Prepare Owner notification packets for the Village budget ratification meeting, including 
the date and place of the meeting, a summary of the adopted budget, a letter from the 
President, ballots and proxies, and the date by which ballots or proxies must be returned to 
the Property Management Office. 

d. Prepare Owner notification packets for the Association annual meeting, including the date 
and place of the meeting, the agenda, ballots and proxies, and the date by which ballots or 
proxies must be returned to the Property Management Office.  

e. Determine quorums for the budget ratification and annual meetings. Make an official 
count of proxies and ballots for these meetings. 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSION OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AR 11, VOTING AND ANNUAL MEETING. 
 
 

Adopted: July 16, 2020 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Building Interior and Grounds Standards 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations,  
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke on behalf of the Village detailed rules 
and regulations necessary to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the 
comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To provide a uniform standard for the interior and grounds of each Village building to 

preserve property values and promote the comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 
 
Resolution: 
   
1. Interior common areas.  

a. Each building Vice President shall appoint a Décor Committee to ensure that the 
standards below are met. Responsibility for enforcement of the no-smoking policy shall 
remain with the Vice President.  

b. No smoking of any kind or vaping is allowed within 25 feet of any doorway, window, or 
air intake area of any Village residential or garage building. 

c. Furniture or other items must not block fire stairwells or impede egress in darkened 
hallway conditions.  

d. No exercise equipment is allowed in the hallways or common rooms. 
e. Furniture in common areas and hallways must be in excellent condition and blend with 

building décor, such as color and style.  
f. Owners and Tenants may not use common space for storage or for their own living 

space.  
g. The small alcove area adjacent to each unit door shall be considered the responsibility of 

the Owner or Tenant. Items placed in this area must be of suitable size, condition, and 
appropriateness.  

h. Any business conducted by an Owner or Tenant must not cause conditions that detract 
from the primary function of the building as a residence, for example, excessive 
packages at a unit door, signage, and the like. 

i. The Décor Committee shall make decisions about what is or is not appropriate for the 
interior appearance of the building, including the alcove area. Owners who disagree 
with the decision of the Décor Committee may appeal the decision to the Village Board.  

 
2.  Grounds  

a. No smoking of any kind or vaping is allowed within 25 feet of any doorway, window, or 
air intake area of any Village residential or garage building. 

b. As a water conservation measure, all flower boxes, pots, and hanging baskets by 
building entrances and back courtyards shall be limited to fifteen (15).  

c. Residents must not prune, remove, or make changes to plantings in courtyards and 
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adjacent to the buildings and garages.  
d. Desired changes or enhancements in plantings in the courtyard and around the 

buildings and garages shall be submitted to the Village Grounds Committee.  
 

3. Building Vice President responsibilities. The building Vice President shall 
a. Monitor janitorial services in the building and ensure that services are performed in 

accordance with the janitorial contract. 
b. Ensure carpet stains are promptly treated using cleaners appropriate to the carpet 

materials. 
c. Promptly report common-area problems, such as the need for wall patching or 

touch-up paint, light fixtures or blinds that do not work, and the like, by written 
work order to the Property Management Office. 

d. Ensure that an ample supply of light bulbs is available in the building, monitor 
the prompt change of spent light bulbs, and use LED and standardized light 
bulbs as much as possible throughout the building.  

 
 
THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSIONS 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AR 23, INTERIOR BUILDING COMMON AREA 
STANDARDS. 
 

 
Adopted: August 2, 2020 
 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Conduct of Directors, Officers, and Committee Members 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 
empowers the Board of Directors to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and 
regulations necessary to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the 
comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To establish the rules of conduct expected from the Village’s directors, officers, and 

committee members. 
 
Resolution:  
1. The Village hereby adopts the Umbrella Association Policy Resolution titled Rule Concerning 

the Expected Conduct of Directors, Officers, and Committee Members. 
2. Each year new members join the team of volunteers that form the directors, officers, and 

committee members that work to maintain the Village. At the beginning of each year an 
orientation meeting aids new and continuing volunteers in planning for the coming year and 
setting goals. A review of the expected conduct of volunteers must occur at this meeting.  

 
 
Adopted: March 10, 2021 
 

 
________________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Elevator Maintenance Contract 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke on behalf of the Village detailed rules 
and regulations necessary to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the 
comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To consolidate the elevators located in Washington Village under a single 

maintenance contract with all other elevators located in Providence Point, and to provide 
guidelines for the management of elevator maintenance contracts. A single contract 
reduces administrative burden and provides an opportunity to benefit from the economy of 
scale during renewal negotiations. 

 
Resolution: 
1. The Umbrella Association is authorized to engage the services for the elevators located in 

Center, Forest, Highland, and Washington Villages. Responsibility for payments to the 
contractor for service and repairs will be the obligation of the Village needing service and 
repairs. Elevator maintenance contracts for Building #2 and #1/#4 in Center Village; 
Buildings #54, #108, #110, #111, and #112 in Washington Village; Buildings #195 and #206 
in Forest Village; and Buildings #174 and #178 in Highland Village have been consolidated 
into a single contract covering all elevators. 
 

2. This contract was effective July 1, 2016. It provides for an annual adjustment in the monthly 
cost based on the cost of labor. Services are priced at the regular time rate for labor. All 
costs incurred for service and repairs to an elevator in an individual Village will be assessed 
to that individual Village for payment. 

 
 
THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSION OF PR 
08, ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, AND AR 12, ELEVATOR 
MAINTENANCE. 
 
 
Adopted: June 15, 2020 
 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Emergency Readiness Plan 
 
Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 

empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke on behalf of the Village detailed rules 
and regulations necessary to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the 
comfortable use and enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To provide a plan for the Village to meet emergencies where normal services such as 

911, fire, police, and the like are not available and to facilitate coordination with Providence 
Point community emergency planning. An emergency is any unplanned event that causes a 
serious and possibly dangerous situation resulting in an urgent need for assistance or relief. 

  
Resolution: The Board hereby establishes 
1. An emergency operations plan to assist residents to understand what to do in an 

emergency and to facilitate coordination with Providence Point emergency planning. 
2. An Emergency Readiness Committee to ensure that the emergency operations plan is 

carried out. Responsibilities of the Committee shall be those outlined in the Standing 
Committees resolution.  

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSIONS 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AR 21, EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS. 

 
 
Adopted: April 14, 2020 
 

 
________________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE ASSOCIATION 
 

Expense Allocation 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and regulations necessary 
to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the comfortable use and 
enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose: To clarify and create a common understanding of the basis for allocating expenses to 

a unit owner, a building, or the Village Association. 
 
Resolution: 
1. An expense that exclusively benefits a single unit must be charged to the Owner of that 

unit. 
2. An expense that benefits all Village buildings must be charged to the Village Association. All 

buildings are entitled to Village expenditures necessary to maintain the buildings to a 
standard level of maintenance and services. When a building requests an optional service or 
expenditure that is not provided to all buildings, such as a change of wall color when the 
building is not being refurbished, the expense shall be paid for by the building residents 
through donations or building fundraisers.  

3. Building requests for grounds maintenance services that go beyond the terms of the 
landscaping contract or grounds enhancements provided by the Village shall be paid for by 
building residents through donations or building fundraisers.  

4. All buildings shall be provided periodically with basic interior refurbishment (painting, new 
carpeting, and the like). Any building that desires to go beyond what is provided in the basic 
package, such as another chair or table, shall do so as an expense paid for by building 
residents through donations or building fundraisers. 

5. Ordinary janitorial and repair costs associated with moving shall be charged as follows:  
a. Owners who rent their units are required to pay a $100 charge for tenants moving in. 

Make checks payable to Washington Village and mail them to the designated individual 
in the Property Management Office at 4135A Providence Point Drive SE, Issaquah WA 
98029. This shall be effective January 1, 2016. 

b. Effective January 1, 2016, new Owners shall pay $250 upon assuming ownership of a 
unit in Washington Village. The accounting firm for the Providence Point Umbrella 
Association shall submit this fee for payment at closing. 

c. The Village Treasurer is responsible for ensuring that the above charges are made 
appropriately. 

6. Washington Village Association shall pay for the following expenses: 
a. Initial nameplate of the unit. 
b. Scheduled repair or replacement of garage doors damaged by weathering. 
c. Mechanical malfunctions (not electrical) of garage doors serviced by the Property 

Management Office. 
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d. Repair and replacement of interior garage lights, including replacement of burned-out 
bulbs.  

e. Repair, maintenance, or replacement of window frames and outside sills of units and 
garages.  

8.  Owners shall pay for the following expenses:  
a.  Nameplate changes requested by the Owner or required by the Village (to reflect actual 

occupants). New nameplates must be purchased through the Village to ensure 
conformity with existing nameplates.  

b.  Repair or replacement of window and door glass unless damaged by a Village-
contracted vendor.  

c.  Repair or replacement of window and door screens, unless damaged by a Village-
contracted vendor.  

d. Purchase and maintenance of automatic (electrical) garage door openers.  
9.  Owners who wish to change a limited common area including, but not limited to, 

replacement of a unit window or windows, changes to outside doors or fences, enclosure of 
a deck or patio, or the addition of a partition in a garage must apply for a nonroutine 
change (Alteration Agreement) at the Property Management Office and are subsequently 
responsible for repair and maintenance of the new installation.  

10. Damage caused by an Owner or other party to the interior or exterior of any Village building 
or garage is the responsibility of the offending Owner or other party. This includes major 
damage caused during moving in or out. The cost of repairs of such damage shall be 
charged to the offending party by the Village. 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSION OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AR 17, COMMON EXPENSES.  

 
 
Adopted: July 6, 2020 
 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
 
Amended: July 24, 2021, to add Appendix 1  
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE ASSOCIATION 
 

Expense Allocation 

 
Appendix 1: Process for Periodic Building Interior Refurbishment 

 
1. Overview 

Washington Village Expense Allocation Resolution section 4 states the following: “All 
buildings shall be provided periodically with basic interior refurbishment (painting, new 
carpeting, and the like). Any building that desires to go beyond what is provided in the basic 
package, such as another chair or table, shall do so as an expense paid for by building 
residents through donations or building fundraisers.”  

 
The Village Board determines the expense allocation for basic building refurbishment 
through the reserve budget process. The refurbishment package must be the same for each 
building with inflation added. The Board also determines the interval between 
refurbishments. This interval must remain the same until all buildings, from the oldest to 
the newest, have cycled through reimbursement.  

  
2. Refurbishment coverage  
 

Group 1: Basic refurbishment package – The items in Group 1 are required, and a building 
cannot opt out of them 

• Interior designer contract expense 

• New carpeting in all common areas including one-time replacement of emergency 
stairwell carpeting that is original to the building and excluding first-floor lounge (all 
buildings), and third-floor lounge (for those buildings that have one)  

• Ceramic, vinyl, or other tile that may be used in selected areas in place of carpet 

• Painting all interior common-area walls, ceilings, wood trim, and doors 

• Lighting fixture upgrades 

• Upholstery or covering of the mailroom bench 
 

Group 2: Additional items based on available funds 
The number and type of items in Group 2 depend upon the amount of any unused 
allocation after the cost of Group 1 has been determined. Funds spent on Group 1 and 
Group 2 together must not exceed the total expense allocation determined by the Board. 
All costs above the allocation are the responsibility of the building residents. Interior 
refurbishment funds may NOT be used for the building exterior or grounds. 

• Carpet in first-floor lounge (for all buildings) and third-floor lounge (for those buildings 
that have one) 

• Furniture needed to refresh current items and coordinate with new décor 

• Artwork and objects of art to refresh current items and coordinate with new décor  
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• Kitchen and bathroom upgrades  

• Window blinds or coverings 
 

3. Refurbishment process 
 

Step 1: Building refurbishment committee 
About 12 months before the work is scheduled to begin, building residents select a 
refurbishment committee made up primarily of owners; however, renters may also 
serve. Ideally the committee will have at least one representative from each floor. The 
committee members will select the chair, and the chair will be responsible for keeping a 
record of the committee’s work for the building records. At the conclusion of the 
project, the refurbishment record will be shared with the building next in line for 
refurbishment. The committee operates under the authority of the Board and 
communicates with the Property Management Office only through the Village President 
or Treasurer. The committee must seek Board approval for contracting.  
 
The refurbishment committee is separate from the ongoing building Décor Committee 
required by the Village Building Interior and Grounds Standards Resolution; however, 
some or all of the members of the Décor Committee may serve on the refurbishment 
committee if selected by the building residents.  

 
Step 2: Interior designer 

An interior designer is required for the project. The refurbishment committee will 
research names of possible interior designers (for example by contacting other buildings 
about their designer, asking friends and relatives for referrals, using online search 
engines, and the like). The committee will interview candidates and recommend its final 
selection to the Board. The committee should report to the building VP and the Village 
President if they have been unable to find a suitable designer. The Board must approve 
the designer contract.  

 
a. Designer qualifications and experience 

• Professional designer with appropriate designer degrees and experience 

• Quality references 

• Experience designing for large-scale buildings a plus 

• Must not live in Providence Point 
 
b. Work specifications 

• Works with the building refurbishment committee to determine needs and priorities 
and develop a plan for refurbishment 

• Prepares two to three color boards for building residents to review and vote upon 

• Selects materials for floor coverings and mailroom bench upholstery or covering 

• Determines sources for lighting fixtures, furniture, and art pieces and submits 
invoices for these to the Village Treasurer 
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• Completes work and responds to requests in a timely manner 

• Stays within the budget 

• Coordinates the overall project and reports any problems to the Village President or 
Treasurer 

 
Step 3: Refurbishment committee and designer interactions 
After the approval of the designer contract by the Board, the committee  

• Meets with the designer to make specific plans for refurbishment that are consistent 
with the funds allotted 

• Continues to seek building residents’ priorities for the project to ensure that they 
are reflected as much as possible in the plan 

• Conducts a vote of the residents on the designer’s recommendations for colors 

• Leads or appoints a resident or residents to lead fundraising efforts if additional 
funds are required for the plan 

• Directs concerns about the designer or Property Management Office to the Village 
President or Treasurer  

 
Step 4: Contracts for floor coverings, painting, and lighting installation 

• The Treasurer provides to the designer and the committee chair the timeline by 
which plans must be completed. 

• When the plans are complete, the designer and committee chair meet with the 
President and Treasurer to review the plan and ensure that budget constraints are 
met. 

• The President, Treasurer, committee chair, and designer meet with Property 
Management Office staff to review the bid specifications for floor coverings, 
painting, and lighting. 

• PMO sends out bids for floor coverings, painting, and lighting. 

• The Village Board approves contractors for floor coverings, painting, and lighting. 

• PMO oversees contractors to ensure that their work is completed satisfactorily. 
 

 
Appendix Adopted: July 24, 2021 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

High Risk Components (Administrative Resolution 26) 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and regulations necessary 
to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the comfortable use and 
enjoyment of the property. Washington Village Declaration Sections 10.3.12, 10.3.12.1, 
10.3.12.1.4, 10.3.12.1.6, 10.3.12.1.7, 10.3.12.2, 10.3.12.3, 10.3.12.3.1, and 10.3.12.3.2 
authorize the Board to declare High Risk Components and require certain maintenance, 
repairs, and replacement of these components at Owner cost. 

 
Purpose: To protect condominium Owners from water intrusion losses due to failure of shutoff 

valves and hoses. 
 
Resolution: It is hereby resolved that the Washington Village Board declares angle stop valves 

and water supply hoses to be High Risk Components. These valves and hoses are primarily 
at kitchen and bathroom sinks and toilets. Angie stop valves must be metal and supply 
hoses must of be reinforced materials. Current components will be inspected by persons 
designated by the Village 8uilding Maintenance Committee and surveys will be completed 
by February 14, 2018. Each owner will receive a formal notification of survey results. Work 
must then be completed within sixty (60) days from notification. The Village Building 
Maintenance Committee will request bids and organize plumbers to service several units at 
a time for a reduced price. Each owner may choose to hire his own plumber individually, but 
plumbers must be licensed by the State of Washington and insured/bonded. lf work is done 
by owner, it must be inspected by a person designated by the Village Association.  

 
 
Adopted: January 10, 2018 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Maintenance and Safety Responsibilities  
 
Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1, Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 

empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and regulations necessary 
to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the comfortable use and 
enjoyment of the property. 

 
Purpose:  
1. To set forth maintenance- and safety-related responsibilities of the Washington Village 

Association, Owners, and Tenants for Washington Village buildings and garages. 
2. To assist residents in understanding who is responsible for unit maintenance: Washington 

Village Association, Providence Point Umbrella Association, or the unit Owner.  
  
Resolution:  
1. The Umbrella Resident Maintenance Responsibility Policy is hereby incorporated by 

reference. This policy can be found on the Providence Point website.  
  

2. Owners’ responsibilities. If damages occur as a result of failure of an Owner or Tenant to 
perform the recommended actions described below, the Owner shall be responsible for the 
cost of such damages.  

 
a. Angle-stop valves and supply hoses. Angle-stop valves are the valves under bathroom 

and kitchen sinks, as well as those connecting to toilets, dishwashers, refrigerator 
icemakers, and the like.  
(1) Replace any angle-stop valves not made of metal with metal valves at Owner’s 

expense.  
(2) Replace plastic water supply hoses with stainless steel braided hoses at Owner’s 

expense.  
(3) Use a device near each angle-stop valve to sound an alarm if a water leak is 

detected. 
 

b. Main water shut-off valve. To prevent extensive water damage, the Owner, Tenants, 
and all residents living in the unit, must know the location of the unit main water shut-
off valve and how to turn it off. The Village has two types of shut-off valves: old round 
handle and newer ball-lever. The Village is responsible for the cost of replacement of 
these main water shut-off valves and is replacing them over time. An Owner may choose 
to replace older, round-handle valves and request cost reimbursement from the Village 
for the new ball-lever valve. 
 

c. Water heaters. Use a device near the water heater to sound an alarm if a water leak is 
detected.  
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d. Toilets.  

(1) If a toilet is not firmly in place, have it removed and repaired.  
(2) If there is caulking at the base of the toilet, remove the toilet and have it installed 

without caulking. Do not allow anyone to use caulking at the base. 
(3) If there is no caulk around the base and unusual moisture is noticed, assume it is a 

leak and have it checked. 
(4) If rust is seen around the bolts at the toilet base or if unusual amount of moisture 

accumulates at the base, have the toilet removed and checked for leakage. 
(5) Use a device that sounds an alarm if a water leak is detected.  
 

e. Drains. Keep kitchen and bathroom drains clear by using Simple Green or a Liquid 
PlumR-type product every three months, following the directions on the product label. 
Failure to do this could result in a blockage of the sink or bathroom drainpipes. 
 

f. Clothes dryer vents. 
(1) Follow dryer manual cleaning instructions. 
(2) Remove lint from the lint filter before or after drying each load. 
(3) To prevent a fire, check without delay any increase in drying time or lint 

accumulation around the dryer. Increased drying time may be a sign of a plugged 
vent, and an accumulation of lint may be caused by a loose connection or plugged 
vent.  

(4) When a plugged vent or loose connection is suspected, the Owner is responsible for 
having it checked and paying the cost. If a plugged vent is caused by an outside 
source, such as a bird’s nest in the vent, the Village shall cover the cost of cleaning 
the vent. 

 
g. Owner-installed smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors.  

(1) NEVER touch hard-wired smoke alarms in your unit that are part of the fire 
detection system in your building.  

(2) Replace batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions or once a year for 
backup batteries in owner-installed hard-wired smoke detectors and twice a year for 
others. Property Management Maintenance staff and Safety Services staff will not 
replace these batteries for residents.  

(3) Be aware that these detection devices need to be replaced periodically.  
 

h. Fireplaces and chimneys. 
(1) Owners who have chimneys are responsible for keeping them clean and safe from a 

chimney fire and for determining whether the chimney needs to be cleaned before 
selling the unit. 

(2) To minimize creosote buildup, residents who have chimneys are asked to burn only 
dry wood and burn hot fires instead of smoldering fires. 
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i. BBQ grills.  
(1) Use only propane or electric grills on decks and patios. Charcoal briquette grills and 

fire pits or fire tables with open flames may be used but must be at least 25 feet 
from any part of a building structure when there is an open flame or the coals are 
hot.  

(2) Have an appropriately rated, operational fire extinguisher immediately available.  
(3) Keep grills and grill pans clean to reduce the risk of fire and to avoid attracting 

animals. 
(4) Keep grills in good working condition. Turn off gas grill canisters when not in use, 

following the manufacturer’s instructions. Store gas canisters safely. 
(5) Protect deck coverings from damage from hot grills and drippings. Use protective 

mats (manufactured for this purpose) under grills on decks.  
(6) Neighboring residents who have complaints of excessive smoke and fumes from 

grilling shall handle them as any other complaint. Speak with the neighbor first and if 
that is not effective, enter an offensive-activity complaint with the Property 
Management Office. 

 
j. Decks.  

(1) Clean decks at least once a year or more often if you use rugs on top of the vinyl. 
The recommended cleaning agent is Simple Green diluted with water and rinsed off. 
DO NOT USE BLEACH on the deck surface; it will damage the vinyl. 

(2) Never attach anything to the deck surface or siding with nails, screws, or glue. If you 
must attach something such as a flagpole bracket, use wood trim for attaching.  

(3) Prevent water from the deck surface by placing a rimmed saucer or other device 
under each pot on the deck surface.  

(4) On deck railings, use only those flowerpots designed for railing use.  
(5) Report any pooling of water on the deck. 

 
k. Garages.  

(1) Owners are responsible for servicing their electric garage door openers. 
(2) Residents can enter their garage during a power outage by using a key in the lock on 

the exterior of the garage door to disengage the automatic door opener.  
(3) When inside the garage, disengage the automatic garage door opener by pulling 

down on the handle at the end of the cord.  
 

3. Washington Village Association responsibilities. As part of the annual budgeting process, 
the Treasurer shall coordinate the scheduling of the following services with the Property 
Management Office or a subcontractor and inform the Board of the costs.  
a. Fire sprinklers and building fire extinguishers — annual inspection. 
b. Dryer vents — annual exterior cleaning.  
c. Building and garage roofs — treatment and cleaning as necessary. 
d. Gutters — twice a year cleaning of building and garage gutters. 
e. Windows — annual washing of exterior unit and common-area windows.  
f. Air conditioning units servicing common hallways — annual inspection and 
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maintenance.  
g. Wall heaters in common areas — every other year inspection and cleaning. 
h. Carpets in common areas — funds for contracted annual carpet cleaning and spot 

cleaning three times per year in each building.  
i. Walkways of all buildings — annual pressure washing of the courtyard and front 

entrance. 
j. Minor building or grounds enhancements — a small annual allotment of equal funds to 

each building. 
k. Chimneys — inspection every three years. If cleaning is required, the Owner is 

responsible for the cost. [See also #2(h) Owners’ responsibilities, above.] 
l. Main water shut-off valves — replace older valves as budget allows.  

 
4. Routine and nonroutine changes. As defined in the Umbrella Association Alteration 

Procedures Policy, all routine and nonroutine changes require an Alteration Agreement with 
the Property Management Office. Owners who have installed air-conditioning equipment, 
skylights, or other changes or upgrades through an approved Alteration Agreement shall be 
responsible for maintaining this equipment. Owners who have installed such equipment or 
upgrades without an Alteration Agreement are subject to enforcement action.  
  

5. Building Vice President responsibilities. 
a. Ensure that the welcome volunteer in each building provides a copy of this resolution to 

all new residents.  
b. Review this resolution with building residents annually. 
c. Schedule annual common-area carpet cleaning and spot cleaning three times per year.  
d. With building residents, determine the best use of the annual small allotment of Village 

funds for building and/or grounds enhancement.  
 
 
THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSIONS 
OF POLICY RESOLUTION PR 06, DECKS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTIONS AR 16, 
RECURRING MAINTENANCE SERVICES; AND AR 25, BBQ GRILLS. 

 
 
Adopted: August 25, 2020 
 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
 
Amendment 1: dated August 31, 2021, to change resolution section 2, part i(1), BBQ grills 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Parking 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 9.4 empowers the Board to make rules and 
regulations regarding the use of Village parking spaces. The Umbrella Association vehicle 
policy also addresses the authority of Villages to make specific rules for their common 
parking spaces [Section V, Enforcement]. The Umbrella Association Rules and Regulations 
designate all unassigned parking spaces as guest parking. This Washington Village policy 
clarifies the use of common parking spaces in this Village only. 

 
Purpose: To give direction to Village residents regarding visitor parking, parking for 

handicapped individuals, parking of second cars, and parking of vehicles too long for 
garages. Each unit in the Village has a garage or a carport or an assigned uncovered 
parking space. Parking space in the common area of the Village is limited and rules 
provide equity for residents. 

 
Resolution: 
1. General 

a. Each of the five buildings in the Village has a limited number of identified handicap 
parking spaces. Many residents have permanent or temporary handicaps. Visitors 
often have mobility handicaps and must use the designated spaces. Use of a handicap-
marked space must be short term. It is inconsiderate to leave a vehicle in a handicap 
space for long periods. 

b. Parking spaces adjacent to the front entrance shall be available for visitors and vehicles 
of workers with short-term business in the building. 

c. Extended-length vehicles, those longer than 16.5 feet, do not fit in a garage with a 
door. Longer vehicles in a carport may not extend beyond the garage frame in a 
manner that would obstruct drivers on the street. Parking spaces located in front of a 
rockery or curb may accommodate longer vehicles by parking with the truck bed 
extending over the curb or rockery. The spaces that will accommodate a longer vehicle 
shall be marked with signs. Smaller vehicles should not be parked in those designated 
spaces. 

d. Residents who own additional vehicles and have an assigned parking place for only one 
may park additional vehicles in spaces across the street from the five buildings in 
unmarked spaces. All vehicles must be registered with PMO. These spaces are not 
reserved. The spaces are available on a first-come, first-used basis. 

e. The use of an enclosed garage for storage that impedes the parking of an operable 
vehicle and then parking a vehicle in other parking spaces is prohibited. [Declaration, 
Section 9.3] 

f. All resident vehicles shall display current licenses and other required permits or decals 
and shall be maintained in proper operating condition so as not to be a hazard or 
nuisance due to exhaust emissions or appearance. 



 

Parking, July 14, 2020  Page 2 of 2 
 

g. Resident vehicles maintained on the grounds shall have Providence Point windshield 
decals affixed to them. In no case shall a second decal be given if any of the following 
applies: 
(1) The deeded parking space is not occupied by one of the two vehicles. 
(2) The deeded parking space is rented or used for storage. 

h. Vehicles that are not owned by a resident should not be parked in the Village except 
for a short time when someone is visiting. 

i. Residents who do not own a vehicle may rent their assigned parking space to other 
Providence Point residents with registered vehicles. 

j. Enclosed garages may not be converted to living spaces. [Declaration, Section 9.3] 
k. According to the fire department, a 24-inch space between the garage ceiling and any 

storage items shall be maintained. Storage of small gas containers or small propane or 
butane for camp stoves is acceptable. Consider that the vehicle being stored in the 
garage has a gas tank that holds around 20 gallons. Storing paint in garages is 
permissible; however, repeated freezing and thawing may have a negative effect on 
the paint. 

2. Emergencies and fines 
a. The Board shall use the Umbrella Association Fines and Enforcement policy for leveling 

fines. [Washington Village Declaration, Article 32, Fines, Fees, Attorney Fees and Costs; 
Washington Village Bylaws, Article 13, Rules Enforcement Procedures; Umbrella 
Association Declaration, Article 21, Fines, Fees, Attorney Fees, and Costs; and Umbrella 
Association Bylaws, Article 14, Rules Enforcement Procedure] 

b. Safety Services shall place a parking ticket on a vehicle that is parked in a manner that 
violates the rules listed above. A copy of the ticket shall be sent to PMO for a record. 
The first ticket is a warning; the second includes a violation letter and fine of $75. 
Subsequent fines shall be $150.00 per violation. The Village may cause the removal of 
an offending vehicle by towing it at the owner’s expense.  

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES THE PREVIOUS VERSION 
OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION AR 28, PARKING. 

 
 
Adopted: July 14, 2020 
 

 
_____________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Emergency Readiness  
 

Purpose: To plan for the protection of Village residents during an emergency or disaster.  
 
Membership: The President shall appoint the Chair based on experience with or knowledge of 

emergency planning. Each building Vice President shall recruit a resident to serve on the 
Committee. The President shall serve as an ex officio member of the Committee. 
Committee members are part of the Village communication tree activated during 
emergency and practice drill situations. 

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Ensure that the Village has an emergency plan to cover events that disrupt or shut down 

Village or local operations or both or that cause structural or environmental damage. 
2. Facilitate coordination of the Village plan with Providence Point community emergency 

planning. 
3. Educate residents on their personal responsibility to prepare for any event where power, 

fire, police, or other services are not available for an extended time. Distribute literature to 
residents on personal emergency readiness.  

4. Provide reminders to residents to ensure that  
a. Safety devices such as fire extinguishers and smoke and carbon dioxide detectors are 

functional. 
b. Emergency food and water supplies are up to date.  

5. Train selected residents in detail on the Village communication system, including the use of 
Village emergency radios or other devices and the role of Village and Providence Point 
Emergency Operation Centers. 

6. Assist Vice Presidents in their responsibility to inform residents about safe evacuation of 
Village buildings.  

7. Coordinate with Providence Point Maintenance to hold two fire drills per year in each 
building. The Chair shall coordinate with Eastside Fire to attend drills where possible. 

8. Hold a Village-wide town hall meeting at least annually to educate residents about 
emergency readiness. Town Hall presenters shall have expertise in emergency readiness 
and shall enlist the assistance of Eastside Fire in the presentation. 

9. Review the Village emergency plan at least annually and report findings to the Board, 
including any recommendations for amendments. 

10. Coordinate with the Village Welcome Committee about the distribution of the Village 
emergency plan and related emergency literature during each building welcome 
orientation. 
  

Meetings and other activities: The Committee shall meet every other month or more often as 
determined by the Chair. The Chair shall direct Village communication and evacuation drills 
periodically and attend Umbrella Emergency Readiness meetings. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committees 
 

Authority: Washington Village Declaration Section 15.1., Adoption of Rules and Regulations, 
empowers the Board to adopt, amend, and revoke detailed rules and regulations necessary 
to ensure compliance with the Declaration and to promote the comfortable use and 
enjoyment of the property.  

 
Washington Village Declaration Section 14.1: The Board may, at its discretion, appoint other 
officers, committee members, assistants, or others who shall have no power to vote on 
behalf of the Board.  

 
Purpose: To establish and coordinate Village standing committees. Standing committees assist 

the Board in developing and implementing policies necessary to meet its responsibilities 
and provide opportunities for positive involvement of residents in Village governance. 

 
Resolution: 
1. Standing committees shall 

a. Be advisory in nature and may take no actions other than those expressly authorized by 
the Board. The Board retains all decision-making authority.  

b. Reach consensus and make recommendations consistent with the governing documents 
and in the best interests of all Village Owners. 

c. Be composed of at least three members. 
d. Have the functions specified in the committee descriptions included in this resolution. 

The Board at any time by resolution may change the functions of a committee. 
2. The President shall appoint all committee chairs. 
3. The Board shall approve all committee members. Appointments shall be for a period of not 

more than one calendar year. Committee members may be appointed for succeeding terms. 
4. The Board may remove any committee member, including the chair, with or without cause 

at any time. 
5. Committee chairs shall  

a. Coordinate and supervise committee activities and meetings to ensure committee 
responsibilities are met. 

b. Report in writing at every regular Board meeting.  
c. Report informally to the President more frequently as needed to ensure sufficient 

communication that work is being accomplished.  
d. Designate a recorder as needed. 
e. Coordinate recommendations or proposals for Board action with the President who 

shall determine the readiness of the recommendation or proposal and when to schedule 
the proposal on the Board calendar. At the President’s request the chair will make 
copies of recommendations or proposals for each Board member.  
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THIS RESOLUTION, SIGNED AND DATED BELOW, SUPERSEDES ANY PREVIOUS VERSIONS OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION 20, STANDING COMMITTEES, AND SPECIAL RESOLUTION 09, 
GROUNDS COMMITTEE. 

 
 
Adopted: March 22, 2020 
 

 
________________________ 
Irene Rice, President 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Budget and Finance 
 

Purpose: To assist the Board in developing financial policies, long- and short-term budgeting, 
and financial oversight consistent with the Board’s fiduciary responsibility to Village 
Owners. 

 
Membership: The Committee shall be composed of the elected President(s) and Treasurer and 

the Assistant Treasurer, if any, who is nominated by the President and appointed by the 
Board. The President and Treasurer may nominate additional members. The Treasurer shall 
serve as the Chair. 

 
Responsibilities 
1. Review annual operating and reserve budgets and recommend changes to the Board. 
2. Review requests for the expenditure of funds for items that have not been included in the 

annual budget or that will result in exceeding the annual amount that is in the budget for 
that line item or category. The Committee shall provide recommendations to the Board for 
action. 

3. Assist the Treasurer in the review of monthly financial reports for problems or issues to be 
brought to the attention of the Board.  

4. Work with the Treasurer and President to ensure adequate reserves for asset preservation 
and replacement and participate in reserve studies at their direction.  

5. Assist the Treasurer in implementing his or her duties and responsibilities, including annual 
budget development. 

6. Propose to the Board actions that are deemed advisable to protect the financial interests of 
Village Owners. 

 
Meetings: The Committee shall meet monthly or more often as determined by the Chair. Some 

Committee business may be conducted by electronic means. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Building Maintenance  
 

Purpose: To advise the Board on the maintenance of the exterior and interior common areas of 
Village buildings. 

 
Membership: The Committee shall be composed of a minimum of five members, one from each 

building appointed by the building Vice President. Each member is encouraged to have an 
alternate to ensure continuity. The building Vice President shall also appoint the alternate. 
Each member shall have one vote.  

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Identify maintenance work required on the exteriors or interiors of Village buildings that are 

appropriate for work orders. The Building Maintenance Committee representative shall 
coordinate with the building Vice President on submitting identified work orders. 

2. Advise the Board of maintenance actions needed on the exteriors and interiors of Village 
buildings that may require Board approval. This includes but is not limited to outside paint, 
inside paint, resident building entry doors and roofs, garage building doors and roofs, 
carpeting, building AC equipment and heaters, plumbing, electrical/fire panel meter packs, 
courtyard hard surfaces and lighting, pressure washing, building and garage siding, lighting 
fixtures and lights, windows, decks, deck railings, elevators, and the like. 

3. Identify safety issues and take appropriate action. 
4. Understand what maintenance items are scheduled in the Washington Village budget for 

the current year, the five-year plan, and the 30-year plan. 
5. Identify Village building needs not covered in the budget or reserve study.  
6. For new maintenance projects, work with Budget and Finance Committee to develop 

project elements and scope.  
7. Research and explore issues referred to the Committee by the Board and make 

recommendations.  
8. Stay informed about maintenance issues through maintenance publications and 

conversations with Board members, residents, and vendors.  
 
Meetings: The Committee shall meet monthly. Some business may be conducted by electronic 

means. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Emergency Readiness  
 

Purpose: To plan for the protection of Village residents during an emergency or disaster.  
 
Membership: The President shall appoint the Chair based on experience with or knowledge of 

emergency planning. Each building Vice President shall recruit a resident to serve on the 
Committee. The President shall serve as an ex officio member of the Committee. 
Committee members are part of the Village communication tree activated during 
emergency and practice drill situations. 

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Ensure that the Village has an emergency plan to cover events that disrupt or shut down 

Village or local operations or both or that cause structural or environmental damage. 
2. Facilitate coordination of the Village plan with Providence Point community emergency 

planning. 
3. Educate residents on their personal responsibility to prepare for any event where power, 

fire, police, or other services are not available for an extended time. Distribute literature to 
residents on personal emergency readiness.  

4. Provide reminders to residents to ensure that  
a. Safety devices such as fire extinguishers and smoke and carbon dioxide detectors are 

functional. 
b. Emergency food and water supplies are up to date.  

5. Train selected residents in detail on the Village communication system, including the use of 
Village emergency radios or other devices and the role of Village and Providence Point 
Emergency Operation Centers. 

6. Assist Vice Presidents in their responsibility to inform residents about safe evacuation of 
Village buildings.  

7. Coordinate with Providence Point Maintenance to hold two fire drills per year in each 
building. The Chair shall coordinate with Eastside Fire to attend drills where possible. 

8. Hold a Village-wide town hall meeting at least annually to educate residents about 
emergency readiness. Town Hall presenters shall have expertise in emergency readiness 
and shall enlist the assistance of Eastside Fire in the presentation. 

9. Review the Village emergency plan at least annually and report findings to the Board, 
including any recommendations for amendments. 

10. Coordinate with the Village Welcome Committee about the distribution of the Village 
emergency plan and related emergency literature during each building welcome 
orientation. 
  

Meetings and other activities: The Committee shall meet every other month or more often as 
determined by the Chair. The Chair shall direct Village communication and evacuation drills 
periodically and attend Umbrella Emergency Readiness meetings. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Grounds  
 
Purpose: To advise the Board on the management of Village grounds. 
 
Membership: The Committee shall be composed of a minimum of five members, one from each 

building, appointed by the building Vice President. Each member is encouraged to have an 
alternate to ensure continuity. The building Vice President shall also appoint the alternate. 
Each member shall have one vote.  

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Ensure appropriate maintenance of Village grounds through close coordination of activities 

with the Umbrella Grounds Committee. 
2. Recommend grounds work orders to building Vice Presidents. 
3. Recommend grounds enhancement projects to the Board.  
4. Assist buildings to organize volunteer resident work parties if deemed necessary by the 

building Vice President.  
 
Meetings: The Committee shall meet a minimum of six times per year or more often as 

determined by the Chair. 
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 

 
Standing Committee: Social 

 
Purpose: To plan social activities that enhance residents’ Village-wide social experience.  
 
Membership: The Committee shall have a minimum of five members, one appointed by the 

Vice President of each building. In addition to the core Committee, membership is open to 
any Village resident who is interested in serving.  

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Plan a minimum of two Village-wide social events per calendar year. 
2. Provide refreshments at regular Board meetings and, if requested by the Board, organize 

potluck dinners or other activities following Board meetings to enjoy time together and help 
improve Board attendance.  

3. Explore new opportunities for residents from each building to meet residents from other 
Village buildings.  

 
Meetings: The Committee shall meet as often as necessary to accomplish its responsibilities.  
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WASHINGTON VILLAGE RESOLUTION 
 

Standing Committee: Welcome  
 
Purpose: To ensure that new residents are welcomed and given an orientation to the Village 

and their building. 
 
Membership: The Committee shall have a minimum of five members, one appointed by the 

Vice President of each building. In addition to the core Committee, membership is open to 
any Village resident who is interested in serving. 

 
Responsibilities: 
1. Review and update the Village Handbook for Residents at least once per year. 
2. Plan at least one Village-wide welcome event per year. This and any other welcome event 

may be coordinated with the Social Committee.  
3. Encourage new residents to attend welcome events in the Village and at the Providence 

Point level.  
 
Meetings: The Committee shall meet as often as necessary to accomplish its responsibilities. 

The Chair shall attend planning meetings for Providence Point community-wide welcome 
events. 
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Providence Point Umbrella Association Collection Policy 
 

Prompt payment of Assessments by all Owners is critical to the financial 
health of the Association and to the preservation and enhancement of the 
property values of our homes. Your Board of Directors takes very seriously its 
obligations under the Association’s governing documents and Washington State 
law to enforce the members’ obligations to pay Assessments. The policies and 
practices in this Collection Policy supersede any existing policies and/or 
resolutions pertaining to collections, and shall remain in effect until the Board 
adopts an updated Collection Policy. All Association actions referenced in this 
policy may be taken by a Board member or by the Association’s manager, if 
authorized by the Board. 
 
1. Payment of Assessments. Regular and Special Assessments, late fees, 
interest charges, and collection costs, including attorneys’ fees and management 
fees, are the personal obligation of the Owner of the Unit at the time the 
Assessment or other charge is due. It is the Owner’s responsibility to pay each 
Assessment in full regardless of whether the Owner receives a payment 
statement or payment coupon. An Owner may not withhold Assessments owed 
to the Association on the alleged grounds that the Owner is entitled to recover 
money or damages from the Association for some other obligation. 
 
2. Association Lien. Delinquent amounts automatically create a lien against 
the Unit even before the Association records a written lien. The Association has 
the right to record a lien against the Unit whenever the Owner’s account is past 
due, and nothing in this Collection Policy shall limit or otherwise affect the 
Association’s right to record a lien against the Unit to protect and provide public 
notice of the Association’s interest in the Unit. 

 
3. First Late Fee & Delinquency Notice. Regular Assessments are 
assessed against each Unit on the first (1st) of each month, and become due and 
payable immediately. All other Assessments, including Special Assessments, are 
due on the date specified by the Board. An account becomes delinquent when a 
monthly Assessment is not paid in full before the 15th of the month, and/or when 
a Special Assessment is not paid by its due date. A delinquent account will incur 
a late fee of $75 on the date the account becomes delinquent.  

 
The Association will send a notice to the Unit Owner once the account 

becomes delinquent, informing the Unit Owner of the status of that Owner’s 
account, the late charge, and the steps the Association will take if the Owner 
does not immediately pay the full amount due. The notice should also contain the 
following statement: “Nonpayment of your Assessments may lead to a lawsuit to 
foreclose on the association’s lien against your Unit. The homestead exemption 
under Chapter 6.13 of the Revised Code of Washington will not apply in an 
action to foreclose on an Association lien.” The Association will also include in 
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the first notice of delinquency a pre-foreclosure Notice of Delinquency that 
complies with the Association’s governing statute. 
 
4. Second Late Fee & Delinquency Notice. If an account remains 
delinquent, the Association will charge another $75 late fee on the 15th of the 
second month. The Association will also send the Unit Owner a second written 
notice of delinquency reminding the Unit Owner of the status of that Owner’s 
account. The second notice will also inform the Owner that if the account is not 
paid in full in within 90 days of when the delinquency arose, it will be turned over 
to the Association’s attorney for collection; a lien will be recorded against the 
Unit; and the Unit Owner will be liable for all fees and costs associated with 
collecting on a delinquent account. 

 
5. Third Late Fee & 90-Day Notice of Delinquency. If an account remains 
delinquent, the Association will charge another late fee to the Owner’s account. 
The Association will also mail to the Owner a second pre-foreclosure Notice of 
Delinquency that complies with the Association’s governing statute. 

 
6. Ongoing Late Fees, Interest, and Other Charges. Every account with 
an outstanding balance shall be subject to a monthly late fee of $75. Interest at 
the rate of 12% per annum shall be collected on all outstanding balances, 
including but not limited to late charges and legal fees. Interest charges will be 
assessed from the original due date after the outstanding balance becomes due 
and will be assessed each month until the account is brought current. The 
Association may also assess any fees associated with the collection of the 
delinquent account charged by its management company.  

 
7. Referral to Association Attorney. If an account remains delinquent for 
90 days, the Board may refer the account to the Association’s attorney. 
Additionally, the Board may consult with the Association’s attorney at any time 
when the Unit Owner has filed for bankruptcy or is the subject of a petition for 
relief under the bankruptcy code; a lender has started a foreclosure action 
against the Unit; or any other legal action has commenced against the Unit. Once 
an account has been referred to the Association’s attorney for collection, the 
Association will cease sending delinquency notices and account statements to 
the delinquent Owner, and may instead send any such notices to the 
Association’s attorney. 
 
8. Assessment of Attorneys’ Fees and all Collection Costs. All attorneys’ 
fees and costs incurred in the collection of past due Assessments shall be 
assessed against the delinquent Owner’s account and shall be collectible as an 
Assessment. This includes but is not limited to any fees paid to the Association’s 
Manager/Management Company because of the Owner’s delinquency. 
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9. Payment Plans & Communication with Delinquent Owners. Once an 
account is placed with the Association’s attorney for collection, all contacts with 
the delinquent Owner should be handled through the attorney. If an owner 
requests an accounting from the Association or its manager, the Owner should 
be referred to the Association’s attorney. Should the Association or its manager 
provide the Owner with an account ledger or balance due while the Association’s 
attorney is handling the Owner’s account, any such statement shall not bind the 
Association. The Owner may not rely on a statement of account from any source 
other than the Association’s attorney so long as the attorney is handling the 
Owner’s delinquency.  

 
Any revisions of the amounts demanded of the Unit Owner and/or any payment 
plans proposed by the delinquent Owner should be handled through or 
immediately communicated to the attorney. The Board will consider payment 
plan requests on a case-by-case basis and with the advice of the Association’s 
attorney. The Board is under no obligation to grant payment plan requests. 
Payment plans shall not interfere with the Association’s ability to record a lien 
against the Unit.  
 
10. Foreclosure. As provided by RCW 64.32.200 and RCW 64.34.364, if an 
owner fails to respond to the Association’s attorney, the Board of Directors may 
decide to foreclose on the Association’s lien. The owner could lose ownership of 
the property if a foreclosure is completed, and will be responsible for significant 
additional attorneys’ fees and costs if a foreclosure is started against the owner’s 
property. 

 
11. Appointing a Receiver. As provided by RCW 64.34.364(10), if a 
foreclosure lawsuit has been filed, the Association may request that the Court 
appoint a Receiver to take possession of a property that is not occupied by the 
Owner. The Receiver has the authority to refurbish and rent out the property on 
behalf of the Association. 

 
12. Additional Remedies. When the Association is taking action to collect 
delinquent Assessments due one of the Village Associations, the Association 
may exercise any additional remedies provided for in the Village Declaration. 
 
13. Payments Received from Delinquent Owner. All payments received 
may be applied to the oldest amounts due first, as is the Association’s standard 
practice. At the Board’s discretion, payments may be applied differently if such 
application is in the Association’s best interest. All payments collected from 
delinquent Owners during the collection process shall be made out to the 
Association, but mailed or delivered to the attorney’s office so that the attorney 
can keep accurate, up-to-date records of the remaining amounts due. If the 
Association receives payment from a delinquent Owner after the file has been 
referred to the Association’s attorney, the Association will provide a copy of the 
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payment to the attorney before depositing it in the Association’s account. Only 
upon approval from the Association’s attorney should any payment be deposited.  
 
14. Waiver & Additional Collection Action. Nothing in this Collection Policy 
limits or otherwise affects the Association’s right to proceed in any lawful manner 
to collect any delinquent amounts owed to the Association. Specifically, the 
Association retains the right to refer a delinquent account to the Association’s 
attorney at any time. The Association’s failure (or the failure of any agent of the 
Association) to comply with any provision of this policy shall not be viewed as a 
waiver of the Association’s right to proceed to collect delinquent assessments in 
any lawful manner. 

 
15. Effective Date. This policy was adopted by resolution of the Board of 
Directors on June 25, 2024 and has an effective date of August 15, 2024. 

 
16. Date of Publication. A copy of this policy was mailed to all Owners via 
regular US Mail on or before July 15, 2024.  

 
 
SIGNED this ___ day of July 2024 by ____________________________, 
President of the Board of Directors for Providence Point Umbrella Association. 
 
 
________________________________ 
Name:  

16   Klina Dupuy

Klina Dupuy
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Form    W-9
(Rev. October 2018)
Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the  
requester. Do not 
send to the IRS.
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1  Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.

2  Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

3  Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the 
following seven boxes. 

Individual/sole proprietor or 
single-member LLC

 C Corporation S Corporation Partnership Trust/estate

Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ▶ 

Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner.  Do not check 
LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is 
another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that 
is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

Other (see instructions) ▶ 

4  Exemptions (codes apply only to 
certain entities, not individuals; see 
instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from FATCA reporting

 code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)

5  Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.

6  City, state, and ZIP code

Requester’s name and address (optional)

7  List account number(s) here (optional)

Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other 
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and 
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

– –

or
Employer identification number 

–

Part II Certification
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 

Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because 
you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, 
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments 
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign 
Here

Signature of 
U.S. person ▶ Date ▶

General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise 
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments 
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted 
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

Purpose of Form
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an 
information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer 
identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number 
(SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption 
taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number 
(EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other 
amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information 
returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

• Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual 
funds)

• Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross 
proceeds)

• Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other 
transactions by brokers)

• Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)

• Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)

• Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 
1098-T (tuition)

• Form 1099-C (canceled debt)

• Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident 
alien), to provide your correct TIN. 

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might 
be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, 
later.

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)
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By signing the filled-out form, you: 

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a 
number to be issued),

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt 
payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your 
allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business 
is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of 
effectively connected income, and 

4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating 
that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See What is 
FATCA reporting, later, for further information.

Note: If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other 
than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester’s form if 
it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are 
considered a U.S. person if you are:

• An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;

• A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or 
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;

• An estate (other than a foreign estate); or

• A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or 
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding 
tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners’ share of effectively 
connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases 
where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 
require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and 
pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person 
that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the 
United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your 
U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of 
partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the 
partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding 
withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership 
conducting a trade or business in the United States.

• In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner 
of the disregarded entity and not the entity;

• In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, 
generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and 
not the trust; and

• In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust 
(other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a 
foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use 
Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see 
Pub. 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign 
Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a 
nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce 
or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax 
treaties contain a provision known as a “saving clause.” Exceptions 
specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to 
continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise 
become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception 
contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption 
from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement 
to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items.

1. The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under 
which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.

2. The treaty article addressing the income.
3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the 

saving clause and its exceptions.
4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption 

from tax.
5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of 

the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an 
exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese 
student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this 
student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in 
the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of 
the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows 
the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese 
student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese 
student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first 
protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax 
on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form 
W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to 
support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the 
appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding
What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you 
must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 24% of such 
payments. This is called “backup withholding.”  Payments that may be 
subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, 
dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, 
nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and 
third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat 
operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup 
withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you 
receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper 
certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your 
tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if: 

1. You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,

2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the instructions for 
Part II for details),

3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,

4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding 
because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax 
return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or

5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to 
backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend 
accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. 
See Exempt payee code, later, and the separate Instructions for the 
Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

What is FATCA Reporting?
The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a 
participating foreign financial institution to report all United States 
account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain 
payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See Exemption from FATCA 
reporting code, later, and the Instructions for the Requester of Form 
W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information
You must provide updated information to any person to whom you 
claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee 
and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this 
person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if 
you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no 
longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if 
the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a 
grantor trust dies.

Penalties
Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a 
requester, you are subject to a penalty of $50 for each such failure 
unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you 
make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no 
backup withholding, you are subject to a $500 penalty.



Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018) Page 3 

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying 
certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties 
including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of 
federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions
Line 1
You must enter one of the following on this line; do not leave this line 
blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account (other than an account 
maintained by a foreign financial institution (FFI)), list first, and then 
circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in 
Part I of Form W-9. If you are providing Form W-9 to an FFI to document 
a joint account, each holder of the account that is a U.S. person must 
provide a Form W-9.

a.  Individual. Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If 
you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security 
Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last 
name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.  

Note: ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on 
your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the 
name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your 
application.

b.  Sole proprietor or single-member LLC. Enter your individual 
name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter 
your business, trade, or “doing business as” (DBA) name on line 2.

c.  Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C 
corporation, or S corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the 
entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on 
line 2.

d.  Other entities. Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal 
tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the 
charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any 
business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.

e.  Disregarded entity. For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is 
disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a 
“disregarded entity.”  See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter 
the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 
should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the 
name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be 
reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded 
entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. 
person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If 
the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first 
owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the 
disregarded entity's name on line 2, “Business name/disregarded entity 
name.” If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the 
owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9.  
This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN. 

Line 2
If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded 
entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3
Check the appropriate box on line 3 for the U.S. federal tax 
classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only 
one box on line 3.

IF the entity/person on line 1 is 
a(n) . . .

THEN check the box for . . .

•  Corporation Corporation

•  Individual 
•  Sole proprietorship, or 
•  Single-member limited liability 
company (LLC) owned by an 
individual and disregarded for U.S. 
federal tax purposes.

Individual/sole proprietor or single-
member LLC

•  LLC treated as a partnership for 
U.S. federal tax purposes, 
•  LLC that has filed Form 8832 or 
2553 to be taxed as a corporation, 
or 
•  LLC that is disregarded as an 
entity separate from its owner but 
the owner is another LLC that is 
not disregarded for U.S. federal tax 
purposes.

Limited liability company and enter 
the appropriate tax classification. 
(P= Partnership; C= C corporation; 
or S= S corporation)

•  Partnership Partnership

•  Trust/estate Trust/estate

Line 4, Exemptions
If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, 
enter in the appropriate space on line 4 any code(s) that may apply to 
you.

Exempt payee code.

•  Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from 
backup withholding.

•  Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup 
withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.

•  Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments 
made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.

•  Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to 
attorneys’ fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations 
that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect 
to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup 
withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

1—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or 
a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the 
requirements of section 401(f)(2)

2—The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities

3—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or 
possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities

4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, 
or instrumentalities 

5—A corporation

6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the 
United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or 
possession 

7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity 
Futures Trading Commission

8—A real estate investment trust

9—An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the 
Investment Company Act of 1940

10—A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)

11—A financial institution

12—A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or 
custodian

13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 
4947



Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018) Page 4 

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt 
from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed 
above, 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for . . . THEN the payment is exempt 
for . . .

Interest and dividend payments All exempt payees except 
for 7

Broker transactions Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 
through 11 and all C corporations. 
S corporations must not enter an 
exempt payee code because they 
are exempt only for sales of 
noncovered securities acquired 
prior to 2012. 

Barter exchange transactions and 
patronage dividends

Exempt payees 1 through 4

Payments over $600 required to be 
reported and direct sales over 
$5,0001

Generally, exempt payees 
1 through 52

Payments made in settlement of 
payment card or third party network 
transactions 

Exempt payees 1 through 4

1 See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.
2 However, the following payments made to a corporation and   
reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup 

  withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys’ fees, gross 
proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and 
payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify 
payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes 
apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside 
of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if 
you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United 
States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person 
requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is 
subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is 
not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with “Not Applicable” (or 
any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA 
exemption code.

A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any 
individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)

B—The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities

C—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or 
possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities

D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or 
more established securities markets, as described in Regulations 
section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated 
group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)

F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial 
instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, 
and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United 
States or any state

G—A real estate investment trust

H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an 
entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment 
Company Act of 1940

I—A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)

J—A bank as defined in section 581

K—A broker

L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 
4947(a)(1)

M—A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) 
plan

Note: You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting 
this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee 
code should be completed.

Line 5
Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). 
This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information 
returns. If this address differs from the one the requester already has on 
file, write NEW at the top. If a new address is provided, there is still a 
chance the old address will be used until the payor changes your 
address in their records.

Line 6
Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)
Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and 
you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS 
individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social 
security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see How to get a TIN 
below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either 
your SSN or EIN. 

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity 
separate from its owner, enter the owner’s SSN (or EIN, if the owner has 
one). Do not enter the disregarded entity’s EIN. If the LLC is classified as 
a corporation or partnership, enter the entity’s EIN.

Note: See What Name and Number To Give the Requester, later, for 
further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. 
To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security 
Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at 
www.SSA.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. 
Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification 
Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer 
Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN 
online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/Businesses and 
clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a 
Business. Go to www.irs.gov/Forms to view, download, or print Form 
W-7 and/or Form SS-4.  Or, you can go to www.irs.gov/OrderForms to 
place an order and have Form W-7 and/or SS-4 mailed to you within 10 
business days.

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply 
for a TIN and write “Applied For” in the space for the TIN, sign and date 
the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend 
payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable 
instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to 
the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on 
payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. 
You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until 
you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note: Entering “Applied For” means that you have already applied for a 
TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use 
the appropriate Form W-8.

Part II. Certification
To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or 
resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the 
withholding agent even if item 1, 4, or 5 below indicates otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I 
should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the 
person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt payee 
code, earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in 
items 1 through 5 below.
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1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened 
before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. 
You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the 
certification.

2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts 
opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 
1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If 
you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing 
your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the 
certification before signing the form.

3. Real estate transactions. You must sign the certification. You may 
cross out item 2 of the certification.

4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not 
have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you 
have previously given an incorrect TIN. “Other payments” include 
payments made in the course of the requester’s trade or business for 
rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and 
health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to 
a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment 
card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing 
boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to 
attorneys (including payments to corporations).  

5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of 
secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program 
payments (under section 529), ABLE accounts (under section 529A), 
IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or 
distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct 
TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester
For this type of account: Give name and SSN of:

1. Individual The individual

2. Two or more individuals (joint  
account) other than an account 
maintained by an FFI

The actual owner of the account or, if 
combined funds, the first individual on 

the account1

3. Two or more U.S. persons 
    (joint account maintained by an FFI)

Each holder of the account 
 

4. Custodial account of a minor 
(Uniform Gift to Minors Act)

The minor2 
 

5. a. The usual revocable savings trust 
(grantor is also trustee) 
b. So-called trust account that is not 
a legal or valid trust under state law

The grantor-trustee1

The actual owner1

6. Sole proprietorship or disregarded 
entity owned by an individual

The owner3

7. Grantor trust filing under Optional 
Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see 
Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)
(A))

The grantor*

For this type of account: Give name and EIN of:
8. Disregarded entity not owned by an 

individual
The owner

9. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust Legal entity4

10. Corporation or LLC electing 
corporate status on Form 8832 or 
Form 2553

The corporation

11. Association, club, religious, 
charitable, educational, or other tax-
exempt organization

The organization

12. Partnership or multi-member LLC The partnership

13. A broker or registered nominee The broker or nominee

For this type of account: Give name and EIN of:
14. Account with the Department of 

Agriculture in the name of a public 
entity (such as a state or local 
government, school district, or 
prison) that receives agricultural 
program payments

The public entity

15. Grantor trust filing under the Form 
1041 Filing Method or the Optional 
Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see 
Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))

The trust

1 List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. 
If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that  person’s number 
must be furnished.
2 Circle the minor’s name and furnish the minor’s SSN.
3 You must show your individual name and you may also enter your 
business or DBA name on the “Business name/disregarded entity” 
name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the 
IRS encourages you to use your SSN.
4 List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do 
not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the 
legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see Special 
rules for partnerships, earlier.

*Note: The grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note: If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the 
number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records From Identity Theft
Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information 
such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your 
permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use 
your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive 
a refund.

To reduce your risk:

• Protect your SSN,

• Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and

• Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a 
notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number 
printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you 
think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable 
credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline 
at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Pub. 5027, Identity Theft Information for 
Taxpayers.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a 
systemic problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that 
have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for 
Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by 
calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 
1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes.  
Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to 
mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act 
is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established 
legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering 
private information that will be used for identity theft.
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The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the 
IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask 
taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access 
information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, 
forward this message to phishing@irs.gov. You may also report misuse 
of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector 
General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can 
forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at 
spam@uce.gov or report them at www.ftc.gov/complaint. You can 
contact the FTC at www.ftc.gov/idtheft or 877-IDTHEFT (877-438-4338). 
If you have been the victim of identity theft, see www.IdentityTheft.gov 
and Pub. 5027.

Visit www.irs.gov/IdentityTheft to learn more about identity theft and 
how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice
Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your 
correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to 
file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or 
certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the 
acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of 
debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The 
person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file 
information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. 
Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of 
Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of 
Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in 
administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other 
countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil 
and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence 
agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or 
not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers 
must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and 
certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. 
Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent 
information.










